
REPORT OF 

THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31MARCH1988 

NO. 10 OF 1989 

UNION GOVERNMENT (RAILWAYS) 



.. 



~
 

l 

. ~t 
\ ' 

; 
~r 

\ 
( 

' 
.. 

r 
··; 

• \ 
., 

! 
~
 

t 
I 

\ 
\ 

i:; . 
\ 

t 
t:= 

'1 

" . 
0 

' 
c
-

I 
~
 

.,, 
: 

..$
 

..a 
• 

(.(.. ..... 
\ ·~ 

-
•(') 

0
---

~
 

(
t
 

c
c
 

. 
£

: 
~
 

. ··; 
'J

'}
 

~
 

>
-

~
 

c::> t' 
<t:: 

I 
.... ' 

~
 

.. 
~
 

I 
• 
... 

C
:J 

.• 
c-.
U
~
 

-·-





REPORT OF 

THE COMPTROLLER. AND AUDITOR GENERAL 

OF INDIA 

. ' 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31MARCH1988 

NO. 10 OF 1989 

UNION GOVERNMENT (RAILWAYS) 





TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PREFATORY REMARKS 

OVERVIEW 

CHAPTER I - RAILWAYS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
AND AUDIT 

1. Financial Results 
2. Indebtedness of Railways 
3. Comparative Position 
4. Railway Funds 
5. Passenger earnings 
6 . Goods earnings 
7. Revenue expenditure 
8. Operating ratio 
9 . Plan (Capital) expenditure 

10. Budgetary control 
11. Other topics 

CHAPTER II - APPRAISALS 

1 • Procurement and Utilisation of Computers on 

Pages 

(v) 

(vi i) 

1 
2 
2 
2 
3 
4 
6 
7 
8 
9 

17 

Indian Railways 20 
2. Utilisation of BFR/BRH wagons 38 
3. Consumption of Energy - Coal, Diesel and 

Eletricity 55 
4. Modernisastion of workshops on Indian Railways 68 
5. Parcel Business on the Railways 80 
6. Chittaranjan Locomotive Works - Manufacture of 

traction motors 91 
7. South Central Railway - Planning, execution and 

performance of Wagon Repair Workshop, Ray anapadu 96 
8. Outstanding claims against defaulting contractors 100 
9. Working of Tel€9raph circuits 107 

CHAPTER III - PURCHASES, STORES, WORKS, ESTABLISHMENT 
AND OTHER EXPENDITURE 

1. Avoidable expenditure on procurement of elastic 
rail clips 

2. Overpayment due to wrong adoption of pri ce for 
material escalation 

3. Avoidable expenditure on procurement of 
bearings 

4. Extra expenditure on procurement of miniature 
plug-in-type relays 

5 . Extra expenditure on procurement of billets 
6. Chittaranjan Locomotive Works - Non-installation 

and commissioning of costly machine 

(i) 

110 

112 

113 

115 
116 

117 



7. Southern Railway - Avoidable payment of customs 
duty on imported medical equipments for Railway 
hospital 118 

8. Central Railway - Avoidable payment of demurrage 
charges due to non-availability of import licence copy 119 

9. Metro Railway - Unnecessary procurement of two 
battery locomotives with spares 119 

10. Metro Railway - Unproductive expenditure on 
procurement of Road Rollers 1 20 

11. Western Railway - Loss due to receipt of defective 
wooden sleepers 121 

12. Chittaranjan Locomotive Works - Non-accountal of 
stores in transit 122 

13. Central Railway - lnfructuous expenditure on 
procurement of angle and channel straightening 
m&h~e 1n 

14. Central Railway - Loss due to acceptance of brake 
blocks without hardness test 123 

15. Diesel locomotive Works - Fraudulent payment 
obtained by a supplier 124 

16. South Eastern Railway - Avoidable loss due to 
damage in transit 125 

17. South Central Railway - Avoidable loss on account 
of damages to high value imported goods 126 

18. South Central Railway - Loss due to delay in 
taking inventory of stores 127 

19. North Eastern Railway - Unnecessary procurement 
of a bus 128 

20. North Eastern Railway - Avoidable extra payment 
of sales tax 1 29 

21 . Metro Railway, Calcutta - Construction of sub-way 
structures 129 

22. South Eastern Railway - Non realisation of cost of 
operation due to ·Speed restriction of trains during 
execution of canal crossing Deposit works 1 33 

23. Central Railway - Infructuous expenditure on the 
rehabilitation of Thakurli Power House 134 

24. Southern Railway - Extra expenditure due to error in 
revision of the Basic Schedule of Rates 136 

25. South Central Railway - Vijayawada - Balharshah 
Railway Electrification Project - Irregularities 
in the award of fabrication contracts and in issue 
of Zinc and Steel to fabrication contractors 137 

26. Central Railway - Delay in installation of lubri-
cating oil storage tanks 141 

27 . Northern Railway - Idling of assets created for 
Foundry Research at Research, Design and Standards 
Organisation, Lucknow 141 

28. North Eastern Railway - Working of Sleeper 
Creosoting Plant at Clutterbuckganj 143 

29. Central Railway - Avoidable expenditure on construc-
tion of car shed at Kalwa · 145 

30. Western Railway - Vasai-Creek Bridges-Grant of 
unintended benefit to the earthwork contractor 
by changing contract conditio11s 

(ii) 

146 



I -4 

• 

31. Southern Railway - Construction of a swimming pool 
for the Railway Officers' Club at Madras 

32. Western Railway - Infructuous expenditure due to 
abandonment of the construction of a bridge 

33. Southern Railway - Extra expenditure on construc­
tion of two road overbridges 

34. Western Railway - Delay in commissioning of fire 
stations for diesel sheds 

35. Southern Railway - Infructuous expenditure on 
provision of traffic facilities at Chengalpattu station 

36. Eastern Railway - Loss due to irregular appointment 
of a contractor 

37. Leasing of Rolling Stock by Indian Railway 
Finance Corporation 

38. Eastern Railway - Loss due to non-realisation 
of sales tax 

39. Western Railway - Loss due t o payment of energy 
bills without consumption of energy 

40. North Eastern Railway - Extra expenditure due to 
delayed execution of agreement 

41. Eastern Railway - Infructuous expenditure due to 
unnecessary retention of high tension lines 

42. South Eastern Railway - Misappropriation of cash 
by a senior cashier 

43. Western Railway - Payment of compensation due to 
accident to a Railway truc k 

44. South Central Railway - Overpayment of pay and 
allowances due to irregular promotions to chain 
vacancies 

45. South Central Railway - Avoidable ex penditure 
due to irregular retrenchment of casual labour 

46. Eastern Railway - Irregular grant of Provision 
Passes 

CHAPTER - IV - EARNINGS 

1. South Eastern Railway - -Non-realisation of Railway 
dues from Port Trust Railways 

2. Western, Southern, South Central and Central 
Railways - Non-implementation of Rationalisation 
Orders 

3. South Central Railway - Loss of earnings due to 
delay in notification of enhancement of axle load 
limit 

4. Northern Railway - Loss of revenue due to less 
recovery of siding charges 

5. Southern Railway - Loss due to non-realisation 
of arrear charges for workmen special trains 

6. Western Railway - Non-revision of siding charges 
7. South Central Railway - Loss of revenue due to 

non-revision of minimum weight condition for 
Umber logs and ballies in BG wagons 

8. Western Railway - Loss due to non-levy of 
special surcharge on Naphtha booked from 
Mathura Refinery 

(iii) 

148 

150 

150 

151 

152 

153 

154 

156 

156 

157 

158 

158 

159 

160 

161 

162 

164 

165 

169 

170 

170 
171 

173 

174 



9. Northeast Frontier and Western Railways - Loss 
due to late issue of routing circulars 

10. North Eastern and Northern Railways - Loss 
due to non-realisation of passenger fares by the 
route actually travelled 

11 • North Eastern Railway - Loss in booking of POL 
traffic 

12. Eastern and Southern Railways - Loss due to 
incorrect recovery of demurrage charges from loco 
coal and ash handling contractors 

13. Eastern Railway - Loss due to misappropriation of 
cash, non-availability of records and non-recovery 
of Admitted Debits in Budge-Budge goods off ice 

ANNEXURES 

(iv) 

175 

175 

176 

177 

177 

179- 198 



PREFATORY REMARKS 

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Presi­
dent under Article 151 of the Constitution of India. It relates 
mainly to matters arising from the Appropriation Accounts of Indian 
Railways for 1987-88 together with other points arising from audit 
of the financial transactions of the Railways. 

The cases mentioned in this Report are among those which 
came to notice in the course of test audit during 1987- 88 as well 
as those which had come to notice in earlier years but .::ould 
not be dealt with in the previous Reports. Matters relating to 
the period subsequent to 1987-88 have also been included, where­
ever considered necessary. The Report includes, among others, 
reviews on Procurement and Utilisation of Computers on Indian 
Railways, Utilisation of BFR/BRH wagons, Consumption of Energy -
Coal, Diesel and Electricity, Modernisation of workshops on Indian 
Railways and Parcel Business on the Railways besides comments 
on Purchases, Stores, Works, Establishment, Earnings, etc. 

(v) 



4 -. 
. 

• 
I lif (' 

.. 

T
 

-



OVERVIEW 

This Report contains comments 
on the financial management of Rail-

~- w?ys besides nine reviews and fifty 
nine paragraphs on individual irregu­
larities. Salient points emanating 
therefrom are: 

t · 

I. Financial Results 

( i) The net surplus for the year 
1987-88 was Rs.84.29 crores 
against Rs.69 crores antici­
pated in the Budget. 

(ii) 

(Para 1 .1) 

Indebtedness of Railways 
to the General Revenues at 
the end of 1987-88 was 
Rs.890.65 crores which 
comprised loans from General 
Revenues (Rs.401.96 crores) 
and deferred dividend (Rs. 
488. 69 crores) kept outside 
the Railway Accounts. 

(Para 1.2) 

(iii) Dividend of Rs.638.86 crores 
was paid to the General 
Revenues for 1987-88 but 
the Railways obtained subsidy 
of Rs. 173.56 crores resulting 
in effective rate of return 
of four per ceijt only. 

(Para 1.1 .4) 

(iv) Operating ratio which is an 
index of profitability of 
railway operations showed 
a deterioration during the 
year. 

(Para 1 .8) 

(v) As compared to the approved 
plan, the Railways spent 

during the year more on new 
assets than on renewals 
and replacements. 

(Para 1.10.2) 

(vi) Excesses of Rs.157 .15 crores 
under three voted Grants 
and Rs.26.50 lakhs under 
charged Appropriation require 
Parliamentary regularisation. 

(Paras1.10.4 and 1. 10.5) 

(viii) Rs. 33.35 lakhs were irregu­
larly re-appropriated from 
Plan to Non-Plan heads 
for purchase of Maruti 
Vans, Colour T. V., V .C.R., 
Intercom Telep hones and con­
struction of Seminar Centre­
cum-Marriage Hall. 

(Para 1.11.5) 

II. Appraisals 

( i) Procurement and utilisation 
of computers on Indian Rail­
ways. 

Delayed withdrawal of IBM 
1401 computers resulted in 
avoidable expenditure of Rs. 
35. 89 lakhs. 

Delay in placement of orders 
for advanced computers result­
ed in avoidable extra 
expenditure of Rs.2.78 crores 
due to escalation in costs. 

Non-completion of a phase of 
software application by the 
System Development Group in 
Integral Coach Factory result­
ed in avoidable expenditure 
of Rs. 13.55 lakhs. 

( Vi j ) 



(ii) 

The purchase of five ECIL 
computers at a cost of 
Rs .2. 07 crores was injudi­
cious. 

Delay in site preparation 
work for advanced computers 
r esulted in avoidable expendi­
ture of Rs. 3.03 crores. 

The revenue of Rs.2. 70 crores 
anticipated from introduction 
of Passenger Reservation 
System for Delhi Area could 
not be realised due to high 
cost overrun on account 
of changes in the original 
specifications of hardware 
and software systems and 
inclusion of additional items. 

Mini computers/Microproces­
sors, though not justified 
on the basis of actual work­
load, were procured by 
the Railways for Rs. 6.13 
crores and were grossly 
underutilised without any 
financial savings or improve­
ment in efficiency. 

(Para 2.1) 

Utilisation of BFR/BRH wagons 

Avoidable provision was made 
for 1600 units of BFR/BRH 
wagons costing Rs. 93. 36 
crores for 1985-86 and 1986-
87 adopting incorrect norms, 
while the actual traffic 
lifted by the existing stocks 
ranged between 35 and 
71. 7 per cent only of the 
capacity available for the 
period 1982-83 to 1987-88. 

The actual turn round of 
wagons achieved during 
the last six years ranged 
between 35.66 and 45 .25 
days against the prescribed 
norm of 21 .8 days which re-

(iii) 

(viii ) 

sul ted in loss 
capacity to the 
Rs.610.82 crores. 

of earning 
extent of 

The loss in earning capacity 
due to the percentage of in­
effective wagons exceeding 
the prescribed norm of four 
per cent of the holding work­
ed out to Rs. 49. 79 crores. 

The detentions caused at some 
terminals, steel plants, 
marshalling yards, etc. re­
sulted in loss of earning 
capacity of Rs. 11 .30 crores. 

Orders issued for carrying 
out certain modifications 
without consulting the users 
and reversing them later re- ;... 
sulted in avoidable ex pen­
diture of Rs. 46 lakhs. 

The value of fittings found 
deficient in respect of stocks 
placed in four steel plants 
worked out to ~. 5.49 crores. 

Claims for infringement charges 
amounting to Rs. 44. 10 lak hs 
remained unsettled due 
to delay of over five years 
in declaring them as over 
dimensional. 

Consumption of 
Coal, Diesel and 

(Para 2.2) -f I 

Energy 
Electricity 

Increased consumption of coal 
led to non-achievement of 
savings of Rs.483 lakhs due 
to non-condemnation of aver­
aged steam locos. 

Less replacement of steam 
locos due to shortfall in pro­
duction of diesel and electric 
locos led to extra opera- + 
tional cost of Rs.8.75 crores. 



Inadequate inspections by the 
Organisation of the Chief 
Mining Adviser, Railway 
Board resulted in supply of 
inferior quality of coal to 
the Railways and short levy 
of penalties on the suppliers 
to the extent of Rs.3.01 
crores and Rs. 2. 93 crores 
during 1985-86 and 1986-87 
respectively. 

Consumption in excess of the 
quantity fixed as trip ration 
resulted in extra expendi­
ture of Rs. 42.27 lakhs 
in coal and of Rs.314.95 
lakhs in diesel oil. 

Non-reduction of fire-grate 
area of steam locos used 
in light services resulted in 
excess consumption of fuel 
costing Rs.42.62 lakhs. 

Keeping ineffective diesel 
locos in excess of the 
prescribed percentage result­
ed in excess operational costs 
of Rs.567 lakhs during 
1986-87. 

Delay in setting up of Diesel 
Engine Design and Development 
Organisation resulted in block­
ing up of capital of about 
Rs. 715 lakhs and non-deve­
lopment of improved fuel 
efficient engines. 

Non-provision of shunt capaci­
tors, unsatisfactory perfor­
mance of capacitors and 
consumption of energy more/ 
less than the maximum/mini­
mum demands led to payment 
of penalties of Rs. 1041 • 76 
lakhs. 

The Southern Railway Admini­
stration paid penalty of 

(ix) 

.Rs.33.02 la.khs due. to non­
availing of 33 KV supply. 

(Para 2.3) 

(iv) Modernisation of workshops on 
Indian Railways 

Delay in completion of 
Civil Engineering and other 
works resulted in cost and 
time overrun of Rs. 36 
crores and non-completion of 
the Project as targeted. 

Delayed finalisation of speci-
fications/ indents and non-
f inalisation of tenders/ con-
tracts led to escalation in 
cost of plant and machinery. 
Against 1674 machines at a 
cost of Rs. 45.57 crores en­
visaged in the Project Report, 
only 723 machines at a cost 
of Rs. 76. 77 crores could be 
procured. 

Underutilisation of high pro­
ductivity machines resulted 
in short fall in outturn. 

Delayed commissioning of 32 
high productivity machines 
caused blocking up of capital 
of Rs. 6 .33 crores. 

.Reduction by the Railway 
Board in outturn for perio­
dical overhaul of Electrical 
Multiple Units ( EMUs) from 
5.5 to 3 units per day in 
Matunga Workshop resulted in 
idling of facilities worth 
Rs. 301.33 lakhs. 

The time taken for periodical 
overhaul of . Passenger Coach­
ing Vehicles and EMUs on 
the Central Railway did not 
improve after modernisation 
and fell short of target. 

(Para 2.4) 



(v) Parcel Business on the Rail­
ways 

There was hardly any growth 
in parcel traffic during 1982-
83 to 1986-87. 

Earnings from parcel traffic 
came down from 2.2 per 
cent of Gross Traffic Receipts 
in 1982-83 to 1 • 6 per cent in 
1986-87. 

Despite 70 per cent underuti­
lisation of the existing 
capacity, additional rolling 
stock costing Rs.80.68 crores 
was acquired during 1982-83 
to 1986-87. 

Reduction in surcharge 
on parcel traffic carried by 
Superfast, Mail and Ex press 
trains in 1983-84 to attract 
more traffic resulted in loss 
of earnings of Rs. 2. 13 crores 
without any growth in traffic. 

Introduction of station to 
station rates in Northern 
Railway for transport of 
Maruti Cars resulted in 
a loss of earnings of Rs. 2. 18 
crores. 

(Para 2 .5) 

(vi) Manufacture of Traction Motors 
at Chittaranjan Locomotive 
Works. 

Against the target of 488 
motors per annum for produc­
tion indicated in 1978-79 the 
average production during 
1978-79 to 1982-83 was 
only 415. The actual produc­
tion during 1982-83 was 402 
and during 1984-85 and 1985-
86 it was 305 and 325 respec­
tively. 

(vii) 

( x) 

Of the total overhead expen-
diture of Rs. 381 lakhs 
and Rs.364 lakhs during 
1984-85 and 1985-86, the ele­
ment of unproductive ex pen­
diture was Rs. 102.87 lakhs ')I... 

and Rs. 80.08 lakhs respec­
tively. 

Belated adoption of Kapton 
Conductors led to incurrence 
of expenditure of Rs.3.19 
crores on rewinding. 

Non-adoption of the use of 
Kapton tape resulted in ex­
tra expenditure of Rs. 11. 15 
lakhs. 

Rejection of armature heads 
due to dimensional deviations, 
etc. involved a loss of 
Rs. 18.10 lakhs. 

(Para 2 .6) 

Planning , ex E:cution and 
performance of Wagon Repair 
Workshop, Rayanapadu 

The non-fixing of time 
schedule for each item 
resulted in delay of over 
nine years in completion of 
works and in cost overrun of 
Rs. 1130 lakh::>. 

Delay in placing order 
for liquid oxygen involved 
avoidable expenditure of Rs.15 
lakhs. 

Idling of wagons received for 
periodical overhaul in ad­
vance of the due dates and 
excess time taken in perio­
dical overhaul caused deten­
tion to wagons involving loss 

-f) 

of their earning capacity + 
for Rs. 49 lakhs and Rs. 79 



lakhs re::.pecti vely. 

(Para 2.7) 

1< (viii) Outstanding claims against de­
faulting contractors 

Claims against defaulting firms 
increased from Rs. 2. 71 crores 
in 1978 to Rs . 6. 21 crores in 
1986 due to lack of effective 
machinery to enforce recoveries 
of risk purchase dues. 

Claims of Rs.31 . 12 lakhs be­
came unsustainable due to 
delayed action by the Railways. 

Non-enforcement of recovery of 
risk cost from defaulting firms 
led to a loss of Rs.13 . 49 lakhs 

Claims of Rs.34.20 lakhs were 
pending against firms due to 
non-observance of risk pur ­
chase procedure. 

(Para 2.8} 

(ix) Working of Telegraph Circuits 

Delay in implementing Railway 
Board's instructions of 1975 
for closing down Morse telegra­
ph circuits hav ing little 
or no traffic resulted in 
avoidable expenditure of 
Rs.91 .38 lakhs per annum on 
six Zonal Railways . 

(Para 2 . 9) 

Purchases,Stores, Works, Establtsh­
ment and Other Expenditure 

( i) Extra expenditure of Rs.3.2 
crores was incurred in procure­
ment of Elastic Rail Clips re-

( xi ) 

quired for fastening rails and 
sleepers mainly on account of 
incorrect assessment of raw 
materials required and delayed 
implementation of Railway Re­
forms Com mi t tee's recommen­
dation for clubbing t he require­
ments for two years. 

(Para 3. 1) 

(11) Payment of mate rial escalation 
clai ms against a contract for 
purchase of CASNUB bogies by 
including the cost of scrap 
sup plied at a fixed price re­
sulted in overpayment of Rs. 
41 .61 lakhs. 

( Para 3 . 2 ) 

(iii) Ex cess procurement of bearings 
valuing Rs.8.9 crores was 
made due t o incorrect assess­
ment of the quantity to be p r o­
cured and e x tra expenditure of 
Rs. 33.84 lak hs incurred 
due t o b y passing the lowest 
offer. 

(Para 3.3} 

(iv) Provision for price variation 
over and above the built-in 
escalation in the rates for 
purc hase of miniature plug-in­
type relays resulted in an ex­
tra e x penditure of Rs.15 
lakhs. 

(v) 

(Para 3.4) 

Non-installation of a new Direct 
Arc Electric Melting Furnace 
procured by the Chittaranjan 
Locomotive Works in August 
1986 for Rs.65.15 lakhs led to 
idling of the furnace. 

(Para 3.6) 



(vi) Failure to obtain requisite 
customs duty exemption certi­
ficates from the competent 
authorities r esulted in avoid­
able payment of customs 
duty of Rs . 35 lakhs on 
import of medical equipments 
by t he Southern Railway. 

(Para 3 . 7) 

(vii) Delay in taking delivery of 
imported good s due to non­
production of t he import li­
cence copy t o Customs in time 
resulted in avoidable payment 
of Rs.29.66 lakhs towards 
demurrage charges by the 
Central Railway . 

(Para 3.8) 

(viii) Two batter y locomotives 
with spares procured at a 
cost of Rs . 17 . 30 lakhs on the 
advice of technical · experts 
for use in tunnelling works on 
the Metro Railway Project, Cal­
cutta remained idle since their 
procurement in 1980. 

(Para 3.9) 

(ix) An expenditure of Rs.33.47 
lakhs was incurred upto 
May 1988 on the servicing 
of road rollers {against an 
amount of Rs. 5 .60 lakhs 
realised as their hire charges 
during the same period) 
lying unused since their pur­
chase during 1972 to 1982. 

(Para 3.10) 

(x) Placement of indent with in­
correct specification led 
to procurement of an Angle and 
Channel Straightening Machine 
for Rs.8.02 lakhs for which 

(xii) 

the Railway concerned has no 
use. 

(Para3.13) 

(x i ) Failure to exerci se prescribed 
checks on bills relating 
to advance payment s and 
to maintain necessary checks on 
supplies against purchase or­
ders by the Diesel Locomotive 
Works Administration resulted 
in a supplier obtaining fraudu­
lent payments of Rs.9.15 
lakhs. 

(Para 3.15) 

(x ii) lhe needless insistence on the 
part of t he Administration 
for getting r elaxation of rules 
by the Overseas Economic 
Cooperation Fund (OECF) thro­
ugh Ministry of Finance and for 
splitting the contract contrary 
to OECF guide: 1 Ines and the 
consequent delay in finalisation 
of contract for construction of 
subway structures by the Metro 
Railway, Calcutta not only 
resulted in the Administration 
accepting the two post-tender 
additional stipulations increas­
ing the cost of the contract by 
Rs.8. 17 crores but also in 
payment of heavy advances 
and financial accommodation 
for Rs. 1 .86 crores. 

(Para 3.21) 

(xiii) Omission to provide in the esti­
mates of Deposit Works for the 
cost of consumption of extra 
fuel, etc. on account of impo­
sition of speed restrictions/ 
stoppages of trains during 
execution of works on the South 
Eastern Railway involved 
financial implication of Rs. 1.31 
crores. 

(Para 3.22) ~ 



(xiv) Despite the Administr ation be­
i ng aware that power generation 
and its distribution was 
a State subject , t he Centra l 
Railway under took r ehabilita­
tion of the dilapidated Power 
House at Thakurli and also 
attempted to set up a new 60 
MW Powe r House there which 
was later given up resulting 
in infructuous expenditure of 
Rs . 92 lak hs . 

(Para 3 .23) 

(xv) Adoption of i ncorrect highe r 
rates for paints for f raming of 
the Basic Schedule of Rates, 
1984 b y t he Southern Railway 
resulted in extra ex pe nditure 
of Rs.52.52 lakhs. 

(Par a 3.24 ) 

(xvi) I r regularities in t he a ward of 
fabr ication contracts t o two 
sister firms and in issue of 
Zinc and Steel to them resulted 
in e x tra expenditure of Rs . 49 . 46 
l a khs apart from heav y dues of 
Rs. 40. 25 lakhs still pending 
r ecovery from the fi r ms. 

(Para3 . 25) 

(xvii) Delay in installation of tanks 
for storage of lubricating oil 
at the loco shed, J hansi re­
sulted in avoidable e xpenditure 
of Rs. 36.11 lakhs. 

(Para 3.26) 

(xvUl) Due to lack of a firm and 
timely decision and total co­
ordination of all issues, 
assets worth Rs. 33 . 07 lak hs 
created in connection with the 
shifting of the Metallurgical 
and Chemical Wing of the ROSO 

(xi ii) 

from Chittaranjan Locomotive 
Works to Lucknow remained un­
utilised for over three years . 

(Para 3. 27) 

(xix) The Sleeper Creos oting Plant 
at Clutterbuckganj was under -
utilised, creosote oil and 
fu r na ce oil wer e excess 
consumed to t he e x t ent of 
Rs . 36 . 23 lakhs d u ring 1975-76 
to 1982-83 and loss of Rs . 12.95 
la khs was incurred dur i ng 1983-
84 to 1985-86 due t o failure 
to give prophylactic treatment 
to sleepers. 

(Para 3.28) 

(xx) Post contract modifications 
a llowed in the contract for con­
struction of Vasai-Creek 
b r idges result ed i n grant of 
unintended benefi t of Rs . 8. 14 
lakhs to the contractor . 

( Pa ra 3 . 30) 

( xxi) The Southe r n Railwa y Adm i -
nis t r ation constructed irre-
gula rly a swimming pool at a 
cost of Rs . 10 . 29 lakh s at the 
request of the Railway Offi cers' 
club at Madras and charged 
the Railways a major por­
tiun of the expenditure (Rs. 
6 .79 lakhs) on the g round that 
t he swimming pool provided 
fire fig hting assistance to 
office rs' quarters although two 
ground level r e servoirs were 
alread y a vaila ble in the vici­
nity of these quart ers for 
fi r e fig h ting purposes • 

(Para 3.31) 

(xx ii) Out of Rs.960 crores raised by 
Indian Railwa y Finance Cor-



poration, a Government 
Company, set up for the pur­
pose of mobilising resources 
for Railways, only Rs. 770 
crores were drawn during 1987-
88. In accordance with 
the arrangement worked out 
by the Rai' ways, lease rental 
is payable to the corpora­
tion in respect of rolling 
stocks indentified and placed 
on line. During 1987-88 
rolling stocks valuing Rs.295.10 
crores only were identified and 
placed on line. Payment of 
lease rental amounting to 
Rs. 25 . 89 crores for rolling 
stocks (valuing Rs.293.38 
crores) from 1 September 1987 
for which no date/month has 
been indicated for placing on 
line and from 1 March 1988 in 
respect of rolling stocks ( valu­
ing Rs. 181 .52 crores) for 
which identification has not 
been furnished, is not covered 
by the above arrangement. 

(Para 3.37) 

(xxiii) Contrary to the instructions of 
the Railway Board, the South 
Central Railway Administration 
allowed the benefit of fixation 
of pay retrospectively to staff 
promoted in chain vacancies 
arising out of upgradation of 
posts due to restructuring of 
cadres involving overpayments 
of Rs . 41. 38 lakhs during 
January 1979 to December 1985 . 

(Para 3 . 44) 

IV. Earnings 

(i) Review in Audit of the inter-
change of traffic with Port 
Trust Railways revealed 
outstanding dues of Rs . 1342 
lakhs recoverabl e on various 

(xiv) 

accounts from Calcutta Por t 
Trust (Rs. 14. 20 lakhs), Haldia 
Port Trust (Rs.476 lakhs)., Para­
deep Port Trust (Rs. 108 lak hs) 
and Vishakhapatnam Port Trust 
(Rs. 744 lakhs) due to Railway 
Adnin.istration' s failure to ope­
rate the provisions of the work­
ing agreements with them and 
inadequate action to effect re-
covery. 

(Para 4.1) 

(ii) Non-implementation of rationa­
lisation orders issued by the 
Ministry of Railways and non­
observance of routing instruc­
tions on the Western, Southern, 
South Central and Central 
Railways resulted in loss of 
revenue of about Rs.4.19 crores. 

{Para 4.2) 

(iii) Delay in notification and 
implementation of the r evised 
axle load limit by South 
Central Railway Administration 
resulted in loss of earnings 
of Rs. 70 . 29 lakhs during the 
period from May 1983 to March 
1987. 

(Para 4.3) 

(iv) Failure to levy and realise 
siding charges at double the 
rates for operation of two en­
gines on the sidings :--esulted 
in loss of revenue of Rs . 25. 49 
lakhs on Northern Railway . 

(Par a 4.4) 

( v) Failure of Southern Railway 
Administration to work out 
costs periodically and to p r e­
fer claims regularly for work­
ing Workmen Special Trains 
run resulted in loss of Rs. 17.03 
lakhs towards arrear c harges 
besides loss of the services 

• 



I 
• 

< 
I .. 

• .. 

with an annual revenue poten­
tial of over Rs. 10 lakr., . 

(Par<"' 4.5) 

(vi) Non- revis ion of rates fo'" rec0 
V'2r y of s iding char'.Jec. led to 
irrecoverable short recovery of 
s iding charges fo r Rs. 15. 83 
lakhs on Western Railway . 

(Para 4.6) 

(vi i) Non-revision of the 
weig ht condition fo r 

minimum 
booking 

of timber logs and ballie s on 
South Central Railway resulted 
in 10ss of revenue of Rs. 
13 . 47 lakhs. 

(Para 4. 7) 

(v iii) Failure to visualise, while 
issuing notification, possibi­
lit ies of avoidance of special 
surcharge on Naphtha book ed 
from Mathura Refinery through 
rebooking resulted in loss of 
revenue of Rs.9 . 58 lakhs 
on the Western Railway. 

(Para 4.8 ) 

(xv) 



• t-' -
·' .....,. 

-



I 

CHAPTER I 
RAILWAYS FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT AND AUDIT 

Financial Results 

1. 1. 1 The financial results of Rail-. 
ways for the year 1987-88 showed a 
surplus of Rs.84.29 crores exceeding 
by 22 percent the surplus of Rs. 69 
crores anticipated at Budget stage. 
The actual revenues exceeded the 
budgeted receipts by Rs.261.85 crores, 
while the rise in expenditure above 
the budgeted level was Rs.259.70 crore$. 

1 .1 .2 The Ministry of Railways had 
budgeted for transportation of 287 
million tonnes of originating revenue 
earning goods and 3735 million pass­
enger traffic. Keeping in view the 
traffic that materiafised during April 
to December 1987, they reassessed 
the originating goods and passenger 
traffic at 292 million tonnes and 
3722.84 million passengers respectively 
at the Revised Budget Estimate stage. 
The actual materialisation of goods 
traffic was to the e x tent of 290.20 
million tonnes and 3807. 93 million 
passengers. There was a levy of 
surcharge of 10 percent on Air­
Conditioned class (including Rajdhani), 
First class and First class season 
ticket (suburban and non-suburban) 
fares with effect from 1. 11 .87. The 
anticipated revenue accruing from this 
surcharge for the period from 1 . 11 .87 
to the end of . 1987-88 was assessed 
at Rs. 9 crores. The actual Revenue 
receipts exceeded the Budget Estimates 
by Rs. 261 .85 crores but fell short 
of the Revised Budget Estimate by 
Rs. 29.54 crores. 

1 .1.3 The Budget Estimate of revenue 

1 

expenditure was Rs.7696.61 crores 
and the Revised Estimate was Rs.8000.00 
crores. Increased provision of Rs. 
303. 39 crores (representing 3. 94 
per cent of Budget Estimate) was 
made at the Revised Estimates stage 
mainly for payment of outstanding 
arrears on account of recommendations 
of the Fourth Pay Commission, payment 
of Dearness Allowance, increased 
level of Productivity Linked Bonus, 
increase in the rates of kilometr­
age and Travelling Allowance and 
impact of Coal and Steel price incre­
ase. The actual expenditure (Rs. 7956.31 
crores) was, however , less than the 
Revised · Estimates by Rs.43.69 crores. 
There was thus an over estimation 
of fund s required at the Revised 
Estimates stage. 

1.1.4 Dividend of Rs.638.86 crores 
paid t o General Revenues by the 
Railways during the year was · less 
than Rs.652 crores provided at 
the Budget stage. This formed four 
percent return on Capital-at-charge 
of Rs. 11622. 22 crores after taking 
into account subsidy of Rs.173.56 
crores obtained from General Revenues. 

1. 1 .5 Pending submission of detailed 
memoranda by the Ministry of Railways, 
the Railway Convention Committee 
( 1985) recommended in February 1986 
that the existing rates of dividend 
of six percent on the adjusted Capital 
invested in the Railways upto 31 
March 1980 and 6. 5 percent on Capital 
invested thereafter may be adopted 
provisionally for 1985-86 and 1986-87 . 
Based on an interim memorandum 
submitted by the Ministry of Railways 



on 2 January 1987 the Committee 
in its report dated 24 February 
1987, permitted, provisionally, the 
Railways to compute the dividend 
payable for 1987-88 in the same 
manner as adopted for earlier two finan­
cial years. In July 1987 the Ministry 
of · Railways submitted two separate 
memoranda containing proposals for 
payment of Dividend to the General 
Revenues for the entire quinquennium 
1985-90. The accepted recommendations 
of the Committee thereon, when annou­
nced_, will have to be applied to the 
year$ 1985-86 to 1987-88 the accounts 
of which have already been closed and 
certified by the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India. 

Indebtedness of Railways 

1.2.1 The Railways have not ba:m 
able to discharge, in full, their 
liability for payment of Dividend 
to General Revenues and have accumu­
lated a deferred liability to pay 
the shortfalls. This liability up to 
end of 1987-88 decreased to Rs.488.69 
crores from Rs.489.11 crores outstand­
ing at the end of 1986-87 . This 
is because of liquidation of one 
item relating to North ·Eastern Ra ilway. 

1 .2.2 The Railways have also not 
been able to contrj bute adequately 
to the Development Fund from which 
unremunerati ve works, amenities 
to Railway users and labour welfare 
works are financed. During the year 
under Report, the Railways obtained 
a loan of Rs. 53. 79 c rores for financ­
ing the fund. The indebtedness of 
Railways on this account stood 
at Rs,401.96 crores at the end of 
March 1988. 

the Railways at the end of March 1988 
amounting to Rs.890.65 crores is outside 
the accounts (including Balance Sheet) 
maintained by the Railways. 

Comparative position 

1.3 The surplus of Rs.84.29 crores 
for 1987-88 is less than the surplus 
of Rs.101 .99 crores and Rs.178.83 
crores for 1986-87 and 1985-86 respec­
tively. In the two years preceding 
the last two years, the Railways 
incurred losses. More details including 
salient indicators of Financial Results 
for the five years from 1.983'"-84 onwards 
9re given in Annexure I. 

In fact, the Financial Results 
show a shortfall Inspite of the Railway 
Convention Committee's frequent recomm-
endations to match the liability 
by making sufficient appropriation 
to Pension Fund, keeping in view 
the increasing number of Railway 
pensioners and likely withdrawals , 
the contribution for the current year 
was Rs.450 crores. The actual with­
drawals from this fund for the year 
amounted to Rs. 711 .04 crores.. The 
true commercial state of financial 
health of the Railways has not been 
reflected by not suitably stepping 
up the contribution to Pension Fund. 
Pensionary liabilities for the current 
year have been met by depleting 
the balance of Pension Fund by Rs.155.87 
crores. If the actual liabilities on 
this account for the current year 
are charged to Revenue, the shortfall 
for this y~ar would work out to 
Rs. 71.58 cr~res. 

Railway FtM1ds 

1.4.1 Development F l.Kld 

1. 2 . 3 The t otal indet..i~ 0dness of This fund is financed by appropriation 

2 

+ 



-< 

from surplus and/or loans from General 
Revenues. The corpus is utilised 
to meet expenditure on works relating 
to amenities for all users of railway 
transport, labour welfare works 
and unremunerati ve operating improve­
ment works and also for paying 
interest on loans credited to the 
Fund • During 1987-881 out of Rs.138,08 
crores withdrawn from the fund, 
the component for financing ·development 
works was only Rs. 103,50 crores 
and the balance, or 25 percent of 
the expenditure from the fund, was 
used for interest payment. The balance 
in the fund as on 31 March 1988 
was Rs.0.03 lakh. No repayment 
of loans to General Revenues has 
been made in the last 20 years, 
ever since the first loan was taken 
in 1967-68. 

1.4.2 Depreciation Reserve Fund 

The appropriation from Revenue to 
this fund was stepped up from Rs.1250 
crores in 1986-87 to Rs. 1 350 crores 
in 1987-88. The total withdrawals 
from the fund during the year was 
Rs.1172. 27 crores consisting of Rs. 238.26 
crores for replacement/renewal of 
rolling stock and the balance for 
replacement of other assets . The 
fund closed with a balance of Rs.452.04 
crores at the end of March 1988. 
The balance in the fund constituted 
2. 98 percent of the value of Block 
assets of Rs. 15,177.55 crores and 
represented about 39 percent of 
the replacement expenditure during 
1987-88. 

1.4.3 Pension Ft.rid 

The fund constituted in 1964 for meet­
ing expenditure on pensionary benefits 
of retiring rail'way employees was 
to be financed on the basis of actua-

3 

rial calculations so that the fund has 
adequate balances to meet the precisely 
estimated liability on this account. 
However, after 1974, there has been 
no actuarial calculations and the 
annual contribution to the fund con­
tinued to be with reference to the 
trend of actual withdrawals from 
the fund. Due to substantial liberali­
sation of pension scheme in recent 
years, the withdrawals from the 
fund had been more than accruals 
to the fund in the last three Y.ears. 

There . was net qepletion 
of Rs. 155. 87 crores in the fund balance 
during 1987-88 as the Railways did 
not match the liabilities by sufficient 
appropriations. The balance in this 
fund as on 31 March 1988 was Rs.208.02 
crores, equivalent to 29. 25 per cent 
of the expenditure of Rs.711,04 crores 
on this account during 1987-88. 

1.4.4 Accident Compensation, Safety 
and Passenger Amenities Ftm 

The fund was set up on April 
197 4 to meet the payment necessitated 
by Accident Compensation and expendi.:.. 
ture on works of passenger amenities 
and operational improvements connected 
with safety of travel. During 1987-88 
Withdrawals from the fund were 
Rs.43.96 crores as compared to Rs.35,54 
crores during 1986-87 indicating 
increased expenditure on safety and 
passenger amenities works. The fund 
closed with a balance of Rs. 33. 79 
crores at the end of 1987-88. This 
balance as on 31 March 1988 is equiva­
lent to 76.86 per cent of the expen­
diture during the year. 

Passenger EarTiings 

1.5.1 The Budget for 1987-88 envi­
saged a growth of 3 per cent in 



other traffic including coaching traf-
fie in terms of passenger's luggage 
and parcel over the previous year. 
For drought relief, Railways imposed 
a levy of 10 per cent surcharge on 
the fares for Air ·conditioned class 
(including fares for Rajdhani . Express), 
First class and First class season 
tickets (Suburban and non-suburban) 
with effect from 1 • 11 • 87. 

1.5.2. The anticipated additional 
revenue from the levy of 1 0 per cent 
surcharge imposed on certain classes 
from 1.11.87 to end of 1987-88 was 
assessed at Rs.9.00 · crores. Even 
though the actuals from Passenger 
earnings exceeded the Budget Estimate 
by Rs.87 .06 crores (4.41 per cent) 
the actuals in respect of "Other 
Coaching" earnings fell short of 
the Budget Estimate by Rs.16 , 29 
crores (6.01 per cent) , 

1 .5.3 Even though the growth in 
passenger traffic exceeded 5 per cent 
(all Railways) over the previous year, 
Northeast Frontier and Southern Railways 
recorded a fall of 2. 7 and 4.8 per 
cent respectively. Further details 
are given in Table 1. 

Railway 

Central 

Eastern 

Northern 

North 
Eastern 

North­
east 
Frontier 

TABLE 1 

Passenger Traffic Percent-
in Millions age varia-
1986-87 1987-88tion 

888.81 956.30 7.6 

494,44 531 .81 7.5 

374.18 392 . 14 4.8 

168.11 180.42 7.3 

31.06 30.22 ( - ) 2. 7 

Southern 322.-33 306.92 (-) 4.8 

4 

South- 145 .41 158,06 8.7 
Central 

South- 173.95 188.27 8.2 
Eastern 

Western 1005.97 1048,01 4.2 

Total 3604.26 3792.5 5,2 

Goods Earnings 

1.6 .• 1 The Budget Est.imates for 1987-
88 targeted originating revenue earning 
traffic at 287 million tonnes (Rs.5819,00 
crores). This was revised to 292 
million tonnes ( Rs.6060 crores) in 
the Revised Estimates. Though the 
actuals exceeded the Budget Estima­
tes, they fell short of the targets 
fixed for the Revised Estimates by 
1.8 million tonnes (Rs.78,05 crores). 

The net increase of 3 . 20 million 
tonnes in originating traffic was mainly 
under coal ( 3.77 million tonnes) and 
foodgrains {3.26 million tonnes) 
the movements of which were · sponsored 
by Coal India Limited and Food Cor..:. 
poration of India. Food grains being 
a commodity of low freight class, 
the increase in its traffic would 
not lead to highe r profitability. 

The quantum of originating 
traffic {35.08 million tonnes) under 
'Other Goods', which cover mostly 
high rated goods mov ing in wagon 
loads, smalls and in c ontainers, 
was less than that budgeted by 1. 92 
million tonnes . The target (37 million 
tonnes) as well as the ac tuals were 
much below the level of 43.26 million 
tonnes loaded in 1981-82. 

To sum up, the movement 

..,,.... 
/ 

+ 



of low rated commodities increased 
while traffic in high rated commodities 
has not shown the increase necessary 
to compensate the deficit attributable 
to the movement of the former. 

1 .6.2 During the year the originating 
loading of total traffic (Revenue 

Earning} had improved on all the 
Railways except South Central and 
Western Railways whose loading 
performance remained at the level 
attained in the previous year. How-
ever, the loading of 'other goods' 
which yields high profit margin, 
declined during the year, reflecting 
poorer performance on all the Railways 
except Eastern and North Eastern 
Railways. More details are given 
in Table 2. 

Table 2 (In thousand tonnes) 

Railway 

Central 

Eastern 

Northern 

North Eastern 

Northeast 
Frontier 

Southern 

South-Central 

South Eastern 

Western 

Total 

Total Traffic 

1986-87 1987-88 

25858 27775 

59873 63003 

26774 27811 

4305 4352 

5091 5418 

13910 14176 

27749 27785 

89559 95310 

24634 24573 

277753 290203 

1 .6.3 The unrealised Railway earnings 
of all types rose from Rs.226.63 
crores at the end of March 1987 
to Rs.250.70 crores at the end of 
March 1988. Freight outstanding 
(including that on consignments yet 
to be received and delivered) rose by 
Rs. 36.27 crores during the year. 
Major portion of the freight of Rs. 179. 03 
crores related to Central (Rs.43.14 
crores) , Eastern (Rs. 24. 41 crores) , 
Northern ( Rs.33. 10 crores) and Western 

5 

'Other Goods' 

1986-87 1987-88 

4567 4108 

4522 4842 

5096 4732 

2308 2612 

1237 1135 

2383 2301 

2972 2661 

5891 5468 

8456 7224 

37432 35083 

( Rs.34.85 crores) Railways. Factors such as 
large scale diversion of coal wagons 
to stations or power stations other 
than those originally mentioned in 
the invoices, non-payment of freight 
by parties due to disputes relating 
to lesser weight of coal in wagons, 
payment of freight at train-load-rates 
instead of wagon load rates claimed 
by the Railways etc. mainly contributed 
to these outstandings. 



1 • 6. 4 Out of Rs. 220 . 93 crores of 
demurrage/w harfage charges due, 
the Railways recovered Rs . 104.31 
c r ores and waived Rs. 82.06 crores 
leaving a balance of Rs. 34 . 56 cror es 
at t he end of 1987-88. 

Revenue Expenditure 

1. 7 The increase in Revenue Expendi­
ture to Rs • .7956 . 31 cror.es i n 1987-88 
frOTl Rs . 7002.24 crores in the previous 
year was mainly due to increase in appr o-
priation to Railway Funds v i z . 
Depr eciation Res e rve Fund ( Rs.100 
cr·o res) , Pension Fund (Rs . 100 crores ), 
Misce llaneous Expenditure including 

Table 

Grant ( Rs . in crores) 

contribution to Accident Compensation 
Safet y and Passenger Arneni ties Fund 
(Rs. 51 . 68 c rores) and more ex pend i t u re 
(Rs . 702. 39 c rores) on Ordinary Wor king 
Expenses . The increase in working 
expenses was due to increase in 
sala ries and allowances including 
payment of arr ears arising out of 
I V Pay Commission's recommendations 
as well as increase in the traffic 
output_, increase in electricity tariff, 
etc . These wor king expenses have 
risen by 13 to 14 per cent per annum 
j ust in two years as detailed in 
Table 3. 

3 

(percentage inc r ease) 
1985- 86 1986-87 1987-88 1986-87 1987-88 

2 

3. General Superinten- 257.71 
dence and Services . 

4. Repairs and Main- 557.82 
tenace of perma -
nent way and works. 

5. Repairs and Main- '•33. 36 
tenance of Motive 
Power. 

6. Repairs and Main- 571 . 32 
tenace of Carriage 
and Wagons 

7. Repairs a nd Main- 316 .90 
tenance of Plant 
and Equipment 

8. Operating Expenses- 454.46 
Rolling Stock and 
Equipment. 

9. 0 perating Ex pen­
ses-Traffic 

536.59 

3 4 5 6 

312 .74 363 . 40 21 .35 16.20 

643.25 737.11 15. 31 14. 59 

506 .53 553.44 16.88 9.26 

660 .27 747. 15 15.57 13. 15 

356.30 388.69 12.43 9 .09 

5 18.60 629.46 14. 11 21 .38 

630.31 774.81 17.47 22.93 

6 

-1 



,. 

"1'. 

2 3 4 5 6 

10. Operating Expen­
ses-Fuel 

1065 .81 1183. 35 1238.57 11.03 4.67 

11. Staff Welfare 
and Amenities 

188.87 221. 91 256. 19 17.49 15.44 

12. Working Expen­
ses including Sus­
pense excluding 
Accident compensation. 

251 . 20 258.53 308.53 2.92 19.34 

13. Provident Fund, 
Pension Fund and 
Other retirement 
benefits (Net) 

9. 10 8.77 5.60 (-) 3.63 (-)36.15 

Total Ordinary 
Working Expenses 
(Grants No •. 3 to 
1 3 - including 
Suspense) 

4643. 14 5300.56 6002.95 14. 16 13.25 

Operating Ratio 

1 .8 The percentage of working expen­
ses to earnings is the operating 
ratio worked out for each Railway. 
It is an index of · profitability of rail­
way operations and a ratio above 
one hundred indicates losses. The 
overall ratio deteriorated from 88. 3 

in 1982- 83 to 92. 5 in 1987-88 due to 
faster growth of revenue expenditure 
as compared to that of revenue receipts. 
Out of nine Railways, five showed 
profits, while others continuously 
incurred losses. The trend of last 
six years is given in Table 4. 

Table 4 

Railway 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

Central 71.9 76 . 3 79.6 76. 1 76.83 78.46 

Eastern 109.9 114.3 119 .o 101 . 1 105.9 110. 3 

Northern 83.0 89.0 92.9 86.6 83.63 82 .45 

7 



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

North Eastern 148.7 174.4 187.4 166.9 171.76 167. 99 .,... 
Northeast 161 .8 184.4 209. 1 195.8 189 . 23 196.07 
Frontier 

Southern 118.6 123.2 124.4 119. 6 130.08 129. 51 

South 82.4 89.9 
Central 

South 73.5 77.0 
Eastern 

Western 77.2 78.5 

All Railways 88.3 93.5 

Plan (Capital) Expenditure 

1.9.1 The year under review (1987-88) 
was the third yea r of the Seventh 
Five year P lan (1985-90) at the 
end of which the Railways were 
anticipated to develop r equisite capa­
city to meet a projected tr.affic . of 
340 million tonnes of originating 
traffic . The Railways handled only 
318.51 million tonnes by 1987-88. 

1.9.2 During the year, the Plan (Capi­
tal) expenditure of Railways was Rs. 
2698.88 crores as against the approved 
outlay of Rs.2680.00 crores provided 
in the Budget. An analysis of the 
expenditure showed that Railways 
spent more on acquisition of new 
assets out of borrowed Capital from 
General Revenues inspite of their 
obtaining a loan · of Rs. 770 crores 
from Indian Railway Finance Corporation 
for acquisition of rolling stock assets . 
The Railways spent less on renewals 
and replacements charged to Deprecia­
tion Reserve Fund. The details 
are given in Table 5 . 

8 

85.9 82. 1 89.52 91 .34 

76.8 72.9 75 . 0 73 . 97 

82 . 7 79.6 80.75 79. 1 

96.3 90 . 6 92.20 92 . 5 

Significant shortfalls occurred in 
Rolling Stocks for wh i ch onl y Rs . 276 .46 
crores were spent as against the 
provision of Rs . 651 . 44 crores. Out 
of Rs.770.00 crores of loan obtained 
from Indian Railway Finance Corpora­
tion Rolling Stock worth Rs . 588 .48 
crores were ident if led and p laced 
on line during 1987-88. The actual 
procurement of Rolling Stock viz. 
Locos Diesel and Electric were 
146 & 75 as against the target of 
184 and 81 respect! ve ly. Similarly, ""f 
the actual number of coac hes viz . 
EMU/ Metro/ others were 1283 as against 
the target of 1458. The wagons procured 
totalled 15898 as against the target 
of 19000 in terms of four wheelers. 

Prov is ion of Rs. 146. 29 crores 
for new lines in the Budget was 
augmented by Rs. 36. 24 c rores through 
reappropriation. The actual expenditure, 
however, exceeded the final grant by 
Rs . 4.44 crores . The physical target 
achieved was 158 route kilometres 

"\ 



as against the target of 188 route 
kilometres for the year. 

Under the Plan Heads Computerisa­
tion, Bridge works, Machinery and 

Plant, the actual expenditure was only 
Rs.49.65, 51.65 and 57.59 crores 
as against the provision of Rs.55.00, 
61 .05 and 70 crores respectively. 

Table 5 (Rs. in crores) 

Sources of finance Budget Estimate 
1987-88 

Actual 
expenditure (1987-88) 

1) 

2) 

Borrowed capital from 
General Revenues 

Internal Resources 
i) Depreciation Reserve Fund 

ii) Development Fund 

iii)) Accident Compensation Safety 
and Passenger Amenities Fund 

iv) Open Line Works Revenue 

Total 

Grand Total 

Budgetary Control 

1. 1O.1 The Grants and Appropriations 
approved by Parliament for Railway 
expenditure are for gross expenditure 
excluding recoveries which are adjusted 
in the accounts of revenue and capital 
expenditure. 

1 .10.2 The number of Demands voted 
during the year was sixteen and the 
number of charged Appropriations 
was twelve. The number of Supple-

1231.00 1349.03 

1285.00 1172.27 

90 . 00 103.50 

44.00 43.03 

30.00 31.05 

1449.00 1349.85 

2680.00 2698.88 

mentary demands voted was 14 and 
the number of Supplementary appro­
priations was seven. 

1.10.3 During the year the total 
actual gross ex penditure was less 
than the amount a p proved by the Par­
liament. The position of voted Grants 
and charged Appropriations of 1987-88 
together with the Supplementary 
Grants/ Appropriations obtained and 
expenditure incurred is given in 
Table 6. 

Table 6 (Rupees in crores) 

Particulars 

1 

1 • Original Grants/ 
Appropriations 

(1986-87) 

Voted Charged 

2 3 

12869.72 16.63 

9 

(1987-88) 

Voted Charged 

4 5 

14761 .96 13.48 



2. Supplementary Grants/ 
Appropriations 

2 

968.97 

3 

0.32 

4 5 

483 •. 55 3.99 

3. Total Grants/ 
Appropriations 

13838.69 16. 95 15245.51 17 .47 

4. Total Disbursement 13845.62 7.63 15171.45 10.09 

5. Saving(-) / Excess ( +) 

6. Percentage of Saving/ 
Excess 

1. 10.4 Excess Over Grants 

The aggregate sav ing of Rs .74.06 crores 
in the voted grants during the year 
was the net result of ex ces.s of 
Rs. 157 .15 crores under 3 Grants 
and saving of Rs. 231.21 crores 
under 13 Grants. However, the ex cess 
requiring regularisation under Article 
115 of the Constitution was Rs. 157 . 15 
crores. Grant-wise analysis of excess 
is given in the succeeding paragraphs:-

Grant no. 9 

Original Grant 

Supplementary 
Grant 

Final Grant 

Actual ex pen­
d iture 

Excess 

Percentage 

Operating Expenses -
Traffic 

Rs . 6 93,84 , 94,000 

Rs. 62,07,80,000 

Rs . 7 55,92, 74,000 

Rs. 783,86,56,551 

Rs. 27,93,82 , 551 

3.70 

A Supplementary Grant for 
Rs. 62. 08 crores was obtained in 
March 1988 to meet mainly increased 

10 

6.93 \ -)9.32 (-) 74 .06 (-)7.38 

0.05 54.99 0.49 42.24 

expenditure on higher rate of Kilometr­
age Allowance ( Rs . 11 . 36 crores) , 
TA/ DA (Rs .2 .50 crores) as a result 
of Pay Commission's recommendations, 
Productiv ity Linked Bonus (Rs.11. 75 
crores), payment of lease charges to Indian 
Railway Finance Corporation for rolling 
stock (Rs.29 . 00 crores) offset by 
a decrease in other miscellaneous 
factors (Rs. 11. 74 crores). The Supple­
mentary Grant proved inadequate 
to the ex tent of Rs.27.94 crores. 

The e xcess of Rs.27.94 crores 
occured mainly under the sub-heads 
Other Miscellaneous Expenditure ( Rs.24.81 
crores) , Train oparations (Rs.4.00 
crores) , Station Operations (Rs. 1 • 11 
crores) offset by aggregate of savings 
and excesses under other sub-heads 
of the Grant (net Rs.1.98 crores). 
The excess of Rs.24.81 crores on 
Other Miscellaneous Expenditure was 
attributable to incorrect estimation 
of Hire and Penalty charges and 
irregular reappropriation .of funds 
obtained for payment of lease charges 
to Indian Railway Finance Corporation. 
The excess mainly occurred on Eastern 
(Rs. 8.09 crores), Northeast Frontier 
(Rs . 7. 13 crores), North Eastern ( Rs . 5 .87 
r.rores), Central (Rs. 2 .88 crores) 
Railways. 

r 
"' 



( 11 )Grant no. 13- Provident Fund, Pension 
and other retirement be­
nef its. 

Original Grant 

Supplementary 
Grant 

Final Grant 

Rs.463,50,63,000 

Rs.142,31,76,000 

Rs.605,82,39,000 

Rs.715,83,74,229 

crores ( 208. 5 per cent) , ( b) Commuted 
Pension-Rs.3.14 crores (39.25 percent) 
over thefr final allotment. Eastern 
Railway recorded excess ( Rs.18.19 
crores) under sub-heads Superannuation 
and Retiring Pension- Rs.16.57 crores 
(29.88 per cent) and Central Railway 
exceeded the provision (Rs.13.29 
crores) under the sub-head Commuted 
Pension-Rs.5.62 crores (46.68 percent). 

Actual Expendi­
ture (iiibrant No. 14 :- Appropriation to 

Funds 
Excess Rs.110,01 ,35,229 

Percentage 18. 16 

A Supplementary Grant of Rs.142.32 
crores was dbtained in March 1988 
for enhanced Pensionary /Retirement 
payments to the Railway Pensioners 
on account of implementation of Pay 
Commission recommendations for cen­
tral Government Pensioners. The Supp­
lementary Grant proved to be grossly 
inadequate. 

The excess of Rs.110.01 crores 
was mainly under the sub-heads 
(a) Superannuation and Retiring Pension 
(Rs.64.39 crores), (b) Commuted 
Pension (Rs.20.44 crores), (c) Family 
Pension (Rs.13. 71 crores), (d) Death­
cum-Retirement Gratuity (Rs.14.20 
crores) partly offset by aggregate 
of excesses and savings under other 
sub-heads (Rs.2.73 crores). 

The excess was attributed 
to more pension cases settled than 
anticipated, increase in pension 
cases, enhancement of minimum Pension. 

North Eastern Railway accounted 
for the maximum excess · (Rs.24.73 
crores) under sub-heads (a) Superan­
nuation and Retiring Pension - Rs. 17. 35 

11 

Original Grant Rs.19 33,00,00,000 

SupPlanentary Rs. 4,60,00,000 
Grant 

Final Grant Rs.19 37,60,00,000 

Actual Ex pen- Rs.19 56,79,58,105 
diture 

Excess Rs. 19 ' 19 '58' 1 05 

Percentage 0.99 

Appropriation to funds was esti­
mated in Budget at Rs. 1933. 00 crores. 
A Supplementary Grant of Rs.4.60 
crores was obtained in March 1988 
on account of increased appropria­
tion to Accident Compensation, Safety 
and Passenger Amenities Fund based 
upon the latest estimates of the 
element of surcharge on passenger 
tickets ( Rs.4.00 crores) and more 
appropriation from Revenue to Pension 
Fund (Rs.0.60 crores). 

The actual appropriation was 
more by Rs.19.20 · crores than final 

· grant of Rs.1937 .60 crores. It was 
more due to Appropriation to Develop­
ment · Fund (Rs.15.29 crores) · as 
a result of the actual surplus turning 
out · tci be Rs. 84. 29 c rores, far in 



excess of Rs.69.00 crores anticipated 
at the Budget/Revised Estimate stage. 
The actual appropriation to Accident 
Compensation, Safety and Passenger 
Amenities exceeded the provision 
by Rs. 3 . 91 crores due to more 
number of originating passengers 
booked than anticipated. 

1 • 1O.5 Excess Over Appropriations 

An excess of Rs. 26.50 lakhs attribu­
table to more decretal payments 
requires regularisation under Article 
115 of the Constitution, as detailed 
below:-

(l) Appropriation no.4-Repairs and 
Maintenance of Permanent Way and 
Works; 

Final App­
ropriation 

Actual Ex pen­
ditur e 

Excess 

Percentage 

Rs. 

Rs. 

Rs. 

6,88,000 

27,66,280 

20,78,280 

302 . 08 

(ii) Appropriation no. 8 Operating 
Expenses -Rolling Stock and equip­
ment. 

Final Appropria- Rs. . 
ti on 

6,85 , 000 

Actual expend!- Rs. 7,07,869 
tu re 

Excess Rs. 22,869 

Percentage 3.34 

(ill) Appropriation no. 16 - Assets -
Acquisition, Construction and 
Replacement 

Railway Funds 

Final Appropriation Rs. 11,50,000 

Actual expenditure Rs. 16, 98,851 

Excess Rs. 5,48,851 

Percentage 47.73 

1.10.6 Savings 

In 13 grants, the actual expenditure 
amounted to Rs. 11714. 95 crores against 
the provision of Rs.11946.16 crores 
leading to a saving of Rs.231.21 
crores or 1 • 94 per cent of the final 
Provision as shown in Table 7 

Table No. 7 

Statement showing savings in Grants, 1987-88 (Rs. in crores) 

Number and Name 
of the Grant 

1 . Railway Board 

2. Miscellaneous 
Expenditure 
(General) 

Original Supple- Final 
Grant mentary Grant 

Grant 

2 3 4 

7.34 0.46 7.80 

45.96 45.96 

12 

Actual Savings Percent 
Expen-
diture 

5 6 7 

7.78 0.02 0.26 

42.93 3.03 6.59 

.f-.. 

' -..(. 



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

3 . General Super- 340.95 29.55 370.50 365.24 5.26 1.42 

....... lntendence and 
Services 

4. Repairs and 705.79 52.78 758.57 746.86 11 • 71 1.54 
Maintenance 
of Permanent 
Way and Works 

5 . Repairs and 589.64 8.07 597.71 573.55 24.16 4.04 
Maintenance 
of Motl ve Power 

6. Repairs and 776.88 8.28 785 .• 16 778.66 6.50 0.83 
Maintenance of 
Carriage & 
Wagons 

7. Repairs and 382.52 21.00 403.52 395.29 8.23 2.04 
Maintenance 
of Plant & 
Equipment 

8. Operating Ex- 590.06 64.51 654 .57 653.93 0 . 64 0.09 
penses -Rolling 
Stock & 
Equipment 

10. Operating 1234.48 30 . 62 1265. 10 1261 .31 3 . 79 0.30 
Ex penses-
Fuel 

11. Staff Welfare 244.57 18. 17 262 . 74 256.76 5.98 2 . 28 
~ ; and · .Amen! ties 

12. Miscellaneous 341 . 43 39.06 380.49 379.26 1.23 0.32 
Working ex-
penses 

15. Dividend to 681.26 681.26 673.44 7.82 1.15 
General Revenues; 
Repayment of · loans 
taken from General 
Revenue & Am:>rtl-
sat1on of over 
capltall-
satlon. 

-{ 

13 



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

16. Assets, Acquisition, 
Construction and 
Replacement 

Capital 4134.53 0.0003 4134.53 4035.10 99.43 2.40 

Funds 1566.20 0.0005 1566.20 1513.75 52.45 3.35 

Revenue 29.99 2.06 32.05 31.07 0.98 3.06 

Total 5730.72 2 . 06 5732.78 5579.92 152.86 2.67 
( Grant no. 1 6) 

Grand 
Total 11671 .60 274.56 

Unnecessary or Excessive Supplemen­
tary Grants 

11946. 16 11714.9~ 

obtained in March 
unutilised. 

231 • 21 1 .94 

1988 remained 

Supplementary Grants for eleven ii) 
Grants proved ~essary or excessive. 
Major savings occured in the following 
Grants. 

Grant No. 5 - Repairs and Main­
tenance of Motl ve 
Power. 

i) Grant no.4 - Repairs and Mainte-
nance of Way and 
Works. 

A Supplementary Grant of Rs.52. 78 
crores was obtained in March 1988 
on account of increased rate of Dear­
ness Allowance (Rs.14.38 crores), 
increased level of Productivity Linked 
Bonus (Rs.14.JJ a"Of'"es) ,. arrear payment 
of Travelling Allowance (Rs. 1.91 
crores), Contractual Payments (Rs.16.43 
crores) and other miscellaneous factors 
(Rs.5.73 crores). This Supplementary 
Grant proved excessive to the extent 
of Rs. 11. 71 crores. 

The South Eastern Railway 
accounted for maximum saving of 
Rs. 7 .20 crores. On this Railway 
Supplementary Grant of Rs.5.05 crores 

14 

A Supplementary Grant for Rs.8.07 
crores was obtained in March 1988 
for meeting increase in Dearness 
Allowance ( Rs.0.58 crores), increased 
level of Productivity Linked Bonus 
( Rs.4. 13 crores), other miscellaneous 
factors including payment of arrears 
on account of Pay Commission recomm­
endations (Rs. 3. 36 crores) • The 
entire Supplementary Grant remained 
unutilised. 

The saving under this Grant 
(Rs.24.16 crores) was mainly under 
sub-heads 'Diesel Loco' (Rs.16.52 
crores) , ' Rail-cum-Ferry steamers' 
(Rs.5.55 crores), 'Steam Loco' 
(Rs.2.24 croresJ and was explained 
as due to less inter-railway adjustment 
(Rs.7.68 crores), less adjustment 
of debits on Periodical Overhaul 

~ 

~ 



( Rs.5.50 crores), less adjustment 
of cost of materials (Rs. 4. 94 crores) 
and other miscellaneous factors (Rs. 6. 19 
crores). The South ·Central Railway 
accounted for maximum saving under 
subhead 'Diesel Loco' (Rs.6.63 crores). 

iii) Grant no. 6 - Repairs and Main­
tenance of Carri­
ages and Wagons. 

A Supplementary Grant for Rs.8.28 
crores was obtained in March 1988 
for meeting the increased expendi­
ture on Dearness Allowance (Rs. 1. 71 
crores), increased level of Producti­
vity Linked Bonus (Rs.4.36 crores) 
and other miscellaneous factors (Rs. 2. 21 
crores). The Supplementary (irant 
proved excessive to the extent of 
Rs.6.49 crores (78.38 per cent). 

The saving was mainly under 
sub-head Miscellaneous Repairs and 
Maintenance Expenses ( Rs.5 . 73 crores). 
This was e x plained as due to less 
expenditure under the head 'other 
expenses'. Central Railway accounted 
for the maximum saving (Rs.2.55 
crores) followed by Western Railway 
(Rs. 1 .66 crores) and South Eastern 
Railway (Rs . 1 .4 crores) under this 
sub-head. 

( iv) Grant no. 7 - Repairs and Mainte­
nance of Plant and 
Equipment. 

A Supplementary Grant of Rs.21 .oo 
crores was obtained in March 1988 
to meet higher rates of payment of 
TA/Dally Allowance (Rs.1.60 crores) 
due to Pay Commissions' recommenda­
tions, payment of Dearness Allowance 
(Rs.5.87 crores), increased level 
of Productivity Linked Bonus (Rs.5.54 
crores) and increased repairand main-

15 

tenanc e ex penses in .vorkshops (Rs. 7. 99 
crores). The Supplementary Grant 
proved excessive to the extent of 
Rs.8.23 crores. The . savings were 
mainly under the sub-heads "Rental 
to Post and Telegraph for Si~i:ial 
and Telecommunication Circuits" (Rs ." 
6.04 crores), "Plant and Equipment­
Way and works"(Rs.1.90 crores), 
other Plant and Equipment-General 
and Traffic (Rs.1 .47 crores), Plant 
and Equipment-Electrical (Rs. 0 .81 
crores), partly offset by more expen­
diture under the sub-head Plant and 
Equipment Signalling (Rs. 1 • 99 crores). 

South Eastern Railway accounted 
for the maximum sav Ing ( Rs.3.87 
crores) under the head "Rental to 
Post and Telegraph" for' Signal and 
Telecommunications' circuit . The en­
tire amount obtained by this Railway 
at Final Modification stage (Rs. 1 .53 
crores) and 88 per cent of the 0-iginal 
Grant remained unutilised. The saving 
on Central Railway under this head 
was Rs. 1 .34 crores. 

(v) Grant no. 15 - Dividend to General 
Revenues-Repayment 
of Loans taken from 
General Revenues 
and.Aln:>rtisation of 
Over-Capitalisation. 

The Grant comprises four sub-heads 
viz., Dividend to General Revenues, 
repayment of loans and interest there-
on, payment of deferred dividend 
and Payment towards amortisation 
of over-capitalisation. 

While calculating the dividend 
payable to General Revenues, the 
Capital relating to COOIS amounting 
to Rs. 10.30 crores transferred to 
Northern Railway in July 1987 was 
not taken into consideration, which 
has resulted in short payment of 



dividend by Rs. 66.92 lakhs. Had 
this amount of Rs. 66. 92 lakhs been 
accounted for, the sav Ing under the 
sub-head 01v19end to General Revenues 
would have been Rs. 0.47 crores. 

(VI) Grant no. 16 -Assets-Acquls 1 tlon 
Construction and Re­
placement 

The Original Grant, Supplementary 
<rant and actual expenditure are 
as shown in Table 7 above. 

Supplementary Grant of Rs.2.06 
crores was obtained in March 1988 
mainly for "progressing" certain 
on going works under 'Open Line 
Works Revenue'. 

The overall saving under this 
Grant is Rs . 152.86 crores (Capital 
Rs.99.43 crores, Funds Rs.52.45 
crores and Revenue Rs.o. 98 crores). 

An analysis of the savings in 
some of the components offset by 
excess in the others ls given below: 

a) InJ.udlclous Surrender 

Railway Board did not assess the 
requirements under eac h sub-head 
of 'Capital' realistically in the 
final estimates and surrendered in 
March 1988 Rs. 113. 68 crores in 
the final estimates. However, this 
proved i ajµdlcious as the actual 
expenditure was more than the anticipa­
tion mainly under the head 'New 
Lines' (Rs. 4.44 crores), Gauge 
Conversion (Rs. 2. 31 crores) , Doubling 
(Rs. 7 .40 c rores), Traffic facilitie~ 
Yard remodelling and others (Rs.5.07 
crores), Workshop Manufacture Suspense 
(Rs. 39. 99 crores) , Miscellaneous 

16 

Advances (Rs.9.02 crores) and other 
Electrical Works (Rs. 1 .49 crores). 

b) Track Renewals (Excess Rs. 71 .13 
crores) 

The excess of Rs. 71.13 crores is 
attributed to more expenditure on 
procurement of track materials and 
increase in the per:formance in Track 
Renewal Works. South Eastern Railway 
recorded the maximum excess (Rs.27. 70 
crores) followed by Western (Rs. 17 .40 
crores), Central (Rs.9.90 crores), 
North ·Eastern (Rs. 6.06 crores) and 
South Central (Rs. 4. 73 crores) Rail­
ways. 

On Northeast Frontier Railway, 
an amount of Rs. 9. 12 crores pertaining 
to 'Track Renewal' was not adjusted 
in the accounts for 1987-88. This 
Railway retained this amount under 
a suspense head at the end of the 
year without transferring it to the 
final heads and including it in the 
expenditure discussed above. If this 
payment ls taken into account, the 
excess under this sub-head and the 
savings in this Grant would have been 
Rs. 80. 25 crores and Rs.. 143. 7 4 crores 
respectively. 

c ) (i) Rol!ing Stock-Capital( Excess 
Rs.1 .96 crores) 

Against the budget allotment of Rs. 198. 97 
crores, the Railway Board surrendered 
Rs. 223.70 crores at the final modifi­
cation stage. The excess of Rs. 1. 96 
c rores was caused due to surrender 
of more funds at final estimation . 

(ii) Rolling Stock - ORF (Saving 
Rs.65. 74 crores) 

The saving of Rs.65. 74 crores was 



caused mainly due to less adjus t­
ment of debits in r e spec t of 
bulk order items of rolling stock 
and spares procured under the con­
tracts finalised oy the Railway Board 
centrally mainly due to non-assess­
ment, realistically, of debits antici­
pated to be adjusted against the 
Railways. 

d) Stores Suspense (Saving Rs.56.16 
crores) 

The saving was attributed to less 
purc hase of Stores lnclud Ing coal, 
coke, high speed d iesel (H.S.D.) 
oil, etc. and more issues within the 
Demand to 'Workshop Manufacture 
Suspense'. The largest saving occured 
on Chittaranjan Locomotive Works 
(Rs. 16.29 crores) followed by South-
Eastern (Rs.15.11 crores), .North 
Eastern (Rs. 10. 90 crores) , Eastern 
(Rs.8.69 crores) and Northeast Fron­
tier (Rs. 7 .85 crores) Railways. 

Other topics 

1.11.1 Outstanding Audit Objec­
tions 

Financial irregular!t~es and defects 
noticed during central and local 
audits are included in the Test Audit 
Notes/ Inspection Reports/ Special Latters 
issued to the Departmental Officers 
for necessary action. The F lnanclal 
Adv Iser and Chief Accounts Officers 
to whom copies of such communications 
are endorsed watch the expeditious 
settlement of these audit objections. 
Settlement of 3579 audit objections 
issued upto 31 March 1988 was pend­
ing on 31 August 1988. The money 
value of the objections was Rs. 
421.63 crores. The details are given 

in Annexure II. Objections pending 
settlement for over three years 
as on 31 August 1988 were 848 
with a money value of Rs. 129.46 
crores. Some of the objections were 
outstanding since 1971-72. 

1 . 11 .2 Recoveries at the Instance of 
Audit 

During the year 1987-88, Rs. 9.07 
crores were recovered or agreed 
to be recovered at the instance 
of Audit. Further, an amount of 
Rs. 1. 20 crores was also recovered 
as a result of review made by the 
Railway Administration on the basis 
of audit objections . 

~ • 11 • 3 Profit and Loss ACCOl.nt of 
Catering Department - Sales 
Tax. 

Sales Tax collected from the passen­
gers on the sale of food items and 
that paid to the respective State 
Governments is to be exhibited 
in the credit and debit sides of 
Profit and Loss Account of Catering 
Department. 

A review of the position obtaining 
in this regard on three Railways 
for a period of three years indicates 
that the actual amounts realised 
were less ·.:han those paid to the 
respective State Governments. The 
details are given in Table :8 

17 



Table 8 

S.No. Railway 1985-86 1986-87 1987-88 

Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount Amount 
realised paid realised paid realised paid 

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. 

1. Eastern 2,91,513 7,63,940 3,75,386 15' 33' 145 7,03,280 16,26,481 

2. South 18,07,589 18,07,589 22,21,929 22,99,839 26,12,637 2€:,62,469 
Central 

3. South 4,41 ,631 9,08,324 
Eastern 

The main reasons contributing to 
such large variations on Eastern and 
South Eastern Railways were non-obser­
vance of State Government's instruc­
tions ii1 realising sales tax from 
the passengers at the rates revised 
from time to time, failure in availing 
2 percent rebate allowed by · State 
Governments, payment of interest of 
2 percent per month for non-submission 
of the prescribed returns of Sales, 
and non-adherence to the time schedule 
for pay Ing the taxes to the State Govern­
ments. The avoidable expenditure 
incurred in this regard has not been 
segregated and exhibited in the Account 
separately . 

1 .11 .4 Unsanctioned expenditure 

All items of irregular expenditure 
incurred by the Railways, such as 
expenditure incurred in excess of 
estimate sanctioned, expenditure incurred 
without detailed estimates and miscella­
neous over payments, etc. are noted 
in objection books by the Financial 
Adviser and Chief Accounts Officers 
pending regularisation. At the end 
of 1987-88, Rs. 2359.26 crores were 
thus held under objection. It comprised 
Rs. 1614.55 crores for want of estimates, 
Rs. 670.12 crores for expenditure 
incurred in excess of sanctioned estimate 

7,82,431 7,82,431 4.90,469 11 ,43,338 

18 

and Rs. 74.59 crores in respect of mis­
cellaneous objections. 

Bulk of the unsanctioned expendi-
ture for want of estimates viz. , Rs. 1188. 27 
crores, was on account of adjustment 
of debits for rolling stock by the Rail­
ways without preparation of estimates. 
The oldest outstanding pertain to March 
1954 on the Central Railway, April 
1963 on the Northeast Frontier Railway, 
March 1968 on the Eastern Railway, 
March 1979 on the South Eastern Railway 
and September 1979 on the Western 
Railway. Delays in settlement of obje­
ctions raised in internal check by the 
Accounts Department of the Railways 
have resulted in large accumulation 
of unsanctioned expenditure. 

1 • 11 .5 Irregular Re-appropriation of 
Rs. 33.35 lakhs from Plan Head. 

r 

On Northeast-Frontier Railway an 
amount of Rs. 33.35 lakhs (app­
roximately) was sanctioned in 
1987-88 for purchase of Maruti­
Vans for use in Headquarters 
Offices, construction of Seminar 
Centre-cum-Marriage Hall, provi­
sion of two colour televisions, """)-·· 
video cassettee recorders, inter­
com - telephones for Personnel 



Office, furniture for offi c es, 
auditorium and transit accommodation 
at Headquarters, either by utilising 
funds (Rs. 2.57 lakhs) from Track 
Renewal/ Line Capacity Works or 
Rs. 30. 78 lakhs from t he Contingen­
cies provided in the estimates con­
nected therewith. 

Contingencies provided in 
the estimates are meant .for meeting 
unforeseen expenditure. Diversion 
of such contingencies to other works 
is irregular. A Maruti van was 
pur c hased even though no provision 
existed for it in the estimate. Rail­
way Board' s sanction was a l so not 
obtained for r egular ising th is ex pen­
d iture. Utilisation of funds from 
Plan to Non- Plan expenditure amounts 
to irregular r eappropriation. 

1.11.6 Purchase Suspense 

Whenever payments are made in 
advance ( before the stores are re­
cei ved in the stores Depots) they 
are debited to 'Purchase Account'· 
These debits are cleared either 
by debit to 'Stores' on receipt 
of stores in the Depo t or to "Traffic 
Department" in the event of the 
s to r es being lost in transit . Normally, 
in 'Purchase Account' no debit balance, 
except for advance payments made, 
should continue. A review of the 
balances in 'Purchase Account' tndi­
catedthat debit balanceswere increas­
ing year after year except during 
1987-88 as detailed in Table 9. 

Table 9 (Rs. in crores) 

Balances - 31 .3.83 31 .3.84 31 .3.85 
as on 
Amount - 420. 87 424. 07 509. 56 

An ar.ialysis of the debit 
balance for 1987-88 indJcates that 
out of Rs. 600.53 crores, Rs. 112.83 
crores is outstanding for more than 2 
years. Of this, Rs. 53 .• 10 crores , 
Rs. 47.12 crores and Rs.11 .89 
crores are attributable to failures 
in linking the corresponding credits, 

19 

31.3.86 31.3 . 87 31.3.88 

562.00 656 . 16 600.53 

missing/ diverted / unlinked coal wagons/ oil 
tank wagons and miscellaneous factors. 
Advance payments amounting to Rs. 71. 72 
lakhs made by North -Eastern (Rs. 
37 .27 lakhs) and Northeast Frontier 
(Rs. 34.45 lakhs) Railways are out­
standing for more than two years. 



CHAPTER II 

APPRAISALS 

2.1 Procurement and utilisation of com­
puters on Indian Railways 

1 • Introduction 

Indian Railways have been using 'Pun­
ched Card' data processing equipment 
for statistical purposes since 1930s. 
In 1964, unit record equipments were 
provided for internal check of traffic 
earnings. In 1966, IBM 1401 compu­
ters were introduced due to .increase 
in the volume of transac tions follow­
ing inc r ease in traffic and the need 
for promptness and accuracy in cal­
culations. The computers on the Rail­
ways were used for internal check 
of fares and freight, passenger and 
goods revenue, fuel accounting, opera­
ting statistics, inventory control, 
pay sheets and provident fund work 
of staff other than line staff. In 
the Production Units scheduling, 
machine loading, incenti ve bonus bills 
preparation and job costing were com­
puterised in stages. The computer in the 
Railway Board dealt with interchange 
transa ctions of coaching and goods 
stock of four selected y ards and move­
ment of special type of wagons on 
BG. The com put er at Mughalsarai was 
used to keep record of marshalling 
order of trains. In 1987, the IBM 
computers were replaced by advanced 
computers. 

2. Scope 

The IBM computers were outdated 
and needed replacement in 1981 . The 
Railway Board, however, purchased 
in 1978 the mac hines which we re on 

20 

hire basis with them when IBM wound 
up their business in India. They were 
in use till September 1987 when 
they were replaced. b¥ advanced 
computers. The applications achieved 
on IBM computers and the progress 
in replacement and utilisation of 
the advanced computers so far commi­
ssioned were reviewed in Audit. 

3. <>rg.nisation 

There is an Ex ecutive Director (OIS) 
functioning under Member (Traffic), 
Railway Board. The finance wing 
has also an Executive Director (Finance) 
functioning under Financial Commi­
ssioner for Railways. All Electronic 
Data Processing Centres in the Zonal 
Railways and Production Units are 
headed b y Electronic Data Proce­
ssing Managers, most of whom are 
in the Junior Administrative Grade 
and report to Financial Adv iser and 
Chief Accounts Officer. 

4. Highlights 

In 1977 a Task Force set up 
by the Rail Nay Board recommend­
ed replacement of old IBM 1401 
computers by advanced system be­
cause of their limitations to meet 
the requirements of Railways. In­
stead of replacement of these IBM 
1401 machines, the Railway Board 
purchased these machines at a cost 
of Rs.23.62 lakhs and incurred 
avoidable maintenance charges of 
Rs.35.89 lakhs upto the month of 
their replacement. Uptime perfor-



mance of these machines was 
very low and no savings were 
achieved in man power, production 
or as operational improvements. 

The Department of Electronics, af­
ter technical evaluation and price 
negotiations, had recommended in 
April 1981 the purchase of 
ICL 2950 computer system for 
Integral Coach Factory (ICf) 
whose requirements were immedi­
ate. However, the Railway Board 
placed the order only in May 
1983. Orders for two units for 
Diesel Locomotive Works ( DL W) 
and Chittaranjan Locomotive Works 
(CLW) were placed in May 1986. 
Delay in placing orders involved 
extra expenditure of Rs.2.78 
crores mainly due to cost escala­
tion. 

CL W Administration procured 
'uninterrupted power supply-cum-
frequency voltage stabiliser' 
in 1983 for uninterrupted power 
supply to computer. The equip­
ment procured at a cost of Rs. 
30.41 lakhs remained idle from 
May 1983 to November 1988. 

Bench Mark tests conducted by 
System Development Group in Jan­
u~ry 1985 for selection of adv an­
ced computer systems for Railways 
indicated PCS 1000 system as 
the fastest on the basis of 
CPU time while on the basis 
of elapsed time ICIM 6060 system 
was the fastest. The Railway 
Board, however, opted for five 
ECIL 332 systems which had no 
future upgradability and which 
had already suffered from serious 
hardware and software problems 
on South Central Railway. New 
ECIL 332 systems acquired also 
suffered from hardware and 
software problems. The purchase of 

21 

5 ECIL 332 systems at a cost of 
Rs.2.07 crores was injudicious 
and against the interest of 
Railways. 

Delay in site preparation work 
for advanced computer system 
resulted in avoidable expendi­
ture of Rs.3.03 crores. 

The System Development Group 
(SDG) set up in June 1978 to 
develop integrated information 
systems on a data base approach 
at the three production units 
failed to adhere to the time 
schedule. Non-completion of 
first phase of software applica­
tion by SDG in ICF resulted 
in avoidable expenditure of 
Rs.13.55 lakhs. 

Uptime efficiency of advanced 
computer system was far below 
the norms. Loss suffered by 
Railway on account of down 
time had not been assessed. 

Passenger Reservation System for 
Delhi area was justified on 
the basis of an additional revenue 
of Rs.2.70 crores. This could 
not be achieved due to high 
cost overrun on account of 
change in original specification 
of hardware and software systems 
and inclusion of additional 
items necessitating rev lSlon of 
the original estimate from Rs.8 
crores to Rs.17.98 crores. 

For development of Freight Opera­
tion Information Systems (FOIS) 
the Railway Board set up mul­
tiple organisations like Central 
Organisation of Freight Opera­
tions Information System {COIFOIS) 
and Centre for Railway Informa­
tion System (CRIS). The CRIS 



project was estimated to cost 
Rs. 520 crores in 1982 and 
result in anticipated savings of 
Rs.61. 71 crores. The original 
estimate of Rs.520 crores was 
revised to Rs.1297 crores and 
is under examination of the 
Railway Board. However, expendi­
ture of Rs.2.90 crores was 
incurred on CRIS upto August 
1988 without firming up the 
scope of the project and the 
need for each application. 

The Railways spent Rs.6. 13 crores 
on procurement of Mini Computers/ 
Microprocessors. Review in Aduit 
revealed that the procurement 
of Microprocessors was generally 
not justified on the basis of 
actual workload and they were 
grossly underutilised without 
any financial savings or improve­
ment in efficiency. 

5. IBM Computers 

Fourteen IBM 1401 computers with model 
II type tape drives and 12 K memory 
were hired by Production Units ano 
Railways between April 1966 and Decem­
ber 1968 at a monthly rent of Rs.60,382. 
In March 1978 these computers were 
purcha~ed at Rs.23.62 lakhs and their 
maintenance was entrusted to M/s 
Computer Maintenance Corporation 
(CMC) in June 1978. Monthly main­
tenance charges per computer varied 
between Rs.21,541 and Rs.22,380. 

The IBM 1401 com~uters were 
of limited capability. Manual systems 
were also continued side by side 
on the Railways and Production Units 
as there was neither reliability 
from source documents nor outputs 
were available in time to facilitate 
operational and technical control. 
A task force set up in January 1977 
recommended replacement by advanced 

22 

systems. A committee set up in 1978 
to rev iew computerisation in the 
Production Units also pointed out 
the limitations of the existing out­
dated IBM 1401 computers. 

The Railway Board d·~cided in 
1978 to replace the IBM 1401 compu­
ters by ad vanced computers. A SDG 
was also set up in June 1978 mainly 
to develop Integrated Information 
System (IIS) on a data base approach 
for the Production Units and Rail­
ways. 

In the light of adverse reports 
on· the IBM computers their purchase 
at a cost of Rs. 23. 62 lak hs in 1978 
was not judicious. No savings were 
also achieved as a result of use 
of IB!V1 computers in manpower, 
production or operational improvements. 
The payment of maintenance charges 
of Rs.33 . 60 lakhs per annum from 
June 1978 was also not justified. 

T he Railway Board stated 
(December 1978) that as the proposal 
to replace 1401 computers was await­
ing the clearance of Department 
of Electronics, and till such time 
the machines were replace.d, the Rail­
ways had t o continue using them to 
maintain normal functioning. The 
Railway Board added that the purchase 
of these machines at a total cost of 
Rs. 23. 62 lakhs was based on necessity 
as IBM wound up its operations 
in June 1978. The Railway Board has 
admitted that savings in manpower, 
production or operational improvements 
were not t he considerations at the 
time of purchase of these machines. · 

6. Procurement .of Advanced Compu­
ters 

6. 1 For Production Units 

The Railway Board decided to re-



. .,. 

> 

place existing IBM 1401 computers in 
Production Units with advanced com­
puter system in 1978 and approved 
provis ion of Rs.4.20 crores in the 
Budget Estimates for 1978-79 and 
1979- 80 . Tender for supply of computers 
was opened in 1979 and 17 offers 
involving 18 systems were received. 
The SDG formed by the Railway Board 
examined the offers and four offe r s 
were shortlisted . The evaluation 
report of four offers was sent in Decem ­
ber 1979 to Department of Electronics 
who after price negotiations recommend­
ed in April 1981 the purchase of 
ICL 2950 computer system for ICF 
which unit was ready to install 
the system almost immediately, besides 
approving negotiations with CMC / Robo­
tron for CLW and DLW units. The Rail­
way Board , however, placed the 
order only in May 1983 for ICF at 
Rs. 33 .18 lakhs . The computer received 
in January 1984 was ins talled in 
October 1984. Delay in placement 
of order after approval by Department 
of Electronics r esulted in extra 
expenditure of Rs . 13 . 97 lakhs due 
to increase in customs duty . As 
buildings and other facilities had 
also been comple ted by January 1982 
assets worth Rs. 56 . 24 lakhs were 
l y ing idle till January 1984. 

As r egards CLW and DLW the 
Railway Board again invited another 
open tender in April 1984 for procure­
ment of advanced computer system . 
Orde r s wer e placed in May 1986 
after a del ay of nearl y tw o years 
and the total value of the two systems 
was Rs .1.10 crores . Computers were 
installed at DLW in January 1987 
and a t CLW in February 1987 . 

While selecting computer configu­
ration for DLW , proper assessment of 
requirement was not made by the Rail­
way Board. Before the mainframe 
computer was proved on actual work-

l oad on all possible software applica­
tions, DLW Adminis tration placed 
another order in February 1988 for 
additional 46 terminals and 21 micro­
processors with necessary media at 
a cost of Rs. 51.12 l akhs without 
even conducting technical evaluation 
of the system and proper sanction 
of the competent authority . The en­
larged system would now require 
additional disk drive worth Rs.9 lakhs. 
Prope r utilisation of the whole system 
is yet to be evaluated. 

In May 1983 CLW Administration 
procured "Uninterrupted Power Supply­
cum-Frequency Voltage Stabliser" (UPS) 
at a cost of Rs. 30 . 41 lakhs for 
supply of power to advanced computer. 
The UPS system remained idle upto 
November 1988 though advanced compu­
ter was installed in February 1987 . 
UPS system was com missioned only in 
December 1988 after repair and modifi­
cation at Rs . 8 lakhs . 

For supply of a computer system 
for Wheel and Axle Plant ( WAP) , Banga­
lore , the Railway Board invited 
a tender in May 1983 . After conduct­
ing necessasry Bench Mark test , the 
offer of firm ' A 1 was accepted at 
Rs. 37 . 67 lakhs and order was placed 
in Augus t 1984 . The computer was 
due for delivery in Febr uar y . 1985 
but delivery had to be deferred 
at the reques~ of WAP as the site 
was not ready . The computer r eceived 
in September 1985 was installed 
in December 1985 . 

Delay in inv iting and finalisation 
of tenders resulted in escalation · 
of Rs.2 . 78 crores towards cost of 
Civil Engineering and Electri cal 
Works up to 1987- 88 . 

6.2 For Railways 

In April 1984 , Ministry of Railways 
invited open tenders for procurement 

23 



of advanced computers for Rail ways . 
Based on a preliminary scrutiny of 
various offers received, seven firms 
whose offers conformed to tender 
specifications were shortUsted and 
Bench Mark tests were conducted in 
January 1985 at the installation of 
the vendors. This indicated that 
on the basis of CPU time the fastest 
system was PCS 1000 while on the 
basis of elapsed time ICIM 6060 
system was the fastest. The tender 
Committee confined its choice only 
to PCS, ECIL and ICIM systems on 
grounds of : 

( i) availability of back up support; 

(ii) assured maintenance and soft­
ware support; 

(iii) easy transportability of systems 
already developed; and 

(iv) future growth in terms of sys­
tem upgradability. 

The Tender Committee recomm­
ended 2 units of ICIM 6060, 5 units 
of ECIL 332 at a cost of Rs.2.84 
crores. The Rail way Board accepted 
the recommendations of the Tender 
Commit tee in June 1985 and the Rail ways 
were · asked to finalise agreement s 
with the vendors. 

The SDG, which conducted the 
Bench Mark test, had observed in 
January 1985 that ECIL system suffered 
from shortcomings and had no growth 
path in future upgradability. Serious 
hard ware problems with this system 
were also brought to the notice 
of the Rail way Board in December 1984 
by South Central Rail way which had 
an ECIL system in use. After installa­
tion, all the Rail ways reported hard­
ware problems with ECIL system , 
such as systan hanging frequently, 
disappearance of files s uddenly, 
frequent malfunctioning of systems and 

24 

its i nability to read IBM 1401 sys tems . 
On Eastern, South Eastern and Northern 
Railways loss of 65 computer hours per 
month on an average was reported 
causing serious dislocation. On South 
Central Rail way during the period 
September 1984 to December 1985 
the computer was shut down for 
a total duration of about 330 hours. 
Again , during August 1987 to August 1988, 
the computer was shut down on account 
of hardware/ software problems 
for a total duration of 386 hours. 
The financial implication of loss of 
716 computer hours w2s Rs. 7 .16 lakhs 
on South Central Rail way (Rs .1000 fo r 
one computer hour). Though the 
Railway Board addressed ECIL in 
June 1987 to replace the systems 
by proven ones the firm had not 
responded. The purchase of five ECIL 
units at a cost of Rs . 2.07 crores 
despite adverse reports was injudicious. 

The Rail way Board stated ( Decem­
ber 1988) that they had viewed 
the problems of the ECIL system 
very seriously and that the matter 
had been taken up at the highest 
level. It also added that M/ s. ECIL 
had been asked by the Department 
of Electronics and by Cabinet Secre­
tariat to set right the problems 
faced by Rail ways. 

7. Delay in installation of advanced 
computer 

Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) 
decided in Jul y 1985 that advanced 
computer system should be installed 
in all the Rail ways and Production 
Units by April 1986 and IBM 1401 
computers be given up in phases. 
It was decided that the three shift 
working of IBM 1401 computers be 
reduced to one shift by September 
1986 and the system should be used 
onl y up to March 1987 . The Railway 
Board entrusted the turn-key site pre-

---i' . 



i 

paration work to M/ s CMC in July 
1985 for installation of advanced 
computer systems on seven Railways 
and one Production Unit (CLW) in 
addition to the work in Central 
Railway already undert aken by CMC . 
The scope of the work included 
Civil Engineering portion, El ectrical 
portion, fire alarm syste m and computer 
centre furniture. The work was required 
to be completed within four months 
from the date of the final order 
or execution of agreement, whichever 
was earlier. Draft agreements were 
a l s o sent to the seven Zonal Railways 
and the Production. Unit ( CLW) for 
ent ering into agreements with CMC . 
Site preparation works for the remain­
ing one Zonal Rail way (South Central) 
and three Production Units (ICF , DLW 
and WAP) were, however, entrusted 
to indiv idual contractors . 

A r eview of the performance 
of site p reparation works on Rail ways 
and the Production Uni ts revealed 
d elays on the part of the Railway 
Administration in ente ring into agree­
ments and failure on the part of 
CMC and other agencies to complete 
the s ite preparation works in time, 
vide Annexure-III. As a result, instal­
lation of advanced computers was 
badly delayed, resulting in avoidable 
extra expenditure of Rs . 303.64 
lakhs due to cost escal ation in labour 
and material, idling of assets , offload­
ing of jobs to outside agencies , etc . 

There were also delays ranging 
upto 13 months in the various Railways 
in the withdrawal of IBM 1401 system 
resulting in avoidable payment of 
maintenance charges of Rs. 35 . 89 
lakhs to CMC . 

8 . System Development Groups rn 
Railways 

In December 1981 the Railway Board 

25 

constituted System Development Groups 
on Eastern , Central and South Central 
Rail ways for undertaking studies 
on the ex.isting computer applications 
on Rail ways, existing pattern of 
documentation, r e port on the Pers­
pective Plan for EDP system s ori 
Railways, etc . and for formulating 
uniform computer based integrated 
management system on Ra il ways . 
The Groups were cons tituted by 
drawing officers and s t aff from various 
disciplines and wer e based a t Cal cutta, 
Bombay and Hy derabad. 

The Groups were in charge of all 
the preparatory work including system 
design, programming and the initi al 
implementation of each of the sub­
system till the programmes were 
error free under ac tual conditions . 

Delay in receipt of new computer 
systems and preparation of sites 
affec ted the work of Syst em Develop­
ment Work on Rail ways and resulted 
in avoida ble expenditure on maintain­
ing SDGs. Though SDGs were wound 
up in December 1987, one post of 
Senior Scale/Junior Administrative 
Grade Officer in each group and 
all non-gazetted posts ar e being 
continued on Rail ways. Avoidable 
expenditure on SDGs on South Central 
and Centra l Railways was Rs. 2.44 
lakhs for the period from January 1988 
to August 1988. Systems devel oped by 
SDGs are yet to be transported free 
of cost by the vendors as per the 
agreement to other Rail ways. 

In ICF , SDG was set up in 
June 1978. It had completed only 
the first phase of transfer of items 
already on IBM which should have 
been done by March 1986. Delay 
resulted in avoidable expenditure 
of Rs. 13. 55 lakhs on SDG staff for the 
period April 1986 to March 1988. The 
second phase involving new applica­
tions was scheduled for completion 



in 19~~0. 

The Railway Board explained 
(December· 1988) that an accurate 
assE~ssment of lhe time required 
for completion of all the acUvities 
could not be made since the work 
was entirely a new kind of activity. 
The targets fixed were d1t1billouf> 
and the SDG had performed many 
additional duties which were not 
env isagec.l in the original terms of 
reference . The Rail way Board admitted 
the failure to adhere to target sche­
dules but stated that the failure 
did not detract from t he performance 
of SDG as a whole . 

There was no significant pro­
gress in the SDG form ed on South 
Central Rail way to redesign the 
exis t ing systems and to design new 
ones in COBOL language , viz. , Financial 
and Personnel Management Information 
Systems ( FMIS) and (PMIS) and the 
work was entrusted to the vendor 
of EC IL com puter for providing necess ­
ary software assistance. 

The vendor , however , failed 
to· develop software sys terns for 
South Central Rail way . There was 
considerable delay in redesigning/ deve­
lopment of these systems by vendors. 
Consequently , even as late as August 
1988 ( 4 years after the ins tallation 
of new computers) the South Central 
Railway Administration was forced 
to adopt simulator for about 40 per 
cent of tho jobs . 

Execution of j obs in simul ator 
mode led to waste of 25 per cent 
computer time (1900 hours _ Rs.19 
lakhs) for the period Sep tember 
1984 to August 1988 . There would be 
a recurring loss of Rs . 50 , 000 per month 
( 50 computer hours) till the systems 
are r edesigned/developed . 

26 

The Railway Board admitted 
(December 1988) that the ex pee ta ti on 
that about 40 per cent of the jobs 
would be done adopting simulator 
mcde and the balance 60 per cent 
would be covered by COBOL based 
programme did not , however , materia­
lise due to non- availability of s uit­
ab le complete ar.d error free pro­
grammes in COBOL with the r esult 
that the s imulatur mode had to be 
adopted for more than 70 per cent 
of the jobs. The percentage of simu­
lator mode jobs had been reduced 
to 25 in Novanber 1988. 

9. Utilisation of Computers 

( l) Uptime Effi ciency 

Uptime is defined as the produc ­
tive ancJ en-or free use of 1 he 
computer equipment and software . 
According 1.o the agreement with 
vendors , minimum uptime effici­
ency of 90 per cent per month 
was assured failing which 
warran ty peri od was to be ex­
tended correspondingly . If 
d uring lhe warranty period the 
monthly uptime performance fell 
bel ow this norm for three con­
secutive months, the vendors were 
bound to replace the defective 
system by a pr oven system at no 
extra cost. The up time efficiency 
of ECIL system was far below 
the norm on Northern , Eastern, 
South Eas tern, North Eastern 
and South Central Railways and 
r anged between 60 . 7 per cent and 
82 . 9 per cent. The defective sys­
tems were not replaced by 
the vendors with proven systems 
though requested by Railway 
Board t o do so in J une 1987 . I .oss 
suffere d l>y Rail ways on account 



of down time had no t a lso been 
assessed. 

The Railway Board s tated (De­
cem ber 1988) that though the 
uptime efficiency of ECIL sys tem 
was not satisfactory for a 
considerable length of time , the 
idea of replacing the system 
was not ver y serious l y consider­
ed a t any stage s ince this 
woul d further complicate things 
and cause further delays in deve­
lopment/ implementation of soft­
ware. 

(ii) Syst e m Development and Implemen­
tation 

In July 1985 seven systems were 
given priority for implementation 
and transportation by vendors ; 
out of which only four applica­
tions had so far (August 1988) 
been implemented and trans port­
ed by vendors. This resulted in 
gross under utilisation of the cost­
l y advanced computer systems . 

The Railway Board, while admit­
ting (December 1988) that the 
original time sch edule for the 
development and implementation 
had not been adhered to, state d 
that cons ide rable amount of 
money for hardware and techni­
cal servi ces components had not 
been rel eased to the firm as 
yet. 

(iii) Direct Data Entry Syst em 

Utilisation of computers on Cen­
tral, Southe rn, Wes tern, CL W and 
DLW was ba1 ' l y affected b y de­
fects in Da ta Entry Machines 
supplie d b y an indigenous firm. 
D-10 MA syst em supplied by the 
firm used 5!:! " flop pi es while 
ICIM 6060 system could read only 
8" floppies. Non-s upply of utili­
ty for tape conversion both for 

27 

ICL 9 t rack and IBM BCD 9 track 
kept the computers idle. Delay 
in suppl y of Data Entry Machine 
on Southern Railway resulted in 
avoidable ex penditure of Rs .1. 81 
l akhs tow ards payment of addi­
tional maintenance charges 
for I BM computers . 

The Railway Board s tated (De ­
cember 1988) that though Uptron 
machines have 5~ " floppies and 
ICIM could read 8 11 floppies, the 
probl em had been overcome by 
use of a convertor and th rough 
utility programme devel upoct by 
the firm. 

(iv) Irregular operation of work ch­
arged es tablishment 

In April 1986 DL W Administration 
approached the Railway Board 
for increase in the numbe r 
of posts from 50 to 67 . The Rail ­
way Board did not acceµ t 
the proposal as the new compu­
ter was in repl acement of an 
existing one. The Railway BoarrJ 
a l so instructed tha t requirement 
of ci v il and e lectrical depart-
ments should also be me t 
from the exist in g infras t ructure 
for maintenance purposes. 

Despite this clear instruction 
DLW operated 60 posts in EDP 
centre ( 44 regular and 16 work -
charged ), i . e . , 10· pos ts a bove 50 
sanctioned pos ts . The cos t of 
16 work - charge d pos ts was 
Rs . 16.80 lakhs . No sys te ma­
tic records were a l so maintained 
to show the deta ils of work done 
by work-charge d es tablishment . 

The Railway Board s tate d (De­
cembe r 1988) that the IBM 
c omputer syste m had . to be 
switched off positivel y by Sep­
tember 1987. To comple te the 
huge task of trans ferring d a ta 



10. 

from IBM 1401 to ICIM 6060 and 
development of programme in the 
new system , DLW cr eated the 
necessar y work-charged es tablish­
ment . The contention of the 
Rail way Board i s not tenable as 
no other production unit cr eated 
work char ged es tablishment for 
this purpose. 

Electronic Data Processing Centre 
(EDP) 

The following instances of irregulari ­
ties wer e noticed in Audit in the 
working of EDP Centres on Railway s :-

a) No separ ate regis ter was main­
tained to watch the movements of 
records kep t in the library . 
The back up r ecords were 
al so kept in the library along­
with other records the r e by 
defeating the purpose of back up 
records . 

11. Passenger Reservatirn System in 
Delhi Area 

Passenger Reservation System on 
Railways suffered from several draw -
backs and was prone to malpractices. 
With a v iew to eliminating these 
drawbacks a Parliamentary Committee 
was appointed in Jul y 1972 to examine 
the various aspects connected with re­
servation of berths/seats and to re­
com 11H:md suitable measures to remove 
l acunae in t he existing system. The 
Committee recommended introduction 
of computer based reservation at 
important cities to make it more 
scientific to lower the cost of service, 
improve customer relations and ensure 
better utilisation of asse ts. 

The Ministry of Railways accepted 
the recommendations of the Committee 
in January 1975 and cons tituted a 
Stud y Team to s tudy the feasibility 
of the Project. The Study Team 
examined the feasibility of computeri­
sation of passenger reserva tion system 

The Railway Board has noted in Delhi as a Pilot Project and sub­
(December 1988) the Audit s ugges- mit ted its r epor t in April 1982. 
tion for compliance . The Rail way Board approved the Pro­

b) 

c ) 

d) 

Calende r of returns of sections 
in EDP d id not s how actual d a tes 
of despatch of various r eports 
and statements . 

Progress Reports on computer indi­
cating achievements in terms of 
productivity and savings were 
not sent to the Rail way Board 
regularly . 

Discrepancies were noticed 
in computer outputs for different 
applications on South Eastern and 
Central Rail ways . Erroneous 
balances were allowed to remain 
since 1982. 

28. 

ject and sanctioned an es ti mate for 
Rs . 8 crores ih April 1982 . An urgency 
certificate was also given in June 
1984 for Rs. 3 . 20 crores . 

The Railway Board s ubmitted 
a proposal to the Department of 
Electronics in July 1982 recommending 
the systems offered by two firms 
inc luding CMC . CMC ' s offer was 
accepted by the Department of Electro­
nics in July 1983 subject to certain 
conditions. 

A mem orandum of understanding 
was signed by the representatives 
of Department of Elec t ronics , Northern 
Railway and CMC in February 1984 

,, 



indicating the rates and conditions . 

In January 1985, Northern 
Rail way s ubmitted detailed estimate 
for Rs. 11.87 crores involving an ex­
cess of Rs . 3. 87 crores over the ori­
ginal estimate . The Rail way Board 
approved the de tailed es timate in Janu­
ary 1985. The cost of the 
Proj8ct was charged to Developm ent 
Fund (III) - and the Railway Board 
anticipated an additional annual re­
venue of Rs . 2 . 70 . crores . 

A Revised Estimate for Rs.17 .98 
crores excluding credits for released 
materials submi.tted in May 1986 was 
sanctioned by Railway Board in Octo­
ber 1986. Excess of Rs.6.11 crores 
was mainly due to: 

( i) Increase in 
Hardware 

(ii) Increase in 
Software 
development 
and training 

(iii) Software cos t 

(iv) Civil Engi­
neering cost 

(v) Electrical Engi­
neering cost 

Rs .125 lakhs 

Rs. 20 lakhs 

Rs . 60 lakhs 

Rs. 88 l akhs 

Rs.135 lakhs 

(vi) Telecommunication Rs.182 l akhs 
cost 

The Project was completed in 
May 1987 , but no Completion Report 
had been prepared . 

Review of implementa tion of the 
Project reveale d the following : -

(i) Though the Parliamentary Commit­
tee recommended in July 1972 
introduction of computer based 
procedure for passenger reserva­
tion system on Railways , a 
Stud y Team was appointed only 
in 1982 after ten years . A 

29 

propos al containing detailed 
computer configuration sent 
to Department of Electronics 
in July 1982 was cl eared only i n 
July 1983 . Delay in clearance 
of the proposal resulted in cost 
escalation of Rs. 36 . 28 lakhs for 
computer hardware. Though the 
Rail way Board approved the 
commencement of work under ur­
gency certificate the allocation 
of funds during 1982- 83 and 
1983- 84 was meagre to meet 
the r equirement of the Project. 
Allocation during the years 
1982- 83 and 1983- 84 were Rs . 50 
l akhs and Rs. 3 . 20 lakhs res ­
pectively against the original 
estimate of Rs . 8 crores. 

The Ministry of Railways 
(Railway Board) s tated (Decem ­
ber 1988) that Railways has 
their own priori ties and norms 
of justifications of new projects , 
irrespective of recommendations 
of any Committee , and the 
delay was not re lated t o mis­
management on the part of Admi­
nistration, but relate d to one 
of ass ignment of priorities . 
This is hardly convincing 
especially when the computer 
reservation was recommended 
by the Committee and accepted 
by the Rail way Board to make 
reservation scientific, lower 
the cost of service , improve 
cus t omer relations and ensure 
better utilisation of assets . 

(ii) Review of detailed estimate 
and revised estimate revealed 
that there were substantial 
variations between the two 
resulting in cost overrun of 
Rs . 9 . 67 crores . 

Variations 
to:-

were mainly due 



(a) Increase due Rs. 22. 46 lakhs 

(b) 

(c) 

( d) 

(e) 

to cost esca-
lation 

Increase in 
scope of 
work 

Increase due 
to change in 
specification 

Rs. 436 . 4a lakhs 

Rs . 158. 30 lakhs 

Increase in en- Rs.332.00 lakhs 
hanced customs 
duty 

Increase due Rs. 7 . 15 lakhs 
to hike in 
dollars value 

( f) Increase due Rs . 11 . 01 lakhs 
to increase 
in establishment 

Rs. 967. 40 lakhs 

Variation indicated defects in 
planning , estimating , omissions of 
important items and frequent changes 
in specification . They are as under: -

(a) Increase in the scope of work 

Detailed estimate provided for 
148 terminals and 118 ticket 
pt-inters which were increased 
•o 223 terminals and 225 
ticke t printers to provide 
two more locations at Del hi 
Shahdara and Delhi University 
which were not included in the • original estimate and de tailed 
estimate. This resulted in in­
crease of Rs. 15 .19 lakhs . 
Message handling system was not 
included in the detailed esti­
mate resul.ting in an increase 
of Rs. 28 lakhs . Display 
system , though a must for 

30 

any reservation system to be 
effective, was not provided in 
the detailed estimate resulting 
in increase of Rs.10 lakhs . 

At the time of preparation 
of estimate Master Station for 
adequate power supply to the 
system was planned at Indian 
Rail way conference Association 
building. Later on it was found 
technically unsuitable due to 
tall buildings in Connaught Place 
area and had to be shifted 
to Pachkuian Road. This resulted 
in an increase of Rs . 50.59 lakhs . 
The Rail way Board stated ( Decem­
ber 1988) that this technical 
hurdle could not be avoided. 

Post and Telegraph Department 'r 
expressed their inability to 
lease their Pos t and Telegraph 
line for Hazarat Ni zamuddin 
station resylting in Railway's 
laying their own t elecommunica­
tion cabl e at a cost of Rs .15 . 86 
lakhs . 

Testing equipments and documen­
tation were not included in the 
detailed estimate. The import of 
these equipments r esulted in 
increase of Rs . 10. 20 lakhs . 

No prov1s10n was made for 
the site preparation in the -f 
detailed estimate. New Computer 
Complex built at a cost of Rs . 88 
lakhs was also not originally 
thought of . 

( b) Increase due to change in specifi­
cation of hard ware and other 
connected works 

Proper feasibility study and sys­
tem s tudy were not undertaken 
by CMC before sel ection of the 



r 

system. CMC initially advised 
that VAX 750 system would 
meet the requirement of Phase I 
of the Project and VAX 780 
system could be added later to 
cater t o the additional require­
ments of the Project without 
major changes in the s pecifica­
tions in Electrical, Communica­
tion and Civil Engineering Works. 
But the system offered by CMC 
could not meet the requirement of 
the Project and VAX 750 system 
had t o be withdrawn from opera­
tion. The Rail way Board formed a 
negotiating Committee to go 
into the requirement of the 
Rail ways afres h and the Negotiat­
ing Committee recommende d VAX 
8600 system for the project. 
The earlier VAX 750 system was 
transferred to Southern Railway . 
The new syste m required major 
changes in specifications of 
Civil, Electrical and Communi­
cation network costing Rs .158 . 30 
lakhs . 

The Rail way Board failed 
to assess the specification of 
modules and multiplexers which 
were essential equipments for 
connecting t ermincil s with main-:­
fram e . At the time of prepara­
tion of estimates , the data t rans­
mission speed was planned at 
9600 bps without considering 
the workabl e speed of 4800 bps 
of Post and Telegraph l eased line. 
The changes resulte d in avoidable 
expenditure of Rs . 37. 70 lakhs 
bes ides escalation in cost . 

The r ates for modules and mul­
tiplexer s imported by CMC 
increased from $ 2447 and $ 956 
in 1986 to $ 2890 and $ 1800 
respectively in 1987 . Had the 
Rail way Board procured the 
modules and multiplexers in 1986, 

31 

saving of Rs . 22 . 44 lakhs could 
have been achieved. 

( c) New Items of Work 

Th ough the Railway Board speci­
fically mentioned that no new 
i terns of work s hould be included 
i n the Revised Estimate, the 
following items of works were 
included in the revised estimates: 

(i) Setting up of computer complex 
at Vikas Marg at a cost of Rs. 
73 . 59 l akhs . No justification 
for this work was given in the 
revised es timate . 

(ii) Provisi on of UHF equipment sys-
tern at out 
uninterrupted 
to t erminals 
Rs. 45 lakhs. 

location 
power 

at a 

to give 
supply 

cost of 

( d ) Delay in compl e tion of the Project 

Delay in completion of the projec~ 
and s ubsequent changes in the 
s pe ci fication of works resulted 
in cost overrun of Rs . 3. 32 crores 
due to increase in customs duty 
and varia tion in exchange rates. 

The Rail way Board stated 
(December 1988) that when t he 
Project was conceived, enough 
knowledge was not available not 
only within Rail ways but also 
within the country as a whole . 
The cost difference was mainly 
due to: 

(i) implementation in phases and 
consequent revision in costs; 

(ii) updating • of cost estimate 
necessita ted by inadequate cos t 



details compounded by inexperi­
ence. 

The Rail way Board , however , ma­
i ntained that such large scal e vari­
ations over detailed estimates were 
not likely to occur in r espect of 
subsequent Projects viz . Calcutta , 
Bombay , Madras and Secunderabad . 

CMC was to provide t raining 
in system operation and know-how 
transfer so that the Rail way Admini­
stration could achieve self reliance 
on system operation, application 
software maintenance and future modi­
fication. An amount of Rs . 27 lakhs 
was t o be paid to CMC for this 
purpose. Northern Rail way reported 
to the Railway Board that the Railway 
Team had not been given enough 
training in soft ware and there had 
been no effort to transfer the know­
how. No action was taken by the 
Railway Board . In November 1986 
Northern Railway formed a team to 
s tart l earning all the modules of 
integrated multi terminal syst ems so 
that soft ware maintenance could be 
taken over from CMC by the middle 
of 1987. As CMC had not impart ed 
required training to Rail way personnel, 
the Railway Board had to incur an 
additional expenditure of Rs . 20 lakhs 
in system development and training. 
The maintenance was taken over only 
in April 1988. 

Railway Board explained that it 
was not possible to fully digest 
the i mpress programme which ran 
into pages and developed by another 
Agency within a short time. Thorough 
understanding of impr ess programme 
woul d take additional 2- 3 years . The 
contention is not tenable as this 
does not mitigate the responsibility 
of the Consultant to provide necessary 
training according to agreement. 

The Project anticipated a revenue of 

32 

Rs.2 . 70 crores but due to heavy cost 
over run this anticipated revenue did 
not materialise . The Rail way proposed 
that addi.tional reservation fee be 
charged to justify the t ransfer 
of the Project from Development 
Fund t o Capital. The Rail way Board 
did not agree to this proposal. 

The Rail way Board explained 
that it was only a suggestion under 
consideration to impose a surcharge 
on computerised ticket which would 
have yielded Rs . 2 . 7 crores per 
annum by way of resource genera ti on . 
The suggestion was not accepted 
by the Railway Board . 

The Railway Board in May 
1987 direc ted that a review of 
staff s t rength be conducted so that 
surplus staff could be utilised 
and shown as direc t saving as against 
the ex tra staff and cost of computer 
maintenance and operat ion. Accordingl y 
the Northern Railway worked out 
saving of Rs . 43. 06 lakhs on notional 
bas is but this was not accepted by 
the Accounts Department . The Project 
was thus conceived and executed 
without proper financi al assessment. 

The Rail way Board further 
ex plained (December 19 88) that 
Projects of this na ture could not be 
expected to generat e return on invest­
ment and Railways had finally taken 
up the Project as an unremunerative 
investment on operational improvement 
like better customer satisfaction, sav­
ing in time on account of shorter 
~ueue lengths, etc. 

12. Freight 
System 

Operation Informatim 

A task force set up in January 1978 
reported after studies abroad in 1979 
that a Freight Operation Informa ­
tion System be set up to deal with 



wagon scheduling , yar d management , 
empty wagon distribution and enquiry , 
motive pow er and trans p or ta ti on 
information management . 

In May 1982 , a Com mittee of 
Secretaries constituted to go into the 
need for the system , opined th c.t 
control of wagons locomotives and 
train movements , r outing of traffic 
s hould be done centrally and for 
this India n Rail ways s hould adopt 
a proven foreign system along with 
consultancy support while othe r 
functions should be d one at t he 
r egi onal or z onal level wi th indigenous 
technical expertise involving minim um 
foreign s upport . 

Accrodingl y , the Central Organi­
sation for freight Operation Informa tion 
Sys tem ( FOIS) project was sanctioned 
in 1982 at a. cost esti ma te of Rs . 520 
crores. An agreement was al so s igned 
with CAN AC consul tants for purchase 
of TRACS sof twar e for central s ys tem 
and their consultancy in p rojec t 
execution. Simultaneousl y , a separate 
organi sation calle d Central Organisation 
for Operati on Information System 
was a l so set up in 1982 for preparing 
a d e tailed projec t es t imate and 
further development and implementa­
tion of the Project on Indian Rail ways . 

In August 1985 , the Ministry 
of Railway s s ubmitted a proposal 
to the Com mittee of Secretaries 
for setting up a Centre for Rail way 
Information Sys te rn s (CRI S) , a society , 
to undertake computerisation on 
a ti me bound sc hedule . 

On s ubmission of r ev i sed pro­
posal s by the ~1inis try of Rail ways 
t he Committee of Secretaries agreed 
in October 1985 t hat CRIS be es ta­
blishe d as a Societ y . The proposal 
was approved b y the Cabinet in 
May 1986 and CRIS was r egistered 

33 

in July 1986 . A team of 45 off i cer·s 
of the CRIS W CJS sent t o C;:inada ancl 
Germany for training in June 1911li . 
In Augus t 1987 , CRlS revised the cost 
of the project 1 r am Rs . 520 crorcs 
to Rs. 1297 crores with a re turn 
of 20 per cent on the i nves tmon t • 
The total saving to bu achievl'd 
by the System i n reducing wag(lll 
de tention, emp ty haulogu ancJ 1mprovccl 
engine utilisation was worked out 
a t Rs . 61 . 71 crores per annu1n. 

Review of the Projec t ln Audit 
revealed the following poin ts: -

(i) Though the Socie ty was 
constituted in M;1y 198G to 
take over entiru work on 
design and devolopment ur 
Freight Operation lnformatiun 
System, a nother organisation 
set up on Nor thern Rail wuy 
COfOIS , however , con linu ·c.l 
t o exis t ostens ibl y for the 
same purpose . The cos t of 
the organisations was Hs . 10.17 
crores upto 1986- 87 apart 
f rom Rs .1. 37 lakhs and 
Rs . 93 . 18 lakhs incurred 
on CRIS for 1986- 87 and 1987-
88 r espectively .· . 

Ministry of Railw ays (Hai.l ­
way Board) s tated (Oeceml.Je r 
1988) that t hough the Sociuly 
was regis tered on 1 J ul y 
1986 , a fu ll fledgecl organlsn ­
tion co11 l d be sel 11p onJ y 
on 1 July 1987 on whtc h 
date the COFO.lS was wound 
up . The Railway Board has . 
h owever , not cxpluincd tl 1c 
r easons for delay in wjnding 
up of COFOlS . 

(ii) Detaile d es timate for t he Pro­
ject i s yet to be approved l.Jy 
the Rail way Board . However , 



CANAC 's offer for supply of 
software and consultancy ser­
vices had been accepted in 
May 1985 though formalities 
wer e yet to be compl e ted 
(August 1988) . 

(iii)The expenditure incurred by 
CRIS upto August 1988 was 
Rs . 2. 90 crores . Only a token 
provis ion of Rs . 10 lakhs was 
made in t he budget of 1988- 89 
for this Project and according 
to CRIS this would affect 
its progress adversely . 

The Railway Board stated 
that an additional amount 
of Rs. 17. 2 crores had been 
allotted for the pur pose of 
setting up of Development and 
Simulation Centre in consulta­
tion with Planning Commission. 
Further allotment would be 
made after t he Project was 
fully cleared by the Pl anning 
Com mission. The progress 
of the Project is very s l ow in 
view of the meagre allotment 
compared to the total cost 
of the Project, viz. , Rs . 1287 
cror es,.. 

(iv) Though order for main compu­
ter system is yet to be 
p l aced and necessary funds 
allocated to the Project 
by the Planning Commission, 
the Railway Board deputed 
45 officers to Canada in June 
1986 for training . Officers 
after necessasry training 
are attending t o works not 
directly related to System 
Development or impl ementation . 
Total cost of training 
abroad was Rs . 58 . 51 lakhs . 
The qualifications of the offi­
cers trained and effectiveness 
of the training received and 
the duties assigned called 

for are awaited (August 1988) . 

The Railway Board ex plained 
(December 1988) that the sys­
tem proposed to be imple­
mented was totally . new • to 
Indian Rail ways and training 
of officers was inescapable. 
The contention of the Rail way 
Board is not acceptable 
as no software f rom CANAC 
has been accepted by the 
Railway Board and the training 
imparted to officers in CAN AC 
system may be of little 
use . The RaH way Board 
has not furnished details 
of training received by 
these officers in CANAC . 

(v) The total expenditure incurred 
on the Project (including cost 
of training abroad) upto 
August 1988 was as under:-

(a ) Project 
Management 

( b) Consultancy 
CAN AC 

( c) Implementa­
tion 

(d)Software 

( e J Hard ware 

( f) Training 

(g) Civil Engi ­
neering 

( h) Electrical 

Total: 

Rs. 97 . 51 lakhs 

Rs . 78 . 66 l akhs 

Rs . 1 . 49 lakhs 

Rs . 14. 50 lakhs 

Rs . 58 . 86 lakhs 

Rs . 28. 84 l akhs 

Rs. 10. 34 l akhs 

Rs. 290 . 20 lakhs 

The expenditure of Rs . 2 . 90 crores 
was incurre d without sanction to the 
detailed estimate and without firming 

34 



.. 

up applications to 
and the management 
served . 

. 

be processed 
needs to be 

The Railway Board s ta t ed (De-
cember 1988) that the expenditure 
was being incurred under the autho­
rity of urgency certificate and the 
ovP.rall scope of the Project and 
applications had been approved 
in the Abstract Estimate sanctioned 
recently . 

13. Microprocessors and Personal Com­
puters 

Upt o August 1982, Railways were re­
quired to obtain approval of the 

Railway Board to all proposals for 
procurement of Microprocessors and 
Personal Computers . The Railway Board 
in September 1982 authorised the Rail­
ways to procure Microprocessors 
Personal Computer s up to Rs. 2 lakhs 
each for non-conventional applica­
tions not covered by existing mainfra me 
computers subject to the condition 
that the proposal had dis tinct finan­
cial advantage and the total cost 
including software did not exceed 
Rs. 5 lakhs. The system was to 
be user based and compatible with 
the mainframe proposed to be installed. 

The number of Microprocessors/ 
Personal Computers purchased by the 
Rail ways so far is indicated below:-

Name of t he Rail way Number of Cos t Annual running .:; ~·s t 

MP/ PC 
procured (Rupees in l akhs ) (Rupees in l akhs) 

1. Western 10 25. 00 14.25 

2. North Eas tern 5 72 . 34 10 . 96 

3. Souther n 8 84.85 7. 34 

4. Northern 19 49.79 16.00 

5. Central 25 57 . 00 34 .20 

6. Northeast Frontier 6 33.37 2. 25 
(For four only) 

7. South Eastern 2 14.17 3. 12 

8 . South Central 19 203 . 12 8.78 

9 . Eastern 19 67 .11 9.18 
(For 14 only ) 

10 . Railway 
Production Units 23 b.75 1.81 

11. Railway Board 

Total: 136 613 . 50 107 . 89 

35 



Wh Uo ve rify ing the u tilis ation of 
l'Cs / MPs t11 e following points were 
nuliced: -

(i) Compatibili ty of MPs/PCs procured 
with the mainframe was not en­
s ured; 

(ii) Financial advantages were not 
worked out and kept on record 
and were not sent to the Railway 
Board for appreciation t hough 
des ired by it; 

(iii) . li cr opr ocessor s cover ed mos tly 
conventional areas; 

(iv) A r evie w conducted by Railway 
Board revealed that MPs/PCs 
we r e grossl y underutilised on 
the Rail ways and no a ttempts 
had boon made to ex plore the 
possibility of sharing them 
within the Railways. 

l 11 i-;; trn ice~; ul 
anil lil 1 1i ::;a ti un 
as unr'1 !r : 

i rregular p rocm·ement 
noticed in Audit ar·..J 

(a ) tic11·t11u rn Railway 

( i) Onu Microprocessor was install­
ert i11 the offi ce of the Chief 
Cum111or cial Superintendent in Nov ­
hm· -1 ~ J 8 5 t o comput e rise 
ll 1e recei pt , p lacement , unload­
ing and deli ver y of coal 
wc1 gons to Power Houses and 
Nu lional Fertilizer Limited 
WiitS . However , no feasibility 
s t11d y was conduc ted before 
im·Lalla lion. The soft ware 
was s upplied by the vendor 
only in April 1987. Out of three 
te nninals supplied with Mi cro­
µrocess or , two terminals remain­
ed unuse d . No log book was 
aJ s o maintained to assess 
I hp, ox Lent of its use. 

( ii J Jn order to monitor the move -

36 

(iii) 

ment of passenger coac h es on 
Northe rn Rail way a micropro­
cessor was installe d i n October 
1985 . The · computer could 
not be utilised for wan t of 
trained staff and sof t ware pack­
age till July 1986 . No log book 
was maintained to verify 
the uptime. Chronological 
record of introduction of 
program mes, their. amendments , 
documentations. etc ., was 
not maintained and no bac;:kup 
arrangement also existed resul­
t in g in the system becoming 
unreliable . 

The Railway Board stated 
(Decembe r 1988) that log books 
had since been maintained. 

With a v i ew to monitoring 
the personal records of employ ­
ees a Microprocess or was 
ins talled in Nove mber 1986, . 
The Software pack age for 
service records and leave 
ac counts was not comple ted 
(August 1988) . 

The Railway Board admitted 
(December 1988 ) that the 
vendor took time in developing 
and supplying the software . 

(i v) A Micr oprocessor procured for 
the Engineering Department . 
in August 1983 was expected 
to save Rs . 2 . 9 lakhs per 
year on the basis of total ton­
nage of s tee l structures being 
fabricated in tw o b rid ge 
workshops at Jalandhar and 
Luc know but was not achieve d 
(Decem be r 1987) as the soft ­
war e su pport coul"d no t be d ove.­
loped. 

The Railw ay Boar d stated 
(Decclmber 1988 ) that the 
pr ogra m me r e quireLi for the d iff -



.. 

erent purposes was developed in 
house by staff that were trained 
for the purpose and payment 
of Rs.13,000 towards upgradation 
of technology had not been 
released on this account. 

( v) A Microprocessor to handle a 
number of jobs connected with 
personnel management for a 
total of about 13,000 st \ff was 
installed in Jaipur Division. 
Microprocessor could take pay roll 
of only 7500 staff and pay roll 
for running staff could not be 
computerised. 

(vi) A Microprocessor was installed 
in Delhi Division in January 1986 
to computerise the system of 
storage and retrieval of informa­
tion for level crossings, way dia-
grams, alignment of curves, 
bio-data of Permanent Way 
Inspectors, etc. Feasibility of 
this system was not studied. The 
Senior EDP Manager observed 
in September 1987 that the unit 
was 'much underutilised' • 

The Railway Board stated (De­
cember 1988) that utilisation of 
the computer had since picked up. 

(vii)A Microprocessor to design 
and plan structures, buildings, 
Works Registers and Materials-at­
site Accounts, etc. and to prepare 
pay roll of 10000 employees 
was installed during November 
1986 in the office of Chief 
Engine.er (Cons truction) but was 
partly used for training purposes 
for want of software support 
from the vendor. The ex penditure 
of Rs.15.25 lakhs did not bring 
a:iy financial benefit and i s yet 
to be regularised by s anction 
of the Railway Board . 

The Railwa y f1oa r d sta ted (De­
c ember 1988 t ha t the v endor 
withdrew so ft \'.i:H"e s ur port mid-

37 

way and the contract was termina ted 
at the risk and cost of the vendor. 
The Railways released only part 
payment for the hardware. 

(b) South Eastern Railway 

(i) A mini computer for computerisa­
tion ·of pay rolls, fuel accounting, 
electric loco failures, energy 
bills, etc. was ' procured at a 
cost of Rs.12.50 lakhs for use 
at Bilaspur Division in March 
1987. The computer was lying 
idle for seven months and was 
installed only in October 1987. 
Delay in installation resulted 
in avoidable expenditure of Rs.8. 75 
lakhs towards running cost and 
pay and allowances of EDP staff. 
The installaion of mini computer 
at Diesel Loco Shed, Waltair 
is still in an infant stage and 
only a few applications have 
been taken up. 

(ii) A Microprocessor for inventory 
management, fuel accounting, cost 
control, etc. procured in July 
1986 was idle for five months 
and was installed in January 
1987. Though software for the 
processor was required to be 
developed by the vendor, South 
Eastern Railway Administration 
spent Rs.0.50 lakh for system 
development. Software developed 
was under trial even after a 
lapse of two years . 

The Railway Board intimated (De­
cember 1 988) that the precess of 
debugging the software supplied 
by the firm in March 1988 was on. 
In the interim period Railway staff 
were developing and running applica­
tions on the computer. 

( c.)North Eastern Railway 

Three Microp r ocessors were ins talled 
at Gorakhpur during the period 
from Augus t 1983 to April 1987 
at a cost o f Rs . 1 7 .10 lakhs . 



(d) 

Runnlng cost of these micro­
processors was Rs. four lakhs 
including expenditure on staff. 
These computers were grossly 
underutilised for want of suffi­
cient work load. One Micropro­
cessor costing Rs. 10 lakhs 
was be· 1g utilised only for 
maintenance of work . order 
file for more than one year 
while the second one costing 
Rs.4.12 lakhs was used for 
recording daily operating posi­
tion of freight and coaching 
stock and the third was used 
for processing etc. of data 
relating to Civil Engineering 
Works. The maintenance cost 
of the second machine was 
Rs.2.42 lakhs while maintenance 
cost of other two machines 
was only Rs. 1 .58 lakhs. 
As all the works were centralised 
at Gorakhpur and applications 
were few, one Microprocessor 
was sufficient to meet the 
requirements. 

South Central Railway 

The South Central Railway 
Administration procured eight 
Microprocessors of three diff­
erent makes at a cost of Rs.24.40 
lakhs as against the policy 
of the Government of India 
to procure mini computers 
of the same make uniformly 
for all departments for smooth 
interchange of data. The 
actual utilisation of these 
Microprocessors ranged from 60 
to 1 20 hours against 170 hours 
available per month. A mini 
computer procured at cost 
of Rs.4. 12 lakhs and installed 
in January 1987 in the Railway 
Recruitment Board Office re­
mained unutilised for want 
of trained personnel, inadequacy 
of the computer capacity to hand­
le large volume of data involved 

38 

in finalising the recruitment by 
Railway Recruitment Board. 

2.2 Utilisation of BFR/BRH Wagons 

1 . Introduction 

Railways are the nation's principal 
and energy efficient mode of inland trans­
port. They carry 67 percent of originat­
ing tonnage and 82 percent of tonne 
kilometres of the total inter-regional 
freight traffic in the country. About 
two third of rail earnings are derived 
from the freight traffic. 

The rail transport requirements are 
assessed by the Ministry of Railways 
(Railway Board) in consultation with 
the Planning Commission and the main 
users. The unit of rail transport for 
freight traffic is wagon. The require­
ments of wagons are assessed taking 
into account the anticipated traffic under 
major commodities, the turn round time 
of the wagons i.e. the interval between 
two success! ve loadings, the average lead 
and the likely future developments. Rail­
way's assessment for the terminal 
years of the Sixth and Seventh Five 
Year Plans (1980-81 to 1984-85 and 1985-
86 to 1989-90) indicated originating 
traffic of 309 and 350 million tonnes 
with average leads of 710 and 680 kilo­
metres giving overall transport demands 
of 220 and 238 billion net tonne kilo­
metre respectively. Production capacity 
of the wagon manufacturing units in the 
country (including the Railway Production 
Units) being limited to only 25000 
wagons per annum, production pro­
grammes were drawn up for manufac­
turing 1, 10,000 and 1 ,54,000 wagons 
in the Sixth and Seventh Five Year 
Plans respectively. Increase, if any, 
in the originat Ing traffic on M. G. was 
expected to be neutralised by the 
conversion of some important sections 
into B.G. 

r 
' 



The requirements thus worked 
out are categorised under three cate­
gories v i z . Covered, Open and Tank 
and the same incl•Jded in the Rolling 

~ Stock Prog r amme (Budget). After Parlia­
ment approving the Railway Budget, 
o rders a r e p l aced on the wagon builders 
e.3ch yea r by the Railway Board. 

• "V 

Bulk y articles occupying more 
space, both in vertical and horizontal 
directions · like transformers , machinery, 
boiler components, etc. and l engthy 
articles like steel girders, rails 
and other iron and steel items are 
normally loaded in special types 
of wagons like Bogie Rail Wagon (BFR)/ 
Bogie Rail Wagon Heavy (BRH). T h e 
carrying capacity of BRH wagons ranges 
from 52 to 57 tonnes while that of 

• BFR from 42 to 48 tonnes. The a rticles 
loa::led in these types of wagons are 
generally high rated 0!1es resulting 
in higher earnings to the Railways . 
A BFR/BRH wagon is conside red equ i­
valent to 2! units of 4 wheeler wagons 
and their yearly requirements are 
included in the category of "Open" 
wagons mentioned above . 

2. Scope 

The present r eview i s conf ine d to 
the Railways ' holding of BFR/BRH 
wagons, their further procurement 

~ and their actual utilisation. 

3. Highlights 

Even though the special stocks of 
BFR/BRH wagons held exceeded 
the requirements, the Ra ilways 
procured a total of 1695 units 
of BRH wagons during the period 
1980-81 to 1985-86 incurring an 
expenditure of Rs. 72.89 c rores 
(estimated). The requirements 
for 1985-86 and 1986-87 were 
inflated by increasing the norms 

39 

fixed for 'Turn Round' and Perio­
d ical Over Haul (P.O.H) and 
avoidable provision was made 
for procuring 1600 units at an 
estimated cost of Rs . 93. 36 crores. 

The estimated traffic (finis hed 
products of steel plants and 
concrete .sleepers) lifted by 
BFR/BRH wagons ranged between 
4 . 34 to 5.56 million tonnes during 
the period 1982-83 to 1987-88 
against the capacity available 
for lifting 7 .82 to 8.57 million 
tonnes. The under utilisation of 
the capacity available ranged 
between 35 pe r cent to 71 • 7 per cen t .. 

As the Railways were not able 
to meet the transport needs 
of the Steel plants in particular, 
the 'piece meal movement' and 
the 'rake load movement' were 
causing congestion in the stock 
yards. M/s SAIL is developing 
an a lternate means of transport 
(by 1989-90) us ing road and 
coastal shipping services. Thes8 
special stocks would ultimate ly 
be rendered surplus. 

For these special stocks the 
target fixed for the 'Turn Round' 
on Indian Railway s is 21 .80 d a y s . 
The actual 'Turn Round' achie ve d 
during the last s ix years ranged 
between 35.66 and 45.25 d a y s. The 
loss in earning capacity worke d 
out to Rs.610.82 crores. 

The percentage of .wagons r emain­
ing ineffective ranged between 
6.3 and 8 . 1 percent during the 
period 1982-83 to 1987-88 against 
the norm of 4 percent fixed by 
Railway Board. The loss in 
the earning capacity worked 
out to Rs. 49. 79 c rores. 

The p e r cent age of the s t ocks s ta­
bled for want of traffic during the 



8 months from April 1986 to 
November 1986 ranged between 5 
and 6. 75 percent. The deterioration 
was high on Eastern Railway where 
the same ranged between 1 percent 
and 33 percent during that period. 
The financial · implications have 
not yet b E=r1 assessed. 

In a large number 'of cases the 
BFR/BRH wagons were underloaded 
with Railway materials resulting 
in under. utilisation of the c a pacity 
available. On a test check it 
was noticed that the loss in 
earning capacity on one Railway 
(Central) amounted to Rs.6.35 lakhs. 

Inspite of the Railway Reforms 
Committee suggesting that the 
Railways should examine and 
identify the reasons for detentions 
at terminal points, marshalling 
yards, etc. the detentions continued 
to persist. 

The loss in the earning capacity 
for the detentions caused at Steel 
plants ( Bhilai, Bokaro and Rour­
kela) on account of delay in 
forming rakes worked out to Rs.1.90 
crores . 

A number of BFR/BRH wagons were 
detained at concrete sleeper loading 

. points. The · 1oss in earning capa­
city amounted to Rs. 1. 76 crores. 

A tesk check carried out on Cen­
tral, Northern, Southern, South 
Central and Western Railways indi­
cated heavy detentions at terminals/ 
marshalling yards and in sick lines. 
The Joss in the earning capacity 
worked out to Rs. 7. 34 crores. 

On Western Railway, these stocks 
were loaded with salt, a low rated 
commodity, on ' U1e return journey. 
In this loading the wagons suffered 
heavy detentions and the loss 
in earning capacity worked out 
to Rs.29.61 lakhs. 

40 

Without ascertaining the views of 
the users the Railway Board 
directed the Zonal Railways in 
November 1981 to carryout certain 
modifications on BFR/BRH wagons. 
When the users resorted to 'gas cut' 
the stanchions for unloading the 
steel consignments, these orders 
were reve rsed in July 1983. The 
expenditure incurred in carrying 
out these modifications and revert­
ing back to the old design in 
respect of 866 units worked out 
to Rs.46 lakhs. 

In July 1982, Railway Board directed 
two Zonal Railwa ys to modify 
BO BK! ·wagons ( converted from BFR) 
into versatile type. In August 1984, 
they decided not to carryout these 
modifications. By that time 12 
units were modified at a cost 
of Rs. 7. 78 lakhs. 

On one Railway as rr.any as 504 con­
tainers were hauled by passenger 
trains (instead of by goods trains) 
for ensuring timely arrival at 
their p0rts of despatch. The 
loss on this account worked out 
to Rs.20.45 lakhs. 

In the absence of lashing chains 
the provision of which was dis­
pensed with in November 1981 
the s iding authorities res orted to 
unaut ho rised struc tural alterations. 
A test c heck on one Railway indi­
cated a loss of Rs.3 lakhs on 
this account. A census taken on 
another Railway in August 1983 
indicated 40 percent deficiency 
in lashing chains. The value 
of the fittings (lashing chains and 
stanchion rods) found deficient in 
respect of the stocks placed 
in 4 steel plants by that Railway 
worked out to Rs.5.49 crores. 

Claims for infringement charges 
amounting to Rs.44.10 lakhs were 
preferred after 5 to 9 years 
of transporting the consignments. 



Even though Railway Board agreed 
to waive 50 percent of these char­
ges, the said charges have not so 
far been paid by the party concerned. 

A test check of the utilisation of 
M.G. BFR/BFT wagons on one 
Railway indicated excess holding of 
stocks. The actual 'Turn Round' for 
the period 1985-86 to 1987-88 ranged 
between 73.1 and 109.5 days against 
the target of 7 days fixed by Rail­
way Board in 1980. The loss in 
earning capacity for the said 
period worked out to Rs. 18. 16 c r or es . 

4. Procuranent 

The originating t raffic actually lif ted 
in the t enninal year of the sixth p l a n 
was only 236 . 4 mil lion tonnes as against 
309 million tonnes assessed . The ac tual 
transport materialised was only 172 . 6 
bi llion net t onne kilanetres against 
220 bil li on net tonne kilanetres. In the 
seventh plan the originating t r affic 
li fted in the second year was only 277.7 
million tonnes . The actual transport 
materialised was 214 . 1 billion net t onne 
kilometres . 

The Lok Sabha Secretari at s ugg-
ested that the yearly Rolling Stock Pro­
gramme (Budget) shoul d indicate typewise 
requirement s , but no att empt was made 
to asse~s the deficiency or excess 
typewise. No clear indication of t he 
requirement of this special type s t ocks 
(BFR/ BRH/BRN) was availab l e with 
the Railways upt o 1982- 83. 

During the VI p l a n period, the 
requirement of this specia l type was 
assessed onl y twice i.e. while finalising 
the Rolling Stock P rogrammes for 1983-
84 a nd 1984- 85 (likel y to be p laced 
on line in 1985-86 and 1986-87) • The 
requirements were wor ked out t ak ing 
into account the anticipated production 
of the St eel plants, the turn round, 
the a llowances prescribed for P. 0. H. 

41 

and Surge. Against the anticipa ted 
deficiency of 6017 and 1381 wagons 
for 1985- 86 and 1986-87 • provision 
was made for procuring 3600 wagons 
( 1440 uni ts) and 400 wagons ( 160 
units) in the Rolling Stock Programmes 
for 1983- 84 and 1984-85 respectivel y. 

The assessment 
was not made on an 
as s uggested by 
Committee . 

of these wagons 
anal ytical method 
Railway Reforms 

The finished p r oducts from the 
Steel plants for the years 1985- 86 
and 1986-87 were anticipated at 11 .5 
and · 11 million tonnes respectivel y . 
Out of this the proportion that was 
expected to be moved in BFR/ BRH 
wagons was only 50 percent. The 
requirement of BFR/ BRH wagons for 
the years 1985-86 and 1986- 87 as 
per the formula suggested by Railway 
Refo rms Committee, wor ked out to 
17457 (6983 units) and 17351 (6940 
units) wagons r espectivel y . But b y 
increasing the ' Turn Round' t o 35 
days (against the norm of 21 . 8 days) 
and the a llowance for P. 0. H. to 6 
t o 8 percent (against the norm of 
4 percent ), the requirement of BFR/ 
BRH wagons for 1985-86 and 1986-
87 were inflated to 27, 984 ( 11 , 194 
units) and 27,848 {:11,139 units) wagons 
respectively. Tt ·e actual holding 
as on 31 March E 82 and 31 March 
1983 b~ing far in exc ss of the require­
ment , viz . 21967 ( U787 units ) and 
22177 (8871 units) t here was hard l y 
any need for providing further stocks 
in the Rolling Stock Pro9ramme (R.S.P) 
for 1983-84 and 1984- 85 . But prov i s ion 
was made for 3600 ( 1440 units) and 
400 (1 60 units) wagons in . the R. S . Ps for 
1983.:84 and 1984-85 respectivel y . 

The actual number of BRH wagons 
procured by Indian Railways and the 
total s tocks ( BFR/ BRH ) held by 
the Indian Railways since 1980- 81 



are detailed below: 

Year No. of BRH 
wagons 
procured 

Total hold­
ing of BFR 
and BRH wa­
gons 

1980-81 38 

1981-82 510 

1982-83 146 

1983-84 400 

1984-85 487 

1985-86 114 

1986-87 NIL 

1987-88 NIL 

1695 

( i n unit s) * 

9417 

9638 

9803 

10176 

10610 

10739 

10783 

10751 

*Wagons condemned in the respec­
tive years are not shown 
separately. 

The resources being scarce and 
the competing demands being many, 
there was hardly any justification 
in proc uring 1695 units during the 
period 1980-81 to 1985-86 incurring 
an expenditure of Rs. 72 .89 crores 
(estimated). Similarly, there is 
no justification for further provision 
of 1600 units in the R. S. Ps for 1983-
84 and 1984-85 at an estimated cost 
of Rs. 93.36 crores. 

5. Excess holding 

From the Statistical Statements 
C<ffp i l ed by Railway Board it is 
seen that the actual originating traff le 
lifted from the steel mills (pig 
iron and finished steel) was 8.36, 
7.79, 8.22, 8.80,"9.48 and 9.85 (Prov) 
million tonnes during the years 1982-

42 

83, 1983-84 , 1984-85 , 1985-86 , 198 6-8 7 and 
1987-8 8 respectively, out of which BFR 
and BRH wagons were anticipated 
to carry SO percent i.e. 4. 18, 3. 90, 
4.11, 4.40, 4. 75 and 4.92 (Provisional) 
million tonnes during the respect! ve 
years. In addition, the Railways 
carried concrete sleepers for Depart­
mental use to the extent of 0.16, 0.29, 
0 . 35, 0 . 41, 0.53 and 0.64 million 
tonnes during these years.. Thus 
the total tonnage of originating traffic 
lifted by BFR/ BRH wagons worked 
out to 4 • 34 , 4. 19 , 4. 46, 4 • 81 , 5. 28 
and 5.56 million tonnes du r ing the per iod 
frcm 1982-83 t o 1987-86 respecti ve l y . 

On the basis of the targeted 
turn round of 21 .8 days fixed by 
Railway Board and taking the average 
carrying capacity of a BFR and BRl-I 
wagon as 50 tonnes, the total originat­
ing traffic that could be lifted by 
these wagons (in million tonnes) 
worked out to 7 .82 in 1982-83, 8.08 
in 1983-84, 8. 41 in 1984-85 , 15 • 95 in 
1985-86, 8.66 in 1986-87 and 8.57 in 
1987-88. Thus these stocks were 
under utilised to the extent of 3.48 
(44.5 percent), 3.89 (48.1 percent) 
3.95 (46.9 percent), 11.34 (71.7 per­
cent), 3. 38 {39 percent) and 3 (35 
percent) in the respective years. This 
is indicative of excess ho ldi ng of 
these stocks by Indian Railways. 

6. AlterTiate means of transport by 
Steel plants 

Even though the Railways held excess 
stocks of BFR/ BRH wagons they were 
not in a position to meet the transport 
needs of the Steel Plants, in parti­
cular, 'the piece meal' movement 
in wagon loads (decline from 24 
per cent to 15 percent in 1985-86) • 
Further, the rake load movement 
was causing congestion in the stock 
yards/steel plants. Therefore, SAIL 
decided to develop alternate means of 

T 



... 

transport and avoid dependence on 
Railway system. The main features 
of the alternative means of transport 
are: 

(i) Development of Central Shipping 

turn round achieved each year for 
BFR/BRH wagons held by Indian Rail­
ways, and the target fixed are as 
under; 

Bays at all steel plants by 1989- Year 
90. 

Targeted 
turn round 

Average tum 
round achi-
eved 

(ii) Development of nodal stock 
yards to effect road despatches. 1982-83 21 .so 39.16 

(iii) Development of coastal shipp­
ing services in collaboration 
with the shipping companies 
for the despatch of Iron and 
Steel products through ports. 

When once the Steel plants com­
plete their projects, the decline 
in the utilisastion of these surplus 
stocks (meant for high rated traffic) 
will be greater. 

7. Tum ROU'ld of wagons 

Turn round 
time taken 
loadings of 

represents the average 
between two success! ve 
a wagon. The average 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-S6 

1986-S7 

1987-88 

21.80 

21 .80 

21.SO 

21 .80 

21 .so 

23 . 45 

43.50 

40.24 

43.00 

13.86 

The deterioration is compara­
tively high on Central, Eastern, 
Northeast Frontier, Southern, South 
Eastern and Western Railways. The 
deterioration that ranged between 
13.86 days and 23.45 days during 
the period 19S2-S3 to 1987-88 had 
its adverse effect on the loading 
performance as shown bel ow: 

Period Total loading Total loading with Difference in load-
achieved (wagons) turnround of 21 .80 Ing i.e. (less 

days if maintained nos. of wagons) 
( wa9ons) 

1982-83 85310 1,53,245 67,935 

1983-84 73000 1,51,525 78,525 

1984-85 81030 1,61,688 80,658 

1985-86 88330 1 ,63,046 74,716 

1986-87 78475 1,54,790 76,315 

1987-88 97820 1,60,012 62, 192 

4,40,341 

43 



Thus, 4.4 lakh nos. of BFR/BRH 
wagons were loaded less during the 
period 1982-83 to 1987-88 due to 
non-adherence to the targeted turn 
round fixed by Railway Board. Quicker 
turn round can be achived by avoiding 
detentions en-route. Loss in the 
earning capacity due to the continuance 
of h i ghe r turn-round for the last 
6 years worked out to Rs . 610.82 
crores vide Annexure-IV. The h i-

ghe r 'Turn Round' was attributed by 
Railway Board to the excess holding 
of BFR/ BRH Stocks. 

a. Ineffective wagons 

The monthly average ownership, the 
effective holding, the percentage 
of ineffective holdi ng of BFR/ BRH 
wagons from 1982-83 on Indian Rail­
ways a re detai l ed bel ow: 

Year Average Average No. of in- Percentage of the in-
ownership effective effective effective wa9ons 
pe r mont h wagons wagons Admissible Actual 

per ·mont h per mon t h 

1982-83 9719 9104 

1983-84 9940 9279 

1984-85 10396 9689 

1985-86 10739 9953 

1986- 87 10783 9986 

1987-88 10751 9876 

Against the average ownership 
ranging between 9719· a nc 107b..,, the 
effective holding ranged between 
9104 and 9986 (91 to 93 percent) 
during the period 1982-83 to 1987-88. 
Against the norm of 4 percent fixed 
by Railway Board, the actual percen­
tage of ineffective wagons ranged 
between 6. 3 and 8. 1 percent. 

An analysis of the wagons 
remaining ineffective revealed that 
they were detained for long periods 
in the workshops, sick lines, tranship­
ment sheds, etc . for want of components 
and the raw materials needed for 
the repairs. Continuance of high 
percentage of ineffective wagons 
for years over the norm of 4 percent 
fixed by Railway Board suggests 
that this problem has never been 
tackled with due care. 

---
615 4 6.3 

661 4 6.6 

707 4 6.8 

786 4 7.3 

797 4 7.4 

875 4 8 , 1 

The loss 
d ue to high 

of earning capacity 
percentage of ineff ec­
for the period 1982-
works out to Rs . 49. 79 

ti ve holding 
83 to 1987-88 
crores vide Annexure-V. 

9. Wagons stabled for want of 
traffic 

The percentage of BFR/ BRH wagons 
stabled for want of traffic on the 
Indian Railway s during the year 
1985-86 was O. 2 percent. Out of an 
average number of 10739 of effective 
holding, a verage of only 20 remained 
stabled for want of load or traffic. 
The position deteriorated in the 
year 1986-87 ~o much that, during 
the first 8 months, out of the average 
effective holding of 9974 as many 
as 336 ( 3. 4 percent) remained stabled 

44 

'r 

.....,.., .. 



• 

for want of load/ traffic. The worst 
affected months being July, August 
and October 1986 during which 664 
( 6. 7 percent), 627 ( 6. 3 percent) 
and 491 ( 5 percent) wagons remained 
stabled, in the respect! ve months. 

An analysis of the position 
obtaining in the Zonal Railways showed 
that the deterioration was highest 
on Eastern Railway where the percen­
tage ranged between 1 percent to 
33 percent during the first 8 months 
of the year 1986-87. The position 
improved during the first 3 months 
of 1987-88. It · is evident that the 
surplus stocks of one zone are not 
transfefred to the other zones, where 
the traffic is high. Non-distribution 
of stocks to the Zonal Railways 
according to their actual requirement 
results in unprofitable utilisation 
of these high rated wagons. The 
financial implications on account 
of this large scale stabling is yet 
to be quantified by the Railways. 

reasons have been recorded by the 
Railway Administration for such a 
large saale underloading. It is evident 
that the n.umber of· BFR/BRH wagon? 
placed at these major loading points 
were not correlated with the actual 
needs/demands of the consignees. 
This has resulted in the loss of 
earning capacity to the extent of 
Rs.6.35 lakhs over the years. 

11 • Detentions 

11 • 1 At Steel Plants 

In their 126 Report 1973-74 the 
PAC was greatly concerned about 
the hold up of wagons at Steel Plants, 
etc. The position of loading of BFR/ 
BRH wagons allotted to the Steel 
Plants, viz. Bhilai Steel Plant, 
Bokaro Steel Plant (BSP) and Rourkela 
Steel Plant (RSP) by South Eastern 
Railway has revealed that these 
wagons suffered heavy detention 
at these plants. 

10. Under loading of BFR/BRH wagons 11 .1.1 BHILAI STEEL PLANT 

On a test check conducted at a few 
major loading points vi,z. Kalyan, 
Manmad and Chalisgaon in Central 
Railway it was noticed that in a 
large number of cases, BFR/BRH 
wagons were underloaded with Railway 
material consignments, resulting in 
under utilisation of the capacity 
available. The number of under 
loaded wagons increased from 122 in 
1982-83 to 581 in 1985-86, marginally 
decreased to 451 in 1986-87 and 
438 in 1987-88 (upto January 1988). 
The average load carried by these 
underloaded wagons during the period 
from 1982.- 83 t o 1987-88 varied from 
21 .5 t onnes to 32.8 t onnes in each 
wagon against the average carry ing ca­
pacit y of 50 tonnes. No specific 

45 

During the years 1983-84 to 1986-87 
as many as 38, 127 BF~/BRH wagons 
suffered detention for about 5, 95, 439 
hours i.e. on an ave.rage of 15.6 
hours per wagon equivalent to 24,810 
wagon days (in terms of 4 wheelers). 
But full amount of demurrage charges 
were neither levied nor recovered 
from the Steel Plant. During this 
period, a sum of Rs. 30.81 lakhs 
(Rs. 80.80 per wagon - 50 to 60 
percent of the assessed amounts) 
due from the plant as demurrage 
was waived. Due to their- remaining 
inside the plant's premises, these 
wagons could not be utilised otherwise 
to boost Railways earnings. The 
loss of earning capacity worked 
out to Rs. 1 • 76 crores for 24810 
wagon days lost. 



11.1.2 BOK.ARO STEEL PLANT 

During the years 1985-86, 1986-87 and 
1987-88 (upto 10 March 1988) as 
many as 31,984 BFR/EH~H wagon~ su1·-r­
e red detention fo: 34 , 232 hours. 
The total loss of wagon days and 
earning capacity are 1426 and Rs. 11. 35 
lakhs respectivel y . 

11.1.3 ROURKELA STEEL PLANT 

In t his p lant also 13, 123 BFR/ BRH 
wagons were detained for about 8916 
hours during the years 1985- SC, 1986-
87 and 1987-88 (Upto 10 March 1988), 
r esulting in loss of 371 wagon days 
and loss of earning capacity to the 
ex tent of Rs.2.96 l akhs. Though 
the period of detention noticed came 
down d uring the year 1987-88, the 
number of wagons detained during 
the said period i.e. 5936 was more 
than double the number of BFR/BRH 
wagons detained by this Steel Plant 
during the ye3r 1985-86 (2844). 

11 .2 At concrete Sleeper loading points/ 
factory sidings 

In a large number of cases detentions 
of wagons for· unduly long periods 
were caused to BFR/B RH wagons 
at concrete s leeper loading points/ 
factory sidings on different zonal 
railways. They wer e as under: 

Central Railway 

A number of cases of rejections (of 
wagons) after allotment for concrete 
sleeper loading at Karari was noticed. 
The main reason for rejection was 
stated to be allotment of endless 
BFR wagons which were unsuitable 
for sleeper loading in concrete sleeper 
manufacturing firms. The detentions 
varied from 1 to 55 cases and the 
number of loss of wagon days ranged 
from 2 to 597 during the period 1982-

46 

83 t o 1987- 88 . Rail way Administration 
s uffe red loss of earning capacity 
t o the ex t ent of Rs . 6. 77 lakhs during 
the last 6 years. 

Southern Railway 

Prestressed concr ete sleepers are manu­
factured by private factories located 
at three p laces , viz. Ambattur, Bom­
rniddi and Tiruvalam on Southern 
Railway. Records maintained b y the 
respective Station Mast e rs fo r the per­
iod from 1982-83 to 1987-88 (Upto 
September 1987) indicated t hat BFR/B RH 
wagons p laced at the factor y sidings 
of these plants suffered heavy deten­
tions ranging from 48 to 1031 hours 
for want of locomotives which were 
not supplied b y Operating Branch 
aft e r completion of loading b y factory 
o wne rs . The loss in earning capacity 
due t o d etention beyond 24 hours 
has been assessed at Rs.11. 2 lakhs. 

South Central Railway 

BFR/ BRH wagons a re b eing uti lised 
b y the South Central Railway Admini­
stration mostly for departmental 
use for transporting concrete sleepers 
from sleeper manufacturing facto ries 
at Haf i zpet, Kondapalli, T immana­
cherla and Manthralayam Road s tations 
to the various work spots/sleeper 
depots. A test check of the utilisation 
of these wagons for the period Septem­
ber 1986 to August 1987 indicated 
that these wagons suffered heav y 
detentions at the sleeper factories 
mostly due to the Administration's 
failure in arranging power (locomotives) 
for prompt placement/ removal of 
the wagons. Out of 1181 wagons test 
checked 264 wagons were handled 
within 2 days but remaining 917 
wagons suffered deientions ranging 
from more than 2 days to 45 days. 
The total detentions to the wagons 
(in excess of 48 hours) in these 
cases worked out to 11 , 560 wagon 

• 



I 
days ( in teri 11 s of 4 wheeler ) • The l ai< hs. 
earning per wa9on day ( in terms 
of 4 wheeler) being Rs.336, the Jtia rsuguda 
loss of earning ccipacit y for the 
detention to the extent of 11560 wagon Period 
days works out to Rs. 38.84 lakhs. 

T uta l No . ut Detention 
b~: l ~ / BHH beyond 24 

Because of a voidab le detentions, 
the Railway Administration was facing 
shortage in availability of the wagons 
during the same period leading to 
delays r anging from 5 t o 100 days 
in complying with the indents for 
supply for loading. The delay e xceeded 
30 days in 7 3. 5 percent of the cases. 

South Eastern Railway 

Over South Eastern Railway concre te 
sleepers manufactured . at the facto r ies 
at Raipur, Jarsuguda, Kalumna and 
Pendurti are general! y loaded in 
BFR/BRH wagons at the loadiny points 
near factory sites and despatched 
to different destination stat ions. 
A r~v iew of two selected factory 
loading points, viz. Raipur and Jar­
suguda indicated considerable deten­
tions to BFR/BRH wagons. 

Raipur 

Period No. of wagons Detentions 
involved in Hours 

1985-86 46 896.35 
(November 
to March) 

1986-87 141 1490.30 

1987-88 157 1798.20 
(Upto Sep-
tember 1 Y87) 

The detentions were attributed 
to operational problems. The loss 
in earning capacity resulting from 
thesf~ detHntions works out to Rs. 1 .41 

l oacled 

1984-85 223 

1985-86 293 

1986-87 276 

1987-88 27 

April and May 

hours per·­
missible 

HRS . 

19346 

'l. 7469 

34672 

2936 

The r easons attributP.d for such 
detentions we r e ( i) s ho r-tage of acco­
mmodation (ii) wagons being placed 
p iece meal d t loading points and 
drawn out i n parts (iii) want of 
suitable power for their drawal. 

No demurrage charges were 
l evied on t he firm for the detentions 
caused at thei r plants. The loss 
in earning capacity for 4 years works 
out to Rs. 25.72 J.akhs. 

Western Railway 

BFR/ BRH 1.n 9or1s 1 1 1a1_ ,~rialising piece 
meal are wo rked to Kharsalia and 
formed into rakes fo r loading con­
crete sleepers. The deten t ion suffered 
b)i t hes~ wagnns due to stabling 
at kharsalic; ciur ir:y the years 1985, 1986 
and 1987 (upto August) were as under: 

47 



year No. of Total Wagon 
wagons in- detention days 
volved in in HRS lost 
detention 

1985 716 87,827 3659 

1986 775 87,204 3633 

1987 604 87,808 3658 

Wagons days lost in 
10950 

actual unit s 

The loss in earning capacity 
works out to Rs. 91 • 98 lak hs . 

11 .3 At Marshalling yards and terminals 

Detentions at marshalling yards require 
to be examined in order to identify 
the reasons for the detentions and 
to take effective steps for containing 
t he same. A review of the position 
in various Railways of detentions 
to BFR/ BRH wagons at marshalling 
yards and terminals for selected 
periods revealed that there were 
heavy detentions at the mars_halling 
yards and at terminals resulting 
in loss of earning capacity of these 
special wagons. 

Central Railway 

The detentions at major loading points 
for BFR/BRH wagons on this Railway, 
viz. Wadibunder, Chalisgaon, Manmad, 
Karari, Faridabad, Banmore, Butihori 
and Warrora indicated that loaded 
BFR/BRH wagons were detained (bet­
ween 4 to 18 days) for want of 
(i) OOC sanctions, (ii) for TXR 
examination, (iii) Shunting engines, 
(iv) material trains and ( v) CBC 
couplings etc. Eve nafte r excluding the 
first 4 days of detention, the loss 
in earning capacity works out to 
Rs. 5.53 crores. 

48 

Southern Railway 

Heavy detentions were caused to 
BFR/ BRH wagons at Jolarpettai , Erode, 
T ondiarpeattai marshalling yards 
and Cochin harbour t erminus station 
during April 1983 to September 1987 
and at Tiruchchirappalli Marshalling 
yard from April 1986 to September 
1987. The detentions ranged between 
50 hours to 1720 hours against the 
targets of 18 to 60 hours fixed for 
these points. The reasons attributed 
for such heavy d etentions were ( i) 
non- materialisation of loads, (ii) 
load adjustment, (iii) wagons becoming 
sick and (iv) wagons requiring mech­
anical attention etc. The loss in 
the earning capacity resulted from 
the detentions beyond the permissible 
limit works out to Rs. 60.47 lakhs. 

BFR/ BRH wagons received from 
SHEL ' s siding at Penmal ai suffered 
heavy detentions at Jolarpettai mar­
shalling yard during 1983 to 1986. 
Though, Railway Board had increased 
the target for detention to the wagons 
at Jolarpettai from 25 to 35 hours 
in December 1983, the actual detention 
exceeded this higher revised t argets. 
The loss in earning capacity on 
this account was assessed at Rs. 7 .67 
lakhs. The reasons attributed for 
these detentions were non-materia­
lisation of full quantum of load, 
non-compliance of packing conditions 
and movement of over dimensional 
consignments. 

South Central Railway 

BFR/BRH wagons loaded with bulky 
and over dimensional consignments 
of SHEL suffered detentions in the 
siding/serving station at Lingampalli. 
In addition to the prescribed period 

I 



of 24 . hours, the detention ranged 
from 59 to 636 hours during January 
1987 to June 1987 (a selected period) 
under pilot to pilot system. In other 
words the total detention for the 
first six months of 1987 was 1559 
wagon days (in terms of 4 wheeler) 
and the loss in earning capacity 
worked out to Rs. 5.23 lakhs. 

The wagons received at Mau la Ali 
station with Iron and Steel consignments 
also suffered detentions in the yards/ 
serving stations. This ranged between 
60 to 253 hours excluding the per­
missibl e per iod of 24 hours. The 
total detention caused was 2368 wagon 
days (in terms of 4 wheeler) and 
the l oss in the earning ca pacity 
worked out to Rs. 7. 95 lakhs (for 
a per iod of six months onl y ) 

Western Railway 

(i) The d etention to BFR/BRH wagons 
(with empty and l oaded ) stabled 
in yard at Gand hid ham ranged 
from 57 to 564 hours during 
April 1986 to J anuary 1987. The 
loss in earning capacity in respect 
of such a detention is Rs3.35 lakhs. 

(ii) BFR/BRH rakes were loaded 
on their return journey with 
salt, a low rated commodity . 
In such cases heavy detention 
was noticed. The total detention 
on this account for the period 
1983-84 to 1986-87 was 1,00,120 
hours, the reasons attributed 
being 

a) Short supply of wagons t o form 
a full rake. 

b) Delay in supply of power. 

c ) Poor b rea king power ranging 
from 40 percent to 70 percent. 

The wagons loaded with salt also 
got corroded resulting in gear part 
pins, push rods, vaccum cylinders 
break shafts etc. getting jammed. 
The loss in earning capacity for 
t he above detention worked out to 
Rs. 29.61 lakhs (Rs.710/- per wagon 
day). 

11.4 Detentions at sick lines 

The r unning repairs of BFR/ BRH 
wagons are carried out by Carriage 
and Wagon Department on sick lines 
provided for . A test check of the 
posi tion obtaining in t he various 
Railways revealed cases of detentions 
for long periods in s ick lines for 
want of materials required fo r r e pairs. 
Details of such d etentions a r e indi ca ted 
below: 

Central Railway 

In Bombay and a t J hans i onl y 14 
(BFK) and 7 (BFKI) wagons respec­
tivel y were deta ined in sick lines 
fo r about 30 days during 1986 
and 1987 while in Bhusawal 19 (BFR/ 
BRH/B KH/ BFK) wagons were detained 
for 30 days during 1984 to 1987 
resulting in a loss of earning capacity 
of Rs. 9.34 lakhs due to such deten­
tions on sick-lines. 

Western Railway 

The detentions caused to the stocks 
waiting fo r repairs on sick lines 
during 1986-87 ranged from 41 hours 
15 minutes to 584 hours (on Baroda 

49 



.Oivision) and 6978 hours (on AJMER 
Division). The main reason for such 
detention appeared to be non-availa­
bility of spare parts and other 
related materials . The total detention 
accrued during the year 1986-87 
worked out to 46166 hours equivalent 
to 1921 .5 wagon days in r espect 
of 195 wagons. The loss of earning 
capacity for one year only worked out 
to Rs. 16.14 lakhs. 

Northern Railway 

Rails are received from Bhilai Steel 
Plant in Flash Butt Weldi ng Plant, 
Meerut for welding of rail joints . 
The BFR/BRH wagons suffered heavy 
detentions due to inadequate unloading 
facilities at the plant premises during 
the period from March 1986 to June 
1987. The detention to these wagons 
during this period ranged from 
2 to 169 hours. The total detentions 
to these wagons during this representa­
tive period works .out to 1 , 04, 554 hours 
(excluding free time allowed) in 
terms of 4 wheelers which is equi­
va l ent t o 4356 wagon days resulting 
in loss of earning capacity to- the 
extent of Rs. 14.64 lakhs. 

Considerable detentions were also 
caused in placement and removal 
of BFR/BRH wagons from the sidings 
on ' arrival' a nd bef ore 'despatch ' 
respect! vely at Tughlakabad and 
Kanpur Marshalling yards, Hazrat 
Nizammuddin and Haridwar Stations. 
The reasons contributing to the deten­
tion of BFR/BRH wagons were (i) 
non-availability of pilots, (ii) less 
handling capacity in the sidings, 
(iii) capacity to work limited wagons 
due to grade etc. , (iv) location 
of sidings in densely populated area, 
( v ) only day working permitted 
in most of the sidings, (vi} late 

so 

materialisation of stock in yard/sidings, 
(vii) b unched receipts due to unavoid-
able circumstances, i.e. Accident, 
Breach etc. and (viii) accidents 
in yard/ sidings. 

The abnormal detentions indicate 
that the Railway Administration/ Railway 
Board did not take effect! ve steps 
to arrest the trend. 

The total detentions for 8294 (in 
terms of 4 wheeler) wagons during 
a representative period from April 
1986 to August 1987 ( 17 months) account­
ed for a loss of 16832 wagon days 
( in terms of four wheelers) and 
loss of earning capacity works out 
to Rs. 56.56 lakhs. 

12. MODIFICATIONS CARRIED OUT TO 
BFR/BRH WAGONS 

To contain the incidence of theft of 
the stanchions, Railway Board suggested 
for providing fixed stanchions and 
reducing their height from 1129 mm to 
450 mm. Research, ~signs and Stand­
ards Organisation suggested that before 
ordering modi fications on all the 
wagons, the reaction of the users 
should be ascertained by modifying 
only a few wagons. Accordingly_, South 
Eastern Railway was directed in Novem­
ber 1981 to modify only 15 wagons 
in the first instance and intimate 
the reaction of the users. However, 
without waiting for a report from 
South Eastern Railway, Railway Board 
directed (in December 1981) five 
Zonal Railways (including South Eastern 
Railway) to carry out the above 
modifications on all the BRH wagons 
passing th r ough their zones on priority. 

Even though Railway Board 

• 
y 



- ...( 

• 

aware that fixed stanchion would 
require lifting the consignment upto 
450 mm at the time of unloading, 
either manually or through mechanical 
handling, no attempt was made to 
know the users' reaction. As lifting 
of consignments required cranes in 
a large number of cases, the consignees 
resorted to 'gas cut' the stanchions 
at the unloading points. The position 
so deteriorated that at the end of 
each doing, they had to be . refurbi­
shed. No attempt was made to iden­
tify the consignees and recover the 
cost. 

The Railway Board ultimately 
decided in July 1983 to revert 
to the collapsible stanchions. Accord­
ingly1 the Zonal Railways were advised 
not to carry out the orders issued 
earlier (December 1981) by them. In 
February 1984, they were advised 
to change the short fixed stanchions 
fitted on the above wagons to the 
original design of stanchion of 1129 
mm height. Even though the total 
number of BRH wagons provided 
with fixed type stanchion of 450 mm 
height by the five Zonal Railways 
could not be ascertained, it is seen 
that a total of 866 wagons were 
changed to the original collapsible 
design. 

The details of the actual expen­
diture incurred towards these modifi­
cations are not available as they 
were charged to Revenue standing 
work orders. However> it is seen 
that the estimated cost of f ix ing 
short fi xed stanchions on one Railway's 
Rate Fixing Shop worked out to 
Rs.2,656 per wagon. Assuming that 
the cost of reverting back to the 
original design would be the same, 
the cost of modifying the above 
stanchions and reve.rting back to 
the original design worked out to 
Rs. 46 lakhs. The loss of earnings 

51 

suffered in reducing the carry Ing 
capacity by decreasing the height 
of the stanchions from 1129 mm to 
450 mm has not been assessed • The 
expenditure incurred in replacing 
the stanchions cut by the consignees 
has also not been assessed. 

13. INTO BKI WAGONS 

80 numbers of BFRs were converted 
(40 numbers in Perambur and 40 
numbers in Jhansi workshops) into 
BK! wagons to carry International 
Standards Organisation (I.S.O) con­
tainers. Since the anticipated traffic 
of I. S. 0. container service had not 
picked up, the Railway Board directed 
the Southern and Central Railways, 
in July 1982 to modify these wagons 
into versatile type so as to enable 
their utilisation for domestic container 
service as well. Vital materials 
required for this work were procured 
from trade and the other stores 
were manufactured in Perambur workshop 
itself. 1 ,696 numbers (960 Southern 
Railway and 736 Central Railway) 
of i'lnChorage locks, a vital item 
required for this modification were 
procured from Trade by Southern 
and Central Railways at a cost of 
Rs. 11.60 lakhs. In fact all the 
materials required were procured 
by both the Railways. The Railway 
Board decided in August 1984 on 
a reference from Central Railway 
not to undertake these modifications 
as I.S.O. container service by that 
time had picked up. Meanwhile the 
modification work was completed 
on Southern Railway in resepct of 
12 numbers of BK! wagons, during 
the period August 1983 to June 1984 
at a cost of Rs. 7.78 lakhs. On 
Central Railway 640 anchorage locks 
valuing Rs. 4 lakhs were declared 
surplus and the same were offered 
in April 1986 to Southern Railway, 
but there was no response from it. 



On Southern Railway, the balance 672 
anchorage locks were stated to have 
been used up for normal P. 0 . H. 

14. Southern 
movement 

I. S. 0. Containers 

Southern Railway Administration had 
notified from time to time, the rates 
for movement of Containers to various 

ports from different booking point s 
These rates had been fixed for carri­
age by goods t rains . A review of 
the utilisation of flats (for movement 
of I.S.O . Containers) from the records 
maintained at the container terminals 
of Bangalore Cantonment and Coim­
batore revealed that on many occasions 
containers were moved by passenger 
trains to the ports at Madras and 
Cochin as indicated below: 

Year Bangalore 
Cantonment 
to Madras 

Bangalore 
Cantonment 
to Cochin 
Harbour 
Terminus 

Coimbatore 
to Madras 
Harbour 

Coimbatore 
to Cochin 
Harbour 
Terminus 

1985 

1986 

1987 

23 

237 

138 

398 

Total 

3 

32 

21 

56 

= 

14 36 

14 36 

504 

These flats were stated to have The movement of containers by 

passenger trains would require levy 

of freight charges at higher rates 

as detailed below : 

been hauled by passenger trains 

for ensuring timely arrival of containers 

at their ports of despatch. 

Particulars 

1 

Rates for movement 
by goods train 

Bangalore 
Cantonment 
to Madras 
Harbour 

2 

Rs. 1300 

Bangalore 
Cantonment 
to Cochin 
Harbour 
Terminus 

3 

Rs. 2100 

52 

Coimbatore Coimbatore 
to Madras to Cochin 
Harbour Harbour 

Terminus 

4 5 

Rs. 1550 Rs. 875 



2 3 4 5 

Rates for move­
ment by passenger 
trains at scale 
General Parcel 

Rs . 6496 Rs. 9744 Rs.8120 Rs . 4776 

A rate (GPA) 

Rat es for move­
ment by passenger 
trains at scale 
Concessional Parcel 
I r a te (CPI) 

Rs. 5196 Rs . 7796 Rs . 6496 Rs . 3820 

The total amount of freight col­
lected l ess on this account worked 
out to Rs. 20.45 lakhs (adopting 
the scale CPI) 

15. Provision of lashing c hains 

In January 1981, Chairman, Railway 
Board/Member Mechanical reiterated 
tha t BFRs and BRHs should be made 
complete with lashing chains so 
that they could be l oaded with 
steel consignments and their loading 
with salt stopped forthwitl1. A census 
taken in August 1983 on one Railway 
(Eastern } , however i showed that 
there was enormous deficiency (about 
40 percent} of lashing chains on 
BFR/BRH wagons . 

On one division (Madras of 
a Zonal Railway (Southern Railway) 
it was observed in November 1983 
that tt1e loss on account of unautho-
1~ised s lruc t ur-al alterations made 

by the siding authorities at their 
premises in respect of lashing chains 
removed, alone worked out to approxi­
mately Rs. 3 lakhs. Even though 
the agreements executed with the 
siding owners provided fo r recovery 
of the damages caused to the stocks 
placed at their sidings for loading, 
no recovery could be effected for 
want of r~ecords . 

South Eastern Railway 

Large scale deficiencies in lashing 
chains and stanchion rods were also 
noticed, in a few selected period s 
t est checked by Audit: . in respect 
of BFR/ BRH wagons p laced in Steel 
plants for load ing and unload ing 
purposes. 

The value of the fittings found 
deficient worked out to Rs . 5.49 
crores vide the details given below: 

53 



(Rs. in lakhs) 

Railway to .Steel plants Steel Plants to Railway 
Period Steel 

plant Lashing 
Chains 

Stanchion 
Rods 

Lashing 
Chains 

Stanchion 
Rods 

No. Cost 
Rs. 

No. Cost 
Rs. 

No. Cost 
Rs. 

No. Cost 
Rs. 

TISCO Feb. 1 86 
to 

Dec, '87 

93668 174.69 58796 110.24 7391 13. 78 5188 9.73 

HSL/ 
Bhilai 

HSL/ 
Rourkela 

Nov. '84 
to 

June'87 

Jan. '86 
to 

Dec. '87 

45448 155 • 66 30908 

5252 8.99 4104 7.50 

57.95 1746 5.98 1328 2.49 

SSL/ 
BKSC 

Oct. '85 
t o 

Oct. '87 

589 1.10 345 0.65 104 0.19 143 0.27 

Total 139705 331 .45 90049 168.84 14493 28.94 10673 20.02 

The 
effective 
incidence 
stanchion 

Railway is yet to adopt an 
procedure to contain the 

of damage/ deficiency in the 
rods/ lashing chains . 

16. Non recovery of Inff.:"iganent Oiarges 

South Eastern Railway 

Bulky articles exceeding the max imum 
moving dimensions, when accepted 
for carriage under special arrangements, 
are subjected to levy of infringement 
and associated char ges as prescribed 
in the Tariff. Movement of rails 18 
to 25 metres long, in rakes of BFR/ BRH 
wagons (wagon length being 13. 716 
metres) for export required escorting 
by the carriage and wagon staff enroute, 

54 

speed restrictions and fitment of addi­
tional bolsters with clamps etc. But 
no infring anent charges were initially 
levied by the Railway Administration 
on the Steel Plant Authorities. At 
a meeting held in November 1975 between T"' 

Steel Plant Authorities and South East-
ern Railway Administration, it was 
decided that movement of this traffic 
would be classified as over dimensional 
consignments on which infringement 
charges would be payable. Movement 
of long rails ( 18 to 25 metres) from 
Bhilai Steel Plant to Vishakapatnam 
Port, for export in rakes of 27 BRH/ 
BFR wagons started from December 
1975 continued upto August 1976. A 
bill for payment of infringement charges 
amounting to Rs. 50.08 lakhs for the )­
period from 3 December 1975 to 25 
August 1976 was preferred by South 



Eastern Railway Administration to 
the Bhilai Steel Plant in October 
1976, out of which an amount of 
Rs. 50.07 lakhs has been paid. 

Subsequently, the South Eastern 
Railway Administration decided to 
.levy infringement char ges on long rail 
traffic lif t e d during the period from 
January 1969 to December 1973 aggrega­
ting to a sum of Rs. 44.10 lak hs. 
The Steel Authority of India did 
not agree to pay the infringement 
charges on such consignments on 
the plea that in 1969, the Railways 
had themselves taken long rails 
from Bhilai Steel Plant on payment 
of normal freight. When the Railway 
declared these consignments as Over 
Dimensional Consignments, M/ s. Steel 
Authority of India Limited suggested 
referring the claims relating to earlier 
years ( 1969 to 1973) for Arbitration. 
Railway Board ultimately made an 
offer· ( to the Department of Steel) 
to waive 50 percent of the amount 
due from Bhilai Steel Plant. Even 
then the claim remained unsettled. 

Because of the delay on the 
part of Railway Administration to 
declare such consignments booked 
from 1969 to 1973 as over dimensional 
and the failure in intimating (Steel 
Plants) the freight charges then 
fixed as provisional, Railways had 
to waive 50 percent of the infringement 
charges. Yet the claim remained 
unsettled. 

17. Utilisation of M.G. Wagons 

A test check of the utilisation of 
BFR and BFT wa~ons on M.G. on 
one Railway (Nor t heDs t Fr onti e r) for 
the years 1985-86 to 19d7-88 indicated 
that against average daily holding 

55 

of 741.2, 621 .6 and 565.6 units the 
average daily loading was only 8.3, 
7. 3 and 8. 3 units respect! vely. 

The average turn round of these 
wagons during last 3 years were 
as follows against target of 7 days 
fixed for this Railway by Railway 
Board in May 1980. 

Year 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

Average turn round achiev­
ed for each wagon (in 
days) 

109.5 

88.2 

73. 1 

T he h igher turn round led 
to a loss of Rs. 18.16 crores in 
earning capacity vide Annexure-VI. 

It is interesting to note that 
instead of transferring the excess 
stocks to other Railways, where 
there was demand, the average holding 
ranged between 565.6 to 741.2 units 
against the ownership authorised 
between 459 to 367 units. 

2. 3 Consumption of Energy - Coal, Die­
sel and Electricity 

1. Introduction 

The Railways depend mainly on coal, 
High Speed Diesel ( HSD) OU and 
electricity as fuel for their operative 
requirements. As on 31 March 1987, 
the Indian Railways had a motive 
power fleet of 9498 locomotl ves (locos) 
comprising 4950 steam, 3182 diesel 



and 1366 e lect ric locos. Fuel con­
s um p tion by locos during the yea r 
1986-87 was of the order. of 72,71,067 
tonnes of coal, 15 , 36,499 kilolitres 
of diesel o il and 2,52,08,62 thousand 
kwh of electri city . In financ i a l terms, 
the cost of energy consumed decreased 
from 22. 5 per cent of the working 
expenses in 1982- 83 to 20 . 3 per cent 
of the working expenses in 1986-87. 

2. Scope of Review 

Though the net tonne kilometres fo r 
steam l ocomot i ves decreased by nearly 
50 per cent on the Br oad Gauge (BG) 
and 33 .33 per cent on the Metre 
Gauge (MG), the cost of coal consumed 
increased by over 30 per cen t d u ring 
the years 1982- 83 to 1986-87. An 
attempt was, the r efore, made to 
rev iew matter s a ffecting coal c onsump­
tion as also consum p tion of energ y 
b y Diesel and Elec tr i c locos with 
a v iew to highlighting the areas 
requiring attention. 

3. Organisation 

Poli cy inst ruc tions on various matte r·s , 
includ ing t hose connec te d with the 
consumpt ion of coa l, diesel and e lec­
tric it y a r e i ssued by the Ra ilwa y 
Boar d fo r im p lementat ion by the 
R~ilways . The Chie f Mining Ad v ise r 
( Railway Boar d ), Ohan b ad superv ises 
va r i ous oper ations concerning the 
suppl y of coal t o the Ra ilway s . Each 
Ra ilway Admini s tra tion has presc ribed 
procedur es to moni tor and cont rol 
t h e cons umption of e ne r gy a t the 
head q ua rte r s l evel, the divis iona l 
l e ve l a nd at the l oc o s hed l e vel. 
ln Di v is i ons , there a re posts of 
Senio r Fuel Inspectors supported 
b y lower formation s to look after 

·the a s pect s connec ted wit h consumption 

56 

of fuel. While the Mechanical Depart­
ment looks a fter the consumption 
of coal and diesel o i l , the Electrical 
Department t a1<es care of consumption 
of e lectric ity. 

4. Highlights 

Consumption of coal per 1000 
GTKM had increased mainly 
due to non-condemnation of 
overaged steam locos. 

Saving of Rs. 483 lakhs was 
not achieved due to non-condem­
nation of 69 overaged locos. 

Less production of diesel and 
electric locos than the installed 
capacity of Diesel Locomotive 
Works (DLW) and Chittaranjan 
Locomotive Works (CLW) resulted 
in less replace ment of steam 
locos thus resulting in extra 
operational costs on steam locos 
to the extent of Rs.8.75 crores. 

Inadequate inspections of coal 
supplies by lhe organisation 
of the Chief Mining Adviser 
(Railway Board) resulted in 
poor quality of coal being supp­
lied to the Railways and short 
levy of penalties on the coal 
suppliers to the extent of Rs.3.01 
crores and Rs . 2. 93 crores during 
1985-86 and 1986-87 respectively. 

Test check in Audit revealed ex­
cess coal c onsumed over the trip 
rat ions to the tune of Rs . 42. 27 
lakhs. 

Non-reduction of fire grate 
area of steam locos used in light 
services resulted in excess consum­
ption of fuel valued at Rs.42.62 
lakhs • . 



~ 

Excessive issue of HSD oil over the 
trip ration noticed on some Railways 
resulted in extra expenditure 
of Rs.314.95 lakhs between April 
1982 and February 1988. 

Keeping ineffective diesel locos 
in. excess of the prescribed percen­
tage resulted in excess operation 
costs to the tune of Rs.567 
lakhs during 1986-87 alone. 

Delay in setting up of Diesel Engine 
Design and Development Organisation 
resulted in blocking up of capital 
of about Rs. 715 lakhs and non­
development of improved fuel effi ­
cient engines. 

Railways paid to State Electricity 
Boards penalties amounting to Rs . 
1041 . 76 lakhs for not providing 
shunt capacitors to arrest fall 
in power factor, unsatisfactory 
performance of capacitors, Maximum 
Demand being exceeded and for 
consumption below the Minimum 
Demand. Thi s resulted in increase 
in cost of energy consumed. 

Southern Railway paid penalty 
of Rs.33.02 lakhs to the Tamil 
Nadu Electricity Board due to 
non-availing of the 33 KV supply. 

Year Bo rad Gau9e 
Percenta9es Consumption 
Reduc- Increase of coal in 
ti on (+) Deere- kgs . per 
in locos ase (- ) 1000 GTKM 
with in GTKMs Pass- Goods 
refe- with enger 
rence refe-
to rence 
p re- to pre-
V ~ :>US vious year 
year 

1 2 3 4 5 

1982-83 75 . 90 94.6 

1983-84 0.65 (-) 7.86 69.80 96 .. 9 

57 

5. Steam locomotives 

5 . 1 Delay in phasing out overaged 
locos 

Up to the mid-fifties almost the 
entire traffic was hauled by steam 
locos. T hereafter, Diesel and Electric 
traction was introduced in a big way. 
Manufacture of steam l ocos was 
completely stopped around 1971 - 72. The 
l ocomotives held as at the end of 
1965- 66 and 1986-87 wer e as under :-

Cat.egor y 
Number of lores 

Steam locos 

Diesel l ocos 

Electric locos 

1965-66 

10613 

727 

403 

1986-87 

4950 

3182 

1366 

Comparative position of percentage re­
duction in locomotives and percentage 
increase/ decrease in the Gross Tonne 
Kilometres (GTKM) earned by locos 
in steam traction is shown in the 
t able below: -

Metre Gau9e 
Percenta9es Consumption 
Reduct.ion, Incr ease (+) of coal in 
in locos Decrease(-) kgs. per 
with in GTKMs 1000 GTKM 
ref e- with Pass- Goods 
rence reference enger 
to pre- to pre-
Y. iO\JS vious year 
year 

6 7 8 9 

&J. 1 91.4 

2 . 34 (-) 2 . 97 85.2 96 . 1 



2 3 4 5 

1984-85 5. 7 4 ( +) 0. 41 78. 00 96.4 

1985-86 8. 37 ( +) 4. 86 78. 60 102. 2 

1986-87 14. 03 ( +) 9. 64 78. 10 100. 9 

Comparing the position of the years 
1982-83 and 1986-87 it is seen that 
the consumption of coal per 1000 GTKM 
had increased by 2.2 kgs. on the 
BG and 2. 0 kgs. on the MG in respect 
of passenger services while the increases 
were 6.3 and 11. 9 kgs. in the Goods 

6 

1. 22 

4.47 

7.26 

7 

(-) 4. 69 

( +) 3. 56 

(+) 1.87 

8 9 

86. 1 92.4 

83.6 92.8 

82. 1 103.3 

services. This was mainly due to 
retention of aged steam locos. Cost 
of maintenance, repairs, replacement 
of wornot..it parts and fuel consumption 
in respect of such aged locomotives 
increase with age. Number of Steam 
locos on line of two age groups as 
at the end of 1986-87 on Indian Railways 
was as under: 

Total Steam locos Between 30-40 years old Above 40 years old 

BG MG BG 

2599 2081 1010 

As many as 69 locos were overaged 
as at the end of 1986-87. As per 
t he assessment made in June 1985 
by Rail India Technical and Economic 
Services Limited (RITES), a Ministry 
of Railways undertakililg, the saving 
per steam loco replaced was Rs. 7 
to 10 lakhs per annum on account 
of expenditure on fuel, staff and 
other maintenance charges. On this 
basis, the savings not achieved due 
to non-condemnation of the 69 overaged 
locos amounted to Rs. 483. 00 lak hs. 

Against the installed capacity 
for production of Diesel and Electric 
locos at DLW (700 diesel locos) and CLW 
( 180 diesel locos and 310 electric 
locos) during the five years from 
1982-83 to 1986-87, the actual production 
was only 642 diesel locos at DL W 
and 148 diesel locos and 275 electric 
locos at CLW. Thus actual production 
of locos at DLW and CLW fell short 

58 

MG BG MG 

847 9 60 

of installed capacity to the extent 
of 58 diesel locos at DLW and 32 
diesel locos and 35 electric locos 
at CLW. Had the installed capacity 
for production of diesel and electric 
locos been fully utilised, the Railways 
could have replaced more steam locos 
and saved operational costs on the 
costlier steam traction to the extent 
of Rs. 8. 75 crores by replacement r 
of atleast 125 steam locos. 

5. 2 Quality of Coal 

One of the main factors for h igh con­
sumption of coa l i s its poor quality 
whi c h also causes loco failures. Exten­
sive trials by Railways had established 
that higher percentage of ash results 
in excess consumption of coal to the 
extent of 2 to 2.5 per cent for every 
one per cent increase in ash content. -~ 
Consumption of coal would also increase 

" 



with the increase in percentage of 
slack. Coal with more than 15 per 
cent slack is categorised as inferior. 

wagons (i.e. 64 . 4 per c ent ) during 
1985-86 and 2,16,370 out of 
3,33,535 loaded wagons (i.e. 64.9 
per cent) during 1986-87 were 
subjected to test and penalties 
amounting to Rs. 5 . 45 crores 
and Rs. 5.41 crores respectively 
were levied. Had samples repre­
senting all the wagons been taken 
and tested , the penal ties for 
the two years would have been 
Rs. 8.46 crores and Rs.8.34 
crores respect! vel y on probabi­
lity basis. The shortfall in 
recoveries of penalty was thus 
Rs.3.01 c rores and Rs.2.93 
crores d uring 1985-86 and 1986-87 
respect ively~ 

( i) Samples of coal supplies drawn 
at the loading points by the 
organisation of the Chief Mining 
Adviser (Railway Board) revealed 
that the percentages of inferior 
coal varied between 34.9 and 47.9 
of the total supplies during 
the fi ve years ending 1986-87. 
During the two years 1985-86 
and 1986-87, inspections of 
85.4 per cent and 87 .6 per 
cent respect! vely of loaded 
wagons were conducted and as a 
result payments on the reclassified 
coal to the collieries were re­
commended by the Chief Mining 
Adviser. Besides this, in disputed 
cases, samples rep resenting 
2 ,47 ,643 out of 3,84,527 loaded 

(ii) The results of analysis of samples 
sent to laboratory were not avail­
able promptly as indicated 
by the following data: 

1982-83 1983-84 

Number of samples 12,774 16,606 
sent for analysis 

Number of results 10,098 15,242 
available 

(iii) The percentage ·of wagons sub- (iv) 
jected to sampling was 52, 
56.2, 64.4 and 64.9 of the 
total wagons of coal supplied 
during the years 1983-84 to 1986- . 
87. The inspections were not 
intensified though the number of 
wagons of coal supplied decreased 
from 4. 43 lak hs in 1983-84 to 
3 . 34 lakhs in 1986-87. 

Railway Period Percentage 

1984-85 1985-86 

18,408 19' 701 

18,257 18,899 

Railways provided also for inspec­
tion of coal at the unloading 
points. In a large number of 
cases, quality of coal received 
was far below the quality speci­
fied in the relevant documents. 
Percentage of inferior coal re­
cei ved and the loss assessed 
in respect of certain Railways 
is indicated below: 

of inferior coal 
(ranging between) 

Loss asses- Remarks 
sed {.in Rs. 
lakhs) 

1 

Cenfral 

2 

1983-84 tp 
1985-86 

3 

55 .30 and 
68.00 

4 5 

808.00 

;.• I \, : .... J f ~' I j 

t • 
~ ~- ~ • • : , 1 I : • 

t • 
• : '<. ; • l . ' 59 

<. . . , 



1 2 

Western 1985-86 and 
1986-87 

1986 and 
1987 

Northern 1982-83 to 
1986-87 

Northeast 1985-86 and 
Frontier 1986-87 

South Eastern 1982-83 to 
1986-87 

Southern 1983-84 to 
1985-86 

In the agreement entered into 
with Coal India Limited, there was 
no provision of penalising the collie­
ries on the basis of checks exercised 
by the Railways at the receiving 
end. Therefore, the check at the 
loading points should have been 
more stringent. The percentage of 
inferior loading d etected in visual 
inspection at the loading points 
during the period 1982-83 to 1986-
87 ranged only between 2.6 in 1986-
87 and 10.9 in 1982-83. 

5.3 Excess consumption of coal 
due to ~fixation or ~ 
revision of trip rations 

Railway 

1 

Division/ 
Train 

2 

Northeast Allpurduar 
Frontier 

Period 

3 

1984 
(9 months) 

3 4 5 

81.40 and Not For one 
84.40 available Division 

only 

Not 12.27 For 
available another 

Division 

46.70 and Not 
58.40 available 

63.95 and 21.90 
82.22 

45.63 and Not 
59.98 available 

39.00 and Not 
70.00 available 

Trip rations are fixed with a view 
to keeping surveillance on the coal 
consumed by a locomotive during 
run and to take appropriate corrective 
action for excess consumption due 
to locomotive defects, traffic detentions, 
engineering restrictions and thefts 
of coal from locomotive tender. The 
Railway Board issued instructions 
to the Railways in April 1968 to 
undertake trip ration trials twice 
a year for fixing trip rations for 
new trains introduced as well as 
for re-checking the existing trip 
rations. Test check in Audit revealed 
excess consumption of 12228 tonnes 
of coal valued at Rs.42.27 lakhs ii"! 
the cases indicated in the table below: 

Tonnes 

4 

461.70 

Excess coal 
consumed 

Value 
(Rs. in lakhs) 

Remarks 

5 6 

60 

1.58 Due to delay 
in implement­
ing revised 
trip ration. 

, 
)( 



. ' 

1 2 3 

Southern Tiruchchi- 1987 
rappalli 

South All 1986-87 
Central Divisions 

South 331/332 and 1986-87 
Eastern 333 Up Trains 

4 

222 

10376 

1168 

5 

0.89 

35.80 

4.00 

6 

Trip ration 
not fixed . 

Total: 12227 . 70 
Say, 12228 

Rs. 42.27 lakhs 

5,4 Transit and handling losses 

The target for transit loss of coal 
was fixed at 1 . 5 per cent and for 
handling the coal in the loco sheds 
at 0.5 per cent. The Railways were 
not able to contain the losses with­
in the limit of two per cent. The 
losses ranged between 2.1 and 7 .87 
per cent (except on South Central 
Railway) during the year 1986-87. 
Main reasons for such losses were 
generally under loading and overinvoic­
ing at pitheads, pilferage en route, 
storage losses and handling losses 
while loading into locos. On the 
South Eastern Railway, short loading 
of coal to the extent of 19,609.1 
tonnes valued at Rs. 65.69 iakhs 
was reported during 1986. On Bhusawal 
Division of Central Railway coal 
received during the quarter ending 
September 1986 was found short 
to the extent of 375.3 tonnes costing 
about Rs. 1.26 lakhs. Loco coal 
rakes were not found escorted by 
the Railway Protection Force ( RPF) 
staff on the South Eastern Railway 
inspite of instructions issued by 
the Railway Board resulting in loss 
of 44,357 tonnes of coal in 1985-
86 valued at about Rs. 134.40 lakhs. 

The loss in terms of money 

61 

on account of transit and handling 
losses was Rs. 15.03 crores on six 
Railways during 1984-85, Rs. 12.5 
crores on seven Railways during 
1985-86 and Rs. 9. 96 crores on seven 
Railways during 1986-87 as per Anne­
xure-VII. 

5 . 5 Measures to reduce coal con­
sumptlon 

(1) Tests conducted by the Research, 
Designs and Standards Organisation 
(ROSO) revealed (March 1972) that 
economy in coal consumption of the 
order of three to five per cent 
could be achieved under light working 
conditlon,s such as shunting services, 
by blocking two rows of firebars 
in the front of the grate of a loco­
motive. The Railway Board issued 
instructions to the Railways in April 
1972 to effect reduction of 20 per 
cent in fire grate area on steam 
locos working on light services. 
The number of steam locos (BG and MG) 
deployed on shunting services on 
Central, North Eastern, Northeast 
Frontier, South Central and South 
Eastern Railways during 1986-87 
were 135, 70, 5 7, 89 and 104 respec­
tively. Even if in 50 per cent of 
such locos fire grate area had been 



r·educed excess consumption of coal 
i:lt 3 per cent of the total coal con­
sumed on shunting services during 
1986-87 assessed at 1 2, 723 tonnes 
valued at Rs. 42.62 lakhs could 
have been avoided. 

(ii) On the Northeast Frontier Railway 
i t was decided., in January 1981, 
to use Assam Coal in BG steam locos 
in place of Bihar/Bengal coal and 
for this switch-over, the change 
of the fire grates of those locos 
was considered necessary. Accordingly 
Hulson Grate components worth about 
Rs. 1 O. 1 2 lak hs were procured from 
trade by the Northeast Frontier 
·Railway Administration. However, 
subsequently, due to non-availability 
of the requisite quantity of Assam 
Coal the fire grates of most of the 
locos could not be converted into 
Hulson type. Components worth 
Rs.10.12 lakhs procured in May­
July 1981 and stocked in Store Depot, 
New Jalpaiguri were ordered (July 
1983) to be liquidated by transfer 
to various sheds with instructions 
to return the same to the approp­
riate Stores Depot as unserviceable 
s tores as prospects of using these 
components were very bleak. Non­
availability of sufficient quantity 
of Assam Coal was not properly 
considered before taking a decision 
to procure the material. The object 
of . reducing the coal consumption 
had not been achieved. 

5.6 Use of higher grade coal for 
inferior services 

Normally ' A' grade coal Is \JSed for 
passenger trains and 'B ' · -,np ., 'C' 
grades- fo~ goods and othe; .· inferior 
ser.v ices. ·.use ,of 'A' grade coal 
on interior services on Jaipur Divisi on 

' ' · 

62 

, r . 

of Western Railway on account of 
the non-availability of the required 
grade of coal resulted in extra expen­
diture of Rs. 4 .55 lakhs during 
the period from November 1982 to 
December 1984. 

s. 7 Training of loco crew 

For efficient operation of locos, it is 
important that the loco crew are 
well-trained in respect of the latest 
driving/ fuelling techniques. For this 
purpose, Railways have set up various 
training schools/ institutions for impart­
ing suitable training and giving re­
fresher courses to the staff concerned. 

Facilities created for training 
were not fully utilised on the South 
Eastern Railway. There was a shortfall 
in imparting tra~ning to 639 personnel 
between 1985 and 1987 in respect 
of Training course for Electric loco 
Drivers at Tatanagar Training School 
and to 1642 steam loco Drivers in 
respect of courses during 1986-87 
at System Technical School, Kharagpur. 
On the Eastern Railway, training 
had been imparted only to 411 trainees 
at the Diesel Training School, Burdwan 
established in 1979 for imparting 
training in conversion courses from 
steam to diesel and also for conduct­
ing ref res her courses as against 
the capacity to train 1680 'employees 
till the end of 1987. There was 
also a backlog of impar:-ting training 
to 319 . Drivers on the Western Railway. 

6. l)iesel Locomotives 

6.1 Consumpt~on of HSD oil in excess 
of the trip ration 

Trip rations are fixed ' with. ·a, ' view· to 
keeping prop"er ' control . ov·er: the 

I . ! ~ • , • t 



consumption of fuel. Review 
indicated the following 

in Audit 
instances 

of excess consumption : 

Railway Division/ 
Shed 

Period Excess Extra expen-
consumption diture 
(Kilolitres) (Rs. in 

lakhs) 

Central Bhusawal 1982-83 to 34.426 0 .87 
1984-85 

Southern Tiruchchirappalli 
Shed 

1987 49.992 1. 78 

South 
Central 

Hyderabad (MG) 
and Hubli 
Divisions 

7 months and 215. 320 6 .1 8 
5 months respec-
tively of 1986-87 

South 
Eastern 

All Div is ions 1986-87 and 8957.960 306 . 12 
1987-88 
(Up to February 
1988) 

Total: 

The very purpose of fi x ing trip 
rations for controlling the ~onsumption 
of fuel was not achieved. 

6.2 Maintenance/Periodical overhaul 
of Diesel locos 

Efficient maintenance of locos is 
a pre-requisite not only to availabi­
lity of locos but also to econom y 
in fuel consumption. Review in Audit 
revealed that the ineffectiveness 
of BG diesel l o cos ranged between 
1 7 . 96 and 18. 84 per cent du ring 1982-
83 to 1985-86 as against the prescribed 
10 per cent. The ineffective percentage, 
however, declined to 12.06 during 
1986-87. Diesel locos which were 
overdue Pa1 but still on line were 
3.3, 3.9, 5.6 and 5 per cent of 
the BG Diesel locos held as at the 
end of March 1983, 1984, 1985 and 
1986 :. respectively. On the South 

63 

9257.698 314. 95 

Eastern Railway , the average numbe r 
of diesel locos overdue POH were 
28.58 and 38.83 during . 1984-85 and 
1985-86 respectively. On the Southe rn 
Railway, Diesel locos with worn­
out parts were put on line on a ccount 
of non-availability of vital sp<we 
parts during 1987 and earlier per·iod 5 . 
The excess consumption of fuel on 
this account could not be asses~ed 

due to want of relevant data. 

However , had the ineffec t ive 
percentage been maintained at 10 
during 1986-87 a dd itional diesel 
locos available for use would h ave 
been 48 ( equi valent to 81 steam 
locos) on BG alone. The extra cost 
in operation• e tc. of 81 BG stearn 
locos at Rs .. 7 .O lak h per loco amountE?d 
to Rs. 567.0 lak hs. 

The Railway Board 
cember 1988) that the 
computation of ineffectiv e 

stated (De ­
m et hod of 
percentage 



introduced from 1 April 1981 had 
been revised with effect from 1 
April 1986 and that the ineffective 
percentage for the BG diesel electric 
during 1986-87 and 1987-88 were 
11 .14 and 10 . 51 respectively. It 
may be stated in this connection 
that the figures adopted by Audit 
include engines in transit also as 
shown in Statement No. 22 of the 
Indian Railways Annual Statistical 
Statements 1986-87. 

6.3 Diesel Engine Desi91 5ld Develop­
ment Organisation 

The ROSO submitted a proposal in 
January 1973 for setting up basic 
Research and Design facilities with 
ultimate goal of achieving self-suffi­
dency in the field of Diesel Engine 
Design and Development. The Railway 
Board approved the work being taken 
up in 1978-79. However, the detailed 
estimate for Rs.949.19 lakhs was 
sanctioned by ' the Director General, 
ROSO as late as in February 1984. 

Thi~ project of ROSO for the pr~ 
vision of product improvement facili­
ties for Diesel Engines was formulated 
and included in Development Credit 
Agreement (Railway Modernisation 
and Maintenance Project) between 
India and the International Develop­
ment Association in June 1978 with 
closing date as 31 December 1984. 
While reviewing the progress of 
this work in January-February 1983, 

Railway 1984-85 

the World Bank commented that the 
direction and goals of programmes 
were not clear. The Railway Board 
decided in 1984 to delink this Project 
from W:>rld Bank Aid. The construction 
of the building, etc. was started 
in May I June 1983 and was completed 
in March 1987. The equipments includ­
ing imported items procured through 
the Central Organisation for Modernisa­
tion of Workshops at a total cost 
of Rs.2.23 crores between April 
1985 and December 1986 had large! y 
remained unutilised till commissioning 
of test beds 2 and 3 in April 1987. 
The slow progress of the Project 
was attributed to lack of manpower 
input despite expenditure of Rs. 715.00 
lakhs incurred upto March 1988 
against the detailed estimated cost 
of Rs . 949.19 lakhs and original 
estimated cost of Rs . 128.5 lakhs. 
No fuel efficient engines had been 
developed so far by the organisation. 

7. Electric Locomotives 

7. 1 Specific fuel consumption 

(i) The total electric energy consumed 
on Broad Gauge Goods and Propor­
tion of Mixed Services and the 
consumption of electric energy 
per thousand Gross Tonne Kilo­
metres over various Railways 
for three years is indicated 
below: 

1985-86 1986-87 

Electri c Con sump- Electric Consumption Electric Consump-
energy tion per energy per 1000 energy Uon per 
consumed 1000 GTKM consumed GTKM consumed 1000 
(000 kwh) ( kwh ) (000 kwh) (kwh) (000 kwh) GTKM 

(k'M'l) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Central 118563 15 . 5 119592 14.3 100525 11.0 

Eastern 298442 11 .8 323472 10 . 1 381918 10 . 7 

64 

)( 

........ 



\( 

' 

2 3 4 5 6 7 

Norther n 276918 8 . 26 348866 8.91 407249 10.4 

South 103534 9 . 48 137835 9.95 171910 10 . 3 
Central 

"' 
South 432730 13.4 449301 13.9 473503 12.4 
Easter n 

Weste rn 61288 9.95 76073 9.30 96808 9 . 0 

All 1291475 11. 2 1455139 11. 1 1631913 10 . 9 
Railways 

The performance of Northern a:id South 
Central Railways had deteriorated. 
The Railways had not fi xed targets 
for consl.Jl1)t ion sect ionwise nor rroni­
tored the consumption. No reasons 
for wide variations within a Railway 
and between Railways were also 
available. No norms for assessment 
of load requirements had been pres­
c r ibed by the Railway Board. 

(ii) Fact ors which a ffect e d the fue l 
consumption per 1000 GTKMs ­
Goods noticed in Audit s uch 
as avoidab le payment of penalties 
on account of fall in power 
factor, incorrect fixation of 
Maximum and Min imum demand s 
resulting in increased energy 
costs e tc. are d i scussed below: 

(a) Avoidabl e payment of Low Power 
Factor Surcharge 

To arrest f a ll in power fact or whic h 
results in levy of penalty by the 
State Electricity Boards {SEBs) con­
cer ned, consumers have to install 
s hunt capacito r s . Owing to delayed 
provision/ unsatisfactory performance 
of shunt capacitors, penalt ies a mount­
i ng t o Rs. 462. 93 lak hs were paid 
by Northern {177 . 96), Southe rn (134.21), 
South Central (89.23) a nd South Eastern 

65 

(61.53) Railways during various periods 
f r om 1984-85 to 1987-88. 

On the Northern Railway, four 
shunt capacitors installed at a cost 
of Rs. 4·1 .08 lakhs between July 
1986 and January 1987 were not function­
ing satisfactorily resulting in payment 
of penal ties for low power factor 
even after commissioning. The manufa-
cture r s , Bha rat Heavy Electricals 
( BHEL) disowne d thei r liability 
as these were stated to have been 
ma nufactured to the Railway's des igns 
and specifications . 

On the Southern Railway, Rs . 
134.21 lakhs d ue to low power fac tor 
surcharge was paid from January 
1985 to November 1987 owing to delayed 
installa tion of s hunt capacito r s . T he 
South Central Railway paid Rs. 89.23 
lak hs for t he period from J anuary 
1985 to December 1987 due to non­
prov i s i on of shunt capacitors for 
want of funds to the extent of on l y 
Rs. 9.65 l ak h s . Though the fu nds 
were r eappr opri a ted i n June 1986 , 
the capacitors had not been provided 
up to December 1987. On the South 
Eastern Railway , owing to unsatisfactory 
performance of s hunt capacitors , 
the Railway had to make avoidab le 



payment of Rs. 24.19 lakhs between 
May 1986 and February 1988 towards 
power factor surcharge. Further, 
the Railway paid penalty of 
Rs.37 .34 lakhs due to non-provision 
of shunt capacitors. 

(b) Penalty 
Demand 
utilising 

I 
for exceeding 
and payment 
Minimum Demand 

Maximum 
for not 

As per the agreements entered into 
between the individual Railways 
and the SEBs concerned supplying 
power to the Railway, Maximum 
and Minimum Demands are fixed and 
penalties are levied by the SEBs 
for exceeding the Maximum Demand 
and payments made for not utilising 
the Minimum Demand. Test check 
in Audit revealed that the Central, 
Northern, South Central, South Eastern 
and Western Railways paid penalties 
totalling Rs. 439. 72 lakhs for exceed­
ing the Maximum Demand during various 
periods falling between August 1980 
and December 1987. The Central, 
Southern, South Eastern and Western 
Railways made payments amounting 
to Rs. 139 . 11 lakhs for not utilising 
the Minimum Demand during the periods 
falling between August 1980 and De­
cember 1987 indicating incorrect 
assessment of demand. Some of these 
cases are brought out below~ 

On the South Eastern Railway, 
power failures on Rourkela Grid 
sub-station ranging from 30 to 40 
times a month'' hpd necessitated feed 
extensions from Rajgangpur or Goilkera 
sub-stations, resulting in a higher 
Maximum Demand at these two sub­
stations. Though this was due to 
the failure attributable to the SEB, 
yet the SEB levied penalty for the 
higher Maximum Demand at the adjacent 
sub-stations and the penalty of Rs . 51.01 
lakhs was paid b y the Railway. 
Levy of penalty in such cases was 

66 

stopped only with effect from August 
1987. The South Eastern Railway 
had not taken action for getting the 
refund of Rs . 51 .01 lakhs irregularly 
paid to the SEB. 

The South Eastern Railway paid 
a penalty of Rs. 32. 76 lakhs without 
actual drawal/ utilisation of power 
from July to October 1984, when 
two transformers installed at Bilaspur 
sub-station failed. This necessitated 
feed extension through the adjacent 
Champa sub-station for which the 
Railway had to pay penalty of Rs.15.49 
lakhs (Rs.6.96 lakhs for exceeding 
the Maximum Demand + Rs.8.53 lakhs 
for utilising excess energy). Payments 
could have been avoided by provision 
of stand-by transformers. 

7 .2 Non-commissioning of sub-stations 

Bhandai sub-station constructed on 
Central Railway at a cost of Rs. 1 .42 
crores was ready by December 1984 
for commissioning but had been com­
missioned only in August 1987 thus 
blocking huge capital for over three 
years. 

Further, Tatanagar sub-station 
on South Eastern Railway completed 
on single tender basis by October 
1986 due to urgency against the target 
date of December 1985 was commissioned 
only in April 1988 without finalising 
tariff with the Bihar State Electricity 
Board resulting in exceeding Max imum 
Demand at the adjacent sub-station 
at Manikui. Ex tra expenditure had 
not been assessed. The actual ex pendi­
ture including departmental stores 
booked for the work :...ipto March 1988 
was Rs. 127 lakhs against Detailed 
Estimate of Rs.117.90 lakhs. 

Delays in completion of sub-

x 



. \ 

stations at Dilimili and Amagura in 
South Eastern Railway resulted in 
payment of Rs. 43. 23 lakhs for non­
utilisation of energy. 

7 .3 Loss due to non-availing of the 33 
KV supply in the main receiving 
station at Villivakkam 

Government of Tamil Nadu issued orders 
in December 1983 that all High 
Tension consumers availing more than 
5 MVA load should changeover the 
incoming supply from 11 KV to 33 
KV within a period of six months 
failing which penalty would be imposed. 
An estimate amounting to Rs.47 .8 
lakhs was sanctioned in 1984-85 to 
complete certain works to switchover 
from 11 KV to 33 KV in the main 
receiving station at Villivakkam wherein 
the existing Tamil Nadu Electricity 
Board (TNEB) sub-station was situated 
on Railway land. The Railway Admini­
stration. requested TNEB to vacate 
the Railway land to establish the 
Railway's 33 KV system. The TNEB 
desired that the Railway Administra­
tion should agree to bear the cost 
of shifting the TNEB' s existing arrange­
ments. The Railway failed to resolve 
its dispute about vacation of Railway 
land by the TNEB and consequently 
paid penalty of Rs. 17.90 lakhs 
from September 1985 to April 1987 
for not switching over to 33 KV 
supply. 

The Railway Administration stated 
(September 1988) that the TNEB autho­
rities had released a part of the 
land in February 1988, and the question 
of refund of penalty paid was under 
consideration of the Chairman, TNEB. 
The Administration added that a 
revised estimate of the work amounting 
to Rs. 95. 76 lak hs had been sent 
in August 1988 to the Railway Board 

67 

for sanction. The work is yet to 
be taken up and, in the meanwhile, 
the amount of penalty paid had gone 
up to Rs.33.02 lakhs up to August 1988. 

8. Other Topics of Interest 

8.1 Loss due to contamination of 
lubricating oil in Diesel Locos 

On the Central Railway, samples 
of lubricating oil drawn from the 
locos and tested in laboratory revealed 
that on many occasions . the lubricating 
oil was found mixed with fuel oil (HSD 
oil) or was having water contamination 
necessitating draining out of the 
lubricating oil and refilling the locos 
with fresh lubricating oil. This 
was stated to be due to some inbuilt 
defects which were not detected 
during normal maintenance schedules 
resulting in a loss of Rs. 32. 66 lak hs 
during the years from 1983 to 1987. 

8.2 Additional expenditure owing to 
failure of circuit breaker 

The ROSO advised in November 1983, to 
provide interlocking arrangements 
on 132 KV and 25 KV circuit breakers. 
On South Eastern Railway, it was 
revealed that the interlocking arrange­
ment of 132 KV and 25 KV circuit 
breakers had not been provided 
on some sub-stations thereby resulting 
in frequent failures. The Railway 
Administration incurred an additional 
expenditure of Rs. 12.11 lakhs towards 
the cost of power due to trippfhg, 
defect and shut-down of circuit break­
ers at Rourkela 1 etc. sub-stations 
maintained by the Orissa State Electri­
city Board during the period from 
January 1986 to December 1986. 



8.3 Maintenance of sub-stations 

As per the agreement executed on 
30 Marc h 1984 with the Uttar Pradesh 
State Electricity Board (UPS EB) for 
the supply of power at Mathur a 
sub- s tation, cost of installation of 
lines, etc. amounting to Rs. 54 • 1 6 
l akhs was paid by the Central Railway 
but t he ownership of property remained 
with UPSEB. The maintenance of 
service lines was t o be done by 
the UPSEB on a monthly c harge of 
Rs . 50,000 which did no t i nclude 
the cost of major repairs, replace­
ments or renewals . 

In Ma r ch 1985, the Railway 
Administration calculated that the 
Railways could maintain the service 
lines of Mathura sub- station a t an 
annual cost of about Rs.83,600. The 
posts for maintenance of service 
lines of Mathura s ub- s t ation were 
sanctioned but were oper ated e l sewhere 
and the maintenance work was taken 
over b y the Railway only from Sept e m­
ber 1987, that too aft er the matter 
was taken up in Audit i n May 1987. 
T hus, t he Railway Administration 
incurr ed an avoid-. ble expenditure 
of about Rs. 12.47 l akhs for the 
Period from April 1985 to August 1987. 

The Cent ral Railway e;: ecuted ano­
t her agr·eement with UPSEB i n Sep­
t ember 1987 for maintenance of the 
sub-stat i on at Lalitp~r by the UPSEB 
at a monthly char ge of Rs . 50,000 
notwithstand ing the fact that the 
maintenance of service lines of another 
sub-station (Mathura) was laken 
over by the Railway in the same 
month due to abnormaJ charg E'!s demanded 
by t he UPS5B. 

68 

2. 4 Modernisation of workshops on 
Indian Railways 

1 • Introduction 

A survey carr i e d out by the Railway 
Board in 1977 ha d rev ealed t ha t 77 
per cent of the plant and mac hinery 
installed in repa ir workshops on 
the Railways were overaged . The 
Ministry of Railways (Railway Board), 
therefore, (considering that 77 per c ent 
of t he plant and machinery in repair 
workshops on the Railways was 
overaged) dec id ed in 1977 to undertake 
modernif'ation of Railway workshops 
on a selective basis . A p lan was 
drawn u p t o upgrade mai ntenanc e 
f acilities t o reduce the cycle time 
of peri odical overhaul ( POH), effect 
economies in the cost of maintenance/ 
manufacture and improve performance 
a nd availability -0f asset s . The plan en­
visaged investment of Rs . 400 cror es over 
a period of 10 years in three phases 
involving investment of Rs.95 cror·es 
during 1978- 81 , Rs. 140 cror es during 
1981 - 84 and Rs. 165 crores during 
1984-88. Replacement of plant and 
machinery alone was to cost Rs . 300 
crores. 

2 . Scope of Review 

The Project provided for intensive mcx:J­
ernisation of fou 1· major~ repai r work -
shops a t Matunga (Cer. t ra J Ra ilway) , l.CNVer 
Parel (Western Railway), Kar.chrapara 
(Eastern Railway ) , Kharagpur (South­
Eastern Railway) and the Chittar anjan 
Locomotive Works (CLW). The remain­
i ns centres being the supporting 
units compris ing '1 7 workshops and 
o t her repair sheds were to be provided 

• 



with minimum need based i nputs s o 
that there was atleast no back- sliding 
in maintenance capabi lit y and obsole­
scence level of machine r y and plant. 
The review in Audi t was mainly con-

\,- f ined to implementa tion of the plan in 
r espect of t he f ou r majo r workshop s 
a nd the P r oduction Unit {CLW ) . 

... 

3. Organisation 

A Central Organisation for Mod e rnisation 
of Wor kshops ( COFMOW ) was set 
up i n November 1978 headed b y a 
Chie f Ad mi ni s trati ve Officer equivalent 
i n ran k to a Gene r a l Manager of a 
Ra ilwa y t o undert ake the responsibility 
of p r ocure ment of machine r y and 
p lant under the P roj ect including 
p r eparation of s p ec ifications , evalua­
tion of t e nde rs , moni t or i ng deliveries 
a nd installation of machine ries and 
monitoring of t he benefits antic ipat ed. 

4. Highlights 

Delay In completion of t he Ci vil 
Engineering and other works r~ 
sulted in cost and time overrun and 
non-completion of the project as 
target ed. 

Delay in finalisation of specifica­
tioos/ indents , both by COFMOW and 
supporting units and non-finalisa­
tion of tenders/ contracts led 
to escalation in cost of the 
plant and machinery. Consequently, 
against 167 4 machines at a cost of 
Rs.45.57 crores for supporting 
lUlits as envisaged in the Project 
Report , only 723 machines at 
a cost of Rs. 76. 11 crores could be 
procured excluding 258 machines 
at a cost of Rs. 1 2 . 48 crores 
procured for five selected units. 

High Productivity machines were 

69 

5. 

not being utilised to their rated 
capac ity resulting in shortfall in 
outtum. 

Number of high p roductivit y ma­
chines were commissioned afte r a 
delay of over six months. Oelay 
in commissioning of 32 such 
high productivity Dllchines/equip­
ments al me resulted in blocking 
up of capital of Rs.6.33 cr0l'88. 

The reduction by the Railway 
Board in outtum of EMUs after 
necessary POH from 5.5 lXlits to 
3 units per day in respect 
of Matli'lga Workshop resulted 
in idling of facilities worth 
Rs.301.33 lakhs. 

The time taken for POH in 
respect of Passenger Coaching Vehi­
cles and Electric Multiple Units 
on Central Railway did not im­
prove after modernisation and fell 
short of target. 

Despite introduction of high 
value sophisticated machines, 
the allowed time for various jobs 
was not revised. Even where 
the timings were revised, the 
Administration failed to assess 
and surrender the surplus staff. 
The delay in conducting time 
study and implementing the 
revised time resulted in loss 
of manhours. On Western Railway 
alone the loss in manhours 
in terms of money value was 
assessed by the Railway Admini­
stration to be Rs.6.64 lakhs. 

FtX1ding 

The World Bank agreed in May I June 
1978 to prov ide credit for modernisa­
tion of the fou r selected workshops 
and one pro 1clion unit and need 
based r equireme1 its of support units 



to the extent of US $ 88 million. This 
credit was to finance procurement of 
mac hinery and plant items and material 
handling equipments by March 1982. 
The procurement action, however, 
commenced in January 1980 only, 
thus contributing to delay in commence­
ment of the project itself. 

6. Cost of Operation 

On the assumption of a project imple­
mentation period of 3~ years, the 
project report had anticipated an 
overall expenditure of Rs. 87 .5 
lakhs on the COFMOW and its field 
wing, as against Rs.3.95 crores 
incurred upto 31 March 1987. It 
procured 723 pieces of equipment 
for supporting units at a cost of 
Rs. 76. 77 crores as against 1674 pieces 
of equipment anticipated to be pro­
cured at a cost of Rs. 45. 5 7 crores 
excluding 258 pieces of equipments 
procured for selected units at a 
cost of Rs.12.48 crores. The average 
cost per plant and machinery procured 
was thus Rs.1062 thousands against 
Rs.272 thousands anticipated in respect 
of supporting units. However, the 
overall average cost per plant and 
machinery procured was Rs . 910 thou­
sands. The individual Railways 
and Production Units had their own 
procurement organisations and hence 
creation of a separate organisation 
resulted in additional cost without 
any perceptible economies due to de­
lays in procurement process as brought 
out in later paragraphs . 

7. Delays in indenting and tendering 

( i) Indents for plants and equip­
ments with complete specifications 
were required to be submitted by 
the Railways to COFMOW without 
any loss of time; yet placement 

7() 

of indents was inordinately delayed. 
However, no record was maintained 
by COFMOW organisation indicating 
indents received yearwise. Out of 
171 machinery and plant to be pro­
cured, Chittarajan Locomotive Works 
had placed indents upto 1981-82 
for only 47 machinery and plant 
on COFMOW and 71 on Controller 
of Stores, CL W. Indents for as many 
as 53 M&P items were placed between 
1982-83 and 1986-87 despite the fact 
that the project was scheduled to 
be completed by September 1982. 
Delayed submission of indents resulted 
in avoidable delay in invitation and 
finalisation of tenders . 

(ii) Although the organisation was set 
up in November 1978, the first global 
tender against IDA credit was open­
ed only in January 1980. In fact, 
more than 50 per cent of the machines 
were ordered after March 1981 as 
will be seen from the data given 
below: 

Year Num- ( Rupees in crores) 
ber Actual disburse-
of ment of IDA ere-. 
machi- dit 

nes ~r-p lanned Actual 
d( ~rP. (cumulative) 

cumu-
lative) 

March 1980 Nil 
March 1981 437 
March 1982 840 
March 1983 905 
March 1984 945 
March 1955 981 
March 1986 

10.00 
50 . 00 
89.25 

6.34 
22.74 
48.59 
62.99 
77.45 
87.71 

(iii) 
plant 

A study of the procurement of 
and machinery by CLW 



I 

and COFMOW revealed that while the 
time taken from placement of indents 
to date of opening of tenders and 
from the opening of tenders to place­
ment of purchase orders ranged app­
roximately from 2 months to 22 months 
and one month to 39 months in case 
of CL W, the time taken by COFMOW 
organisation was 3 months to 12 
months and 7 months to 14 months. 
The Administration explained in 
November 1988 that time taken by 
CL W for finalising the tenders and 
placing the purchase orders was 
more because while machines procured 
through COFMOW were standard, 
machines procured directly by CLW 
were special, non-standard or tooled 
up machines. According to Admini-
stration many of these machines 
entailed correspondence with tenderers 
regarding fixtures, timing, etc. 

before the tenders were finalised. 

(iv) The CL W Administration attri­
buted the slow progress in finalis -
ing the specifications to certain 
major changes in the product mix, 
such as dropping the proposal for 
the manufacture of 25 WDS/6 diesel 
shunters, projections given for convert­
ing the traction motors to Hitachi 
design and enhancement of electric 
loco production by tapering down 
the manufacture of diesel locos. 
As no special facilities for manufacture 
of WDS/6 diesel shunters were contem­
plated in the modernisation project 
report, the delay in the formulation 
of the specifications of the machines 
on this count may not be tenable. 
Moreover, the Railway Board had 
also observed in 1983 that progress 
was slow in formulation of technical 
specifications. The Board had noted 
that as in March 1983, the arrear 
was to the extent of 60 per cent. 

71 

8. Delays in installation and com­
missioning 

There were delays in installation 
and commissioning of the machines 
procured in the five selected units 
reviewed in Audit. The delays ranged 
from 6 months to 28 months. As inci­
dental works did not keep pace 
with the arrival of machines, a 
large number of machines were not 
commissioned soon after their arrival 
resulting in loss of production of 
critical components and the outturn 
of workshops. A few instances of 
machines which were not commissioned 
even after 6 months of their receipt 
are indicated in the Annexure - VIII. 
Thirty two machines,kquipTients worth 
Rs.6.33 crores were thus idle for vary­
ing periods affecting production and 
outturn of rolling stock. 

Carriage workshop, Matunga 
of Central Railway undertakes periodi­
cal overhaul of passenger coaches 
and Electrical Multiple Units (EMUs). 
The modernisation of this workshop 
at a cost of Rs. 8.60 crores was 
sanctioned by the Railway Board 
in September 1979. The project 
was scheduled to be completed by 
31 March 1 982 (subsequent! y revised 
to 31 March 1985.) As the cost 
projections and facilities originally 
provided in the Project Report 
were found inadequate due to cost 
escalation , additional Civil Engineer­
ing works which were not thought 
of earlier had to be provided. Due to 
invalidation of the earlier assumptions, 
a revised estimate for Rs.20.97 
crores was submitted to Railway 
Board in September 1982. The Railway 
Board conveyed sanction for Rs. 
18 crores in November 1984. The 
ac : .. al expenditure booked was Rs.19.25 
crores as on 30 September 1987 
resulting in excess expenditure of 



Rs.1.25 crores over the revised 
estimate of Rs. 18 crores. 

The slow progress of Civil 
Engineering works, viz., 33.05 per cent 
as on 31 March 1984 against progress 
of 78.12 per cent recorded by tv1echani­
cal and other departments mainly 
contributed to delay in completion 
of the project. Besides, inadequate 
planning at the initial stage and 
the delay in deciding the final 
location of some of the machines 
were attributed as reasons for slow 
progress of works. The material 
modifications included in the revised 
estimate of January 1984 (cost Rs.220.88 
lak hs) also necessitated changes 
in the scope of work resulting in 
delays in preparation of revised 
estimate and completion of project 
(St years ). 

The abstract e stimate for 
modernisation of Kharagpur workshop 
of South Eastern Railway for Rs.6.82 
crores was sanctioned by the Railway 
Board in May 1978. Subsequently, 
the scope of the work was enhanced 
requiring r evision of the estimate 
to Rs. 7 . 94 crores in September 1979. 
It was further revised to Rs.11.92 
crores in March 1982 due to increase 
in pric~s of machines and equipments 
and minor changes in the Civil Engi­
neering works and to Rs. 13. 27 crores 
in December 1984 involving an increase 
of about 100 per cent on the original 
estimate. Out of the revised ·outlay 
of Rs. 13.27 crores, Rs.11. 79 crores 
was for replacement of old plants 
and machineries chargeable to Depre­
ciation Reserve Fund. Frequent revi­
sions of the estimate indicated lack 
of adequate planning, 

Modernisation of workshop 
at Lower Pare! was sanctioned for 
Rs. 3. 79 crores in November 1979. 

The project was scheduled to be 
completed by 31 March 1982. Due 
to general escalation in prices, addi­
tion/deletion of some of the machinery 
and plant items and change in the 
scope of Civil Engineering works, 
a revised estimate for Rs, 5. 42 crores 
(involving an increase of over 40 
per cent) was sanctioned in September 
1982. A second revised estimate 
had to be sanctioned for Rs. 6. 79 
crores in July 1985 due to escalation 
in price of machinery. Though the 
project was to be completed by 31 
March 1982, the physical progress 
on that date was only 25. 75 per 
cent (Mechanical) and 55 per cent 
(Civil) and it was completed only 
in March 1987. The expenditure booked 
upto March 1987 was Rs.6.64 crores. 

The overall delay in completion 
of the project (5 years) resulted 
in non-realisation of the benefits 
viz. increased outturn and saving 
in coach days. The shortfall in out­
turn during the period 1982-83 to 
1984-85 was to the extent of 915 
coaches (in terms of 4 wheelers). 

rv\odernisation of Kanchrapara 
workshop was sanctioned by the 
Railway Board in November 1979 
at a cost of Rs. 7. 6 crores with the 
date of completion as March 1982. 
The estimate was subsequently revised 
to Rs. 14. 59 crores ( 91 per cent 
increase) in January 1984 due to 
cost escalation in Civil Engineering 
( 1 7 4 per cent) and other items of 
work. The delay in completion of 
the Civil Engineering works was 
mainly due to shortage of building 
material (cement) as well as failure 
of the contractor leading to prolonged 
work stoppage. This resulted in 
cost and time overrun of the project. 
The expenditure incurred upto March 
1987 was Rs. 10.99 crores. The target 
date had also to be r e vised from 



I 

March 1982 to March 1988. 

9. Utllisation of machines 

A test check in Audit of utUisation 
of machines procured revealed the 
following: 

(i) On Central Railway, out of 
61 machines procured through COFMOW, 
7 machines (New Wheel lathe machines­
two nos., Hydraulic Wheel press, Axle 
Journal Turning and Burnishing machine, 
Vertical Turrate lathe machine, CNC 
Axle Turning machine and Thread 
Rolling machine) procured at a cost 
of Rs.304.94 lakhs were having high 
productivity and rated capacity. 
The percentage of shifts lost to 
total shifts available in respect 
of Vertical Turrate lathe and CNC 
Axle Turning machine during the 
period October 1984 to September 
1987 was on an average 42 per cent 
and 19.6 per cent respectively. 
Non-availability of load/operator 
or the machine remaining under repairs 
were attributed as the reasons. These 
factors were within the control of 
the Railway Administration and avoid­
able. 

(ii) The Central, South Central 
and South Eastern Railways reported 
between February 1987 and November 
1987 that the general performance 
of wheel lathe machines supplied 
by Heavy Engineering Corporation, 
Ranchi was far from satisfactory 
and though the major defects had 
been brought to notice no action 
had been taken by the supplier 
to effect improvements in later supp­
lies . The after-sales service rendered 
by them was also reported to be 
not satisfactory besides refusal to 

73 

give •'back-up" guarantee from the 
Heavy Engineering Corporation's foreign 
principals for technical support 
for the machines supplied. The loss 
of the production and output suffered 
due to defaults by Heavy Engineering 
Corporation have not been assessed 
and recorded. 

10. Under utilisation of capacity of 
machines 

Training of the Railway workshop 
personnel in the modernisation programme 
was considered complementary to 
the development and upgradation 
of know how and skills. Accordingly, 
various training programmes were 
organised in India as well as abroad. 
A specific provision in the contracts 
for training free of cost of two railway 
employees per machine ordered on 
the foreign firms at the manufacturer's 
work was also made. This specialised 
training of 6 to 8 weeks was intended 
to cover maintenance aspects. Till 
April 1986 as many as 26 officers 
and 148 supervisors had received 
training abroad with various organisa­
tions such as German Federal Railway 
Workshops (May-June 1982), Canadian 
Pacific Consulting Services (October­
December 1982), etc. Besides, training 
on maintenance aspects had also 
been organised in India with various 
machine tool manufacturers. 

Despite these measures some 
of the costly machines procured 
under the modernisation programme 
had breakdowns frequently from 
the date of their commissioning result­
ing in loss of production and indicat­
ing inadequacy of training. The details 
of a few such machines are given 
below: 

(a) A HEC C & W Wheel lathe machine 



was procured in July 1982 at a cost 
of Rs .. 53.25 lakhs through COFMOW 
for Kharagpur workshop. Against 
the rated capacity of 1056 wheel­
sets per month, the actual outturn 
on an average per month during 
1984 1985 1986 and 1987 was 508.25, 

' ' 453.58, 430 . 83 and 375.33 respectively. 

(b) The Hegen Cheidt Wheel lathe 
machine was proct: red in 1980 for 
Loco Wheel Shop of South Eastern 
Railway at a cost of Rs . 116.97 
lakhs. Against the rated capacity 
of 528 loco wheelsets per month the 
actual average monthly outturn during 
the years 1984 to 1987 was 389. 5, 
407.71, 385.75 and 450.58 respectively. 

(c) Rated capacity of a Hegen 
Cheidt Axle Journal Turning and 
Burnishing lathe machine procured 
at a cost of Rs. 54. 15 .lakhs for 
Loco Wheel Shop of South Eastern 
Railway was fixed at 616 pairs of 
wheels per month. But the actual 
outturn per month on. an average 
during the period 1985 to 1987 was 
281 275.25 and 323.08 respectively. 

' Irregular supply of material from 
the trade was stated to be one of 
the contributing factors for the poor 
outturn of this highly productive 
machine. 

( d) Webstern Bennet CNC Vertical 
Tur:-rate lathe machine procured at 
a cost of Rs. 48.45 lakhs commissioned 
on Western Railway in March 1983 
had a rated capacity for centre 
boring of 24 wheel centres per 8 
hour shift. The machine went out of 
order in May 1983 due to 'Sensor' 
failure. Thereafter till June 1987, 
the machine failed on 19 further 
occasions in a year on an average, 
the longest breakdown being for 
123 days due to failure of ball screw 

and damage to Generator of z Axis 
Servomotor'. The average out turn per 
shift ranged between 3.5 in 1983 and 
12.03 in 1986 indicating less than 
50 per cent utilisation. 

(e) C & W Wheel lathe (MG) West 
Ger many: This wheel lathe procured 
at a cost of Rs.99.84 lakhs from 
West Germany by COFMOW and initially 
meant for Northern Railway was trans ­
fer r ed to Bhavnagar Workshop of 
Western Railway in December 1983 . 
It was received in Bhavnagar Workshop 
in January 1985 and commissioned 
in February 1986. The expenditure 
booked in respect of this mac hine 
upto October 1987 was Rs. 1 • 07 crores. 
The machine had a rated capacity 
of 600 wheel sets per month in single 
shift working . The performance of 
the machine was not satisfactory be­
cause of voltage fluctuations. The 
Administration, therefo re, procured 
in Marc h 1987 one set of automatic 
voltage stabliser at a cost of Rs. 1 . 50 
lakhs. Despite this, against the 
rated capacity of 600 wheels per 
month, the outturn achieved was only 
165 (March 1986 to March 1987) and 
205 (April 1987 to December 1987). 

Prior to the commissioning 
of the new machine, the outturn was 
131 wheelsets per month on an average. 
The actual arisings on an average in 
the years 1985-86 to 1987-88 (upto 
December 1987)were only 131, 176 
and 205 respect! vely. 

Considering the low arisings 
and no prospect of any significant 
increase in the outturn, the provision 
for the imported wheel lathe at a 
cost of Rs. 1 . 07 crores was not justified. 

(f) Hegen 
This machine 

Cheidt Wheel lathe: 
procured at a cost of 

·~ 



Rs.116.70 lakhs was commissioned 
on 2 November 1982 on Eastern Railway. 
The machine had a rated capacity 
of 4008 wheel sets per annum. The 
actual outturn during the years 1984-
85 to 1986-87 was, however, 846, 
1348 and 1399 wheelsets respectively. 
The shortfall in outturn during these 
years was 3162, 2660 and 2609 wheel­
sets indicating underutilisation of 
the machine to the extent of 78.89 
per cent, 66. 36 per cent and 65. 09 
per cent respectively. 

(g) CNC Axle Journal Turning and 
Burnishing lathe: This lathe procured 
at a cost of Rs. 48.53 lakhs was 
commissioned on 29 February 1984 
on Eastern Railway. The lathe had 
a rated capacity (as revised) of 
2424 w heelsets per annum. The actual 
outturn during the years 1984-85 
to 1986-87 was, however, far below 
the rated capacity, the outturn being 
607, 904 and 970 respectively. The 
shortfall in out turn worked. out to 
1817, 1520 and 1454 wheelsets indicat­
ing underutilisation of this machine 
to the extent of 74.95, 62.70 and 
59. 98 per cent respectively during 
the years 1984-85 to 1986-87. 

(h) MFD Wheel Press: This machine 
procured at a cost of Rs.47. 18 lakhs 
and commissioned on 9 May 1984 
on Eastern Railway had a rated 
capacity of 2592 (as revised) wheel­
sets per annum. The actual outturn 
during the years 1984-85 to 1986-
87 was, however, only 674, 800 
and 735 respectively. The shortfall 
in outturn during the above period 
was 1918, 1792 and 1857 wheel sets, 
indicating underutilisation of machine 
to the extent of 73.99, 69.13 and 
71 • 64 per cent respectively. 

(i) CNC Vertical Machine: This 

75 

machine was procured t rough COFMOW 
at a cost of Rs.51 . . o lakhs and 
was commissioned on E 3.Stern Railway 
on 24 January 1984. The machine 
had a rated capacity (as revised) 
of 10, 368 solid wheels (double shift) 
per annum. From 24 January 1984 
to 31 December 19f (708 days) 
the machine remained out of order 
for 343 days. Even af· er the machine 
was repair~, it worked far below 
the rated capacity, the actual outturn 
during the years 1984-85 to 1986-87 
being nil, 173 and 1267 solid wheels 
respectively. The shortfall in outturn 
during these years was to the extent 
of 10368, 10195 and 9101 wheels 
respectively. 

11 . Non-rev lslon of Allowed T !me 

The machines procured by COFMOW 
were highly sophisticated and possessed 
capacity for high productivity. The 
installation of these machines was 
expected to result in significant 
increase in productivity. The Railways 
were instructed by Railway Board 
in January 1986 to identify the repair 
activities for review of timings 
and to advise the manpower saved/ 
financial savings on account of reduc­
tion in time allowed/saved. COFMOW 
also emphasised in February 1986 
the need to fix/revise the timings 
for various machines with reference 
to the timings obtained by the supp­
liers during proving out tests and 
to advise the manpower saved/financial 
savings on account of reduction in 
timings. The large variation between 
the proved/allowed times and those 
fixed by the Railways resulted in 
underutilisation of rated capacity 
of the machines, l ow productivity, 
excess payments of incentive bonus 
to workers and in wastage of manpower. 
A few instances are discussed below: 



( i) In Matunga workshop of Central 
Railway the delay in rev isrng the 
allowed time in respect of seven 
high productivity machines ranged 
from minimum of 2 months to 23 
months. Even after revision of the 
allowed time, the Railway Administra­
tion had not so far (August 1988) 
finally assessed the surplus. staff, 
though in anticipation, the Administra­
tion has transferred 79 posts from 
the Wheel Shop, Machine Shop and 
Smithy Shop. 

(ii) In the Chittaranjan Locomotive 
Works revision of allowed time was 
not undertaken for over an year 
for 3 machines and for over 22 months 
for another machine. 

The Administration explained 
in November 1988 that time studies 
could not be undertaken due to these 
machines being frequently under 
breakdown conditions and that all 
efforts were being made to settling 
performance of the machines for 
making time study. The fact, however, 
remains that delay in conducting 
time studies resulted in loss to 
the Administration in the shape 
of higher incentive payments. 

(iii) In Pare! workshop of Western 
Railway there were delays ranging 
from 3 months to 15 months in conduct­
ing the time study and revising 
the allowed time. The loss of manpower 
in terms of money value on this 
account, according to Administration, 
for 11 machines during the period 
June 1981 to February 1986 was 
Rs. 6.64 lakhs. 

12. Results of Modernisation 

(a) Carriage workshop, Matunga 
Central Railway: As against the 

76 

target of 18 days for periodical 
overhaul of Passenger Coaching Vehicles 
( PCV) , 34 days for Other Coaching 
Vehicles (OCV) and 20 days for EMU 
stock fixed in July 1978, the time 
taken for POH during 1986-87 was 
18.8, 23.5 and 21.74 days respectively. 
While the targets for PCV and EMU 
are still to be achieved, the target 
for OCV was apparently fixed very 
high. Moreover, POH of OCVs involves 
comparatively less work than that 
in POH of carriages. 

In December 1985, the Railway 
Board decided that the outturn target 
of 5. 5 units of EMU per day after 
modernisation assumed in the Project 
Report be reduced to 3 units per 
day in 1986-87. Even during 1981-82 
to 1984-85, the outturn achieved 
ranged between 2. 4 to 2. 8 uni ts per day. 
Considering this, the reduction of 
target of 5 ,5 units to 3 units per day 
was not justified. The reduction thus 
resulted in the facilities worth Rs. 301. 33 
lakhs (on prorata basis) created 
under the modernisation being rendered 
idle/redundant. The objective of 
bringing down the waiting time for 
POH had also not fructified. 

The Administration stated in 
September 1988 that infrastructural 
facilities were available and the 
EMU outturn can be increased as 
and when the load arising increases 
and will increase to 5 units per 
day by 1990. It has further been 
contended that the facilities created 
did not remain unutilised because 
to offset the less out turn of EMJs, the 
out turn of conventional coaching stock had 
been increased and the total shop 
outturn was thus maintained above 
project level. This argument of the 
Administration may not, however, 
be tenable because the outturn of 
EMU was not commensurate with the 
facilities created. 



The Project Report envisaged reduction 
of 5 per cent for PCVs/OCVs and 
10 per cent for EMUs in the cost 
of repairs. The unit cost of repair 
to EMU had, however, gone up during 
1986-87 to Rs. 55,875 per unit as 
against Rs. 42,888 per unit envisaged 
in the Project Report for 1984-85. 
The increase was 30 per cent. For 
PCVs and OCVs also cost of repair 
increased by 30 per cent and 24 
per cent respectively. Thus, the 
anticipated annual recurring saving 
of Rs. 107 .27 lakhs due to modernisa­
tion had not been realised. 

According to Administration, 
the reduction in POH cost could 
not be achieved due to inflationary 
trend in labour and stores which 
were beyond the control of the work­
shop. Because of non-reduction of 
POH cost not only the anticipated 
annual recurring saving of Rs.107.27 
lakhs could not be realised but 
extra expenditure is also being continued 

Year 

1977-78 

1981-82 

1986-87 

The 

Carria9es 

Target Actual 

2997.5 3000 

2959.0 2294 

2970.0 2913 

average unit cost of POH re-
pair increased during 1986-87 by 
109.5 per cent and 99.48 per cent 
over the cost in 1981-82 in respect 
of Diesel locos and freight wagons 
respectively. 

( c) Chittaranjan Locomotive Works: 
An abstract estimate of Rs. 7 .45 
crores was sanctioned by the Railway 
Board in September 1979. This was 
updated to Rs. 15. 43 c rores in 1982 
and to Rs. 16.92 crores in 1985. 
The project was scheduled for comple­
tion by September 1982 but, according 

77 

to be incurred every year 
even after modernisation 
workshop. 

on POH 
of the 

( b) K haragpur workshop-South East-
ern Railway: While the Railway 
Administration could reduce the POH 
cycle days with effect from 1985-86 
in respect of Diesel Electric Locos 
and Carriages to 14. 46 and 16. 17 
against 15 days and 17 days respec­
tively, there had been no improvement 
in respect of wagons. However, during 
1986-87, the POH days for freight 
wagons was four days but during 
1987-88 (upto October 1987) the 
time taken for POH increased to 
4.08 days. Despite reduction in 
POH cycle time after modernisation, 
no marked improvement in the overall 
outturn was achieved as will be 
seen from the table below:-

Wa9ons Diesel locos 

Target Actual Target Actual 

13712 12660.5 66 66 

12105 11058.5 45 47 

12150 11401 96 96 

to Administration, the same could 
not be completed by March 1987, 
even after a delay of over 4 years, 
as some of the machines were yet 
(31 March 1987) to be purchased, 
installed and commissioned. 

One of the objectives envisaged 
in the Project Repor~ was to reduce 
the cycle time of manufacture of Diesel 
Hydraulics and Diesel Electric Loco­
motives by 15 per cent. The average 
time taken before modernisation from 
the first date of oxycutting till the 
first loco of a batch was despatched 



was 309 days for Diesel locomotives 
and 368 days for Elect r ic locomotives. 
There had been no improvement in 
the overall period of cycle time 
in 1986-87 which was 324 days for 
Diesel locos and 414 days for Electric 
locos . CLW stated in December 1985 
that due to change in design of 
the underframe and introduction of 
dual brake system and dynamic brake 
system there had been increase in 
workload in manufacture of the new 
series of electric locos. According 
to them the Diesel loco activity 
had also undergone a major change 
in asmuch as instead of manufacturing 
one type of Diesel Hydraulic Shunter 
( WDS4) and power-packing of the 
two types of locomotives ( WDS3 and 
ZDM2), CLW was manufacturing three 
types of l ocomo ti v.es ( WDS4 , YDM2 
and ZDM4A) and undertaking POH of two 
types of locomotives. The fact remained 
that modernisation had not contributed 
to increase in production. 

The Administ r at ion s tated in 
November 1988 t hat the cycle time 
has been substantiall y reduced in 
the case of electric locomotives 
( 239/ 245 calendar days) during 1987-88 
and that the position in case of 
diesel locomotives has a l so slightly 
improved. 

The target of increase in prod uc­
tion of traction motors b y 10 per 
cent had not been achieved as envi­
saged. The outturn of traction motors 
between 1981-82 and 1986-87 increased 
marginally from 435 in 1981-82 to 
452 in 1986-87. The delay in increase 
in production of traction motors 
was attributed mainly to revision 
of the specifications of the critical 
machines and retendering in some 
cases to avail of better options 
available for special purpose machines . 

78 

In r egard to the continuous 
fall in outturn of traction motors 
from 1981 - 82 and onwards till 1985-86, 
the Administration stated in November 
1988 that the production of the trac­
tion motors was governed by the 
production plan made out taking 
into account the requirement of the 
Railways. According to them during 
1984-85, the production target had 
to be reduced on account of severe 
budget constraints. Similarly, during 
1985-86 also the production was 
reduced to match the reduced loco 
outturn . The Administration contended 
that these were conscious decisions 
and had nothing to do with modernisa­
tion project and the results thereof. 
These argunents of the Administration 
are, however, not tenable because 
the modernisation project had set 
a target of 1 0 per cent increase 
in the production of traction motors 
which, in fact, could not be achieved. 

The manufacture of Cylinder 
Heads and Cylinde r Liners as p e r 
t he P roject Repor t was t o increase 
by 15 per cent . While d ur ing the 
years 1983-84 t o 1985-86 t he produc­
tion of Cylinder Heads inc reased 
there had been a fall in production 
of Cy lind e r Liners due to less demand. 

The proj ec t had aimed at reduc­
tion in direct workers, indirect 
rnanhours and idle time besides 
reducing replacement manhours. 
While there had been reduction in 
direct labour hours from 78,97,363 

in 1979-80 to 68, 15 ,086 in 
1986-87, there has been steep increase 
in indirect manhours from 58,88, 723 
hours in 1 979-80 to 62, 31 , 948 in 
1986-87. The idle time increased 
from 14,091 hours in 1979-80 to 
79,980 in 1986-87. Thus, the 
anticipated savings had not been realised. 

+ 



• 

.. 

r 

d) Pare! workshop - Western Railway: 
The average number of repair days 
per coach after modernisation was 
to be brought down from 23 days 
to 19 days . The lowest figure so 
far achieved was 19.09 days in March 
1987. The Railway Administration stated 
in June 1988 that the average number 
of repair days per coach has been 
brought down to 18.36 days for pass­
enger carrying vehicles (average for 
1986-87) but average number of repair 
days for PCV, OCV (Special Stock) 
plus AC coaches was still 19.45 days. 

( e) Kancharapara workshop - Eastern 
Railway: While the target increase 
in POH capacity to 75 per year in 
respect of the electric locos was 
achieved, the yearly outturn of motor 
coaches was lagging behind during 
the period 1983-84 to 1985-86 the 
same being 93, 101 and 107 respectively 
against the target of 120. The out-

turn during 1986-87 was, however, 123. 

The average monthly outturn 
of Trailer Coaches and Conventional 
Coaches fell short during the years 
1983-84 to 1986-87. The average 
monthly outturn of trailer coaches 
being · 20. 8, 24. 1 , 25 and 25. 2 respec-
tively against the target of 28 
and that of conventional coaches-
38. 7, 31.3, 38.6 and 44.4 against 
65 fixed. This was less than the 
monthly outturn of 45 conventional 
coaches fixed prior to modernisation 
project. 

The time t:~ken for POH of 
Electric locos and Motor and Trailer 
coaches during the years 1983-84 
to 1986-87 was also on high side 
as shown below: · 

Years Electric locos Motor coaches Trailer coaches 
(Target -30 days) (Target - 28 days) (Target - 28 days) 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

50.5 

42.5 

34 

While the cycle days in respect 
of Electric Locos and Trailer Coaches 
were reduced to 27 .5 and 20.32 
days during 1986-87, the time taken 
for Motor coaches was still 35. 7 
days more than the target of 28 
days. 

The POH time taken for conven­
tional coaches (1983-84 to 1985-86) 
was more than the target of 22 days, 
viz. 38.06, 57.09 and 40.67. During 
1986-87, it •iyas 19.15 days. similarly, 

45.4 

42. 1 

39. 1 

• 

37.87 

39.28 

28.47 

the time taken for Armature motor 
rewinding during 1986-87 was on high 
side - (37.69 days)as. compared to 
the target of 25 days. The POH time 

in 1980-81 prior to modernisation 
project was 39.65 days. 

For reducing the cycle time from 
35 days to 25 days for Motor armature 
rewinding the shop was provided 
with various sophisticated machines 
costing Rs.88.68 lakhs. But still the 
target of 25 days as envisaged in 

79 



the Project Report is yet to be achieved. 
The Administration has explained 
that the rewinding cycle time of tra­
ction motors could not be reduced 
on account of the change in working 
system, to ensure proper quality 
of work leading to higher service 
reliability. 

2.5 Parcel Business on the Railways 

1. Introduction 

Parcels carried by the Railways are 
hard parcles and perishables like 
fresh fruits, vegetables, fish, etc . 
The parcel traffic is carried by brake 
vans and parcel vans of trains carrying 
passengers or in separate parcel trains 
run between pairs of stations. For 
seasonal -:Jemands of fruits and vege­
tables, etc. special trains are also 
run. The rates for carriage by rail 
of parcel traffic are generally higher 
than those for transport of goods 
traffic in goods trains as parcel ser­
vices are supposed to provide a compa­
ratively faster transit and involve 
less handling enroute. 

2. Organisation 

Member (Traffic) in the Railway Board 
deals with parcel traffic and is. assisted 
by Director (Coaching). On the Rail­
ways, the General Manager of the 
Railway is assisted by the Chief 
Commercial Superintendent, Chief Mar­
keting Superintendent and Chief Opera­
ting Superintendent in the relevant 
aspects of parcel traffic. 

3. Scope of Review 

There i s considerable demand for 
movement of parcel traffic particularly 
between important stations ·and trade 
centres. As this traffic is carried 
by passenger trains, the transit time 

80 

could be guaranteed and hence this 
service has a lot of potential. Steps 
taken t o ensure growth of parcels 
traffic on the Railways and utilisation 
of the transport capacity available with 
the Railways was reviewed in Audit. 

4. Highlights 

Review of performance of parcel 
business conducted on the Rail­
ways revealed that 

There was hardly any growth 
in parcel traffic during the 
years 1982-83 to 1986-87. The 
earnings from parcel business 
came down from 2. 2. per cent 
of the Gross Traffic Receipts 
and 60 per cent of "other coach­
ing earnings" in 1982-83 to 
1 • 6 per cent and 40 per cent 
respectively in 1986-87. No 
adequate data of traffic was 
available and hence the element 
of surplus stock could not be 
assessed. 

Though the existing capacity 
available in parcel vans, brake 
vans, etc. remained underutilised 
to the extent of 70 per cent, 
additional rolling stock costing 
Rs.80.68 crores was acquired 
during 1981-82 to 1986-87. 

Surcharge on parcel traffic 
carried by Superfast/Mail/Express 
trains reduced in 1983-84 to 
attract traffic resulted in loss 
of earnings of Rs.2.13 cror_es 
without any growth of traffic. 

There was di version of traffic 
from rail on account of higher 
rates and poor quality of service. 



' ( 

Year 

1 

Fr eight Forwarder Scheme 
duced for boosting the 
had f a iled . 

i ntro­
traffic 

Transpo rt of car s by air was 
cheaper than by r ail . Introduc­
tion of station t o station r ates 
on Nor thern Railwa y for ca rriage 
of Maruti cars resulted i n loss 
of earnings of Rs.2. 18 c rores . 

Gross Other Earnings 
Traffic Coaching from 
Receipts Earnings Parcels 

Rs. Rs. Rs . 

2 3 4 

1982- 83 4401.96 160 .03 96.28 

1983-84 4992.47 166 . 56 94 . 16 

1984-85 5358 . 77 179 .75 96 .84 

1985-86 6428 . 10 210.46 109. 10 

1986- 87 7505.66 293.48 11 7 .15 

The overall growth in originat­
i ng parcel traffic on the Railways 
was negligible. It will be seen from 
the details given in Annexure-IX that 
except on the Northern, Southern, 
South Eastern and South Central Railway s, 
there was no growt h of parcel traffic. 
Compared to the level obtained in 
1982- 83 the quantum of parcel traffic 
fell s teeply on the Central Railway 
from 472 thousand tonnes in 1982- 83 to 
349 thousand tonnes during 1983-84 
and 1984-85. While the traffic dwindled 
conside rably over the Eastern and 
Northeast Frontier Railways, the level 
of traffic on the North Eastern Railway 
was low during 1983-84 to 1985-86 
and on the South Eastern and Western 
Railways during 1983-84 and 1984-
85. In the absence of commodit yw ise, 

81 

5. Growth of Traffic 

According to the Corporate Plan (1985-
2000) an adequate data base fo r 
parcel traffic on the Railways includ­
ing commodit ywise b reakup, lead, 
etc . was not available. 

The Gross Traffic Receipts, 
other coaching , earnings (mainly 
parcel earnings ) and earnings exclu­
sively from parcels traffic during 
1982-83 to 1986-87 were as under: -

( Rs. in Crores ) 

Percentaqe of 0-riginating 
Columns Columns Parcel Traf-
4 to 2 4 to 3 fie (in mill-

ion tonnes ) 

5 6 7 

2.2 60 2.76 

2.0 56 2. 57 

1. 8 54 2.62 

1 . 7 52 2 . 94 

1.6 40 2.99 

routew ise data any exercise to ma t ch 
demand with supply so as to withdraw 
the surplus capacity was not feasible 
although the re was considerable 
mis-match between demand and the 
actual capacity available with the 
Railways. 

6. Capacity Utilisation 

Over 6000 passenger trains inc luding 
suburban trains are run dail y on 
the Railways . lhe total capacity 
for trnsport of parcels at the rate 
of 8 tonnes (one brake van) per 
train would give large transport 
capacity . The number of non-suburban 
trains run daily d ur ing 



the years 1982-83 
transport capacity 

to 1986-87, the 
available and 

the traffic actually carried are gl ven 
in the table below: 

Years Number of non­
suburban trains 
per day 

Minimum transport capa­
city available per year 

Total parcel traffic 
actually carried 

(million tonnes) (million tonnes) 

1982-83 3,639 10.63 2.76 

1983-84 3,773 11.02 2.57 

1984-85 3,814 11 • 17 2.62 

1985-86 3,902 11 .39 2.93 

1986-87 3,868 11.28 2.99 

The shortfall was over 70 per 
cent indicating that the capacity 
available with the Railways was grossly 
underutilised. 

etc. With a view to overcoming these 
problems, the Railway Board issued 
instructions in August 1984 to accord 
priority to proper planning of loading 
of parcels at stations which account 
for sizeable parcel earnings by rationa-

For movement of parcels the Using the loading pattern and laying 
Railways had 12912 four wheeler down a complete plan for loading 
units on the BG and MG as on 31 of parcels at such stations. A list 
March 1987 in the form of parcel of 77 stations where parcel earnings 
vans, brake vans and covered wagons. were Rs. 14 lakhs and over per 
The percentage of ineffective stock annum was also circulated to the 
was 11.19 and 9.82 on the BG and Railways to concentrate attention 
5.59 and 6.20 on the MG during 1985-86 on developing the traffic. It - was 
and 1986-87 respectively. Even after emphasised that 75 per cent of the 
allowing the high ineffective percentage brake van accommodation in respect 
on BG about sixty per cent of the of super fast trains and 50 per cent 
stock was lying idle. the exact financial of the brake van accommodation in 
Implications of which were not available.respect of Mail/Express trains should 

The Railway Board observed 
in August 1 ~84 that the main contribu­
tory factors leading to underutili­
sation of capacity was sealing of 
brake vans at the originating stations 
itself despite availability of space, 
refusal of guards/brakesmen to take 
charge of ~he parcels even when 
room was available in the brake 
van and overcarriage of parcels, 

82 

be utilised at the starting station 
itself to ensure through clearance 
of long distance traffic by the fastest 
trains available. This was not achieved 
even by 1986-87. 

Review in Audit of implementation 
of the above instructions of the Rail­
way Board on certain Railways revealed 
the following: 



."(-

'· 

.. 

(i) Sealing of Vans 

(a) Southern Railway 

A census of parcels I luggage 
loaded at the originating stations 
by superfast, mail/express and pas sen-
ger trains taken by 
Administration during 

Sl. 
No. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6 . 

7. 

Divisions 

Madras Central 

Madras Egmore 

Palghat 

Trivandrum 

Bangalore 

Madurai 

Mysore 

the Railway 
the period 

No. of 
trains 

30 

15 

51 

32 

27 

34 

50 

In a surprise check by the Rail­
way on 8 January 1985 at Bangalore 
City, it was noticed that only two 
auto rickshaws and 17 paper bundles 
were loaded in one portion of the 
Guard Van of 86 Down and sealed 
t hrough to Hyderabad. Similarly, 
only 33 packages were found loaded 
in brake van of 125 UP Kerala Ex press 
on 29 January 1985 though i t was 
sealed from Palghat to New Delhi. 
The brake vans of 19 Down Trivandrum 
Mail ex-Madras Central were invariably 
sealed through to Trivandrum and 
Quilon at Madras itself during the 
period 1 August 1987 to 16 August 
1987 resulting in utilisation of capacity 
enroute being rendered impossible. 

(b) South Central Railway 

At Vijayawada, addi tional parcel 
vans were released for carrying 
perishable traffic in excess of the 
quotas fixed or to carry the left 

15 September 1984 to 30 September 
1984 in respect of seven Divisions 
of the Railway revealed that of 
the available capacity of 76 . 50 
tonnes to 374. 10 tonnes in respect 
of 15 to 51 trains, the average 
utilisation was to the extent of 
15.50 to 110.21 tonnes only as de-
tailed below : -

Total carrying capacity Average utilisa-
available (tonnes) tion (tonnes) 

83 

342.00 110.21 

76.50 15.50 

374.10 62.72 

319.50 23.74 

261.00 58.64 

186.00 . 55.66 

231 . 00 23 . 28 

over of the previous day. A review 
of utilisation of 108 such Parcel 
Vans during the period 20 May 1987 
to 13 July 1987 revealed t hat on 
35 of them the parcel vans were 
found underloaded by more than one 
tonne , the total underloading being 
of 99.088 tonnes . On 18 occasions, 
the vans we re run with underload 
of less than one tonne, the total 
under load on these .cases being 9. 954 
MT . In all these cases, the parcel 
vans had been sealed through to 
the destination stations . 

The loss of transport capacity 
and the corresponding earnings coulo 
not be assessed due to want of data 
for complete periods. 

(ii) Over carri age of Parcels 

Despite issue of instructions in August 
1984 and later in December 1984, 
over carriage of parcels persisted 



on the Railways. 

A study of the problem on 
Palghat Division by the Southern 
Railway in October 1986 revealed 
that overcarriage of parcels by 
superfast trains like K.K. Express, 
Mangala Express, Gauhati Express, 
Ahmedabad Express, etc. were on 
the increase. The main reasons were 
identified as indiscriminate loading 
of parcels bound for all over the 
South and sealing of brake vans 
to intermediate points resulting in 
the guards simply altering the seal 
cards without unloading the parcels 
at the destinations on the plea of 
insufficient time for opening the 
seal and verifying the parcels. Again, 
a test check by Audit of the accounts 
of Erode parcel office revealed that 
overcarriages continued in the year 
1987 also. The loss of earnings 
on this account in respect of parcels 
overcarried to this station during 
the period from January to May 
1987 worked out to Rs. 1.81 lakhs. 

On the South Eastern Railway, it 
was noticed during test check by 
Audit conducted at certain important 
stations like T atanagar (February 
to April 1985), Bhubaneswar (January 
1985) , Waltair (January to March 1985) 
Mid Howrah (November 1986) that 
overcarriage of parcels to these 
stati°"'6 involved loss of earnings 
of about Rs. 1. 10 lakhs. 

The extra expenditure incurred 
on handling, etc. of the overcarried 
consignments was not susceptible 
of quantification fo r wa nt of 1·eq 1Ji­
s ite d ata . 

The Railway Reforms Committee 
recommended in the year 1982 taking 

84 

cmay of all parcel traffic fran passenger 
trains in a gradual manner. However, 
as per the Corporate Plan ( 1985-
2000), the movement of 'Smalls' 
and 'Parcels' by rail is not e x pected 
to be entirely stopped in the forese­
able future due to lack of alternativ e 
facilities. As claims arising out 
of movement of parcels were dispro­
portionately higher than those for 
other types of freight traffic and 
increasing traffic density would 
render running of van and shunting 
trains difficult, the Corporate Plan 
envisaged a limited volume of parcels 
to be moved b y Mail/ Ex press trains 
between originating and destination 
stations to provide a Premier Parcel 
Service at premium rates and all 
enroute loading/ unloading of parcels 
on long distance Mail/ Express trains 
was proposed to be eliminated. 
However, all passenger trains intro­
duced after the year 1982 had in 
their composition brake vans/parcel 
vans for carriage of luggage and 
parcels signifying that no action 
on the above recommendation/proposals 
had been taken. The exact financial 
implication involved in the proposals 
was not available. However, a sample 
analysis revealed that replacement 
of only two second class with brake 
and luggage (SLRs) out of the three 
run on Rajdhani Express between 
New Delhi and Bombay Central 
by A.C. Chair Cars (lowest class 
of accommodation provided on the 
train) could fetch an additional 
revenue of Rs. 1 .30 crores approxima­
tely per annum as passenger fares. 

7. Idle Capacity 

As on 31 Marc h 1981, the Railways had 
10428 (except Southern Railway whose 
figures were not available) rolling 
stock in terms of four wheelers 
earmarked for transport of parcels. 
Between 1981-82 and 1986-87, the 



.\ 

r 

Railways acquired 1001 units of Vans 
Parcel Units (VPUs) and SLRs to cater 
to parcel traffic at a cost of Rs.80 .68 
crores though the traffic was almost 
stagnant. As the requirements of 
the Railways for transport of parcel 
traffic could be met only with 40 
per cent of the existing stock, the 
acquisition of additional new stock at 
a cost of Rs. 80.68 crores was 
not justified. 

The Southern Railway Administra­
tion had a stock of 41~ surplus MG 
VPUs as on 6 July 1983. While this 
surplus capacity was idle for want 
of demand, 15 VPUs allotted by 
the Railway Board to this Railway 
were procured from Jessop & Company 
Limited, Calcutta during 1983-84 
at a cost of Rs. 50 lakhs in replace­
ment of condemned stock. The stock 
of surplus VPUs on the Railways 
from year to year was as under:-

Position Stock Net re- Surplus 
as on hold- quire-

ing men ts 

31.8.1984 135 89 46 

31.3 .1985 134 104 30 

31.3.1986 130 97 33 

31~3. 1987 124 89 35 

1 • 10. 1987 123 70 53 

The actual requirement of VPUs 
in all the years was much less 
than the stock held. The acquisition 
of the 15 VPUs in 1983-84 on replace­
ment account thus lacked justification 
nnd resulted in idle investment 
of Rs. 50 lakhs. 

The Southern Railway 
st ration approached the 

Admini­
Railway 

85 

Board in July 1984 for conversion 
of 20 VPUs (including the 15 VPUs 
acquired in 1983-84) into second 
class bogies and second class brake 
and luggage vans in equal proportion 
to meet the shortage of such stock. 
The proposal did not find favour 
with the Railway Board in view 
of heavy investments involved in 
conversion. The Railway Board, 
therefore, directed the Railway 
to furnish an estimate for the conver­
sion work. The Rail way estimated 
in December 1986 the cost of conver­
sion of one VPU into SLR at Rs.4. 70 
lakhs and that of one VPU into second 
class bogie at Rs.5.20 lakhs as 
against the cost of acquisition of 
such new stock at Rs.4.37 lakhs 
and Rs. 5.00 lakhs respectively. 
RaJ!way Board's decision in the 
matter was still awaited. 

8. Rating of Parcels 

Based on the recommendations of 
the Rail Tariff Enquiry Committee, 
1980 an additional surcharge on 
parcels traffic was levied with effect 
from 1 October 1981 when booked 
by Mail/Express, Superfast and Raj­
dhani Express trains with a view 
to increasing the earnings of the 
Railways from parcels. This was 
further rationalised with effect from 
1 April 1982. 

A surcharge ranging from 5 
per cent to 50 per cent on different 
classes of parcel rates was also 
introduced with effect from 29 April 
1982 covering also the Premium Parcel 
Services introduced to boost the 
growth in parcel traffic. Under this 
scheme parcels were to be carried 
by superfast trains between specified 
pairs of stations and facilities for 
platform booking, platform delivery 



and booking upto one hour in advance 
of scheduled departure of trains 
was to be provided. The scheme 
was a non-starter right from 
the start as the Railways did not 
have any facility to assure such 
prompt booking and deli very. The 
superfast train surcharge was reduced 
in August 1983 and finally withdrawn 
in September 1984 (except in respect 
of perishables) on the ground that 
the capacity in superfast trains 
was not · being fully utilised because 
of the levy of surcharge. 

The expenditure, if any, incurred 
in arranging platform booking and 
delivery which might have been 
rendered infructuous is not known. 
While the loss on account of reduction 
in rates of surcharge was Rs. 2. 13 
crores during 1983-84, the loss of 
revenue on account of withdrawal 
of surcharge from September 1984 
onwards is not known. 

9. Di version to Road/ Air 

The Railway Reforms Committee obser­
ved in May 1984 that the rating 
policy of the Railways, apart from 
its linkage to cost, should essentially 
take into account the available preva­
lent rates for movement of traffic 
by road because if the margin between 
the two groups of rates was very 
wide in favour of the road transport, 
there was possibility of di version 
of traffic from rail. 

A check post census taken 
extensively by the Southern Railway 
in October-November 198S at almost 
all the important traffic points indi­
cated that a sizeable traffic between 
certain pairs of points was moving 
by road. An analysis of the road 
rates with reference to the railway 

86 

rates between these pairs of points 
indicated that the road rates were 
generally only 19 to 30 per cent 
of the railway parcel rates. The. 
movement of parcel by rail even 
when carried by express trains 
was slower compared to the road 
services offering door-to-door delivery. 
The analysis made by the Southern 
Railway Administration indicated 
that to meet the competition from 
road, substantial rate reduction 
was necessary. The calculations 
made in this regard revealed that 
while the equable rate to be quoted 
did not even cover the incremental 
co!:jt on the selected Madras Egmore -
Tiruchchirapalli-Madurai route, it ge- _ 
nerally covered only the costs on 
the BG routes. The experience gained 
in running the Premier Parcel Service 
on the Madras Central-Bangalore 
BG section of the Railway, however, 
was that traffic went steadily down 
from S4.8S quintals in April 198S to 
21 .SS quintals in September 198S 
mainly due to severe competition 
from road. The relevant rail rate 
was Rs. 32.48 per quintal plus 
S per cent surcharge as against 
Rs. 15 to Rs. 20 per quintal by 
road. No steps were taken to attract 
the traffic to rail or to cut the 
parcel services in order to achieve 
reduction of losses in operation 
of uneconomic services and additional 
revenue by hauling passenger coaches. 

Prior to 15 May 1982 empty 
milk cans were charged at Parcel 
Scale Rates CP-2. This was increased 
to GPA class rate with effect from 
15 May 1982 on the recommendations 
of the Rail Tariff Enquiry Committee. 
As a result of upward revision 
of rates, the traffic offering in 
empty milk cans dwindled at Erode, 
Coimbatore and Uttukuli stations 
on Southern Railway and got diverted 
to road. The earnings from empty 



.. 
I 

.,-

milk can traffic at the Erode station 
came down from Rs. 1 .81 lakhs in 
1984-85 to Rs.0.90 lakh in 1987-
88 while the earnings from milk 
traffic came down from Rs. 12.53 
lakhs in 1981-82 to Rs. 2.27 lakhs 
in 1986-87. In respect of Coimbatore 
and Uttukuli stations, the earnings 
from empty milk can traffic went 
down from Rs.0.31 lakh and Rs.0 . 61 
lakh in 1984-85 to Rs.0.10 lakh 
and Rs.0.06 lakh in 1987-88 (u~to 
August 1987) respectively while 
the earnings from milk traffic went 
down from Rs.2.33 lakhs and Rs. 7 .40 
lakhs in 1981-82 to Rs.0.15 lakh 
and Rs.0.60 lakh in 1986-87 respec­
tively. 

The Southern Rr.tilway Administra­
tion proposed in July 1984 restoration 
of the rate for empty milk cans 

to CP-2 scale but it was not approved 
by the Railway Board on the considera­
tion that the higher revised rates 
were based on the recommendations of 
the Rail Tariff Enquiry Committee. 
This was not, however, in conformity 
with the recommendations of the 
Railway Reforms Committee (1984) 
that "suitable revision is necessary 
to compete with fluctuating levels 
of road transport rates" and that 
increase in rates "be effected scienti­
fically and only after full analysis 
of market and other conditions". 

A study by the . Railway Board 
in 1982 indicated the following rates 
for transportation of motor cars 
by air and rail . The present rates 
are also shown in the Table:-

Pairs of stations Minimum rate chargeable 
by Air per car 

Minimum 
by Rail 

rate chargeable 
per car 

1982 
(Rs.) 

Delhi - Bombay 2800 

Delhi - Hyderabad 3000 

Delhi - ·. Calcutta 3150 

Delhi - Madras 3950 

The reasons for high rail rate s 
are discussed further in para 11 
below: 

10. Freight Forwarder Scheme 
(Parcels) 

With a view to fostering growth 
of traffic, the Ministry of Railways 
introduced in 1969 a new service 
called Freight Forwarder Scheme 
for Parcels. Under this scheme 

87 

1988 
(Rs.) 

3800 

4050 

4300 

5350 

1982 
(Rs. ) 

3296 

3910 

3439 

5028 

1988 
(Rs.) 

4871 

5700 

5100 

6768 

approved freight forwarders collect 
and deliver consignments from anr:t 
to the godowns of individual traders 
in 'Smalls' and offer them for trans­
portation by rail between specified 
terminals in wagon loads at rates 
lower than the normal tariff rates. 
A mention was made in para 8.22 
of the Report of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India for 
1975-76 - Union Government (Railways) 
about the working of this scheme 
relating to goods traffic. In its Action 
Taken Note on the Public Accounts 



Committee's recommendation in para 
1.130 of its 70th Report 1977-78, 
(Sixth Lok Sabha), Ministry of Railways 
had stated that all possible measures 
v..ere being taken to effect rurther 
improvements in the performance 

Year No. of routes on No. 

of the Freight Forwarder Scheme. 

The performance of this scheme 
on the Railways the last five 
years ending 1986-87 was as under:-

of Parcel Earnings 
which operated Vans loaded (Rupees in lakhs) 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

16 

11 

12 

10 

7 

4• 

1246 80.72 

996 81.69 

1975 154.00 

1269 114.15 

1312 139. 11 

210 18.44 
• Northern & South Eastern Railways only . 

The scheme was not successful 
and the Railways made no eff;rts 
to review and revive the traffic . 

A review in Audit of the func­
tioning of the Freight Forwarder 
Scheme on certain Railways revealed 
the following:-

( i) In 
scheme 

addition 
for hard 

to the 
parcels 

existing 
between 

Delhi a~d Royapu ram , f_reight forwarder 
scheme for movement of all types 
of fresh fruits and vegetables was 
introduced between 10 pairs of stations 
by the Northern Railway in July 
1984. This was subsequently reduced 
to ·6 pairs of stations in August 1985 
and to 5 pairs in September 1986. 
Actually, the traffic materialised 
only between 3 pairs of stations, 
viz., from New Azadpur to Madras, 
Vijayawada and Secunderabad. The 
traffic under this scheme declined 
gradualJy over the years during 1983-84 
to 1986-87 and was completely eliminated 
during 1987-88 (September 1987) as 
will be seen from the table below:-

Year No. of VPs loaded Weight carried 
(in quintals) 

Earnings 
(Rupees in lakhs) 

1983-84 

1984-85 
.' 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 
{Upto Sep-

tember 1987) 

535 

87 

51 

80 

NiJ 

91,438 

14,745 

8,709 

13,749 

Nil 

88 

38.37 

9.60 

5. 16 

8.54 

Nil 

t 



( 

The reasons for decline in traf­
fic were higher rates compared to 
road rates and supply of less number 
of parcel vans than actually required. 

Failure to supply the required 
number of parcel vans as per indents 
placed on Naya Azadpur station by 
the freight forwarders for loading 
of apples resulted in loss of traffic 
and revenue of Rs.22 lakhs. The 
station did not also levy the surcharge 
of 20 per cent on the perishables 
booked by freight forwarders by 
Mall/Express trains. This resulted 
in an undercharge of Rs.12.33 lakhs 
during the period 1983-84 to 1986-87. 

The number of parcel vans 
loaded under the Freight Forwarder 
Scheme on Southern Railway came 
down from 108 in 1982-83 to 5 in 
1987-88 (upto August 1987). Conse­
quently, the earning therefrom 
was reduced from Rs. 12. 74 lakhs 
to Rs. O. 74 lakh. 

(ii) On South Central Railway, 
the number of vans loaded came 
down from 36 in 1981-82 to 5 in 
1983-84 with corresponding reduction 
in earnings from Rs. 2. 1 2 lak hs to 
Rs.0.44 lakh. There was no traffic 
during the years 1984-85 to 1986-87. 

(iii) A study of the said scheme 
in South Eastern Railway for the 
period of six years from 1981-82 
to 1986-87 disclosed that against 
the three routes ( 2 in Up direction 
and 1 in Down direction) prevailing 
in 1981-82, tl'le number of service 
was brought down to one only in 
1982-83 and the same continued there­
after. The service over the two 
routes viz. Howrah to Hyderabad 
and Nagpur to Howrah was kept 

89 

in abeyance as the freight forwarder 
rates did not cover the dependent 
cost of haulage. The number of VPs 
loaded (130 Numbers) and earnings 
derived therefrom (Rs. 9 lakhs) were 
the lowest in 1986-87. 

11 • Station to Station Rates 

Station to station rates are the conce­
ssional rates between two stations 
quoted by the Railways under dele­
gated powers subject to recovery 
of cost with a view to winning the 
traffic to rail. 

On Northern Railway, station 
to staion rates for transportation 
of Maruti cars were introduced between 
Delhi and eight destinations though 
even the cost of haulage was not 
covered by the rates. The introduction 
of these rates res ulted in a loss 
of Rs. 2. 18 crores from September 
1986 to August 1987 in respect of 
these eight destinations. 

In respect of traffic in Maruti 
cars booked ex-New Delhi to Madras 
(Royapuram) alone the total loss 
due to quotation of station to station 
rates was Rs. 44. 78 lakhs. The North­
ern Railway Administration had not 
reckoned the empty haulage of VPUs 
on return journey. A review in Audit 
revealed that the Southern Railway 
Administration had quoted station 
to station rate of Rs. 10, 000 ~r 
VPU for loading of tractors in the 
Maruti specials ex-Madras to Delhi 
to avoid their empty haulage. In 
August 1986, this was withdrawn 
resulting in loss of traffic in trac­
tors and empty haulage of Maruti 
specials on their return journey to 
Delhi. Non-utilisation of the empty 
524 VPUs of Maruti specials during 



the period September 1986 to August 
1987 in volved avoidable haulage charges 
of Rs. 76.74 lakhs at Rs.14,646 per 
VPU as assessed by the Southern 
Railway Administration without any 
return to the Railways. 

The weight for charge for 
quotation of station to station rates 
i s fixed by the Railway Board based 
on the recommendations of the Railway 
Administrations after test weighments 
of the loadability of wagons. For 
int 1~oduction of station to station 
rates on Central Railway in regard 
to banana traffic, the Railway Board 
fixed the loadability for charge 
on the basis of an average loadabi­
lity of 203 quintals from 1 April 
1970. This was later reduced to 
185 quintals from 16 September 1970. 
The Central Railway Administration 
recommended in June 1971 that the 
loadability be revised to 196 quintals 
•Jn the basis of test weighments 
conducted in 1969 and 1970. However, 
the Railway Board fixed the loadability 
at 191 quintals only from 15 July 
1974. This resulted in loss of earnings 
of Rs. 2. 96 crores in banana traffic 
·carried during the years 1970-71 
to 1986-87. 

12. Parcel Express Trains 

The Corporate Plan (1985-2000) envi­
saged running of intercity express 
parcel trains. No concrete steps 
in this regard had, however, been 
taken. A test check in Audit revealed 
that even the existing parcel trains 
had not been managed adequately 
as would be evident from the instances 
discussed below. 

A Parcel Express train between 
Madras and Delhi with a load of 

90 

20 VP/ VPUs was introduceed with 
the approval of the Railway Board 
to run on every Friday ex-Madras 
from 23 January 1987 and on return 
journey every Tuesday ex-Delhi 
from 27 January 1987 on the route 
of Madras-Jammu Tawi Janata Express 
(which was cancelled with effect 
from 11 November 1986) on the 
ground that with the cancellation 
of t:iis train the movement of parcels 
from Southern Railway to Delhi 
was severely affected. The Southern 
Railway Administration observed 
in December 1986 that the traff le 
off~ring towards Delhi and other 
intermediate junction stations before 
and after cancellation of Janata 
Express train . indicated a decrease 
in traffic of 6 tonnes per day in­
volving an earning of Rs.8,500 per 
day. The decision to introduce a 
Parcel Express train composed of 
20 VP /VPUs to make ·good an estimated 
loss of earnings of about Rs.8,500 
per day was not judicious in view 
of the high cost of haulage of 
about Rs.2.19 lakhs involved in 
one running of the train ex-Madras 
to Delhi ( 2195 km.) • However·, the 
actual running of the Parcel Express 
trains ex-Madras was with loads 
of only 7 to 14 VPUs plus 1 SLR 
during 23 January 1987 to 27 February 
1987 test checked in Audit. Conse­
quent upon restoration of the Janata 
Express from 3 April 1987, the 
running of the Parcel Express trains 
was also discontinued from the same 
date. 

The total earning to the Railway 
from running of the Parcel Express 
from 23 January 1987 to 3 April 
1987 was Rs. 18.14 lakhs as against 
an expenditure · of Rs.21.90 lakhs 
incurred on haulage of the train 
during the period. 

A Parcel Express train runs bet-



f 

ween Howrah and Nagpur on South 
Eastern Railway. The Railway Admini­
stration could not meet the demand 
of the trade for booking of parcel 
traffic by t hese Parcel Express 
trains. A sample analysis of the 
position of indents for covered wagons 
and the stock actually made available 
for loading and c learance at Howrah 
station during selected periods from 
1 July 1985 to 15 July 1985, 16 
August 1985 to 31 August 1985 and 
1 September 1985 to 23 September 
1985 revealed that as against the 
registered demands for 145, 91 and 
140 covered wagons, the number 
of wagons made available for loading 
was only 41 , 40. and 67 respectively. 
The percentage of loading against 
the available parcel traffic thus 
fell short to the extent of 45, 42 
and 50 per cent during .each of the 
selected periods respectively. Against 
the target time of 50 hours in the 
Up direction and 42 hours 40 minutes 
in the Down direction, the actual 
time taken by these trains ranged 
between 63 hours 33 minutes and 
83 hours 26 minutes in the Up direc­
tion and between 72 hours 36 minutes 
and 81 hours 27 minutes in the Down 
direction during June 1986 to November 
1986. 

13. Infructuous expenditure on con­
struction of Parcel Transhlpment 
sldlng 

A parcel transhipment siding at 
Barauni Junction on North Eastern 
Railway was provided at a cost 
of Rs.5.13 lakhs under the Barauni­
katihar conversion project. Though 
the siding was completed in June 
1985, it was not commissioned due 
to several defects coming to notice. 
The defects were removed and the 
siding was put to use only on 14 
June 1987. Its use was, however, 

91 

discontinued from 14 July 1987 and 
the transhipment work relating to 
this siding was done at Garhara 5 
kms. away. Consequently, the expendi­
ture of Rs.5 . 13 lakhs incurred on 
construction of the siding was rendered 
infructuous. 

2.6 Chi ttaranjan Locarotive Works -
Manufacture of traction motors 

1 • Introduction 

Chittaranjan Locomotive Works (CL W) 
set up in 1950 for manufacture of 
steam locomotives switched ove r 
to production of electric locomotives 
in 1961 and Diesel shunters in 1967. 
Under a collaboration agreement entered 
into in November 1962, CL W acquired 
manufacturing rights for production 
of traction motors and other electrica l 
equipments and parts of electric 
locomotives. A traction motor shop 
was established in 1966 and production 
of traction motors was commencec: 
in February 1968 to suit AC 50 cycles 
freight locomotives. Consequent on 
the decision of the Railway Board 
in September 1967 to manufacture 
ACMT type mixed type locomotives 
at CL W, the collaboration agreement 
was extended by a supplementary 
agreement which, inter alia, provided 
for production of traction motors 
suitable to ACMT locomotives. The 
production of traction motors for 
the latter was commenced in 1971-
72. 

2. Scope of Rev lew 

Performance of the CL W in 
to production of traction 
was reviewed in Audit. 

regard 
motors 



3. Highlights 

Against the target of 488 motors 
per annum indicated in 1978-79, 
the production oecreased substan­
tially from 402 in 1982-83 to 
305 and 325 during 1984-85 and 
1985-86 respectively. Out of the 
total overhead expenditure of 
Rs.381 lakhs and Rs.364 lakhs 
for the two years, the element 
of l.Slproductlve expenditure was 
Rs. 102.87 lakhs and Rs.80.08 lakhs 

The loss in direct 
rendered idle due 

production could not 

respectively. 
labour hours 
to fall in 
be assessed . 

Belated adoption of Kapton con­
ductors (only from 1985-86) des­
pite the fact that such conductors 
were being used all over the 
world and were also available 
indigenous ly resulted in incur­
rence of rewinding cost amounting 
to Rs.3. 19 crores. 

The non-adoption of the use of 
Kapton tape fully in replacement 
of failed Glass-Mica Glass 
Silica during the period 1983-84 
t o 1985-86 resulted in extra 
e xpenditure of Rs.11 . 15 lakhs. 

The r e j ection of 1070 armature 
heads (value Rs .36.20 lakhs) 
out of 5012 produced during the 
period April 1980 to March 1987 
due to dimensional deviations 
and presence of excess metal 
resulted in loss of Rs . 18. 10 
lakhs (labour content), 

4. Capacity Utilisation 

A t arget of 488 motors .Per annum 
was indicated in 1978- 79. The average 
production duri ng 1978- 79 to 1982-
83 was, however , only 415. T he produc-

92 

tion decreased from 402 in 1982- 83 
t o 3 25 in 1985-86. The production 
of motors in 1986-87 was, h::>wever , 
440 . The CL W stated in Januar y I 
Februar y 1988 that the actual capacity 
available was only about 420 moto r s 
and the same was to b e stepped up 
to 528 with the c r eation of additiona l 
fac ilities under a scheme of moder­
nisation . Explain ing t he reasons for 
fall i n production during 1984-85 
and 1985- 86 t hey stated t hat the 
p r od uct ion was lower in 1984- 85 d ue 
to budgetary const r aints and in 1985-
86 due to reduced locomotive building 
p r ogr amme fo r that year. It was 
also s tated that failure of a sole 
supplier of commutator micanite seg­
ments and cones during 1985- 85 contri­
b uted to reduction in target and 
achievement . Efforts made to import 
t he item was stated t o h3ve not 
materialised in 1985- 86 . The fact 
remains that t he p r od uction f ell con­
tinuousl y and t he shop had not en­
s ure d availabil i ty of r aw materi a l s . 
Compared to the average of 415 the 
shortfall of 27 per cent and 22 per 
cent in 1984- 85 and 1985- 86 alone 
resulted in over head expend iture 
of Rs . 102 . 87 lakhs and Rs . 80 . 08 
lak hs respectively being unproductive 
out of the total overhead expenditure 
of Rs .381 lakhs and Rs . 364 lakhs 
r espect ively . The l oss in d i rect 
l abou r hou r s rendered idle due t o 
f a ll in production could not be assessed 
i n Audit. 

T he Admin i stration stat ed that 
there was no overall l oss i n direct 
labour hou r s because the p roduct ion 
including spares had been almost 
equal to installed capacity and t he 
capacity utilisation was 87. 14 per 
cent and 94 . 52 per cent respective­
ly. This, however, is not tenable 
as the actual prodcution of traction 
mot ors during the years 1984- 85 and 

+ 



y 

1985-86 was much less than the instal­
led capacity of 488 traction motors 
excluding 10 per cent spares. 

5. Modemisatlon 

As many as 106 items out of 278 
items of machinery and plant had 
completed their prescribed period 
of 15 years life. Three ovens and 
2 cranes alone recorded breakdown 
of 5765 hours during the period 
April 1986 to February 1987 test 
checked in Audit in one shop. In 
another shop 35 machines remained 
idle as production of MG traction 
motors was cut drastically since 
1986. An estimate was submitted 
by CLW to the Railway Board in 
1978 for modernisation and upgradation 
of technology and as a part of general 
improvement in productivity of magnet 
frame machining section involving 
CNC technology, Administration ini­
tiated action for procuremeflt of 
two machines from abroad in July 
1983. These machines were planned 
to centralise the various machining 
operations being carried out on a 
comparatively large number of machines. 
Though tender for the two machines 
was invited in November 1983, the 
tender was finalised and purchase 
order was placed on a Hungarian 
firm only in January 1985. The machi­
nes including accessories and tools 
costing Rs. 96.69 lakhs were received 
in knocked down condition in December 
1986 and were ready for proving 
trials by June 1987. However, the 
commissioning certificate has not 
been issued so far (December 1988). 

The Administration- stated 
in January 1989 that the machines 
had been under prove-out and more 
or less in constant and regular use 
in the shops since November 1987. 

93 

They further explained that the commi­
ssioning and proving test certificate 
could not be issued as the discrepan­
cies in the spare parts and toolings 
had to be sorted out and that the 
balance 10 per cent payment had 
not been made to the firm. 

6. Innovations 

( i) In order to avoid failures 
in armature due to overheating, earth­
fault and burns, etc. Kapton covered 
copper conductors were provided as 
an experimental measure in 100 motors 
built during 1975 to 1978 in place 
of glass braided conductors. CL W 
switched over to Kapton conductors 
only in 1985-86 though test results 
of the trials carried out on a limited 
scale and for limited period on Northern 
Railway had indicated reduction of 
5 per cent in overall failure rate 
of conductors. The proposals of the 
Railway Board to import Kapton conduc­
tors were earlier turned down by 
Director General, Technical Develop­
ment ( DGTD) in 1981 and again in 
January 1983 on the ground that the 
material was available indigenously. 
Though Kapton conductors were being 
used all over the world due to their 
proved superiority and they were 
also available indigenously, the Railway 
Board issued instructions to CL W 
only in January 1983 to procure the 
indigenous Kapton conductors. As 
per their assessment each failure 
of glass braided conductors involved 
rewinding costs of Rs. 0.95 lakh. 
Due to belated adoption of Kapton 
conductors rewinding costs incurred 
on 336 glass braided conductors which 
failed during the period 1978-79 
to 1985-86 amounted to Rs. 3. 19 crores. 

CL W stated in January /February 
1988 that introduction of Kapton conduc-



tors was done by the shops on their 
own as there was no technical adv ice 
available from the collaborators in 
this regard. It involved development 
and tests and hence the delay was 
not inordinate. 

The Administration further stated 
in January 1 989 that there had been 
no undue delay as the Item, being 
a long lead one lnvol ved ordering 
through the tendering process and 
manufacturers had to procure bare 
copper and Kap ton file through import. 
The reasons for the delay are not 
convincing. 

(ii) Failure of stators due to absorp­
tion of moisture, etc. was tried in 
CL W in 1982-83 by replacing one 
layer GMGS (Glass Mica - Glass 
Silica) tape by one layer of Kapton 
polymide tape. The total anticipated 
saving in replacement costs in the 
manufacture of 400 motors was Rs.21 .67 
lakhs 1 CLW has not so far adopted 

specified and without excess metal 
as this was likely to cause hindrance 
in ventilation of the traction motors . 
Despite this there were 46 failures, 
out of the total 226, in G haziabad ' 
shed of Northern Railway due to in- !­
correct adoption of heat treatment 
process. A tesk check in Audit of 
the steel foundry revealed that during 
April 1980 to March 1987 as many 
as 1070 armature heads out of 5012 
produced were rejected due to dimen­
sional deviations and presence of excess 
metal. The 1070 armature heads were 
valued at Rs.36.20 lakhs of which 
Rs. 18. 10 lak hs (labour content) would 
be a total loss. 

The Administration stated that 
the defective castings cannot be totally ~ 
eliminated and added that it would 
not be correct to consider defective 
castings as total loss as the defect! ve 
castings are re-melted • 

the use of Kapton tape fully. The 7. Performance 
extra expenditure in replacement 
of failed GMGS tape during the period . 
1983-84 to 1985-86 was Rs.11.15 lakhs. 

The Administration strangely enough 
stated in January 1989 that the saving 
of Rs.21 .67 lakhs as anticipated 
w·as a theoretical exercise and had 
no practical relevance and he:ice 
the cost of repair of coils which 
failed during in-stage testing might 
not be considered as extra expenditure. 
This argument, however, is not tenable 
as modified insulation scheme was 
to result in saving in costs. There 
cannot be a saving in theory and 
extra expenditure in practice . 

(iii) Instructions were issued in 
August 1980 to ensure that armature 
head castings had dimensions as 

94 

7 .1 Rejections 
process 

in the manufacturing 

The manufacutre of armature undergoes 
seven operations like commutator field coil 
assembly, main pole coil assembly, arma­
ture coil assembly, etc. each operation 
having stages varying in number from 14 
to 38 and requiring multiple inspection at 
different !:'tages of operation. For all the 
seven ope rations, number of inspections 
are prescribed . Similar is the case with 
stators. Inspite of the various interstage 
inspections, the provision of which had 
evidently been made to detect the defects 
in various stages of production and for 
which substantial manhours were also 
involved, the overall rejections of 
traction motors during inspections since 
the year 1980-81 remained very high as 

• 



\ .. 

I 

I 

indicated below 
1980-81 

1981-82 

49. 76 per cent 

60.35 " " 
A 1982-83 53.3l " " 

1983-84 45.73 " " 

1984-85 50.55 " " 
J985-86 37.24 " " 

1986-87 18.68 " " 

The rejection in the final stage of 
inspection resulted at times in dis­
mantling of motor requiring rectifica­
tions even at primary stages. This 
involved substantial amount of rectifi-

~- cation work . The total hours of 

,... 

.., 

rectification work as also the piece 
work bonus involved during 1984-85 
and 1985-86 were as follows:-

Year 

1984-85 

1985-86 

Total hours 

2,37,702 

1,45,589 

Amount of 
piece work 
bonus 

Rs.2.08 lakhs 

Rs.1 .32 lakhs 

The Administration explained ( Janu­
ary 1989) that these were inherent 
in this type of activity . 

(a) The percentage of failures in 
Northern Railway was as high as 
87. 17 followed by South Central 
Railway ( 45.34), Western Railway (29.41) 
and South Eastern Railway (13.30). The 
major failures were on account of 
earthing of armature due to low 
insulation and resistance, solder 
run out, burning behind commutator 
riser, f allure of steel hand armature, 
damaging of evalutes, etc. The 
failures on account of the first three 

causes were also noticed in the test -bed 
during the process of manufacture 
This indicates that measures taken 
to rectify these defects in the test-bed 
to withstand the pressure during 
service were not adequate. The CLW 
Administration replied that a good 
number of failures had been due to 
working of the motors beyond their 
capability. 

The Administration stated ( Janu­
ary 1989) that these failures were 
no reflection on adequacy of· rectifica­
tion during the assembly. This is 
not convincing.· 

In regard to steps taken to 
avoid failures, the .A.cininistration stated 
that motors of improved design, modi­
fied process and higher rating were 
being provided on the locomotives 
for freight service and for passenger 
loco systan, and changes like modification 
of gear ratio were introduced. 

( b) A test check of failures of 
traction motors reported during January 
to May 1984 and October 1984, January 
1985 and February 1985 by the Zonal 
Railways showed that on three Zonal 
Railways viz., South Eastern, 
Central and Western Railways 23 trac­
tion motors failed within 6 months 
of commissioning, 34 motors within 
one year, 13 within 3 years and 11 
within 10 years. As against the normal 
life of 20 years plus another 12 years 
on rewind i ng of traction motors, the 
T A0-659 traction motors failed prema­
tureiy without even giving service 
of 10 years. 

The Administration stated in 
January 1989 that there might be 
cases of premature failures but ass­
ured that strict qual~ ty control during 
manufacture is being continuously enforced. 

95 



2. 7 South Central Railway - Planning, 
execution and performance of 
Wagon Repair Workshop, Rayanapadu 

1. Introduction 

To meet th£ increased work load of 
periodical overhaul (POH) of broad 
gauge wagons, the Ministry of Railways 
made provision in 1973- 74 for the 
construction of a wagon repair workshop 
at Rayanapadu near Vijayawada on 
the South Ce:it ral Railway at an esti­
mated cost of Rs . 18 crores . The 
workshop scheduled to be commissioned 
in March 1979 .was t o attain an annual 
POH capacity of 13, 600 four- wheel er 
units from 1980-81 . The Project Report 
cont emplated completion of Civil 
Engineering works by 1977- 78 and 
erection of plant and machinery by 
1978-79 in prescribed stages . The 
sanc tion for the detailed estimate 
fo r Rs.14.83 crores was communicated 
by the Railway Board in July 1975. 

2. Highlights 

The non-fixing of time schedule 
for completion of works resulted 
not only in delay of over 9 
years in completion of works 
but also in cost overnri of Rs. 11 .JO 
crores. 

The delay in termination of 
contract for over 3 years and 
in placement of order for winches 
on another firm for over a year 
entailed extra expenditure of 
over Rs.8 lakhs. 

The delay of over 20 months 
in placing the order for liquid 
oxygen resulted in an avoidable 
expenditure of Rs. 15 lakhs . 

96 

The premature overhaul of wagons 
not due for periodical overhaul 
resulted in avoidable expenditure 
of Rs.5.55 lakhs. Idling of 
wagons received in advance 
of the due dates for POH and 
returned caused detention to 
wagons. Against the target of 
7 . days for POH, actual time 
taken was in excess of 15 days. 
Earning capacity of Rs.49 lakhs 
and Rs. 79 lakhs respectively 
was lost on account of such 
detentions. 

3. Implementation of Project 

( i ) No time s c hedules wer e .fixed 
for completion of each item of the 
civil works resulting in delay of 
9 years in complet i ng these works. 
Against the estimated cost of Rs .854 
lakhs for these works, the actual 
expend iture upto Mar ch 1988 was 
Rs. 1524 lakhs . Out of the total 
inc rease of Rs . 670 lakhs in the cost, 
while Rs .422 lakhs was attributed 
to escalat ion in prices, Rs.148 lakhs 
and Rs.100 l ak hs were due to addi­
tiona l items of work or c hange in 
s cope of work and increase in General 
Charges respectivel y. The addit i onal 
items execute d included works like 
Basic Training Centre, Hostel, Cash 
Office, Station Bu ilding , modifications 
to the yards at Ra yanapadu and 
Vijayawada, etc . As these works 
were essentia l to the project, their 
omission from the in itial estimation 
indicated defective plann ing. Basic 
Training Ce:it r e to train 200 appren­
tices in various trade and hostel 
facilities were provided at a cost 
of Rs.13 . 76 lakhs in 1981 and 1984 
respectivel y . Only one batch of 42 
appr entices was trained during the 
period 1982-83 to 1985-86. Since 
J une 1985 the facilities have remained 
unutilised e xcept for a port ion of 

,-

. . 



i 

. 
" 

the hostel which was given for running 
a school by a Railway Women's Orga­
nisation. 

Besides there was escalation 
in the cost of plant and machinery 
to the tune of Rs. 404 lakhs. Against 
the sanctioned estimated cost of 
Rs. 14.83 crores (July 1975), the 
total expenditure booked upto end of 
March 1988 was Rs. 26.13 crores 
involving an increase in project 
cost to the tune of Rs. 11 .30 crores . 

The Administration stated in 
July 1988 that the es<;:alation tn the 
cost of the project was due to addi­
tional facilities found subsequently 
necessary and due to steep spirail­
ing cost of material and labour. 

(ii) The orders for plant and machi­
nery were not dovetailed with the 
civil engineering facilities needed 
as evident from the following: 

- By the target date of commission­
ing, i.e. March 1979, only 191 
items out of 441 items (value Rs. 
322 lak hs out of total Rs. 520 
lakhs) had been procured. 

- 19 items procured at a cost 
of Rs. 143 lakhs were erected 
and commissioned after delays 
ranging from 8 to 50 months 
after procurement due to delay 
in completion of the connected 
civil engineering works. 

- Out of 3 machines procured at a 
cost of Rs. 6.88 lakhs in Decem­
ber 1982, March 1985 and April 
1985 only the machine costing 
Rs. 2.57 . lakhs received in 
April 1985 was commissioned 
in October 1987. The other 
2 machines are yet (August 
1988) to be commissioned due 

') 7 

to want of parts/defects . 

(iii) Provision was made in the. 
project report for eight 
electrically operated portable type 
winches at a .cost of Rs.3.20 lakhs 
for pulling wagons in the Body Repair 
Shop. Orde.r was placed on firm 'A 1 

in April 1979 for supply of 5 winches 
at a cost of Rs. 1 .73 lakhs by July 
1979 (later extended upto September 
1981). As the firm failed to complete 
the supplies the Railway Achiinistration 
cancelled the order in June 1985 and 
placed an order in Novert>er 1986 on firm 'P' 
for supply of five winches at a cost 
of Rs. 10.49 lakhs. The supply was 
effected in April 1987 and the winches 
were commissioned only in December 
1987 as the connected civil and elec­
trical works were not ready. 

Due to delay in termination 
of the contract with firm 'A' over 
3 years and delay in placement of 
order on firm 'P' for over a year 
after termination of the contract 
the Railway has to bear extra expen­
diture of over Rs. 8 lakhs. The 
effect of delay of over 6 years in 
provision of the winches on production 
could not be assessed • No action to 
fix responsibility for the failures 
at various stages had been taken 
(July 1988). 

The Administration explained in 
June 1988 that the delay had not 
in any way resulted in any appreciable 
financial loss to the Administration 
either by way of loss in outturn 
or due to cost factors. This is, 
however, not acceptable as it has been 
admitted by the Administration that 
the enforcement of risk and cost 
on the defaulting firm had become 
untenable because of the delay in 
the cancell~tion of the purchase 
order. 



(iv) Despite instructions of tne Rail­
way Board issued in August 1973 
to provide a suitable facility for 
oxygen and dissolved acetylene gas 
at the workshop, the facility was 
not planned and provided as the 
cost of Rs.20 lakhs ·was considered 
to be high. The Railway Administration 
sought and obtained Railway Board's 
approval in August 1981 for installa­
tion of a plant on emergency basis 
for supply of the two gases. The 
offer of firm 'A' to provide the 
facility at a cost of Rs.10. 78 lakhs 
was accepted in December 1981 . 
The work was to be completed by 
25 February 1983. The firm supplied 
drawings for construction of s;heds 
in April 1982. Tenders for construc­
tion of the sheds were invited in 
April 1983 and contract was awarded 
to firm ' B ' in September 1983. The 
sheds could be got constructed only 
in November 1984. Consequently the 
firm 'A' commenced work only in 
July 1983 and erected the storage 
plants in March 1985. The Railway 
Administration tested the distribu­
tion sy·stem. in July 1985. 

Liquid oxygen converter (free. of 
cost) was to be supplied if order 
for liquid oxygen was placed w 1th 
the firm subject to certain quantity 
limits for the order. The Railway 
Administration placed the order for 
compressed oxygen on firm 'A' only 
in March 1987 involving a delay 
of over 20 months.. The plant could 
not be fully commissioned till October 
1987. Thus, while the investment 
of Rs.10. 78 lakhs remained idle, the 
Railway incurred extra expenditure 
in procurement of compressed oxygen 
in cylinders to the extent of Rs. 
4.26 lakhs for the period April 
1985 to July 1986 alone. The avoidable 
e x penditure for the entire period 
of delay i.e. from February 1983 

98 

to September 1987 is assessed at 
Rs. 15 lakhs. The plant became fully 
operational only by June 1988. 

4. Production Performance 

(1) The outturn increased gradually 
from 3544 units in 1980-81 to 8740 in 
1984-85, 9295 in 1985-86 and 10012 
in 1986-87. The targeted capacity 
of 13600 had not been achieved even 
six years after the commissioning 
of the workshop. The workshop 
had targeted an out turn of · 10, 000 
u~its for the year 1986-87. The 
shortfall was attributed to non-filling 
up of vacancies and 25 per cent 
absenteeism. Steps taken to ensure 
fulfilment of the targets were not 
known. 

(ii) A test check in Audit revealed 
that the workshop overhauled 433 
wagons not due for POH during the 
period April 1984 to September 1986 
resulting in avoidable expenditure 
of Rs. 5.55 lakhs. 

During April 1984 to December 
1986 the workshop received 1771 
wagons which were not due for POH, 
1382 wagons received were erroneously 
marked/loaded with materials for 
POH in advance of the due dates. 
These wagons were sent back after 
an average delay of 3 days per 
wagon. The loss of earning capacity 
due to idling of these wagons was 
assessed in Audit at Rs. 49 lakhs. 

(iii) A test check of wagons received 
for POH dur ing the period Apri.l 
to June 1986 revealed that 583 units 
were in the workshop for over 15 
days and another 312 units for over 
30 days as against the target of 



I 
-i 

seven days per wagon. Earning 
capacity of Rs. 79 lakhs was lost 
during the period April to June 
1986 on account of such detention 
to wagons in excess of 15 days in 
the workshop. 

The Administration stated that 
the wagons had to be detained for 
more number of days as the same 
could not be overhauled because 
of their immobilisation due to heavy 
damages and due to non-availability 
of materials in stock at the time 
of repairs. The detention to wagons, 
according to them, was unavoidable. 
These contentions of the Administration 
are, however, not acceptable because 
immobilisation of wagons due to 
heavy damages was not a new feature 
and the Administration could have 
made arrangements for stocking ade­
quate quantity of materials needed 
for heavy repairs. 

(iv) The quality of repairs carried 
out in the workshop was poor as 
evident from high incidence of rejec­
tion during inspection by Neutral 
Control. The rejection of 5611 wagons 
out of 13009 wagons during the period 
April 1985 to November 1986 was 
due to bad workmanship in 19.61 
per cent wagons and 23.52 per cent 
wagons due to use of defective/non­
standard materials during repairs. 
The wagons were tur..ned out without 
rectifying the defects pointed out 
by Neutral Control inspections. 

According to Administration, 
exemption had been accorded for 
"local passing" of such wagons defi­
cient of transition screw couplings 
and fitted with steel floorings as 
these would not have any effect 
on the capabilities, road worthiness 
and safety of the wagons. Such "local 

99 

passing" was done to minimising deten-
tion time. 

5. Other topics of interest 

( 1) Under utilisation of machinery: 
The two wheel lathes in operation 
turned out 31376 wheels in 3015 shifts 
during the period April 1984 to Decem­
ber 1 986 ·giving an average out put 
of 10.4 wheelsets per shift per lathe 
against the rated capacity of 24 wheel­
sets per shift per lathe. The cost of 
each lathe is Rs . 45 lakhs. Thus, one 
lathe worth Rs.45 lakhs was on the 
whole surplus. 

The Administration . stated in 
July 1988 that less outturn from the 
wheel lathes cannot be termed as 
underutilisation since these wer;-~ meant 
to cover the needs of the arisings 
of the workshop to its full capacity 
and that the outturn from these wheel 
lathes was commensurate with the 
arisings of the workshop. This indi­
cated that had the lathes been working 
t o capacity only one lathe would have 
been sufficient to meet the requirements. 

(ii) Misappropriation of stores: During 
1979-80 and 1980-81 the Depot Store 
Keeper, Wagon Repair shop drew M.S. 
Scrap materials valuing about Rs.5.66 
lakhs from the construction depots 
located at Vijayawada against valid 
requisitions placed by the Assistant 
Controller of Stores of the workshop. 
The materials were not accounted 
for in the stores depot of the workshop. 
A preliminary enquiry revealed that 
the materials taken over by the Depot 
Store Keeper and transported through 
private lorries did not reach the 
stores depot. 

The Railway Administration stated 



in July 1988 that a case was filed 
in the court of the P rinc ipal Special 
Judge , Hy derabad . The Court in their 
judgement of July 1982 had found 
four railway officials responsible. 
No departmental action against the 
staff invol ved (3 official's) could 
be initiated as they had r etired 
from Railway Serv ice, the case being 
timebarred. Action against the four t h 
offici al departmentally is yet to 
be taken (Jul y 1988). 

2.8 Outstanding claims against default­
ing contractors. 

1 • Introduction 

Railways procure stores for mainte­
na nce and Capita l works e ither through 
Director Generai of Supplies and 
Disposals (DGS&D) or th rough invita­
tion of tenders. General Conditions 
of the Contract and paras 762 to 
764 and 772 of India n Railway Code 
for Stores Department provide that 
in the event of fa ilure b y any firm 
t o supply the materials within the 
s ti pulated period of d eli very Railways 
a re authorised to make purchases 
from other sources at the risk and 
cost of the defaulting firm. When 
under s uch p r ov isions in the contract 
the materials are purchased at rates 
highe r than those shown in the con­
tract of or iginal firm the extra expen­
diture on this account is recoverable 
from the defaulting firm. 

Similarly, in cases wher e advance 
payments for t he stores are made 
t o the firms on the b::isis of Inspection 
Certificates and Ra ilway Receipts 
and stores a re subsequently rejected 
by cons ignees on account of d ef i c i en­
c i es in specification and quali t y, 
amounts so paid are recoverabl e from 
t he default ing f irms. 

2. Scope of Review 

The scope of the rev iew is t o anal yse 
the outstanding dues against the default­
ing firms and action taken by Rail­
ways to c lear the out standings . The 
rev iew also points out !?everal lapses 
and failures on the part of Railways 
to take action fo r recovery of dues 
from the defa:Jlting firms . 

3. Highlights 

Major lapses in the managerial 
control system continued in spite 
of specific comment in the Report 
of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India for the year 
1978-79 Union Government + 
(Railways) highlighting the need 
for creating an effective machinery 
to enforce recoveries of risk 
purchase dues. Total claims 
against defaulting . firms increased 
from Rs.2. 71 crores in 1978 
to Rs.6.21 crores in 1986. 

Claims of Rs.31.12 lakhs became 
unsustainable under the provisions 
of the contract due to delayed 
action by Railways. 

Railways suffered a loss of 'lo 
Rs. 13.49 lakhs due to non-enforce­
ment of recovery of risk cost 
from defaulting firms. 

Claims of Rs.23.57 lakhs had 
become unsustainable 
non-observance of risk 
procedure by Railways. 

due to 
purchase 

Claims of Rs.34 . 20 lakhs wer e 

100 



pending against firm s for s upply 
of defective stores against 
whic h 95 per cent advance 
payments had been made. 

Claims of Rs.6.08 lakhs aga inst 
the defaulting firms had been 
written off without proper 
scrutiny. 

Total cla ims pendi ng in Arbitra­
tion/Courts incr·~ased from Rs.65 
l a khs in 1978 to Rs.179.79 
lakhs in 1988. Progress of 
implementation of Arbit r a tion 
Awards was also very slow 
on Railways. 

Orde rs were placed on firms 
without obtaining security d e p o­
sits and verifying financial 
capa bility of the firms t o execute 
the orders. Claims of Rs .29.43 
lakhs were outstanding aga inst 
d e faulting firms on this account. 

4. Hea vy outstanding against default­
ing firm s 

The position of outstanding clai ms 
against default i ng firms was reviewed 
in 1978- 79 and it was pointed out 
that the quantum and duration of 
outst anding claims against defaulting 
firms needed con•:erted effort s for 
clearance . 

Total outstand i ng clai m 
on 31 

against 
March defaulting fi r ms as 

1986 i s indicated below: 

Sl. Railway 
No . 

1 . Central 

2 . Eastern 

Items Amount 
(lakhs of 
r upees) 

874 76 .1 9 

Not Not 
avail - available 
able 

101 

3. Northern 

4. North Eastern 

5. Northeast 
Frontier 

6. Southern 

7. South Central 

8 . Sou t h Eastern 

9. Western 

10 . Railway Pro­
duction Units 

Total 

3005 

707 

59 

498 

590 

Not avail­
ab le 

1024 

312 

7069 

262 . 61 

44.28 

14 . 78 

29 . 95 

35 . 95 

Not 
avail­
able 

106 . 89 

50 . 58 

621 . 23 

Quantum of out standing claims 
against def aulting firms had risen 
from Rs . 2 . 71 crores in 1978 to Rs.6 . 21 
c r or es in 1986 . The reasons for non­
clear ance of t hese items are attribu­
tabl e t o the following : 

(a) T he Stores Department of Railways, 
after addressing the defaulting 
firms to remit the risk amount 
involved, did not take effective 
follow up action in most of 
the cases; 

(b) The Accounts Wing of Railways 
did not effect i vely monitor 
t he c learance except sending 
per iod ically t he list of default­
ing firms and the a mount s i n vo-
1 ved against each d efaulti ng 
fi rm to t he Stores Department ; 

(c) Non- observance of proper p r o­
cedures for risk purchase action 
by Stores Department; 

(d) Non-replacement of rejected stores 
by the defaulting firms; and 



(e) Non-implementation of Arbitra­
tion Awards. 

5. Delayed placement of risk pur­
chase order 

(a) As per "Standard Conditions of 
Contract " the recovery of risk 
cost can be enforced only if the 
orders for risk purchase are placed 
within six months (9 months in case 
of materials not easily available 
in the market) of the termination of 
the cont ract. 

Review in Audit revealed that 
risk purchase ord ers were not placed 
within the stipulated period and 
delays r anged over 6 months to 
24 months. Delay in placement of 
risk purchase or ders had made the 
claims against the defaulting firms 
unt enable . Tot al loss on this account 
to Railways in respect of Centra l , 
Western, South Central, Northeas t 
Frontier Railways and Integral Coach 
Factory (ICF) amounted to Rs.31.12 
lakhs. 

(b) The Diesel Loc<Jn)tive Works (DLW) 
Administration had placed 83 purchase 
orders during 1985 and 1986 for 
a tota.' value of Rs. 22,43 lakhs. Thou­
gh the firms failed t o supply the 
stores even after repeated ex tensions 
of the original delivery date , the 
DLW Administration did not initiate 
risk purchase action against the 
defaulting firms. 

(c) In January 1984, ICF Administra­
tion placed an order on a firm 
for supply of 2000 numbers of seat 
frames at a cost of Rs.2.10 lakhs 
exclusive of sales tax. The seat 
frames were to be supplied by 30 

September 1984. The firm did not 
supply the materials by that date 
inspite of several reminders by ICF 
Administration. The order was, there­
fore, cancelled on 1 March 1985 at 
the risk and cost of the defaulting 
firm. But ICF Administration did 
not place any risk purchase order 
before November 1985. The entire 
quantity of risk purchase supply 
was received in April 1986, The 
defaulting firm was asked to pay 
the extra cost of Rs.1.45 lakhs in 
April 1986. The firm refused to pay 
the amount on the ground that risk 
pwrchase action had not been taken 
within the stipulated period of nine 
months. On a proposal for arbitration 
in January 1988, the Law Officer 
a9vised that as pur chase action was 
taken belatedly risk purchase claim 
would not be tenable before the Arbi­
trator. The Arbitrator entered on the 
r eference in t-Aay 1988. 

6. Loss due to non-enforcement of 
recovery of risk cost 

The review revealed that Railways in 
many cases had not taken risk purchase 
action against the defaulting firms. 
A few cases are indicated below : 

(a} Western Railway Administration 
placed a purchase order on a firm on 
17 December 1984 for supply of 91 
MTs of round steel structurals at 
the ratEO of Rs.4,600 per MT. The 
order wa~ to be completed within 
6/ 8 weeks. As the supply did not 
materialise even after extension of 
the deli very period, the order was 
cancelled on 8 May 1985 at the risk 
and cost of the firm. No action has 
been taken by Western Railway Admini­
stration to recover the extra cost of 

102 

'r' 



I 

-+ 

Rs.2.03 lakhs incurred at the risk of become irrecoverable. 
the defaulting firm. 

(b) South Central Railway placed two 
orders in April/ May 1979 for purchase 
of flat cotter. The firms failed to 
complete the supply ' of full quantity 
and the Purchase Orders were cancelled 
and risk purchase action was taken 
within stipulated p·eriod of time. 
Though risk purchases were legally 
tenable South Central Railway Admini­
stration did not enforce recovery 
of Rs.59,000 towards risk cost. 

( c) North Eastern Railway Administra­
tion placed an order on a firm for 
supply of lead base antifriction metal 
in June 1984. As the firm failed 
to supply the stores, the purchase 
order was cancelled in October 1984 
at the risk and cost of the defaulting 
firm . Accounts Department was accord­
ingly advised to recover Rs. 5.98 
lakhs from the pending bills of the 
firm towards risk cost. But no action 
was initiated by the Accounts Depart­
ment for recovery of the amount. 
In three other cases also, North 
Eastern Railway Administration did 
not initiate action for recovery of 
outstanding amount of Rs. 1 .82 lakhs 
against d,efaulting firms. 

(d) The Southern Railway Admini­
stration did not take effective action 
in time to recover an amount of Rs.3 . 07 
lakhs due from four firms. After 
a lapse of over seven years only, 
the Railway Administration took action 
to trace the firms. 

The Railway Administration 
stated (October 1988) that action 
had been taken by reminding the 
firms. As the firms were not in 
existence, legal and other measures 
could not be taken. The amount has 

7. Loss due to non-observance of pro­
cedure for risk purchase 

(a) South Central Railway 

In a case of purchase of M.S. Tie bars 
by Construction Organisation of South 
Central Railway, a purchase order 
was placed without obtaining security 
deposit. The firm defaulted and risk 
purchase dues amounting to Rs. 13.30 
lakhs are still outstanding. Had the 
security deposit been collected, Rs. 2. 06 
lakhs could have been adjusted. 

In another case, an order for 
purchase of M .s. Tie bars was placed 
in August 1984 by Open Line Organisa­
tion but the firm failed and risk 
purchase cost amounting to Rs.5.42 
laksh was due. The defaulting firm 
contested the tenability of risk pur­
chase through a legal notice on the 
ground that Railway Administration, 
during the pendency of the contract, 
changed the destination station for 
supply of stores without the consent 
of the firm which amounted to breach 
of contract. No further action has 
been taken by the Railway Administra­
tion in this case. 

(b) Northeast Frontier Railway 

An acceptance letter for 99393 
Kgs.of S.M. wire , was issued on 27 
August 1984 to a firm with the instruc­
tion that material should be supplied 
within six to eight weeks from the 
date of issue of the ~cceptance letter. 
Formal purchase order was issued 
on 31 October 1984 after two months 
of the issue of acceptance letter. 
The firm did not accept the purchase 
order on the ground that their quotation 
was vaild for 60 days only from 
the date of opening of the tender 

103 



(upto 21 August 1984). The Railway 
Administration did not agree to the 
contention of the f i rm and initiated 
risk purchase action in August 1985. 
Claim of Rs. 2. 29 lakhs against 
the firm is still outstanding. 

Limited tenders were invited 
for purchase of 63600 numbers of 
uni versa! couplings in March 1984. 
When the tender was under consider a­
taion, the Northeast Frontier Railway 
Administration, in view of the urgency, 
placed an o rde r on a f irm on single 
tender basis in June 1984 for suppl y 
of 1300 numbers of couplings . The 
supply of 1300 numbers ordered 
was completed on 20 July 1984. This 
firm had earlier quoted the lowest 
rate against the limited tenders 
for 63600 numbers. The Tender Com­
mittee was, however, not informe d 
of the urgent purchase of 1300 numbers 
against their quotation for 63600 
numbers. When advance letter of 
acceptance was issued to the firm 
in June 1984 for s1Jpply of 63,600 
nos. of couplings, the firm refused 
to comply with this order on the 
ground that with the delivery of 
1300 numbers of couplings against 
June 1984 order within the stipulated 
period the contract stood discharged 
and the subsequent order of July 
1984 was not binding on it as it 
was not placed within the validity 
period of the offer. Legal opinion 
supported the view of the firm. 

As the contract for the entire 
quantity was not awarded to the 
firm within the validity period the 
recovery of cost of risk purchase 
could not be enforced and as a result 
the Railway Administration had sustained 
a loss of Rs. 2.56 lakhs. 

Railway 
(August 1988) 

Administration stated 
that this case was 

a com bination of freak circumstances. 
Before the Tender Committee could 
finalise its recommendations, the 
Controller of Stores, due t o urgent 
requirement of the material, had decided 
to place an order for 1300 numbers 
of couplings on the firm on a single 
tender basis. 

The contention of t he Railway 
Admin i stration is not acc eptable as the 
Controller of Stor es, while issuing 
the letter of acceptance on 15 June 
1984 for 1300 couplings, did not 
ask the firm to treat t his purchase 
as a separate one and wait for further 
order for 63,600 couplings within 
the extended date of validity of 
offer. Had this fact been made clear 
to the firm, the loss of Rs.2.56 
lakhs could have been avoided. 

a. Dues from the firms due to rejec­
ted materials 

On South Central Railway, as on 
31 March 1987, there were 141 cases 
of dues from the firms for a total 
amount of Rs.34.20 lakhs towards 
the advance payments made to them 
on materials which were rejected 
on receipt. A study of some of 
the high value items disclosed the 
following: 

(a) 24 coils for YDM-4 locomotives 
valued at Rs.4.58 lakhs received 
in August 1985 by Diesel Locomotive 
Shed, Guntakal from DL W without any 
indent having been placed therefor 
were found unsuitable based on tests 
and were lying rejected (December1987). 

(b) A quantity of 34.33 MTs (304 
reams) of ticket • board yellow and 
3.4080 tonnes (30 reams) of ticket 
board drab valued at Rs.2. 74 lakhs 
were supplied during September 1981 to 

104 



~ · 

November 1981, without prior inspec­
tion. On receipt of the supplies, 
samples from each consignment were 
sent for inspection as per the terms 
of the contract to the Deputy Controller 
of Inspection, Calcutta who held 
that the material did not conform 
to the specifications and advised 
the firm accordingly during September 
1981 to January 1982. The firm initi­
ally contested the rejection in Decem­
ber 1981 as time barred but subse­
quently agreed to replace the unsuitable 
ticket boards in January 1982. Rejected 
ticket boards are yet to be replaced 
by the firm (December 1987). An 
amount of Rs. 2. 74 lakhs paid to 
the firm as advance payment, sorting 
charges of Rs.5,720 and ground rent 
which is yet to be assessed, stand 
recoverable. 

( c) Against the orders placed 
on a firm in August 1980 and July 
1982, 7136 cells supplied at a cost 
of Rs. 2.49 lakhs were found sub­
standard and were rejected for use 
in works. The firm contested the 
rejection in August 1983 and the 
matter was referred to an Arbitrator 
in 1984. The final award of the 
Arbitrator is awaited (December 
1987). Since guaranteed shelf life 
of these cells was only nine months 
there is hardly any possibility 
of using these sub- standard cells 
at this date and, therefore, the 
advance payment of Rs.2.24 lakhs 
for these cells had become totally 
inf ructuous. 

( d) A purchase order was placed in 
April 1985 on a firm for supply 
of 4675 numbers of spring buckles 
on a firm at a cost of Rs. 2.54 lakhs. 
The firm supplied by August 1985 
a quantity of 2, 202 numbers duly 
inspected by *RITES. On rece~pt the 
consignee, District Controller of 

Stores (DCOS), Rayanapadu rejacted 
2088 numbers in September 1985 due 
to defects in buckles. The firm was 
asked to refund the entire amount 
of Rs. 1 .27 lakhs paid towards 95 
per cent advance payment in October 
1986. There was no response fran the 
firm till December 1987. 

9. Slow progress of waiver/writing 
off of recoveries arising out 
of risk purchases 

The Railway Board in January 1978 
authorisea General Managers to waive 
recoveries where the - amount was 
upto Rs. 2000 or less in each case 
subject to the condition that suilable 
penal action would be taken against 
the firm. But the progress of clearance 
of outstanding balances was very 
slow in all Railways especially ir 
Northern Railway. Against the total 
outstanding amount of Rs.422 lakhs 
to end of February 1988, only 54 
cases amounting to Rs. 93, 636 could be 
decided and adjusted in May 1987. 

During the period August 1983 
to December 1987, Arbitrators gave 
awards in 176 cases against risk 
purchase claims for Rs.58.98 lakhs. 
Of these, 119 awards for Rs.24.30 
lakhs were given in favour of Northern 
Railway Administration. The Administra­
tion realised only Rs.4.45 lakhs . and 
the balance Rs. 19.85 lakhs is still 
due for recovery from the defaulting 
firms. No concrete steps had been 
taken by Northern Railway Administration 
for recovery of this · amount. 

On South Central Railway an 
amount of Rs. 6.08 lakhs was written 
off in 378 cases and out of them 
in 122 cases an amount of Rs.1.25 
lakhs was written off without even 

• Rall India Technical and Economic Services 

105 



linking the purchase orders and 
the names of the firms. 

In Integral Coach Factory, 
Arbitrators decided against Railway 
Administration in seven cases but 
action to write off Rs. 2.95 lakhs 
ls yet to be taken by Integral Coach 
Factory Administration. 

As on 31 March 1988, an amount 
of Rs. 1 • 79 crores in respect of claims 
of Railways (except Eastern, South 
Eastern and Northern) was pending 
in Arbitration/Courts. 

10. Non-implementation of the recom­
mendations of Vendor Evaluation 
Committee on Inventory Manage­
ment on Railways 

The Committee on Inventory Management 
on Railways set up in 1973 recommen­
ded, inter-alia, that registration 
of firms as approved suppliers should 
be· done carefully after assessing 
the capacity and capability of the 
firm and exercising necessary check s 
prescribed by the Railway Board 
from time to time. Though the 
recomn1endations of the committee 
were accepted by the Railway Board 
in full, the recommendations have 
not been implemented completely 
by Railways as mentioned below. 

On South Central Railway, though 
six firms repeatedly failed in adhering 
to delivery schedules against past 
orders, the Railway Administration 
continued to place orders on these 
firms. An amount of Rs.9.31 lakhs 
ls due from the firms towards risk 
cost. 

On Chittaranjan Locomotive Works 

(CL W) six orders were placed on 
a firm during the period from November 
1983 to May 1986 for procurement 
of loco components without verifying 
the financial capability of the firm. 
The firm could not complete the orders 
and a risk cost of Rs.33,910 was 
incurred by CLW. The amount ls still 
to be recovered from the firm. 

Three purchase orders were 
placed on two firms by ICF during the 
period from February 1973 to March 
1984 without proper assessment of 
their financial position. Both the 
firms defaulted after making part 
supply to ICF. An amount of Rs.13.30 
lakhs is still pending against the 
two firms. An amount of Rs.12.20 
lakhs was awarded by the Arbitrator 
on 27 March 1986 in favour of ICF 
Administration but necessary suit 
for the amount awarded is yet to 
be filed by Administration. 

ICF Administration stated (June 
1988) that action had been taken 
to file a suit in the court but did 
not ex plain the reasons for the delay 
of over two years in filing the suit 
in the court. 

On North Eastern Railway a pl.Jr"­
chase order for supply of 12 sets 
Diesel Engine was placed on 20 February 
1980 on a firm at a cost of Rs. 7 .06 
lakhs without obtaining security deposit 
and verifying the commercial and 
financial status of the firm. The 
firm defaulted on the ground that 
the terms offered by the North Eastern 
Railway Administration were not accep­
table to it due to abnormal rise in 
prices. The Railway Administration 
did not accept the view of the firm 
and initiated risk purchase action 
in June 1980 . An amount of Rs.6.49 
lak hs towards risk cost ls still to be 

106 



recovered from the firm (May 1988). 
Had proper assessment of commercial 
and financial status of the firm been 
made by the Railway Administration 
before placement of the order, the 
loss could have been avoided. 

2.9 Working of Telegraph Circuits 

1. Introduction 

Telegraph circuits using 'Morse signall­
ing' hired from the Post and Telegraph 
Department have been in use on the 
Railways s ince inception of the Rail­
way system in India. With t he advent 
of teleprinters, etc., a nd gradual 
sw itc h over to the use of microwave 
channels, the utility of morse telegraph 
c ircuits has been considerably r educed 
over the years. 

The Ministry of Railways (Rail­
way Boa rd) directed the Zonal Railways 
in Sept e mbe r 1975 to cons ide·r feasi­
bility of closing these telegraph 
ci rcuits in sections hav ing little 
or no traffic with a view to surrendering 
the associa ted Post and Telegraph 
lines and assess the resultant savings 
on account of rental char ges and 
r eduction of s taff. The Railway Board 
directed a ll the Railways again in 
December 1985 t o carry out a study 
in this regard as was done on South 
Centra l Railway . 

2. Scope 

Implementa tion of the Railway Board's 
instructions b y the Railways was 
generally r ev iewed in Audit. 

3. Highlights 

The 
not 

study 
so far 

on the subject has 
been undertaken on 

107 

one Railway. 

The Railway Board's instructions 
were not implemented either 
wholly or partly for over 
a decade resulting in avoidable 
expenditure of Rs.4.2 lakhs 
per annum on one Railway 
and Rs. 28. 96 lak hs per annum 
on another Rail way • 

The study on two Zonal Railways 
indicated savings of Rs.35 
and · Rs. 11 lak hs per annum 
but the surrender of 147 
and 47 surplus posts respec­
tively had not been effected. 

Studies undertaken on one Rail­
way in 1988 indicated saving of 
Rs. 3. 29 lak hs per annum • 

The study on one Railway 
revealed avoidable expenditure 
of Rs. 1 • 4 7 crores from 1976 
to 1987. It indicated avoidable 
expenditure of Rs. 40. 78 and 
Rs.1.9 lakhs per annum respec­
tively in two other Railways. 

4. Morse Circuits 

Even aft e r twe l ve years , study of 
the need for the use of morse and 
inte rmorse circl:Jits has not been 
compl e ted. A rev i ew of the post ion 
by Audit on some Railways reve~led 

the following: -

i) The s tud y has not been under­
taken on the South Eastern 
Railway. 

ii) On the Southern Railway a study 
was unde rtaken in 1976 and 
abolition of morse lines in 



16 sections was recommended. The 
recommendations in respect of 1 J 
out of 16 sections were not 
implemented then, though some of 
them have not been functioning 
for several years. 

After a lapse of 10 years, only 6 
circuits were surrendered in full 
(1986). One circuit was handed over 
to the adjoining Railway (South Central 
Railway) and the other three circuits 
were surrendered partially. 

On the Mysore-Bangalore Section 
(139 Kms) though the messages are 
being sent over the teleprinter installed 
in 1962, the Morse circuit had not 
been surrendered. The Morse Circuit, 
on a part of this section ( Maddur 
to Bangalore - 60 Kms) was surrendered 
only after a decade i.e. on 1.7.1986. 

The rental charges paid to 
Post and Telegraph Department amounting 
to Rs. 4.2 lakhs per annum comprised 
rental charges of Rs. 3.03 lakhs 
in respect of sections not in opera­
tion due to non availability of Sig­
nallers or the section not being in 
working condition and rental charges 
of Rs.1.17 lakhs in respect of sections 
rendered redundant due to availability 
of ott:ter modes of communication like 
Teleprinter. 

(iii) Based on the actual utilisation 
of Morse Telegraph circuits on Northeast 
Frontier Railway, as early as June 
1976, Railway Board recommended 
the surrender of Inter-Wire Telegraph 
(IWT) circuits provided there. The 
savings on the rental alone were 
assessed at Rs. 1 • 50 lak hs per annum. 
But no action has so far been taken 
to implement this recommendation. 

A fresh study was undertaken in Decem­
ber 1985 and a report was submitted 
to Railway Board in June 1986 identify­
ing a total of 176 posts as surplus 
(r.ost Rs.24.83 lakhs per annum) and 
Rs. 4. 13 lak hs per annum on rental 
paid to Post and Telegraph Department. 
The report was accepted by the Railway 
Administration in March 1986 and 
the same was approved by Railway 
Board in September 1986. But this 
has not been implemented so far. 
The extra expenditure for the entire 
period 1976 to 1987 thus comes to 
Rs. 2.9 crores. 

(iv) On the Western Railway a study 
was undertaken in 1975 and the interwire 
circuits with nominal work load on 
controlled sections were surrendered. 
However, through morse circuits were 
retained. Due to reduction in the 
work load a total of 147 posts of 
telegraph staff were identified recently 
as surplus which would result in 
a saving of Rs.35 to 40 lakhs per 
annum but they have not yet been 
surrendered. 

( v) In response to Railway Board's 
orders of September 1975 a study 
was conducted on Central Railway 
when a total of 45 Morse Circuits 
were surrendered from 1 April 1976. 
The posts of signallers, if any, surrend­
ered could not be ascertained. 

Another study of Teleprinters 
and Morse Circuits was completed 
in September 1986. Even though the 
savings resulting frqm the surrender 
of 47 posts work .out to Rs. 11 lakhs 
per annum they have not yet been 
surrendered. 

(vi) A study of the circuits on North 
Eastern Railway available in Achnera-

108 

+ 



. .j 

Kanpur Anwarganj , Lucknow Junction­
Gonda and Gorakhpur-Katihar sections 
was undertaken in December 1985 
and a decision was taken in March 
1986 to surrender Gorakhpur - Siwan 
and Siwan - Chapra circuits resulting 
in a saving of Rs. 25740 per annum 
on the rental paid to Post and Tele­
graph Department. Due to delay in 
undertaking the study, unnecessary 
payment of Rs.2.83 lakhs as rent 
for the period 1976 to 1987 was 
avoidable. Later in July 1988 the 
position of surrender of Posts and 
Telegraph Morse Circuits on other 
sections hired by the Railway Admini­
stration was reviewed when it was 
decided to surrender a total of 2121.87 
kms. of Post and Telegraph lines. 
By surrendering these lines the Rail­
way Administration would save Rs.3 . 03 
lak hs per annum. The number of 
posts of signallers that could be 
surrendered and the resultant savings 
are yet to be assessed. 

The line wires (Telegraph 
and Telephone) in the section Bhagal­
pur-Bharai ( 107 Km) were owned 
by Post and Telegraph Department. 
Even though Sharai Railway Exchange 
was closed in November 1974, the 
line wires were surrendered only 
on 31 July 1987 resulting in avoidable 
payment of rent amounting to Rs. 1 .83 
lakhs. 

(vii) On the Eastern Railway a study 
was undertaken first in 1982 on Sealdah 
Division and the study on the remaining 
Divisions was completed in May 1986. 
As a result, a total of 104 posts 
of Signallers were identified as sur­
plus. Actual surrender made could 
not, however, be verified for want 
of records. The recurring expenditure 
resulting from the continued operation 
of these posts works out to Rs. 12. 50 
18khs per annum. The extra e x penditure 

109 

for the period 1976 to 1987 which 
could have been avoided had the 
study been completed in 1975 amounts 
to Rs. 1.38 crores. The avoidable 
expenditure for 17 circuits that 
could usefully have been surrendered 
works out to Rs.8.56 lakhs (Upto 
May 1986). 

(viii) On Northern Railway the 
study was undertaken for the first 
time in May 1986 and the same was 
completed in October 1986. As a 
result a total of 167 posts of signallers 
of different grades were identified 
as surplus. The annual savings antici­
pated by this surrender were Rs28. 15 
lakhs. But only 159 posts were surrend­
ered upto 31 August 1988. 8 more 
posts which would result in a further 
saving of Rs. 2 .55 lakhs per annum 
are yet to be surrendered. A total 
of 70 telegraph circuits were surrend­
ered up to 31 July 1987 resulting 
in a recurring saving of Rs.12.63 
lakhs per annum tbwards the rent 
payable to Post and Telegraph Depart­
ment. Had this study been under­
taken earlier, the Railway Admini­
stration could have saved Rs.40.78 
lakhs per annum. 

(ix ) On the South Central Railway 
the study was taken up only in June 
1983 and was carpleted in July 1985 
revealing a net surplus of 6 posts 
of signallers and the annual savings 
of Rs.0.71 lakh on their pay and 
allowances and Rs. 1 • 19 lak hs on 
rental to be paid to Post and Telegraph 
Department. The avoidable expenditure 
incurred due to delay in undertaking 
the study for the peribc;j 1976 to 
1986 was thus Rs. 20 ,9 lakhs . at 
the rate of Rs. 1 • 90 lakhs p~r annum. 



CHAPTER ill 

PURCHASES, STORES, WORKS, ESTABLISHMENT 
ANO OTHER EXPENDITURE 

3.1 Avoidat-~e expenditure on procure­
ment of elastic rail clips 

'Elastic Rail Clip' is a vital compo­
nent for fastening the rail and the 
sleeper. Production of these fastners 
called for sophisticated technology 
and they were being procured on 
single tender basis from a Bangalore 
firm who were manufacturing this 
item under a collaboration agreement 
entered into by them with a United 
Kingdom firm under the patented 
name "Pandrol clip". Procurement 
from this firm was commented upon 
in para 15 of the Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India's Report­
Union Government (Railways) for 
1975-76. The Public Accounts Committee, 
while dealing with the action taken 
by the Government on their recommen­
dations contained in their 74 Report 
(Sixth Lok Sabha) expressed their 
unhappiness that no alternative source 
of supp~y for this vital track compo­
nent was ' developed on Indian Railways. 
The Railway Board in reply stated 
that the design for this component 
was developed by Research, Designs 
and Standards Organisation of the 
Railways in May 1975 but not many 
firms could be found by them in 
India with adequate laboratory/testing 
facilities and the resources for the 
production of this item. They, how­
ever, explained that orders were 
placed on six different firms but 
they were not able to meet the Rail­
ways' requirements satisfactorily. 
The Public· Accounts Committee, there­
fore, recommended in April 1978 
that Railway Board should give every 
possible assistance to those up coming 

110 

firms so that they would be able 
to meet the Railways' requirements 
to avoid the situation of paying 
exorbitant prices. 

A review of 
since 1980 revealed 

the 
the 

procurement 
following: -

( i) After placing educational orders 
on 6 firms in 1978 and 1979 for 
small quantities, the Railway Board 
assessed in February 1980 a rate 
of Rs. 1 O per clip as reasonable. 
Tenders for 32.5 lakh clips were 
opened in January 1980. The Tender 
Committee recommended in February 
1980 counter offer of Rs.10 subject 
to escalation. However, a rate of 
Rs.10.99 was negotiated with estab­
lished suppliers and this was accepted 
in June 1980. When this rate was 
offered to some more suppliers, 
it was represented that escalation 
be allowed on electricity, light 
diesel oil and excise duty besides 
the melting scrap to be used in 
the production. This was accepted. 
However the same rate was allowed 
even on the educational orders placed 
against five firrns who had quoted 
in their tenders rates lower than 
the negotiated rates. The extra ex­
penditure incurred on this account 
was Rs.6. 11 lakhs. Extra expendi­
ture of Rs.1.40 lakhs was also incurred 
on this account on the tender invited 
in November 1981 when development 
orders were placed on two firms at 
rates higher than those quoted by 
the firms. 

Railway Board stated (December 
1988) that the firms which had quoted 

• 



lower rates had declined to accept 
the offer at their quoted rates. 
Actually out of fl ve firms only two 
firms refused to accept their quoted 

J (lower) rates but agreed to accept 
, · the orders at sane nego_tiated rates. 

Other firms did not raise any objec­
tion. Railway Board, instead of working 
out separate negotiated rate, unila­
terally increased their rates to 
Rs.10.99 per clip alongwith provision 
for escalation which was not justified. 

(ii) Open tenders were invited 
in November 1981 for supply of 
38.5 lakh clips and orders were 
placed at the rate of Rs. 12.40 per 
clip. The rate was considered reaso-

., nable with reference to the rate 
of Rs. 10. 99 per clip accepted in 
the previous tender. It was observed 
that the increase was justified by 
assuming melting scrap requirement 
as 1 .553 kg per clip against the 
requirement ol 1 kg . provided in 
subsequent tenders. If the latter 
quantity requirement had been assumed, 
the increase in price justified would 
have been Rs. 1. 10 per clip instead 
of Rs.1 .34 per clip. The extra expen­
diture incurred due to this incorrect 
assessment of raw material requirement 
amounted to Rs.9.24 lakhs. 

Against the subsequent three 
tenders finalised in December 1983, 
December 1985 and June 1987, a 
total quantity of 326 lakh clips 
was procured by assessing the reason­
ableness of rates on the basis of 
requirement of incorrect quantity 
of melting scrap adopted in the 
1981 tender. This resulted in avoid­
able expenditure of Rs. 78. 24 lakhs. 
The total avoidable expenditure on 
the procurement of 364.5 lakhs clips 
amounted to Rs.87 .48 lakhs. 

111 

iii) Tenders were invited in February 
1983 for procurement of 40 lakhs 
clips ~equired during the year 1983-84. 
Tenders were opened on 7 .4 . 1983 
and a firm rate of Rs. 12.40 per clip 
recommended by the Tender Committee 
in December 1983 was accepted on 
26.12.1983. The requirement of clips 
for 1984-85 was assessed in September 
1984 at 105 lakhs. Another tender 
was invited in September 1985 for 
procurement of 80 lakhs clips with 
the intention of procuring the bal~nce 
under the 30 per cent option clause. 
A firm rate of Rs. 13.80 per clip 
was accepted in December 1985. ·If 
the requirements of 1983-84 and 1984-
85 had been combined and deliveries 
obtained in a phased manner a sav Ing 
of Rs. 1 • 46 crores could have been 
effected on the 104 lakhs clips procured 
against the tender of September 1985. 
The recommendation of the Railway 
Reforms Committee accepted by the 
Railway Board in April 1983 to cover 
the requirements of such critical 
materials for two years in a tender 
was not observed. This was imple­
mented only in 1986-87. 

Railway Board stated (December 
1988} that the firm rate of Rs. 12.40 
per clip was repeated for additional 
quantity of 40 lakhs in 1984. This 
quantity was procured by placing 
orders in October 1984 (on receipt 
of ROSO' s approval) on 14 firms 
against tender of February 1983. 
Railway Board could as well have 
procured the requirement for 1984-
85 at the same rates and saved the 
Railways Rs. 1 .46 crores. 

The reasonableness of the rate 
in the tender finalised in December 
1985 was determined with reference 
to the escalation during the period 
October 1984 to October 1985 in respect 
of melting scrap, excise duty, electrl-



city charges and price of light diesel 
oil. For every variation of Rs.100/­
per tonne in the price of ·melting 
scrap, the price of each elastic 
rail clip was to vary by 10 paise. 
For this purpose, the prices publi­
shed for He"'VY Melting Scrap Grade 
I by M/s Metal Scrap Trading Corpora-
tion Ltd . ( MSTC) , Calcutta was 
to be accepted • 

The average increase was assessed 
as Rs.1 .46 per clip based on the 
prices published by M.S.T.C. for 
Northern and Eastern regions and 
consequently the reasonable rate 
was assessed at Rs.13.86 as compared 
to Rs. 12.40 per clip accepted in 
the previous tender. The reasonable 
rate against this tender should have 
been assessed at Rs.13.51 as the 
average increase in the Eastern region 
was only Rs. 1. 11. This had resulted 
in inflating the rate by 29 paise 
per clip. The rate of Rs. 13. 60 ( bene­
fit under MODVAT being retained 
by the firms) per clip against the 
next tender . invited in December 
1986 and accepted in June 1987 was 
also assessed as reasonable after 
considering escalation on average 
basis to the rate of Rs.13.80 finalised 
against this tender. The avoidable 
expenditure incurred in procuring 
250 lakh numbers of this item against 
the two tenders 1985 and 1986 worked 
out to Rs. 79 .46 lakhs. 

3.2 Overpayment due to wrong adop­
tion of price for material esca­
lation 

In May 1982, Ministry of Railways 
(Railway Board) placed two orders 
on firms 'A' and 'B' for supply 
of 3, 000 CASl\l.JB bogies each for 
a total value of Rs. 33 crores with an 
option to increase the ordered quantity 

112 

by 30 per cent. These bogies were to 
be used in the manufacture of BOXN 
wagons. Considering the difficulty 
of the firms in obtaining scrap required 
for producinhg boRgie

1
s from thed market _ 'r 

in time, t e _ al way Boar 1 as a 
special case, agreed to supply scrap 
from the respective Railways at a 
fixed rate of Rs.3808 per bogie. 
As scrap was to be supplied at a 
fixed price under clauses 2.2 and 13 
of the contract, the escalation factor 
was applicable to net acceptable 
price excluding the cost of scrap . 
Firm 'A' completed the supply of 
3820 bogies by 15 March 1984, while 
firm 'B' completed supply of 3200 
bogies b y 15 July 1984. 

Review of escalation bills of · +-
Firm 'A' revealed that, while wage 
escalation claims were admitted exclud-
ing the cost of scrap material escala-
tion claims were admitted on the 
basis of net acceptable price including 
the cost of scrap. Payment for material 
escalation claim on 3820 bogies in 
respect of the value of scrap supplied 
at fixed price against one order resulted 
in overpayment of Rs.41.61 lakhs. 
Material escalation bills of Fi rm 'B' 
(3200 bogies) are yet to be 
made available by the Railway Admini­
stration for Audit scrutiny. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) stated (January 1989) that 
escalation formulae by very nature 
were empirical and the scope of 
parameters would vary according 
to the multiplication factors and 
other constraints used in the respec­
tive formulae. The Railway Board 
did not, however, explain the reasons 
why the value of scrap was not to be 
excluded from the price of the bogie 
for the purpose of material escala­
tion. 



3.3 Avoidable expenditure on procure­
ment of bearings 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
.,/ Board) invited two global t enders 

"' 

under the World Bank loan/ credit 
under IDA guidelines in October 1984 
and January 1986 for procurement 
of 48076 and 57400 roller tapered 
cartri dge bearings respectivel y for 
fitment in BOX'N wagons. These bearings 
are supplied by the Railway Board 
to wagon builders as free supply items . 

Review of finalisation of contracts 
against these tenders r evealed excess 
procurement of bearings due to inco­
rrect a ssessment of requirements and 
extra expenditure due to ignoring 
cheaper offers as discussed below. 

Tender of October 1984 

The requirement of the bearings 
was reduced to 43668 numbers based 
on reassessment done subsequent to the 
opening of tender. After technica l 
evaluation of 12 offers, the Tender 
Committee recommended in December 1984 
placement of orders on three firms as 
under:-

Firms Rate Quantity Cost 
Rs. in num- (Rs. in 

be rs c rores) 

Firm 'A' 2186 21,000 4.59 
(Japanese) 

Firm 'B' 2248 11 '334 2 .55 
(Japanese) 

Firm 'C' 2241 11'334 2.53 
(Indian) 

The competent author! ty, however, 
approved on 6 February 1985 placement 
of orders only on two firms 'A' and 
'C' as under, after considering the 
advantage of reduction in the foreign 
exchange outgo i f the quantity recom­
mended for firm 'B' was also given to 
the Indian firm • C •. 

113 

Firms Rate Quantity in Cost 
Rs. numbers (Rs. in 

c r ores) 

Firm 'A' 2186 21,000 4 . 59 

Firm ' C' 2241 22 , 668 5.07 

Due to heavy reduction in allotment 
of fund s for 1985-86, the Railway Board 
r ev ised the requirement from 43668 bear ­
ings to 18,000 bearings and approved on 
25 February 1985 the placement of 
orders on the two firms as under : -

(a) Firm 'A' 

( b) Firm ' C' 

12, 000 bearings 

6, 000 bearings 

In the meantime, the Principals of 
Firm 'C' complained to International 
Development Authority (IDA) i n March 
1985 and sought re-evaluation of the 
offers against this tender on the basis 
of the deli very schedule offered by 
each firm . International Development 
Authority asked the Railway Board 
t o r e-evalua t e the offers. 

The offers were accordingly re­
evaluated loading them suitably for 
deliveries not corresponding to the 
time frame laid down in the tender 
schedule. Consequently, the offer 
of Firm 'C' became the lowest, while 
the offer of Firm 1 A' stood second. 
The Tender Committee recommended 
on 1 May 1985 placement of orders 
for 12000 nos. on Firm 'C' and 6000 
nos. on Fi rm ' A ' • 

The competent authority, howeve~ 

approved on 6 June 1985 placement 
of order on Firm ' C' only for 11900 , 
nos. at Rs.2241 each and the order 
was placed on 18 June 1985. The 
quantity on this order was subsequently 
increased in stages from 11 , 900 bearings 
to 62,499 bearings. 



Tender of 1986 

Against this tend e r for the procure­
ment of 57, 400 roller tapered cartridge 
bearings 11 offers were received. 
Tender was opened on 9 April 1986. 
Of the 11 offers, the lowest two 
offers at Rs.2150 each and Rs.2174 
each were from two indigenous firms 
'D' and 'E'. However, the first 
lowest offer of Firm 'D' was treated 
as "Unresponsive" as the firm did 
not offer t o supply the full quantit y 
on tender and the second lowest 
offer of Firm 'E' was ignored on 
the ground that deli very offered 
was not according to tender schedule . 
The o rder was placed on firm ' C ' 
at Rs.2241 each for 57,400 bearings 
in October 1986. The quantity was 
further increased to 74,620 bearings 
in May 1987 without calling for fresh 
tenders . The t otal value of the contract 
was Rs . 17 .10 crores . 

In this connection the following points 
arise:-

(i) While increasing the quantity 
orde red against 1984 tender and 
while p lac i ng the new order against 
1986 tender the Railway Board failed 
to r eckon the actual production of 
wagons by wagon builders and fi xed 
unrealistic targets of production 
and also changed the quantity for 
buffer from three months' to six 
months' requirements which resulted 
in e x cess procurement of bearings 
at higher rate on account of higher 
monthly rate of delivery. The excess 
holding of bearings at the end of 
1987-88 was 39, 655 bearings (value 

about Rs.8.9 crores) excluding 
six month's buffer quantity. 

(ii ) Despite 
in May-June 
Designs and 

reservations expressed 
1985 by the Research, 
Standards Organisation 

(ROSO) and the Chairman , Railway 
Board, regarding the quant i t y and 
life of the bearings supplied earlier 
by Firm ' C ', the order for additional 
quantity was placed on the firm 
on the g r ound that upto 1 April 1985 
as many as 6954 BOX' N' wagons had 
been turned out with the bearings 
supplied by Firm 'C' without any 
complaint. The quantity was increased 
from 11 , 900 bearings to 62, 499 bearings 
during August 1985 to May 1986 in 
stages. According to reports received 
from Railways, it has been observed 
that there were large scale failures 
of bearings of Firm ' C ' 1 s ome of 
them within the warrant y period. 
The firm is yet to replace the rejected 
bearings costingRs.11.91 lakhs (appro­
x imately ) 

The Minis try of Railways (Rail­
way Board) stated (December 1988} 
that the failures of bearings did 
not relate to bearings ordered against 
global tenders and that a ll the bearings 
found defective within the warranty 
period had been rectified/ replaced 
by tr.e firm. They further explained 
the reasons for inc rease in quanti­
ties from time to time in consideration 
of the following factors: 

114 

(i) the original tender was floated 
for 48,076 nos with an option 
clause to increase the quantity 
by 30 percent 9 

(ii) any future tender might lead 
to cost escalation; 

(iii) floating of fresh tender, 
etc. would take a longer time.s 

(iv) the delivery offered was quic­
ker, and 

.. 



~ 
I 

(v) the offer had no liability 
for customs duty. 

The Railway Board, however, had 
not ex plained whether the performance 
of the f i r~m viewed in the context 
of their past sup plies and adverse 
reports of ROSO and Chairman, Rail­
way Board in May - June 1985 was 
ever considered before increasing 
the quantity in stages. 

Against the tender opened 
in April 1986, Firm 'D' offered 
t o supply 24,000 bearings at the 
lowest r ate in eight equal monthly 
instalments. The Railway Board, 
however, ignored their offer on 
the ground that delivery offered 
was not according to tender schedule. 
According to tender schedule, 57 ,400 
bearings were to be supplied in 
eight monthly instalments. In case of 
Tender of 1984, the Railway Board 
approached the International Develop­
ment Authority for modification of 
qw,mtity on tender and quantity was 
modified. In the case of Tender 
of 1986, though there was ample 
justification for reduction in quantity 
on tender in view of reduced actual 
production of wagons as well as 
excess holding of bearings the Railway 
Board did not approach the Interna­
tional Development Authority for 
modification of quantity on tender 
but placed order for 57, 400 bearings 
on Firm 'C' at higher rate. On 
the other hand this was later increased 
to 7 4 , 620 nos. 

The Ministry of Railways (Rail­
way Board) stated (December 1988) 
that the offer of firm 'D' at a quoted 
FOR price of Rs.2150 was for a 
part quantity of 24,000 bearings 
against the tender..ed quantity of 

115 

57, 400 bearings and in accordance 
with the procedure prescribed b y 
the Vbr ld Bank such offers ought 
to be deemed "unres ponsive" and 
rejected. They further explained 
that no parallel could be d rawn 
between the two cases of 1984 and 
1986 tenders as in the case of first 
tende r, the s plitt ing up of the 
order was considered as the firm 
quoted for full quantity on tender 
and, the refore , was eligible according 
to the World Bank guidelines while 
in the latter tender the offer itself 
was "unresponsi ve" according to 
the World Bank guidelines. 

The contention of the Railway 
Board is, however, not t enable 
as according to the clarification 
of the IDA in March 1985 to the 
Railway Board, the Bank guidelines 
do permit splitting up of the a ward 
when the lowest bidder failed 
to offer full quantity on tender. 
As the firm 'D' offered to supply 
24,000 bearings according to the 
deli very schedule stipulated in 
the Tender, it was eligibl~ for 
an order of 24,000 bearings. The 
non-placement of order on firm 'D' 
resulted in extra expenditure of 
Rs. 33.84 lakhs. 

3.4 Extria expenditur-e on . procure­
ment of miniature plug-in-type 
relays 

Open tenders invited in September 1986 
for procurement of 42,529 miniature 
plug-in-type relays fetched the 
lowest rates of Rs. 1350 each and 
Rs.1400 each for non-A.C. and. A.C. 
immunised relays respectively from 
Firm 'A'. The rates offered were firm 
but were about Rs. 200 rrore than 
the rates at which supplies 



were obtained from them in 1985. 
This increase represented the likely 
escalation for about 4 years since 
last purchase. Despite this the Tender 
Committee decided to counter offer 
the lowest firm rates quoted by firm 
'A' to the other four tenderers with 
prov is ion for escalation though one 
of them had not sought any price 
variation. Against the earlier tender 
( 1985), also no price variation clause 
was accepted in favour of the said 
firm. The counter offer made was 
accepted and orders were placed 
in June/ July 1987 on all the five 
firms for completion between 6 months 
and 21 months from the date of place­
ment of order depending on the capaci­
ties of the firms, the total value 
of all the contracts being Rs.5.82 
crores excluding excise duty and 
sales tax. The extra expenditure 
resulting from the provision of price 
variation clause was Rs.15 lakhs. 

The Railway Board stated 
in March 1988 that supplies were 
made on long term basis of about 
two and half years during which 
period prices of inputs fluctuated, 
and that it was in the interest of 
the administration that price variation 
clause was given to firms to avoid 
possibility of the non-fructifying 
of contracts due to prices becoming 
uneconomic owing to the prolonged 
nature of the comracts. fhis view is 
not tenable as the Railway Board 
had indicated while inviting tenders 
that the Board would prefer firm 
prices to be quoted by the tenderers-. 
Moreover, the practice of ordering 
on each firm a quantity equal to 
their production for four years was 
changed in this tender and orders 
were placed to the extent of production 
for two and half years after taking 
into account the supplies pending 
on previous orders. 

Orders on firm 'A' for supply 

116 

of 2518 relays were placed on the 
basis of annual capacity of only 3000 
assessed by the Railway Board after 
taking into account supplies pending 
from the previous order. The fl rm 
had indicated their capacity at 
1000 per month (normal) and 2000 
per month (maximum) while submitting 
the tender. The annual capacities 
of two other firms on w horn orders 
were placed were assessed at 7000 
nos each even though they were 
yet to set up their local manufacture 
in collaboration with foreign firms 
and their prototypes had not been 
approved by the Research, Designs 
and Standards Organisation (ROSO). 
Firm 'A' represented against allotment 
of meagre quantity in April 1987. 
The Railway Board had neither kept 
on record the reason for gross under 
assessment of capacity of flrm 'A 1 

nor took any action on thier represen­
tation. Failure to assess realistically 
the capacity of the firm and escala­
tion already built into the lowest 
rates resulted in extra expenditure 
of Rs. 15 lakhs. 

3.5 Extra expenditure on procurement 
of billets 

In July 1984, the Ministry of Rail­
ways (Railway Board) placed an order 
on firm 'A' pf Calcutta for supply 
of 160 tonnes of 50mm and 20 tonnes 
of 63 mm billets at Rs.4605 per 
tonne for delivery by 15 February 
1985. On a request from the firm 
the delivery date was extended 
upto 15 June 1985. The firm supplied 
21 .82 tonnes of 50 mm billets and 
submitted their bills in March 1985 
to the Eastern Railway for Rs. 1 .09 
lakhs. 

Security Deposit amounting 
to Rs.41 ,445/- was to be arranged by 
the firm within 15 days of receipt 
of the contract either in cash or 
through a Bank Guarantee. Only 



,.. 

~· 

in Aprill 1985 the Railway Board 
realised t hat the said security had 
not been deposited by the firm . 
The Eastern Railway was directed 
t o obtain the deposit . The firm, 
on being asked to deposit the security 
requested the Railway Administration 
for the recovery of the amount from 
the bill pending with them . The 
Railway Board did not accede to 
this request and directed the Railway 
Administration in June 1985 to with­
hold payment of the bill pending 
arrangement of security deposit. 
While representing for payment against 
the pending bill, the firm pointed 
out that further supplies could be 
possible only after the Railways 
released their dues. The purchase 
order for the balance quantity was 
cancelled in August 1985 at the risk 
and cost of the supplier on the ground 
of their failure to supply the entire 
quantity within the stipulated period. 

The Indian Railway Standard 
Conditions of the Contract make it 
lawful for the purchaser to recover 
the security deposit from the pending 
bill of the contractor under the con­
tract or any other contract with 
the purchaser. In this case, the 
firm made a specific request for 
its recovery f MJm its bill pending 
payment. Withholding payment of 
the pending bill and cancellation of 
the purchase order at the risk and 
cost of the supplier was, therefore, 
not justified. 

Risk purchase order for 
the procurement of the balance quan­
tity of 138. 18 tonnes of 50 mm and 
20 tonnes of 63 mm loiillets was placed 
on fi rm 'B' of Calcutta in November 
1985. In March 1986 firm 'A' was 
served with demand notice to deposit 
a sum of Rs.2 .91 lakhs being the 
extra expenditure incurred b y the 

Railways in arranging the risk pur­
chase. The firm, while contesting 
the claim of the Railways explained 
t hat the further despatch of t he 
materials by them was linked with 
the payment against their bill and 
requested the Railway Board (July 
1986) to releas e their dues. This 
request was not p rocessed by t he 
Railway Board for over a year. 
Only after Audit took up the matter, 
the Railway Board in September 
1987 proposed to r efer the dispute 
to an Arbitrator. An Arbitrator was 
appointed only in September 1988. 

The Ministry of Railways (Rail­
way Board) stated ( December 1988) 
that the manner of execution of 
the contract gave rise to the reason­
able apprehension that .the contractor 
was not serious in executing the 
contract . They also stated that the 
contractor did not fulfill the conditions 
of producing Income Tax Clearance 
Certificate to the Paying Authority. 
Railway Board's apprehension ls 
not substantiated in view of the 
fact that the firm was already effect­
ing supplies against contract placed 
in April 1984 satisfactorily . 

3 .6 Chlttaranjan Locomotive Works 
Non-installation and commissi?"t 
1ng of costly machine. 

117 

The replacement of two Direct Arc 
Electric Melting Furnaces of 7-8 
tonnes capacity each for the Steel 
Foundary was approved by the 
Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) 
in April 1982. Accordingly, purchase 
order was placed on an .Indian firm 
in Janu<'4ry 1985. The preparation 
of layout drawings and planning 
for installation of the furnaces was 
completed in May 1985. The Admini­
stration had decided to install the 
fi rst furnace at a new site by August 



• 

1985. The second furnace was, hoNever, to 
be installed by October 1985 at the 
old site released by the furnace 
which was to be condemned and disposed 
of. As the firm could not supply 
the furnace within the stipulated 
deli very period of September 1985 
and November 1985 respectively, 
the delivery period was extended 
upto 31 January 1987. The furnaces 
with all major items (except the 
temperature recording system) were 
received by August 1986. The tempera­
ture recording system (2 numbers) 
were received only in March 1987. 
The first new furnace was installed 
at a new site by November 1986. 
For the second new furnace to be 
installed at the site of the old furnace 
(which was to be condemned and 
disposed of), the Administration sought 
the permission of the Ministry of 
Railways (Railway Board) in May 
1985 for disposal of the old furnace 
on 'as is where is' basis in working 
condition. The sanction of the Ministry 
of Railways (Railway Board) was, 
however, accorded only in November 
1986 . Despite Railway Board's sanction 
of November 1986 for disposal of 
the old furnace, the same was not 
disposed of. According to Administration, 
attempts were made to dispose of 
the furnace in site by tender and 
auction but the same did not materia­
lise. The old furnace was dismantled 
in March/ April 1988 and the Admini­
stration expects the erection and 
commissioning of the new furnace 
only by May 1989. Thus, the second 
furnace procured in August 1986 
at a cost of Rs. 65.15 lakhs is yet 
(September 1988) to be installed 
and commissioned despite the lapse 
of 24 months since receipt. Meanwhile, 
the warranty period viz., 12 months 
from the date of commissioning or 
21 months from the date of last major 
delivery whichever was earlier, has 
already expired. The delay in installa­
tion of the furnace has not only led 

118 

to idling of machine worth 
lakhs but also resulted in 

Rs.65.15 
payment 

Revenues 
lakhs for 

of Dividend to General 
to the tune of Rs.3. 18 
1986-87 and 1987-88. 

3. 7 Southern Railway - Avoidable pay­
merrt of customs duty on imPorted 
medical equipments for Railway 
Hospital 

In terms of the Government of India 
Customs notification issued in March 
1985, as amended in March 1986, 
and the notification of April 1986, cer­
tain specified medical equi pments, 
when imported in India, are exempt 
from so much of that portion of 
the duty of customs lev !able as is 
in e xcess of the amount calculated 
at the rate of 40 per cent ad valorem 
and the whole of the additional duty 
leviable under section 3 of the Customs 
Tariff Act, 1975, on production, 
by the importer, of certificates in 
each case from the Director General 
of Technical Development that the 
equipments were not manufactured 
in India and from the Director General 
of Health Services or the Ministry 
of Health and Family Welfare of 
the Government of India that the 
import was necessary and recommending 
gra nt '°\f e xemption. 

It was noticed in Audit that 
in respect of 13 items of medical 
equipments required for use in the 
hospitals of th2 Railway and imported 
against Purchase Orders placed during 
1985-86 and 1 986-87 , the Railway 
Administration did not obtain the 
necessary certificates to secur.e the 
benefit of partial exemption from 
customs duty admissible under the 
rules. This led to an avoidable payment 
of customs duty amounting to Rs.35 lakhs. 

• 



I 

The Railway Administration stated 
In December 1988 that the matter 
had been referred to the Railway 
Board for taking up the issue with 
the Ministry of Finance and the Ministry 

-'. of Health. 

.. 

3.8 Central Railway - Avoidable pay­
ment of demurrage charges due to 
non- availability of import licence 
copy 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) placed an order on a fir.m of 
Czechoslovakia in April 1985 for Import 
of 1500 MT of H. R. sheets. The Exchange 
Control and Customs Clearance Coples 
of the import licence were forwarded 
by the Railway Board through Registered 
Post on 30 May 1985 to the Finan'iial 
Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer 
( FA & CAO) and Cont roller of Stores 
{COS) of the Railway respectively. 
While the Exchange Control Copy 
was received correctly by the FA & CAO 
and sent to the Bank of India for 
opening letter of credit, the Customs 
Clearance Copy was reportedly not 
received in the office of the COS. 

Al though the Indian agents of 
the firm advised the COS on 17 October 
1985 that the material had been des­
patched by the firm In the shipments 

" on 30 September 1985 and 4 October 
1985 reference to the Railway Board 
for obtaining the import licence was 
made only on 1 November 1985. Mean­
while, the shipments had arrived 
at the Bombay Port on 28 October 
1985 and 13 November 1985 for the 
clearance of which the last free dates 
of dell very were 31 October 1985 
and 18 November 1985 respectively. 
As, however, the import licence was 
not available with the Railway Admini­
stration clearance- of the Customs 
to release of the shipments could .,, 

be had only between 22 and 24 January 
1986 by producing the Exchange Control 
Copy of the import licence obtained 
from the Bank. The delay resulted 
in payment of demurrage charges 
on these two vessels to the tune 
of Rs.29.66 lakhs. 

Failure to produce 
copy to Customs in 
in avoidable payment 
lakhs towards demurrage 

import licence 
time resulted 

of Rs.29.66 
charges. 

3.9 Metro Railway - Umecessary pro­
curement of two Battery Locorno­
ti ves with spares 

In April 1977, Metro Railway, Calcutta, 
invited open tender for construction 
of two parallel tunnels in the Northern 
Sector of the Project by Shield tunnell­
ing method. Although, according to 
original stipulation in the tender 
provision of battery locomotives was 
not obligatory, Metro Railway Admini­
stration revised, in July 1977, the 
tender specification and provided 
for supplying to the contractor free 
of cost two battery locomotives with 
two spare batteries and one battery 
charging set for hauling trolleys 
in&.i.de the non-compressed air zone 
in the tunnel during construction stage. 

While submitting the quotation in 
November 1977, the contractor made 
out a list of machines required by 
him for execution of the work and 
confirmed in April 1978 that there 
was no possibility that any work 
could be carried out without using 
compressed air. There was, therefore, 
no need for the use of battery locomo­
tives. The contract for the tunnelling 
work was awarded to that contractor 
at Rs. 6. 19 crores in December 1979. 

119 



Despite this fact, the Metro Rail­
way did not reconsider the procurement 
but went ahead and placed an order 
on a Central Government Undertaking 
for supply of two 8 tonne battery 
locomotives with spares in May 1978 
at cost of Rs.17.30 lakhs. While 
the locomotives were received in 
October 1980 the spares were received 
in December 1981 • 

The two battery locomotives with 
other accessories and spare parts 
were never used until the completion 
of the tunnelling work in the section 
of the Northern Sector in the mid 
of 1987. These two battery locomotives 
and spares were lying idle all along 
since their receipt in October 1980 
and December 1981 respectively. Due to 
this prolonged storage without any 
use there ls risk of deterioration 
to the locomotives as well as batteries. 
No attempt has yet been made to 
dispose of the locomotives arid batteries. 

Procurement of two battery 
locomotives along with accessories 
which were not required resulted 
in infructuous expenditure of Rs.17 .30 
lakhs. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) stated (November 1988) that 
the battery locomotives were purchased 
on the advice of technical experts 
for use of tunnelling in non-pres~urised 
zone, and it was not possible to 
visualise that these locomotives would 
not be required under Indian conditions . 
It was also explained that locomo­
tives were likey to be utilised in 
other sections and the contractors 
would allow rebate for their use. 

The contention of the Railway 

120 

Board is not tenable as tunnelling 
work in section 3-B ls also being 
executed under similar conditions 
and about forty per cent of the 
work has been completed without 
the use of these batter y locomotives 
(November 1988). 

3. 10 Metro Railway - Unproductive ex­
penditure on procurement of Road 
Rollers 

The Project Report of the Metro Rail­
way envisaged that supply of such 
construction equipments as are now 
manufactured indigenously shall be 
arranged by the construction firms 
themselves. The Metro Railway Admini­
stration accordingly laid down in 
the contracts relating to restoration 
of road surface works that the 
contractors would be res pons bile 
to complete the works with , the 
heip of their own equipments and 
!"esources within the stipulated 
completion period. 

It was noticed in Audit that 
al though Road Roller was included 
in the list of equipments manufactured 
indigenously and were required 
to be procured by the contractors 
th r ough their own resources, the 
Metro Railway Administration pro­
cured during the years 1972 to 
1982 four vibrating type road rollers 
of 2/ 4 ton capacity and seven heav·y 
duty rollers of 8/ 10 ton capacity at 
a total cost of Rs. 15. 40 lak hs for 
supplying to the contractors working 
on restoration of road surface. The 
main considerations on w hlch these 
were procured were that the rollers 
were required simultaneously in 
different sections and were not 
available on hire from open market 

• 

t 



' 

or from other Government agencies, etc. 
and that these were emergency reserve 
equipments. 

The four vibrating type rollers 
costing Rs.3.43 lakhs were used only 
sparingly since their procurement · 
in December 1974 and December 1979 
and were lying out of order. Of the 
four heavy duty rollers, one purchased 
for Rs.1.12 lakhs in the year 1972 
went out of order before it was put 
to use and had to undergo major 
repairs. It was put to use in January 
1983 but could be utilised for only 
51 and 3 days during the years 1983 
and 1984 respectively. It was lying 
out of order since February 1985 
requiring major repairs. Three rollers 
purchased in the year 1978 for Rs.4.57 
lakhs were used for total periods 
of 51, 79 and 161 days upto May 
1988. Despite these discouraging trends 
of utilisation of the rollers in stock, 
the Administration purchased two 
more rollers for Rs. 1.96 lakhs each 
in July 1980 and one for Rs. 2. 37 
lakhs in March 1982. Even these 
could be utilised for only 108, 622 
and 315 days respectively upto 31 
May 1988. 

Apart from the fact that the 
Railway Administration was not obliged 
to supply the road rollers on hire, 
the reason for poor utilisation of 
the rollers was that their hire charges 
fixed by the Railway were compara­
tively higher than those charged in 
the market and that in the absence 
of ' any contractual obligation the 
contractors were free to obtain the 
rollers from other sources at lesser 
rates. Thus, the Railway Administra­
tion's decision to procure the rollers 
contrary to the provisions in the 
works contracts was not judicious. 

121 

This resulted in the investment of 
Rs.15.40 lakhs on procurement of 
the road rollers lying unproductive 
over the years. Besides, the total 
cost of servicing of the rollers 
upto May 1988 was Rs.33.47 lakhs, 
against an amount of Rs.5.60 lakhs 
realised as hire charges from the 
contractors upto that period. 

3.11 Western Railway - Loss due to 
receipt of defect! ve wooden slee­
pers 

Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) 
issued instructions in May 1985 that 
various consignees, on receipt of 
sleepers, must inspect the sleepers, 
stack the rejected sleepers separately 
in such a way that they do · not 
further deteriorate due to termites, 
water logging, etc. and send a report 
to the procuring Railway immediately 
for taking up with the forest depart­
ment concerned for re-inspection 
of the rejected sleepers and for 
recovery of their cost from the 
defaulting agencies. 

The Western Railway Administra­
tion received 60, 000 wooden sleepers 
in 1985-86 through South Eastern 
Railway {Procuring Railway) fo r 
various track renewal works on the 
Churchgate-Virar suburban section. 
The consignee Permanent Way Inspector 
{PWI), Bandra rejected 3,563 sleepers 
during May 1985 to February 1986 
and lodged necessary rejection com­
plaints with the Deputy Chief Engineer 
{SLC), South Eastern Railway ·who 
re-inspected the sleepers in May 
1986 and reported in July 1986 that 
the complaints lodged by the PWI, 
Bandra, except for 891 numbers 
supplied by one agency, could not 



be honoured as defective sleepers of 
different agencies had been mixed 
up. In Ap r il 1987 , the Railway Admini­
st ra tion ref e r red t he issue to South 
East ern Railway refuting the allegation 
about the mixing up of s leeper s and 
also conveyed the intention of the 
Railway Administration to auction 
the rejected sleepers to avoid fu r ther 
damages to them . The Railway's claim 
for refund of the cost was not processed 
by the South Eastern Railway. However, 
in May 1988, t he Sout h Easte r n Railway 
agreed for re-inspection of the rejected 
sleepe r s but it has not been arranged 
s o far (Sept ember 1988). Meanw h ile, 
576 rejected sleepers out of total 
3, 563 were removed by t he suppliers 
and t he bal ance 2, 987 sleepers costing 
Rs . 10.44 lakhs were still l ying exposed 
to fu rther d amages. 

3 . 12 Chittaranjan Locomotive Works -
Non- acccxmtal of s tores in transit 

Rules fo r the accountal of scrap provide 
that such stores should be handed over 
p romptly on the authority of Advice 
Notes of Returned Stores to the Stores 
Department whose duty is to see t hat 
the materials are valued and accounted 
for properly . It was, however, noticed 
that 308 M. T. of cast iron scrap 
valuing Rs. 7 .52 lakhs returned by 
Alloy Iron Foundry of Chittaranjan 
Locomotive Works (CLW) through Advice 
Notes of Returned Stores during April 
1980 to March 1983 were not accounted 
for by the Stores Depot even after 
5 to 8 years of their despatch from 
the Alloy Iron Foundry . In 
Febr uary 1988 the Stores Depot con-
cerned confi rmed that they neither 
received the materials no r the relevant 
vouchers for the returned stores. 

Audit 
On this being 
in June 1988, 

pointed out b y 
the CL W Ad mini-

122 

st ration stated in Septembe r 1988 
that an Inter-departmental Enquiry 
Committee had been constituted t o 
look into t he delay i n a ccountal 
of the missing stores. However , 
the stor es had not been accounted 
for by the Stores Depot t ill Decem ber 
1988. 

3 . 13 Central Railway - Inf ructuous ex­
penditure on procurement of arl!r 
le and channel straightening 
machine 

The Chi ef Mechanical Engineer (CME) 
of the Railway indented in August 1984 
for supply of an Angle and Channel 
Straightening Machine for the J hansi 
workshop. The size of the channel 
to be s t raightened was, however , 
wrongly mentioned as 25 x 100 mm 
instead of 250 x 100 mm required. 
Based on this the Railway placed 
an indent on the Director Gener al 
Supplies and Disposal s ( DGS&D) 
i n May 1985 fo r sup ply of the machine 
to the incorrect spt":t;ification. The 
DGS&D invited tenders accordingly 
and sent the offers to the Railway 
for acceptance of the technical para­
meters. The Railway Administration 
after technical scrutiny advised 
in February 1986 the suitability 
of the machine and again in March 
1986 confirmed its acceptance . 
Accordingly, the DGS&D placed a 
contract on firm 'F' in April 1986 
for supply of the machine by 31 
October 1986 at a cost of Rs.8.02 lakhs. 

The Additional Chief Mechanical 
Engineer (ACME) of the Jhansi work­
shop intimated on 27 June 1986 the 
DGS&D and the firm that the machine 
was not required and requested 
that the order be cancelled. The 
DGS&O, however, cancelled the o rder 
on 28 November 1986 on the ground 

• 

• 



of the firm's failure to furnish Income 
Tax Clearance certificate till expiry 
of the delivery period on 31 October 
1986. Meanwhile, the firm had tendered 
the machine for inspection on 31 October 
1986 and the same was inspected 
and accepted on the same day. The 
machine was received in the work-· 
shop at Jhansi on 19 November 1986. 
This is yet to be commissioned (Nov­
ember 1988). 

The DGS&D, on the advice of 
the Ministry of Law to whom the 
matter was referred, withdrew the 
letter of cancellation of order and 
instructed that the firm's payment 
be released. A debit for Rs.7.28 lakhs 
was accepted by the Railway in Decem­
ber 1987 on account of 90 per cent 
payment made to the firm. 

The Railway Administration had an 
opportunity to notice the incorrect 
specification when it was pointed 
out by the ACME, J hansi in July 1984 
itself 1 even before the indent was 
placed by the CME in August 1984 
and again on receipt of a copy of 
the supply order placed on the firm 
from the DGS&D in April 1986. Besides, 
in order to enable it to design and 
manufacture the machine suitably the 
firm had in June 1986 requested the 
Railway Administrat .. on to supply 
to ·it a piece of 25 x 100 mm channel 
as channel of this size was not avai­
lable in the market. The Railway 
Administration did not, however, 
take any action to point out the inaccu­
racy in the specification. Failure to 
place indent to the correct specification 
and to rectify the mistake even at 
subsequent stages resulted in procurement 
of a machine costing Rs.8.02 lakhs 
for which the Railway had no use. 

The Railway Board explained in 

November 1988 that the machine was 
not a total waste and could perform 
the function of straightening the 
channels upto size 25 x 100 mm. How­
ever, this ls yet to be proved in 
p·ractlce. 

3.14 Central Railway - Loss due to 
acceptance of brake blocks with­
out hardness test 

The Railway Administration placed an 
order in September 1979 for fabrication 
and supply of 2,20, 175 brake blocks 
for EMU coaches at Rs.7.10 each 
against supply of 2427 .429 tonnes 
of C. I. scrap grade I or grade II 
free of cost. The supply order provided 
for inspection of stores by the con­
signee but did not specify the tests 
to be conducted. All consignments 
on receipt were inspected, certified 
and passed for payment except for 
a few items from each lot which 
were rejected as being "porous". 
By May 1981 the contract was completed 
and a total number of 2,20,310 brake 
blocks were recel ved and issued 
to shops for consumption. 

In November 1981, the consignee 
reported that the brake blocks were 
tearing scratches on the wheel tyres. 
Samples subjected to test at the 
Railway laboratory at Pare! revealed 
that a total of 64,014 brake blocks 
out of 65,802 numbers tested were 
found unfit for use on EMUs as the 
hardness exceeded 300 against 220 
-260 specified in the purchase order. 
These 64,014 numbers of brake blocks 
valued at Rs. 4.55 lakhs (excluding 
cost of C.I. scrap supplied free) 
were lying idle in stores for over 
six years. On this being pointed 
out by Audit in June 1986, the Railway 
Administration despatched 45,438 
brake blocks to Divisions/Depots 
not dealing with EMU stores during 
June 1987 to August 1988 without 

123 



any demand from them. 

On the basis of rejection of 64,014 
out of 65, 802 brake blocks tested, 
the probability of substandard brake 
blocks in the balance of the untested 
1,54,508 brake blocks would be 1,50,310 
numbers valued at Rs.10.67 lakhs 
{excluding cost of C.I. scrap supplied 
free). The loss due to shorter life 
of the brake blocks and damages 
to the wheels caused by such substand..;, 
ard brake blocks cannot be assessed 
as brake blocks have a short life 
of only five days and no records 
of the changes made earlier than 
five days are kept. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) s tated in November 1988 that 
owing to non-availability of on the 
spot facility for testing the ha rdness, 
this aspec t was not tested and that 
no legal action could be taken against 
the supplier as the pe riod legally 
availa ble for convP.y ing rej ection 
as p er the contract had ex p ired when 
the d efect came t o light. 

3.15 Diesel Locomotive Works - F ra u­
dulent payment obtained by a sup~ 
plier. 

Diesel Locomotive Works (D LW) used 
to purc hase components of Air Brakes 
for the Diesel Locomotive s from a 
Calcutta firm who had been a regylar 
supplier for o ver a decade . The 
terms and conditions of the contracts 
awarded t o them upto the middle of 
1982 included, inter alia, advance 
payment of 95% of the value of the 
mate rials s up p lied on production of 
p roof of despa tch viz, Inspec tion 
Certif icat e a nd Ra ilway Receipts . 

124 

Consequent on the non-availability 
of certain components of Air Brakes 
in 1983, the DLW scrutinised the 
position of the supplies pending witn 
the firm relating to contracts awarded 
to it during 1980-81 and 1981-82. On 
investigation, it came to light in 
July 1983 that there were shortages/non­
supply of materials worth Rs.3.88 
lakhs. Although the firm agreed to 
make good the shortages they have 
not done so till date. 

Preliminary investigation report 
of the Vigilance Department revealed 
that the firm had drawn excess pay­
ment to the extent of Rs.5.94 lakhs 
approximately against ten purchase 
orders placed on them between January 
1980 to June 1981. The Preliminary 
Report revealed that the firm drew 
95% advance payments by either quoting 
same Railway Receipt or by altering 
the c hallans or submitting challans/ 
Inspection Certificates for inflated 
quantities. The case was thereafter 
handed ove r t o Central Bureau of 
Inves tigation for investigation of the 
te n purchase o rders. Meanwhile, .a 
High Level Officers' Committee was 
formed in September 1983 for examining 
procedural lac unae and for suggesting 
the remedial measures. In December 
1983, a De pa rtmental Committee consist­
ing of a Section Officer (Accounts) 
and a Depot Offi cer was also formed 
with the objec t of checking cases 
whe r e excess payments had been 
made and also t o review all irregu­
larities in the accountal of materials 
s upplied by the firm. The report of 
the Committee of Officers dated 31 
May 1984 which revealed some proce­
dural lacunae and suggested remedial 
measures was sent to the Railway 
Board in J anuary 1985. The Depart­
menta l Committee which examined 
the transactions of 78 Purc ha se Orde r s 
also s uggested some r e med ial measures . 



The total amount of excess payment, 
as assessed on 18 February 1985, 
amounted to Rs.9.15 lakhs. 

DL W requested all Zonal Railways 
and Production Units in October 1983 to 
withhold payments due to the firm, 
if any. An amount of Rs.2 lakhs 
withheld by Chittaranjan Locomotive 
Works could not be transferred to 
DL W as the amount was found insuffi­
cient even to cover their own dues 
from this firm on account of Risk 
Purchase. Southern Railway, who 
withheld the payment of one bill 
of the firm neither advised the amount 
so withheld nor transferred the amount 
to DLW. No other Railway or Production 
Units responded to the request of 
DLW. The Railway Board, however, 
banned business dealings with the 
firm for five years in August 1985. 

The following observations are made: 

a) Advance payments were made 

( i) without scrutiny of quantities 
shown in the Railway Receipts 
and in the bills and the Rail­
way Receipt numbers shown in 
different bills; 

(ii) on the basis of local delivery 
challans contrary to the pro­
visions of the contracts; 

(iii) on inflated quantities shown in 
the challans; 

(iv) without any authority from the 
Executives and 

( v) on bogus Railway Receipts. 

b) Though the 
Register contained 

Purchase Account 
huge debit balances 

125 

of the various Purchase Orders pending 
over a length of time against this 
firm no effect! ve steps had been 
taken by the Accounts Department 
before July 1983 to investigate non­
receipt or short receipt of materials 
from the firm after the payment 
of advance bills. 

c) The suspected fraud was clearly 
established on investigation invol v­
ing an amount of Rs.9.15 lakhs. 
After setting off the amount of Rs.3.44 
lakhs due to the firm in respect of 
materials supplied but not paid fort 
the net amount reeoverable from 
the firm comes to Rs.5.71 lakhs·, 
the possibility of realisation of 
which seems remote. 

The Railway Administration 
stated (November 1988) that the 
investigation into staff responsibility 
had been completed by Central Bureau 
of Investigation, charge sheets had 
been served against some staff and 
the departmental enquiry was in 
process. 

3. 16 South Eastern Railway - Avoid­
able loss due to damage In 
trans! t 

In order to effect repairs in the 
Railway's own repair shop at Bilaspur 
to a traction power transformer that 
failed in September 1981 at .the 
Bilaspur traction sub-station the Rail­
way Administration placed a purchase 
order in July 1983 on M/s. Bharat 
Heavy Electriccils· Limited (BHEL) 
for supply of a complete set of 
winding kit at a total cost of Rs.4.92 
lakhs including taxes. According 
to the conditions of supply, M/s. BHEL 
was to inspect the material internally 



and deliver the same to the Traction 
Foreman at Bilaspur, F .o. R. Jhansi 
by 30 May 1984. The material despatched 
by the firm on 29 March 1984 arrived 
at Bilaspur on 20 June 1984 in a 
smashed condition with contents lying 
scattered on the wagon floor. The 
consignee demanded open assessment 
delivery which was agreed to only 
on 11 October 1984. It was revealed 
during joint inspection by the repre­
sentati ves of the Engineering, Commercial 
and Security Departments that the 
equipment was totally unserviceable 
and that the outer and inner packing 
conditions had not been complied with. 
A claim for a compensation of Rs.4.63 
lakhs preferred in November 1984 by 
the traction sub-station was rejected 
by the Commercial Department on 25 
April 1985 on the ground that the 
same had not been received within 
six months from the date of booking 
as per rules. The repair of the failed 
transformer was arranged later in 
June 1985 at the BHEL Workshop at 
Jhansi at a cost of Rs.8.05 lakhs. 
The expenditure of Rs.4.63 lakhs on 
purchase of the winding kit was thus 
rendered completely infructuous due 
to damages to the consignment in 
trans.it. 

The Railway Administration stated 
in May 1988 that it was a case of 
incidental loss for which nobody 
could be specifically held responsible. 

Failure of the Railway Administra­
tion to ensure compliance of requisite 
outer and inner packing conditions 
led to a loss of Rs.4.63 lakhs. 

3.17 South Central Railway - Avoidable 
loss on acCOU'lt of damages to high 
value imported goods 

·,·he Railway Administration placed an 

126 

order in February 1982 on a firm in 
Baroda for procurement of 58 items 
of DBTF Breaker Spares and Tap 
Changer Spares for WAM-4 electric 
locos valued at Rs. 26. 04 lak hs (ex elud­
ing customs duty of Rs.29.55 lakhs) 
through import from their principals 
in Switzerland. Of these 19 items 
were received in good condition 
by the port consignee, Controller 
of Stores (Shipping), Central Railway, 
Bombay on 10 December 1982 and 
despatched on 14 December 1982 
by passenger train to the 'ultimate 
consignee, Assistant Controller of 
Stores, Electric Loco. Stores (ELS) 
at Vijayawada who received them 
correctly. The remaining 39 items 
also received in good condtion by 
the port consignee on 22 February 
1983 were, however, booked at Rail­
way risk on 25 April 1983 as 'smalls 
in goods' and were loa~ed in an 
open wagon on 6 May 1983. On its 
arrival at Vijayawada on 27 May 
1983, the wagon was marked sick 
and the consignment was transhipped 
into another wagon on 9 June 1983. 
The wagon went on moving in the 
Vijayawada y·ard with the imported 
consignments loaded in it without 
being connected. Despite several 
enquiries from the consignee, the 
arrival of the consignment was not 
notified by the Commercial Depart­
ment. Subsequently, the consignment 
was located by the consignee on 
24 August 1983 lying in a damaged 
condition. Open deli very taken on 
2 September 1983 revealed a shortage 
of 2.47 quintals of the materials. 
Claim for compensation of Rs. 17. 26 
lakhs preferred on this account 
on 5 September 1983 (revised subse­
quently in 1988 to Rs.18.12 lakhs) 
was repudiated by the Com·merclal 
Department in April 1985 on the ground 
that this high value commodity had 
been booked as 'smalls' without bring­
ing to the notice of the Railway 
staff its importance 



at the time of booking. 

The insurance company covering 
the risk of damages, etc. till delivery 
of the goods to the ultimate consignee 
was prepared (August 1988) to accept 
only fifty per cent of the Railway's 
rev is-xi total claim of Rs. 18. 12 lak hs 
on the plea that by not repairing 
the broken case enroute the Railway 
had not taken measures for preservation 
and salvage of the goods as required 
under the terms and conditions of 
insurance. However, the Railway is 
pursuing for full settlement of the 
claim and the matter has not been 
finalised so far (December 1988). 

In another case, out of twelve 
sets of Capacitance Unbalance Measuring 
sets imported from Hungary against 
contract placed by the Ministry of 
Railways (Railway Board) in December 
1982, one consignment containing four 
sets of the equipment meant for Senior 
Stores Officer, Railway Electrification, 
Vijayawada was wrongly handed over 
by the port consignee at Bombay 
on 20 January 1984 to Assistant Con­
troller of Stores, Lower Pare! for 
onward transmission to Depot Store 
Keeper (Railway Electrification), 
Kota, as per markings on the consign­
ment. The consignment · was reported 
as having been despatched to Depot 
Store Keeper (Railway Electrication), 
Kota on 21 January 1984 . However, 
ACOS/C/Lower Pare! later advised 
on 29 November 1985 availability 
of unconnected cases of imported 
material with him. It was then found 
that the four sets of instruments 
were lying in an unpacked condition 
a nd meters soaked completely in water 
damaging all its vital components. 
The equipments were declared unser­
viceable and its delivery was not 
taken by the consignee. Debit for 
Rs.1.17 lakhs on account of advance 

127 

payment for the equipments were 
accepted during 1982-83 by the con­
signee. The claim for compensation 
preferred in November 1986 on the 
Insurance Company was, however, 
rejected as it had become time barred. 

Thus due to its failure to 
ensure safety of the consignments 
in transit and their safe custody 
in the Stores Depot the Railway 
Administration incurred a loss of 
Rs. 1 • 17 lakhs and a further loss 
of Rs.9.06 lakhs for which claim has 
not . been accepted by the Insurance 
Company so far. 

3.18 South Central Railway - Loss due 
to delay 1n taking inventory of 
stores 

In October 1980, a Head Clerk in 
charge of Railway Electrification(RE) 
stores at Vijay3wada received 9, 767 .5 
Kg. of Zinc dross and 2,967.9 Kg. 
of Zinc scrap. Stock verification of 
these items conducted on 7 and 8 
January 1983 revealed shortages 
of 293.5 Kg. of Zinc dross and 58.9 
kg. of Zinc s c rap. The Head Clerk 
died on 26 January 1983 . The Railway 
Administration did not take inventory 
of the stores after his death and 
allowed it to r emain without proper 
and authorised custody for two years. 
Physical verification of the stores 
by Accounts was not conducted during 
1983-84 and 1984-85 nor was sanction 
of the competent authority obtained 
for relaxa tion of the prescribed 
procedure. 

The stores were handed over 
to the Depot Stores Keeper (RE), 
Kazipet after taking inventory on 
26 March 1985, i.e. , 2 years and 
2 months after the death of the 
Head Clerk which reveal ed shortages 
of 7 ,483 Kg. of Zinc dross a nd 1757 



Kg. of Zinc scrap and some other 
materials the total value of which 
was assessed by the Administration 
at Rs.2.23 lakhs. Recovery of the 
loss on this account was not possible 
as the Railway Administration was 
not in a position to fix responsibi­
lity for these deficiencies . 

The Railway Administration stated 
in August 1988 that finalisation of 
the departmental stock sheet was in 
process. 

Non-observance of the prescribed 
rules led to a loss of Rs.2.23 lakhs. 

3.19 North Eastem Railway - Umeces­
sary procurement of. a bus-

The Railway Administration provided in 
its Machinery and Plant (M&P) Programme 
for 1984-85 a sum of Rs. 2 lakhs for 
provision of a school bus to facilitate 
schooling between Sonepur and Patna/ 
Hajipur of the children of railway 
employees posted at its Divisional 
Headquarter at Sonepur because of 
inadequate educational facilities avail­
able at that station. A bus chasis 
was received from Executive Engineer 
(Bridges) , Goraktpur in October 1983 
and brought to Sonepur for body 
building as a school bus. Necessary 
contract for body building was awarded 
in April 1984 and the same was com­
pleted in February 1985 at a total 
~xpenditure of Rs.2.68 lakhs. 

Simultaneously, on General Mana-
9er ' s instructions in February 1984 to 
:-~xplore possibilities of opening a 
~;chool at Sonepur itself, the Divisional 
Authorities of the Railway arranged 

128 

and got a missionary school opened 
at Sonepur in November 1984. This 
rendered the school bus without 
any use. The Railway Administration 
made efforts to obtain willingness 
of the railway employees for using 
the bus on approved rates for them 
as well as for their college going 
children for journeys ex Sonepur 
to Patna/Ha.zlpur and back but there 
was no response from the staff. 

The bus had been used since its 
manufacture in February 1985 for 
a period of only five days in June 
1985 for ticket checking purposes 
in Sonepur Division and for nearly 
four months from 19 July 1985 to 
22 November 1985 as schoQ). bus · in 
the Izatnagar Division of the Railway 
and again for 8 days for ticket check­
ing during April 1988. The Railway 
Administration at Sonepur is unable 
to put the bus to any use there 
including its use for ticket checking 
purposes exclusively on account of 
its uneconomical cost of operation 
and maintenance compared to the 
expenditure on hiring of buses. 

The Ministry of Railways (Rail­
way Board) stated in December 1988 
that the bus was not procured for 
a commercial purpose and that it 
had been transferred to Muzaffarpur 
for use by the Zonal Training School 
and children of railway employees 
attending the Central School ther~. 
However, the actual utilisation of 
the bus at Muzaffarpur from 12 October 
1988 revealed that it was not fully 
utilised as the bus was operated 
for only 40 students for a 'total period 
of 35 days from that date to 4 January 
1989 and was later sent for repairs 
on 9 January 1989. The monthly expen­
diture on account of wages of the 
driver and a khalasi alone amounted 



t o Rs.2238/ - against Rs.1440 recover­
able as hire charges from the user s. 
The expenditure on operating the 
bus and repairs and maintenance charges 
are also t o be incurred in addition. 
The bus built for Railway in 1985 
at a total cost of Rs. 2.68 lakl1s 
is yet to be fully utilised and ha s 
not served Its intended purpose . 

3.20 NoMh Eastern Railway - Avoida­
ble extra payment of sales tax 

The Salex Tax generally payable 
in the State of Uttar Pradesh ( U. P) , 
as per provisions of the Uttar Pradesh 
Sales Tax Act 1948, is at the rate 

~· of eight per cent on the turnover 
of goods. The Rules also provide 
that the tax on the turnover of sales 
of goods to a department of the Central 
Government is to be levied and paid 
at the rate of four per cent as speci­
fied in sub-section ( 1 ) of Section 
8 of the Central Sales Tax Act 1956 
on furnishing a declaration in Form 
III-D as prescribed. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) placed two purchase orders 
in June 1979 and August 1981 on 
a firm of Calcutta for supply of J:XXl 

-t. tonnes and 900 tonnes of CST -9 sleeper 
pots respectively from the firm's 
workshop F.O.R. Mughalsarai in U.P . 
to the North Eastern Railway Admini­
stration as per consignee instructions 
issued by the Construction Organisation 

·of the Railway. The terms and condi­
tions of the purchase order provided 
that any tax legally leviable would 
be borne by the Railway Administra­
tion. The Railway Administration 
did not, however, furnish the requisite 
declaration in the prescribed Form III­
D in respect of a quantity of 2900.28 

" tonnes supplied in U. P to avail the 
concessional rate of sales tax at 

129 

four per cent. As a r esult, an a mount 
of Rs.3.89 lakhs was pa id t oward .:-. 
Uttar Pradesh Sales Tax a t u-.e rai e 
of eight per cent instead o f tl1C! 
concessional rate of four per cent. 

Failure to furnish the requisite decla­
ration to avail the concessional rate 
of t ax led to an avoidable:! ex tr·=:t 
payment anounting to Rs.1.94 lakhs . 

3.21 Metro Railway, Calcutta - Cons­
truction of sub-way structures 

Metro Rail way invited global tenders 
in January 1983 for construction 
of sub-way structures in contract 
sections A and B. The approximate 
value of the works indicated in 
the tender for the two sections was 
Rs. 24 crores and Rs. 35 crores respec­
tively. The tender was to be opened 
in two parts - Part I and Part II. 
Part I of the tender which was to 
be opened first comprised of technical 
data concerning technical competence 
and expertise of the firm and their 
collaborator for assessing capacity. 
Part II which was to be opened 
later contained commercial and finan­
cial data i.e. rates and special 
conditions, etc. 

In all, five offers were rec el ved 
for section A and three offers for 
section B. The offers were valid 
for 180 days from 7 April 1983 I.e. 
upto 3 October 1983. Part I of · the 
tenders opened on 7 April 1983 was 
considered by the Tender Committee 
on 18 April 1983. Out of 5 f lrms 
who had quoted for section A and 
3 firms for section B, only two firms.­
firm 'A' in collaboration with a 
firm of Japan and firm 'B' of Japan 
were found technically capable of 
executing the works. Metro Railway's 
proposal of April 1983 for opening 



of Part II of the tender of the above 
firms was approved by the Railway 
Board on 29 April 1983. The capacity/ 
capability for executing the work 
having been established, Part II of 
the tenders was opened on 2 May 
1983 and the offer of firm 'A' at 
Rs. 65.99 crores for both sections 
--,as recommended (June 1983) for 
acceptance to the Railway Board by 
the Tender Committee. Meanwhile, 
as the validity period of the tenders 
had expired, the tenderers were 
asked to extend the validity of their 
offers up to 3 December 1983 and later 
from 4 December 1983 onwards. Both 
the firms did not impose any condition 
while extending the validity period 
upto 3 December 1983. However, subse­
quently while firm 'B' extended the 
validity period beyond 3 December 
1983 without any condition, firm 'A' 
imposed two special conditions: 

i) increase in the mobilisation 
fee of Rs.100 lakhs by Rs. 75 lakhs 
for each section (total Rs.1.50 
crores), and 

ii) that the ceiling of usual price 
escalation of 15 per cent of 
the value of the contract would 
be applicable from the month 
of award of contract i.e. 
the effect of escalation payment 
between the base month of the 
tender opening and the month 
of award of the work was to 
be deemed beyond the ceiling 
limit of 15 per cent. The above 
special conditions were post­
tender stipulations. 

In May 1984, while communicating 
their approval for award of contracts 
for both sections to firm 'A' , the 
Railway Board directed the Project · 
Administration to conduct negotiations/ 
dialogue for improving tender conditions, 

130 

removing discrepancies, for obtaining 
suitable clarifications/ reduction/ adjust­
ments in rates as also reasons for 
variations in the rates quoted by 
them for sections A and B when the 
work in the two sections was more 
or less identical/similar. The Project 
Administration was also asked to 
make efforts to get the post-tender 
stipulations withdrawn. In pursuance 
of Rail way Board's instructions, two 
separate letters of intent dated 13 
June 1984 for sections A and B (for 
each tender) were issued in favour 
of firm 'A' by the Project Administra­
tion. As directed by the Railway 
Board negotiations/dialogue/discussions 
were also held on 18 June 1984 and 
20 July 1984 for getting reduction 
in rates and withdrawal of the two 
special conditions. But the firm did 
not agree. Consequently, the Tender 
Committee, having no other alternative, 
recommended in August 1984 the offer 
of firm ' A' involving additional finan­
cial burden of Rs.8. 17 crores by 
way of mobilisation fee (Rs. 1 .50 
crores) and escalation (Rs.6.67 crores). 
The time taken in recommending the 
tender was 15 months. 

The letter of acceptance was 
issued in October 1984 in favour 
of firm 'A' (for both sections) at 
the negotiated contract value of Rs.27.67 
crores and Rs.39.81 crores respectively. 
The scheduled date of completion 
of the work was 48 months from 
the date of issue of letter of acceptance 
i.e. 12 November 1988 for section 
A and 15 October 1988 for section B. 
The work in sections A and B started 
on 5 February and 6 February 1985 
respectively. The dates of completion 
of both the sections had to be extended 
upto December 1990 due to slow progress 
of work which was 31 per cent and 
33 per cent in sections A and B respec­
tively as at the end of July 1988. 
The extension had been granted mainly 



on the grounds of delay in import of 
requisite machineries, acquisit~on of 
land/plots in both sections, completion 
of diversion of utilities by Post and 
Telegraph Department, constraints 

~ in movement of excavated soil on 
narrow approach road, deteriorating 
law and order situation involving 
thefts, labour trouble, etc. The exten­
sion was granted along with an outright 
payment of Rs. 150 lakhs as advance 
with the Railway Board's approval 
in April 1988 on the specific condition 
that by mobilising additional inputs/ 
resources the firm would complete 
the work by December 1990. 

Firm 'B', through their authorised 
Indian Company, had sent two communi­

, cations indicating their willingness 
.. for negotiations but the Tender Committee 

had not taken congnizance of these 
communications treating it as post­
tender modifications. The Tender 
Committee had also examined indepen­
dently the question as to whether 
it was necessary to conduct negotiations 
with firm 'B' • But keep ing in view 
that the offer of firm 'B' was higher 
by Rs.37 .64 crores than that of firm 
'A', the foreign exchange (Japanese 
Yens) payable to firm 'B' was equiva­
lent to Rs. 23. 07 crores, against 
the total Japanese loan of Rs. 20 crores 
available to India for this project, 
the rebate offered by firm 'B' for 

~ placing orders for both the sections 
on them was 4.5 per cent as against 
6 per cent offered by firm 'A' and 
in the event of each party getting 
one section the rebates of both the 
parties amounting to a little over 
Rs . 4 crores would be lost the Tender 
Committee did not recommend negotiations 
with firm 'B'. Consequently, negotia­
tions were held with the lone tenderer. 
There being no other tenderer in 
field, the Administration had to virtually 
concede to every demand. 

131 

The following points arise in this case: -

i) The tender documents stipulated 
outright payment of mobilisation 
fee (advance) of Rs. 100 lakhs for 
each section. The tenderers were 
expected to quote rates keeping in 
view this advance payment. Despite 
the provisions that the mobilisation 
fee of rupees one crore was an one 
time payment and no demand for its 
enhancement would be made, firm 'A' 
demanded enhancement of this one 
time payment of rupees one crore by 
Rs. 75 lakhs for each section on the 
ground of increase in the cost of 
machineries, electrical goods, rails, 
conveyor belts. During negotiations, 
the Tender Committee had asked 
the firm to substantiate their claim 
of 15 per cent increase on an average 
in the cost of plant and machineries. 
The tenderer did not submit the 
corresponding indices of Japan in 
respect of the imported items and 
for indigenous items but furnished 
only the published indices for Reserve 
Bank of India. Though this did not 
help the Tender Committee to determine 
the exact increase i!'lvolved, yet 
i t recommended the mobilisation fee 
of Rs.150 lakhs for both the sections. 
This was totally against the original 
tender conditions and hence was not 
justified. 

ii) The tenderer had to make corres­
ponding adjustment in formulating 
rates keeping in view the payment 
of mobilisation fee of Rs.2 crores. 
The Administration on detailed scrutiny 
had found that there was huge diff­
erence in the itemwise rates of sections 
A and B in respect of similar works 
and in more than 80 per cent of 
the items the rates quoted in section 
A were considerably higher. The 
estimated value of this difference 
as assessed by the Administration 



w as a iJp r·ox irnately Rs. 2 crores. The 
a rgurm;nt advanced by the contractor 
fo r- thf: d ifference in itemwise rates 
was tha t they had to pay equal amount 
of foreign exc hange to their Japanese 
collaborator for each section towards 
cost of plants and machineries, consul­
tancy fees, pe rsonal service c harges, 
etc. But considering that the quantum 
of work t o be ex ecuted in section 
A was less t ha n in section B and 
the nature of work was indentlcal 
the above reasons did not appear 
convincing. Administration, neverthe­
l ess, a ccepted it. 

iii} Further , on comparative evalua­
tion of the offers with the average 
of latest accepted rates together 
with up-to-date escalation thereon for 
major items of work like diaphragm 
wall, decking boxes, utility, etc . 
as already available with the Admini­
stration, the tender for section 
A worked out to Rs. 25.05 crores 
a s against Rs.28.64 crores quoted 
by the contractor . Similar differences 
also persisted in section B also. 
This indicated that the contractor 
did not take into account the outright 
payment of mobilisation fee while 
quoting rates for the various items 
of works. Though the difference bet­
ween the comparative evaluated rates 
of Administration and those of the 
contractor's rates was about Rs. 3. 6 
crores, the Administration accepted 
the same without any apparent justifi­
cation . 

iv) While extending the validity 
period of their offer firm 'A' had asked 
for escalation in price between the 
base month of tender quotation and 
the month of award of the contract 
being treated as over and above the 
prescribed ceiling limit of 15 per 
cent. During negotiation, the Tender 
Committee had asked the firm to 
withdraw this stipulation since it 

132 

did not make any such stipulation 
at the time of extending the validity 
period upto 3 December 1983. More­
over , a s per the original tender 
conditions, firm's offer was valid 
without any change for the initial 
period of 180 days ending on 3 October 
1983 . The extended period upto 3 
December 1983, therefore, ought to 
have been excluded from the scope 
of escalation payment. The firm, 
however, did not agree to withdraw 
the s pecial condition. Consequently, 
Administr ation had to agree for the 
esca latioil payment as asked for by 
the fi r m. The acceptance of the modi­
f i ed escalation clause eatailed extra 
financi~l burd en of Rs.6.67 crores. 

( v ) Bes ides the above financial 
accommodations, the contractors were 
furt her a ccommodated by interest 
b ea ring recoverable advances of Rs.4.04 
crores for each section on furnishing 
requis ite bank guarantee under the 
terms and conditions of the contract. 

( v i} Firm 'A' in .their revised offer 
of June 1984 contended that while 
the cost of cement and reinforcement 
to be supplied by the Administration 
be recovered, the recovery for the 
cost of 300 metric tonnes of structural 
for each section might not be made 
as the same would not be consumed 
and would be returned to the Railways 
after completion of the works. This 
condition, though the same · was against 
the provision of the tender conditions_, 
was accepted by the Project Administra­
tion involving financial accommoda­
tion of Rs.36 lakhs approximately 
for a period of four years 1. e. upto 
the scheduled date of completion. 
But as the contract is likely to prolong 
beyond the original scheduled date 
of completion i.e. October 1988 (exten­
sion now having been granted upto 
31 December 1990) the impact of 
this financial accommodation would 



I 

further es calate and resu lt in b l0-:: k ing 
up of capital and thereb y a l so los ing 
interes~ on it. 

Notwithstanding t he fact that the 
gui delines stipulated by 'O verseas 
Economic Co-ope ration Fund' (OECF) 
(section 4.03) t ha t no bidder s hould 
be permitted t o alte r his bi d after 
opening of bids, of which the Railway 
Administration was fully aware, and 
that any splitting of the two works 
to each of t he t ender e rs would result 
in a rebate loss of Rs . 4 crores approxi­
mately, t he Minist r y of Railwa ys 
( Railway Board ) requested the Minis try 
of Finance in Septemb f'r 1983 to obtain 
permission of t he OECr fo r nego tiating 
with firm ' B' t o br i ng dolNll their r a tes 
at par with that of firm ' A ' so that 
contract for section A was awarded 
to firm 'B' and tha t for section B 
to firm 'A'. Minis try of Railways 
(Railway Board)' s proposal for negotia­
tions was, however, not agreed to 
by the OECF. Repeated requests made 
by the Railway Board in December 
1983 and by the Minister for Railways 
in February 1984 to Finance Minister 
for relaxation of rules by OECF to 
enable the splitting of the contract 
between the two tenderers w"ere of 
no avail (February 1984). The delay 
caused by such references despite 
s pecific guidelines of OECF was thus 
avoidable. 

The failure of the Project Admini­
stration in not finalising the contrac t 
within the validity period, not only 
resulted in acceptance of the two 
post-tender additional stipulations 
i ncreasing the cost of the contract 
by Rs.8. 17 crores but also resulted 
in making payments of heavy advance~ 
f inancial accommodation t o the tune of 
Rs.1 .86 crores. 

The Administration stated in 
Dec ember 1988 that the delay occured 

133 

in ;j.CC l':'JI ; ing t ne offer of t he lowest 
firm wa-; q uite unavoidab le as a 
number of Mini strie~Departments, 
such a s, Ministry of Finance had 
to be consul t~d . According to them , 
the cor respondence with the Ministry 
of Finari c~ , e t c . on the one hand 
and with the contractor on the other, 
led to unavoidable delay s and t he 
conditions c onnect ed with OECF had 
also come in the way. The needless 
insistence on the part of the Admini­
stration fo r getting r e l axation of 
rules by OECF t h r oug h Minist ry 
of Finance for conducting negotiations 
with firm 'B' and for s plitting the 
cont r ac t for a ward ing i t t o both 
the f irms cont r ary to OECF guidelines; 
in which i t failed, delayed the fina li­
sation o f t he contract considerably. 
All in all , it took the Railway Admini­
stration 18 months (April 1983 to 
October 1984) against the validity 
period of 180 days for tend ers which 
expired on 3 October 1983 . It had 
to be got extended four times and 
while agreeing to the second ex t ens ion 
firm 'A' imposed the two speci a l 
conditions mentioned above. 

3.22 South Eastern Railway Non-
<fJClallsation of cost of operation 
due to speed restriction of trains 
during execution of Canal Cross­
ing Deposit Works 

The South Eas tern Railway Adminis tra­
tion have been undertaking execution 
of Canal Cr ossing Works on beha lf of 
the State Governments on 'Depos it 
Work' terms. These works involve 
stoppage/slowing down of tra ins 
as a result of imposing speed res tric­
tions during construction. The Railway 
Board had earlier in 1956 prescribed 
a general formula for working out 
the cost of stopping a train. The 
cost of stopping/slowing down of 
trains during construction ls, however, 
not taken into account and inc luded 
in the estimates of Deposit Works 



Prepared by the Railway for acceptance 
by the State Governments. In October 
1981 , the General Manager of the 
Railway observed that in all such 
deposit works necessary provisions 
should be made in the relevant esti­
mates, etc. to provide for the losses 
sustained on account of speed restric­
tions . Even after this, the Railway 
Administration did not make suitable 
provision for this factor in the esti­
mates. 

A review in Audit of 45 Deposit 
Works in Nagpur Division of the Rail­
way undertaken during the period 
1977-78 to 1985-86 revealed that 
omission to provide in the estimates 
of these works for the cost of consump­
tion of extra fuel, extra wear and 
tear on breaking gear, loss of section 
capacity and wastage of staff hours, 
etc. on account of imposition of speed 
restrictions/ stoppages of trains in 
the sections involved financial implica­
tions of the order of Rs.1 .31 crores 
on the basis of costs worked . out 
by the Division. in December 1981 
and February 1982. 

In reply to an Audit enquiry 
on the subject the Railway Administra­
tion stated (August 1986) that no 
detailed instructions on the subject 
were available and that decision 
at higher level was necessary. 

No decision in the matter has, 
however, been taken so far (December 
1988). 

3.23 Central Railway - Infructuous ex­
penditure on the rehabilitation of 
Thakurll Power House 

The Railway Power House at Thakurli, 

134 

50 kilometres away from Bombay, 
was set up in 1929. The boilers 
of this power house were replaced 
by nine high pressure boilers between 
1952 and 1958 to create generation 
capacity of 96 MW. In 1959, the 
generating capacity of the power 
house was 136 MW. But due to ageing 
of turbines and boilers the generating 
capacity was reduced to 96 MW and 
80 MW during 1970-80. In December 
1970, the Central Railway Administra­
tion advised the Maharashtra State 
Electricity Board (MSEB) that the 
combined load requirement of Central 
and Western Railways for suburban 
as well as mainline traffic was 220 
MW. This power requirement was 
estimated to rise by 1979-80. The 
Master Plan Committee set up by 
the MSEB recommended in April 1971 
that the power house be expanded 
by 200 MW, but against the recommen­
dations of the Master Plan Committee, 
the MSEB informed the Railway in 
July 1971 that it would meet the 
entire power demand of the Railways 
during the next 1 O years and hence 
it was not necessary to expand the 
power house a~ Thakurli. In March 
1972, the Railway Administration 
revised their demar.d from 220 MW 
to 280 MW including that of Metropoli­
tan Transport Project (MTP) Railways, 
Bombay. In August 1972, the MSEB 
pointed out to the Administration 
that while conveying their decision 
in the past that the Administration 
need not proceed with the expansion 
of the power house, they had not 
taken into consideration the enhanced 
quantity of 60 MW power requirement 
of MTP Railways, Bombay. The MSEB, 
therefore, suggested in August 1972 
the augmentation of the power house. 
By 1978-79 the existing plants had 
deteriorated and were not only poor 
in performance but were also considered 
unsafe for further operation. The 
recommendation of a consultant appointed 
by the Railways in 1973-74 to set 

\ 

• 



-+' 

up two 110 MW plants at an estimated 
cost of Rs . 60 cror e s at Thakurli was 
accepted by the Railway Board in 
October 1980 to the ex tent of prov is ion 
of one 60 MW plant a t a cost of Rs.45 
crores. 

An abs tract estimate was sanctioned 
in February 1982 for Rs.59. 96 c r or es 
(rev lsed cost asses sed at Rs. 95 . 16 
crores by Electrical Department in 
September 1985) and a consultant 
with a fee of Rs.51 . 43 lak hs was 
appointed in Feb rua ry 1983 for the 
project. Suppl y and e r ection of t he 
plant was a warded in Octobe r 1985 t o 
a Public Sector Under ta king at a cost 
of Rs.41 ,4 c r ores a nd ot her incidental 
works and s upplies had also commenced. 
In October ·1995 the Go ve rnment of 
Maharashtra advi sed t he Railwa y 
Board that the i r r equest for supply 
of 20 MW power had been accepted . 
On 7 November 1985 , when an e xpena i ­
ture of Rs .5 .97 c rores (exc lud ing 
commitments for further Rs .1. 79 crores) 
had been Incurred , the Railway Boa rd 
advised the Undert aking to stop fur ther 
work on t h e project as they were 
looking Into t he possibility of obtaining 
power from MSEB/ Tatas due t o financial 
constraints. Simultaneously, the Govern­
ment of Maharashtra was also requested 
in November 1985 to meet the Railways 
requirements fully from 1989-90. Orders 
were issued In May 1986 to close 
the project and to obtain future require­
ments from MSEB . Out of Rs. 6.04 
crores expended, irretrievable expendi­
ture incurred on the project amounted 
to Rs.92 lakhs comprising wages to 
s taff ( Rs.39 lakhs), consultancy fees 
(Rs.13 lakhs), filling up of l ow lying 
area by using coal ash (Rs.30 la1< hs) 
and miscellaneous expenditure (Rs . 10 
lakhs). Expenditure on assets like 
quarters ( Rs.47 lakhs), offices and 
rest house (Rs . 22 lakhs) and p lant 
and machinery ( Rs. 1 O lak h s) had 
been treated as retrievable and had 

been transferred to other works. 

In the meanwhile, a High Level 
Ex pert Committee was appointed to 
consider rehabilitation of the aged 
plants at this power house and on 
the basis of their recommendation 
an e stimate for Rs.3. 76 crores was 
sanctioned b y the Railway Board 
in August 1979. The cost was revised 
to Rs . 6.40 crores in July 1983. The 
actua l e x penditure on rehabilitation 
was Rs . 5.28 crores upto 31 March 
1986. The rehabilitation work com­
menced in 1979 was completed to 
the extent of 99 per cent by the 
end of December 1986. The power 
house met the Railways full require­
ment of ghat load for only 33 months 
from March 1983 to November 1985, 

The Government of Maharashtra 
was finally informed at the mini­
sterial level in December 1987 that 
the Thakurli Power House would 
be closed as and when the equipments 
became obso lete and that the proposal 
to put up new set was not financially 
v iable. As a proper grid had developed 
and generation and distribution was 
a State subject, MSEB was also told 
to meet the requirements of Railways. 

On 15 December 1987 an a cciden 
occur red in this power house due 
to bursting of one of the generator 
tubes resulting in fatal injuries to 
eight employees. Consequently, the 
Central Railway Administration closed 
this power house. The Technical 
Director of MSEB who inspected the 
power house on 7 January 1988 indicated 
the deteriorated condition of various 
structures and equipments of the 
power house. Since then the power 
requirement ls being taken from the 
grid pending formal approval by 
the State Goverment. 

135 



The Railway Ad min ist rat ion was 
a v.are t hat power generation and its 
d istribution wa s a St a t e s ubject and 
responsibility to meet Railwa y's require­
ments fully was t hat o f MSE B. I t 
was, therefore, . not neces sary for 
t h e Railway Administration to have 
gone in for rehabilitation of t he ex ist­
ing power house which was in a dilapi­
dated condition and also attempt to 
set up a new power plant of 60 MW 
and later give up the p r .)ject r esulting 
in infructuous expenditure of Rs.92 
lakhs ( wag~~s to s t aff> consuliancy 
fees, use of coal ash and miscellane­
ous expenditure). 

3.24 Southern Railway - Extra expendi­
ture due to error in revision 
of the Basic Schedule of Rates · 

To facilitate the preparation of esti­
mates and examine the rea sonableness 
of rates quoted by contractors for 
s upply of materials and execution 
of works, a Basic Schedule of Rates 
(BSR) is maintained by the Railway 
Administration. The BSR is updated 
periodically to bring these rates 
in line with prevailing market rates. 

On the Southern Railway, the BSR 
was last revised and brought into 
force from 1 June 1984. As a result 
of preventive checks ex ercised on 
items of painting works executed under 
certain contracts on Madras Division, 
the Vigilance Branch of the Railway 
reported in November 1986 that the 
rates adopted in BSR 1984 for items 
of painting works seemed to be exorbi­
tant and suggested that the Divisions 
be advised not to operate these items 
of the BSR. In December 1986 the 
Vigilance Branch, after checking a 
few agreements, pointed out that the 
rates of emulsion paints adopted for 

136 

the purpose o f fra rn fr19 t he BSR 
1984 rates were Rs . 20 and n s. 40 
per kg. for pa int s w!t lwut and with 
mica respectively altt.ou.J. . the manu­
facturer's rates fo r these pain ts 
were only Rs. :3 . ' 4 and Rs .3.60 per 
kg . respective>!; . The BSR rates 
were rev i sed in July 1987 by the 
Railway to a ccord with the latter 
rates. The adoption of the erroneous 
higher rates was not detected in 
internal check by the Railway Admini­
s tra tion. 

A comparison of these rates with 
those in the BSR 1984 revealed that 
in respect of works valuing Rs.59 .57 
lakhs carried out by the Railway 
Administration in the Madras, Mysore 
and Madurai Di v isions during the 
years 1985 and 1986 involving opera­
tion of the relevant items of BSR 
1984, the ex tra expenditure due 
to adoption of higher rates for paints 
worked out to ( Rs.52.52 lakhs. On 
the Madras Division where a major 
portion ( Rs. 50. 92 lak hs) of the extra 
expenditure had been incurred , the 
works were executed only through 
agency of contractors · during the 
period the erroneous rates were 
in force as against thei r execution 
departmentally before revision of 
the Basic Schedule of Rates i n 1984. 
No specific justification for execution 
of the works through contractors 
during the period was, however, 
available on records nor any such 
work had been done so far after 
rectification of the incorrect rates. 

Reasons for adoption of incorrect 
rates in the year 1984 had not been 
investigated nor any responsibility 
fixed for the same so far (December 
1988). 



I 

3.25 South Central Railway - Vijaya­
wada -Balharshah Railway Electri­
fication Project - Irregularities 
in the award of fabrication con­
tracts and in issue of Zinc and 
Steel to Fabrication Contractors 

The South Central Railway Electri­
fication Organisation awarded six 
contracts during April 1982 to May 
1986 for fabrication, drilling and 
galvanisation of steel masts/structures 
for the Vijayawada-Balharshah Railway 
Electrification Project. Total value 
of these contracts was Rs. 3.54 crores. 

Three local firms, I A'' '8' 
and 'C ' ' all sister concerns, were 
among those who responded to these 
tenders and firms 'A' and 'B' were 
awarded the work in 

~ 
five contracts 

(Fab-2, 3( b)' 4, 5 and 6). 

All these three firms being 
sister concerns functioned with the 
same zinc bath and labour for the 
purpose of galvanisation. 

Review of award of contracts 
and their implementation by firms 
'A' and 'B' revealed that these 
firms derived undue benefits due 
to failure of Railway Administration 
to observe financial propriety and 
contractual provisions as brought 
out in succeeding paragraphs. 

Award of Contracts 

While awarding the contracts Rail­
way Administration did not adoi>t 
an uniform policy but changed the 
norms of selection of offers in favour 
of particular firms. Consequently, 

.J-, the firms ' A' and 'B' derived undue 
benefits. 

137 

(a) The contract for fabrication 
etc. of 2000 MTs (Fab-2) was awarded 
on 30 May 1982 to firm 'A ' though 
the firm did not have any past experi­
ence of galvanisation and did not 
acquire necessary facilities. As per 
contract the period of completion 
was 12 months from the date of supply 
of steel structures. However, the 
Railway Administration did not speci­
fically advise the finn about the exact 
due date for completion of work even 
though the contract included price 
variation clause for zinc operative 
till the due date for completion. 
Against the quantity of 2000 MTs 
ordered, firm 'A' supplied 118.660 
MTs by 20 June 1983 and sought exten­
sion of time upto 31 December 1983. 
The Railway Administration granted 
on 9 August 1983 extension of time 
upto 31 December 1983 with the stipu­
lation that no payment will be made 
towards price escalation for zinc 
"for the quantity in shortfall as 
on 2 July 1983". 

The firm could not, however, 
complete the work and sought on 
15 January 1984 further extension 
of time upto 30 June 1984 for completion 
of the work. The second extension 
was also granted by Railway Admini­
stration on 24 February 1984 with 
the same condition as stipulated for 
first extension viz. no payment 
for escalation in prices of zinc for 
the quantity in shortfall as on 2 
July 1983. 

As per provisions of the contract 
the firm was required to apply for 
extension of time at least two months 
before the due date of completion 
of the contract. As the firm failed 
to apply in time for extension of 
time for completion of work and supp­
lies made by it were far behind 
the schedule, Railway should have 
terminated the contract at the risk 



and cost of firm 'A' . Instead, the 
Rail.way Administration granted exten­
sion for second time and later further 
accommodated the firm by accepting 
its claim of Rs.4.30 lakhs towards 
50 per cent escalation in price of 
zinc supplied beyond 1 January 1984 
which was not admissible to the 
firm according to the provisions of 
the contract. 

The Railway Administration 
s tated inter-alia ( December 1988) 
that a Departmental Committee exa-
mined various aspects and recommended 
that the termination of contract was 
not advisable on cost considerations 
as the e x penditure to be incurred 
by Railways for getting t he remaining 
port ion of the work completed b y 
alternative agency would be consider­
able . This, however , is not convincing 
as any e xtra expenditure incurred 
would be r ecoverable from the default­
ing firm. 

(b) In a wa rd ing tender fo r Fab-3 in 
December 1982 Railway Administ ration 
igno red t h e lowe r offer of a l ocal 
f irm on t he plea that t he f i rm did 
not have the req uisite facility fo r 
gal vani s i.ng work . However, higher 
off e r of f irm 'A ' which had also 
not set up t he z inc bath was accepted 
t hough local firm p r omi sed to s e t 
up 14 met re long zinc bath . In August 
1985 and May 1986, in res pect of 
Fab- 5 and 6 tende rs , lower offers 
of other local firms were , however, 
.rejected on the plea tha t these firms 
did not have past e x perience and 
cont r acts were p lac ed at h igher rates 
on f i r m 'B ' . Railway Ad mini str ation 
a l so failed t o evaluat e the offer s 
excluding t he freight element and 
accepted considerably h ighe r rate 
offered by firm ' B' which had prefer­
ence over other tenderers be cause 
of substantially le s s er element of 

freight in their offer. The fact t hat 
freight element by rail is actually 
an income for Indian Railways had 
not been given proper consideration 
by the Railway Administration . Avoid­
able expenditure on these contracts 
was Rs.10.02 lakhs on the basis of 
fourth lowest offer excluding freight 
element. 

The Railway Administration 
stated in December 1988 that the 
aspects pointed out by Audit were 
already considered by the competent 
authority (while accepting the tender ) 
who had overruled similar remarks 
given by Accounts Member of Tender 
Committee in her dissenting note. 
The fact, however , remains that the 
inclusion of elements of freight as ~ 
par t of t he q uotations has distorted 
the inter-se position of the tenderers. 

( c ) As per provisions contained 
in para 1256 of Ind ian Railway Code 
fo r the Engi neer ing Department the 
issue by Railway Administration of 
the letter of acceptance to s uccess­
f ul tenderers cons titutes a bind ing 
contract by itself. The Railwa y Admini­
stration, however, followed a d i fferent 
p ractice in respect of fab r i cation 
contract No . Fab- 4 and asked fi r m ' A' 
to accept the l etter of acc e ptanc e 
i ssued by the Railway Administra tion ;... 
in April 1983 . The fi rm ' A' , however , 
bac ked out from i ts ear lier offe r 
and inflated its ra tes with new condi­
tions not quoted by it earlier . Railwa y 
Administration did not pena lise t he 
f i r m by way of recovery of "Risk 
and Cost" but cancelled the contract. 
The work was sub s equently entrusted 
to fi r m ' B', a sister concern of firm 
' A' , a t higher r atec. at a n additional 
e x penditure of Rs . 32. 06 la k hs which 
could have been r ecovered at the 
" r i s k and cost" of f irm 'A ' had Rail-
way Admini stration followed contractual "' 

138 



' 

' )<. 

provisions of the contract and taken 
action against the firm. 

The Administration stated (Decem­
ber 1988) that this was the standard 
practice followed in all cases. As 
the acceptance by the Railway was 
unconditional, the letter of acceptance 
constituted a binding contract. 

Execution of contracts 

The firms 'A' and 'B' derived 
the following benefits because of 
the lapses of Railway Administration 
in observing contractual provisions. 

(i) The fabrication contracts did 
not have any provision for issue of 
materials to the contractors on loan 
basis. Even so, the Railway Admini­
stration supplied to the firms 'A' 
and 'B' during November 1985 to Decem­
ber 1986, 53 . 649 MTs of Zinc costing 
about Rs. 14.7 lakhs though the terms 
of the contract were for gal vanlsation 
with contractor's own zinc . This 
transaction was treated as unofficial 
and of private nature, though public 
money and materials were involved. 
This transaction was not reflected 
in the books of Railways. While no 
amount was recovered towards supplies 
of zinc valuing Rs.14. 7 lakhs made to 
contractors, which was done outside 
the provision of the contract, Railway 
Administration paid amount of Rs.5.51 
lakhs to firm 'A' towards escalation 
in the price of zinc against contracts 
as though the firm used its own zinc. 
The issue of zinc to firm 'A' for 
which no provision existed in the 
contracts amounted to unauthorised 
accommodation to the contractor and 
the payment of escalation charges 
thereon compounded the error. No 

action has been taken to fix responsi­
bility for these lapses. 

The Administration admitted 
(December 1988) that the zinc was 
issued under instructions but the 
normal procedure of accountal, issue 
and recovery from the contractors 
were not followed simultaneously. 
The Administration also accepted 
that the price variation should not 
have been paid to the contractor 
till the cost was recovered. 

(ii) The requirement ofM.s.rounds flats 
for fabrication contract Fab-5 was 
assessed at maximum of 100 MTs. 
To meet this requirement, in the 
event of non-supply of steel by steel 
plants, provision was made in the 
contract for supply by f !rm 'B' to 
Railway Administration 100 MTs of 
M.S. Rounds at Rs. 8,500 per MT. 
After the award of the contract, 
Railway Administration supplied to the 
firm '8' 97.038 MTs of M.S. Rounds 
by 8 July 1986. The Railway Admini­
stration also indicated in its ledger 
a receipt of ·20 MTs on 1 September 
1986 and 80 MTs on 10 September 
1986 and showed as hav Ing issued 
the same to the firm 1 8 1 on the 
same date at the above agreed rate. 
Further in September 1986, when 
the supply of the materials was made 
by the firm the Railway Administration 
had a stock of 184.380 MTs of M .s. 
Rounds and they were also hav Ing 
such high stocks of M.S . Rounds since 
March 1986 onwards. As such, purchase 
of 100 MTs of M.S. Rounds from firm 1 8 1 

at the higher rate had not only in­
volved extra expenditure of Rs.3.08 
lakhs but was also avoidable as suffi­
cient stocks were available 

(iii) The issue of steel to the firms 'A' 
and 'B' much in excess of the quantity 

139 



covered by the bank guarantees had 
been a constant feature, especially 
against the contract Fab 2. The value 
of such steel issued in excess during 
August 1982 to December 1986 ranged 
between Rs.2.46 lakhs and Rs.38.99 
lakhs. Besides this, 1104 MTs steel 
was allowed to remain within the 
firms' premises (December 1986) 
which was not covered by bank guaran­
tees. Investigation conducted by Central 
Bureau of Investigation in June/ July 
1987 revealed a shortage of 219 MTs 
of steel from their stocks. At this 
stage f !rm 'A' claimed a payment 
of Rs. 8.96 lakhs towards watch 
and ward and ground rent. Pending . 
finalisation of firm's claim Railway 
Administration terminated contract 
Fab - 2 in September 1987 and the 
left over work of contract was awarded 
to firm 'K' in February 1988 at the 
"risk and cost" of firm 'A'. A provi­
sional assessment by the Railway 
Administration made in May 1988 re­
vealed that there had been a total 
shortage of steel of 238 MTs (value­
Rs.22.39 lakhs) against the Fab-2 and 
Fab-6 contracts the supply against 
other contracts having been completed 
by that time • The amount recoverable 
from the firm towards· risk cost and 
the value of shortage of steel was 
Rs.47. 99 lakhs excluding the amounts 
due for recovery towards zinc supplied 
(assessed at Rs. 25. 78 lakhs approxi­
mately). The Railway Administration 
encahsed the bank guarantee of Rs.17.25 
lakhs and has on date an amount 
of 8.22 lakhs due to the firm kept 
in 'Deposit' leaving an uncovered 
balance of Rs. 48.3 lakhs. 

The Railway Board 
stated (December 1988} that Bank 
Guarantee to the value of Rs.26.81 
lakhs had been encashed. Bills to 
the extent of Rs.6. 71 lakhs had been 
passed and kept under •Deposit' with 

140 

Railways to meet the due~ from the 
contractor. Besides, bills to the 
extent of Rs.8. 74 lakhs were yet 
to be prepared and the same would 
be adjusted against dues from the 
firm as and when prepared and passed. f 
This leaves a balance of Rs. 40.25 
lakhs still to be recovered from 
the firm. 

To sum up, Railway Administra­
tion had incurred avoidable extra 
ex~enditure of Rs. 49.46 lakhs in 
the award of the fabrication contracts 
to two sister firms 'A' and 'B' 
apart from heavy dues of Rs.40.25 
lakhs still pending recovery from 
these two firms. 

The Administration stated in 
May 1988 that all the aspects regard­
ing issue of zinc, excess quantity 
of steel, purchase of M.S. Rounds 
at a higher cost when sufficient 
stock was already available with 
the firms were under Investigation 
by the Central Bureau of Investi­
gation who had taken over the connected 
records and added that the exact 
amount due for recovery could be 
assessed and efforts made to recover 
the same on completion of the Investi­
gation. 

The Ministry of Railways (Rail­
way Board) admitted (December 1988) 
that it was a case of procedural 
irregularities and stated that on 
completion of investigation by Central 
Bureau of Inv~stigation appropriate 
action in the light of Central Bureau 
of Investigation's findings would 
be taken. 



3.26 Central Railway - Delay in instal­
lation of lubricating oil storage 
tanks 

The Railway Administration commissioned 
the Diesel Loco Shed at Jhansi in 1974-
75. In May 1978 the Railway Admini­
stration proposed provision of tanks 
at the shed at an estimated cost of 
Rs.2.5 lakhs for storage of lubrica­
ting oil envisaging asaving of Rs. 75,000 
per annum therefrom. The Railway 
Board had advised all the Railways 
in May 1980 to provide storage tanks 
at diesel sheds having consumption 
of lubricating oil of 30 KL per month 
or more as the facility . was economi­
cal. In March 1982, they further 
advised that the Indian Oil Corpora­
tion (IOC) had agreed to provide 
the storage and maintenance facili­
ties at their own cost provided the 
off take was about 100 KL per month 
and that they would consider installing 
the facility even if the off take 
was less than 100 KL per month if 
suitable drawal was guaranteed. How­
ever, the matter remained under corres­
pondence with the IOC and the Chief 
Controller of Explosives, Agra till 
December 1983 when the Railway Admini­
stration requested the Directorate 
General of Supplies and Disposals 
( DGS&D) for assisting in the provision 
of storage-cum-dispensing facilities 
at the shed. The Railway's requirement 
for installation of two storage tanks 
0f 50 KL capacity with ancilliary 
equipment and facilities at the Jhansi 
shed was covered by the DGS&D in 
its contract for supply of oil placed 
on the IOC in June 1984. The tanks 
were commissioned by the IOC and 
the facilities made over to the Railway 
in April 1987. 

t h e 
a b le 

The delay in installation of 
s torage t anks r esulted in a void­

ex tra expendit u r e of Rs. 27 .80 

141 

lakhs representing the difference 
between the rates for bulk supply 
of oil in tank wagons and those for 
supply in barrels during the years 
1978-79 to 1986-87. The extra cost 
of transportation in barrels v is-a-v ls 
transport in tank wagons amounted 
to Rs.5.26 lakhs during the sane period 
besides a loss of Rs.3.05 lakhs on 
account of storage and leakage of 
oil during 1979-80 to 1986-87. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) stated in November 1988 that 
initially it was felt that installa­
tion of storage tanks · required clearance 
from the Ex plosives Department but 
was subsequently found to be not 
necessary and that the decision about 
the shape of the tank, whether vertical 
or horizontal, also took some time. 

The fact, however, remains 
that the delay in provision of storage 
tanks resulted in an avoidable extra 
expenditure of Rs.36. 11 lakhs. 

3.27 Northern Railway - Idling of 
assets created for Fourtdry Rese­
arch at Research, Design ~ 
Standards Organisation, Lucknow 

The Railway Board decided (February 
1966) to shift the Metallurgical and 
Chemical Wing of Research, Designs 
and Standards Orga.1isation (ROSO) 
from Chittaranjan to Lucknow in stages. 
In September 1971, the Director General, 
ROSO sanctioned an abstract estimate 
for Rs.29.21 lakhs for the provision 
of office and residential accommodation 
including the construction of a Foun­
dry Research Building. 

A detailed j ustification for phase­
wise requi rement of additional personnel 



and plant and machinery to bring 
the foundry into commissioning imme­
diately after completion of the building, 
was sent by the Director General, 
ROSO to Railway Board in December 
1973. The construction of the Foundry 
Research bUilding at a cost of Rs.3.99 
lakhs was completed in 1975. Despite 
their earlier decision for setting 
up the Research Foundary at ROSO, 
Lucknow, the Railway Board was of 
the view, during the discussions held 
with ROSO, that Chittaranjan Locomo­
tive Works (CLW} having a big Steel 
Foundry and Cast Iron Foundry was 
the most suitable place for installation 
of the Research Foundry at CL W. 
The Railway Board did not decide 
for six years about the final location 
of the foundry either at Chittaranjan 
or at Lucknow. It was only in December · 
1')79 that the Railway Board decided 
to set up the Research Foundry at 
ROSO, Lucknow in preference to Chitta­
ranjan. Railway Board's sanction was 
accorded in January 1980 for the 
procurement of the machinery and 
equipment for Research Foundry at 
ROSO, Lucknow at an estimated cost 
of Rs.20.10 lakhs. Subsequently in 
February 1982, a revised estimate 
for Rs.34.58 lakhs to cover the expendi­
ture o:i plant and machinery, eletrifl­
cation and for 9 work charged posts 
for a period of one year but excluding 
the cost of Foundry Research building 
was sanctioned by the Railway Board. 
The expenditure incurred so far (August 
1988} on procurement of plant and 
machinery, on work charged posts 
and on electrical works including 
expenditure incurred ( Rs.3 . 99 .lakhs} 
on the construction of Foundry Research 
building completed in 1975 stood at 
Rs.33.07 lakhs . 

There was abnormal delay of 
over 3 years in commissioning the 
Induction Melting Furnace received 
in November 1981. The furnace procured 

142 

at a cost of Rs.13.04 lakhs was 
commissioned only in May 1985. No 
Research and Development Work could 
be undertaken for want of Operational 
Organisat.lon for which sanction of 
Railway Board was r:iot forthcoming. 

Despite the fact that the con­
struction of Foundary Research building 
at ROSO, Lucknow was completed 
in 1975 and the Induction Melting 
Furnace commissioned in May 1985, 
the Railway Board reversed in Novem­
ber 1985 their earlier decision and 
decided that the Foundry Research 
Facilities at Lucknow should be 
shifted to Steel Foundry, Chittaranjan. 
The General Manager, Chittaranjan 
Locomotive Works, however, informed 
the . Director General, ROSO, Lucknow 
in June 1987 that the entire equip­
ment was not required for setting 
up of the Foundry Research Facllities 
at CLW and that only the Induction 
Furnace wo•Jld be useful . Consequently, 
the Director Gener al, ROSO requested 
the Railway Board in July 1987 and 
February 1988 for retaining the facili­
ties already created at Lucknow 
as a Metallurgical Technology Develop­
ment Laboratory for Research and 
Development activities other than 
Foundry Research. The Railway 
Board conveyed their approval to 
this only in April 1988. 

The Ministry of Railways (Rail­
way Board} explained in January 
1989 that two schools of thought -
one that research oriented activity 
should not be located in a Production 
Unit and the other that research 
and production should be combined­
had influenced the decision making 
at the highest level in the Railway 
Boards' s office at different points 
of time and added that the equipments 
and facilities created at Lucknow 
for Metallurgical Technology Development ' 

~ I 



I 
' 1 

and Foundry Research were in good 
condition and would be pressed to 
the intended use as proposed by 
ROSO and approved by the Railway 

-.I Board in April 1988. 

Due to lack of a firm and timely 
decision and lack of co-ordination of 
all issues., assets worth Rs.33.07 lakhs 
had remained unutilised for over 
three years. 

3.28 North Eastern Railway - Working 
of Sleeper Creosoting Plant at 
Clutterbuckgm:tj 

The Sleeper Creosoting Plant at Clutter­
buckganj on North Eastern Railway 
was established in 1954 with installed 
capacity to treat 24750 cum. of wooden 
sleepers per annum in one shift. A 
review in Audit of the working of 
the plant revealed the following points:-

(i) The average annual outturn 
during 1975-76 to 1986-87 was 14940 
cum. due to less <;>ff take of raw slee­
pers b y the Railways . The treatment 
of wooden sleepers was much below 
even one shift capacity during the 
years 1975-76 to 1986-87 but the comple­
ment of 72 khalasis/helpers was neither 
reduced nor diverted to manufacture 
RCC sleepers for which an est l rnate 
was sanctioned in January 1982. 

The Railway Administration accept­
ed in February 1988 that the outturn 
in post 1985-86 period was cornpara­
ti v ely less but contended that slight 
under utilisation of plant did not 
necessarily signify surplus staff. 
As the percentage of underutilisation 
ranged between 62.8 in 1984-85 and 
49. 1 in 1986-87 the contention was 

)., not tenable. The plant produced 27196 

143 

RCC sleepers during the period January 
1982 to July 1984 without utilising 
surplus staff of creosoting plant. 
Payment of Rs.5. 98 lakhs made to 
this additional labour could have 
been avoided by diversion of surplus 
labour. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) ex plained (November 1968) 
that the receipt of sleepers from 
the State F crest Department had been 
going down year after year and although 
the intake of sleepers had been less, 
the staff had to be retained as each 
one of them performed a specific 
technical job and depolying them 
for j r; bs outside the plant was not 
feasible. The contention of the Railway 
Board is not tenable as in the proposal 
for setting up of monoblock pre-stressed 
concrete plant in the premises of 
the existing creosoting plant, it 
was mentioned that the existing staff 
working in the creosoting plant would 
be utilised after suitable training. 

(ii) The chemical treatment of wooden 
sleepers at this plant ls done by 
impregnating the sleepers with chemical 
preservative viz. creosote oil and 
furnace oil mix ed in the ratio of 
50:50. If, however, another preserva­
tive known as Pentochlorophenyl 
(PCP) is used to the extent of 2 
per cent, the ratio of creosote oil 
to furnace oil required could be 
changed to 25:75. 

As per report of a Committee 
on policy for use of treated wooden 
sleepers in 1972, average absorption 
rate of creosote oil at four different 
plants on Indian Railways during 
1965-66 to 1969-70 ranged from 43. 75 
kgs. to 56.38 kgs. per cum. The 
Committee, however, recommended 
an average of 48 kgs. of creosote 



oil per cum. of sleepers to be treated 
which could be achieved by prolonga­
tion of the pressure period, proper 
pre-seasoning and proper quality 
control during treatment. The require­
ment thus amounted to 96 kgs. contain­
ing mixture of creosote and furnace 
oils in the ratio of 50 :50. It was , 
however, seen that the absorption 
r ate at Clutterbuckganj plant was 
very high during 1975-76 to 1982-
83 ranging fom 104 .63 kgs. (52.31 kgs. 
of creosote oil) to 131. 78 kgs. ( 60 .89 
kgs. of creosote oil) though in subse­
quent years 1983-84 to 1985-86 it was 
within the permissible limit (Annexure-X) . 
The ex cess consumption of 1463.04 
tonnes each of c reosote oil and furnace 
oil during 1975-76 to 1982-83 (Annexure­
XI) was valued at Rs.36.23 lakhs. 

The Railway Administration 
explained in February 1988 that another 
committee in 1973 had recommended 
minimum absorption of 112 kgs. per 
cum . and that the consumption varied 
from species to s pecies. The absorp­
tion rate varied between 95.94 kgs . 
and 96. 90 kgs. during the period 
1983-84 to 1985-86 and thus the plant 
could have observed the norm of 
96 kgs. per cum. even for the earlier 
periods. The contention regarding 
variation in consumption in different 

. species was also not supported by 
the quantities of species treated and 
which required higher consumpti;:>n. 

(iii) Though use of 2 per cent PCP was 
recommended for use in 1972 as men­
tioned in the previous paragraph 
by the Forest Research Institute, 
Dehradun, it was accepted by the 
plant for trial only in December 1981 
and decision to use it was taken 
only in September 1982. The extra 
expenditure incurred for the period 
1981-82 to 1985-86 due to non-utilisa­
tion/ post utilisation of PCP amounted 

to Rs.27.99 lakhs. 

The Railway Administration stated 
in February 1988 that as decision was 
taken t o use PCP only in September 1982, 
the loss for the period prior to that 
dr1te was not relevant and the loss for 
the years 1984-85 and 1985-86 to the 
tune of Rs.8.63 lakhs was. due to non­
avai l ability of PCP frcm the trade. 

The Minist ry of Railways (Railwa.y 
Board) further s tated (Novart>er 1988) 
that delay in adopting Joint Plant Com­
mittee r eport could not be explained 
since records pertaining to 1972-1981 
were not traceable . 

( iv) T he r aw wooden s leepers were 
received in the plant from Uttar Pra­
desh Forest D~partment and by way 
of inter-railway transfe1 s . A prophy­
lactic treatment by s praying a r senic 
pentaoxide-copper sulphate and potassium 
dichromate solution in water ls required 
to be given to untreated s leepers 
immedia tely after sawing by the forest 
department befor e despatch to avoid 
damage t o the sleepers from f ungi. 
No evidence was available to indicate 
whether such treatment had been given. 
The loss due t o damage f rom fungi 
to the sleepers not so treated in 
the years 1983-84 to 1985-86 was 
to the extent of Rs.12.95 lakhs. 

The Railway Administration stated 
in February 1988 that the treatment 
was to be given immediately after 
sawing by Forest Department and that 
they were not aware of the exact 
reasons. The Railway Board explained 
(November 1988) that no inspection 
of sleepers was done at the loading 
points and that only counting of slee­
pers for purpose of clear Railway 

144 

I 



Receipt was done. 

3.29 Central Railway - Avoidable expen­
diture on constnJCtlon of car shed 
at Kalwa 

In order to augment the repair facilities 
for EMU coaches the Railway Admini­
stration constructed a car shed at 
Kalwa which was commissioned in 
Jaouary 1981. A review in Audit of 
the construction work revealed avoid­
able expenditure of Rs. 19 .83 lakhs 
on earthwork and construction of inspec­
tion pits as discussed in the succeed­
ing paragraphs. 

Earth Work in embankment 

For constructing the shed the Railway 
Administration acquired approximately 
82 acres _{33. 15 hectares) of land 
valuing Rs.52. 76 lakhs. A total quan­
tity of 5. 14 lakh cubic metres of 
earth work to be done in phases 
at a .total cost of Rs. 77 .10 lakhs 
was provided in the estimate. 

Even though a major part of 
the land required for construction of 
the Car Shed (except a small portion 
under encroachment) was in its posses­
sion by 1975, the Railway Administra­
tion planned the execution of earth­
work in four stages. The work was 
executed under four separate agreements 
with different contractors in 1975, 
1977, 1980 and 1982 at the rates 
of Rs.90/-, Rs.105/-, Rs.155/ - and 
Rs.239/- per 10 cubic metre respec­
tively. The higher rates paid in 
the contracts in 1980 and 1982 could 
have been avoided if the work had 
been done in a single phase. The 
extra expenditure on execution of the 

145 

work in phases at higher rates was 
Rs.15.27 lakhs. 

The Ministry of Railways (Rail­
way Board) stated in January 1989 
that the work of Kalwa car shed 
was sanctioned in three phases 
Phase I approved in 1974-75 and 
Phases IS and IC in subsequent years­
and the earthwork was planned in 
such a manner that various facilities 
r equired in the shed were developed 
progressively to match the holding 
of EMU rakes so that assets created 
could be gainfully utilised. 

This, however, is not convincing 
in as much as the Railway Administra­
tion had itself intimated the Railway 
Board in March 1977 that from the 
point of view of economic construction 
of the work it was best to complete 
the entire earthwork covering both 
phases I-A and I-B and also design 
and complete the shed structure as 
one unit, covering requirements in 
both the phases, a nd further that 
the two phases I - A and I-8 were 
intricately connected in so far as 
the earth work and construction of 
shed structure were concerned. 

Inspection pits 

Although three inspection lines were 
provided in the estimate for the 
work, the agreement with · the contrac­
tor provided for construction of only 
one pit. During execution of the con­
tract, the number of inspection pits 
was increased to two in July 1979 
and to three in March 1980. The 
contractor refused to undertake construc­
tion of the third pit and the Railway 
Administration awarded the contract 
for the third pit to another contractor 



at a higher 
involving an 
Rs. 1 . 48 lakhs. 

rate in January 1984 
extra expenditure of 

All the three inspection pits 
constructed were given a longitudinal 
slope of 1 in 400 and were sloping 
in the centre from either end. The 
Electrical Department pointed out 
in August 1981 that this slope and 
the consequent varying depths presented 
problems to the workers doing under­
gear inspection and desired that the 
level of floor of the pits be made 
uniform through out the length. The 
work of raising the level of the floor 
was executed in January 1984 at a 
cost of Rs.3.08 lakhs. 

Failure to provide correct floor 
slope for the inspection pits accord­
ing to actual requirements of the 
work resulted in an avoidable extra 
expenditure of Rs.3.08 lakhs. 

3.30 Western Railway - Vasal-Creek Bri­
dges - Grant of l61intended benefit 
to the earthwork contractor by 
changing contract conditions 

Western Railway Administration awarded 
during July 1983 - October 1983 three 
earthwork contracts for two new bridges 
number 73 and 75 across Vasa! Creek 
on Bombay-Delhi trunk route. Although 
the guidelines issued by Research 
Designs and Standards Organisation 
(ROSO) in August 1978 envisaged mecha­
nical compaction of earthwork either 
wholly or partially, the Railway 
Administration decided not to provide 
for mechanical compaction on the 
ground that (i) a suitable clause 
would be incorporated in the contract 
for use of approved quality of soil, 
(11) banks would be subje cted to 

146 

atleast four or fl ve monsoons before 
opening to traffic and (iii) the bank's 
height would be raised in two seasons 
to ensure consolidation of the banks 
and the base soil. 

The work was required to be 
completed in two seasons upto the 
height of 2.5 metres in the first 
season and upto 0. 5 metre below 
final formation leve l in second season. 
The rates covered the full · cost 
of finished banks with shrinkage 
to be deducted at 12 per cent from 
the gross cubic contents of the fini­
shed works and included cost of 
maintenance of banks including repair 
of all rain cuts and turfing the 
slopes of the earthwork. 

The contractor commenced the 
earthwork on 23 November 1983 at 
Bhayandar end, on 15 March 1984 
at Naigaon end and orl 1 November 
1984 at Panju Island and completed 
50.62 per cent of the earthwork 
(1.23 lakhs cum. out of total 2.43 
lakhs cum . ) at Bhayander and Naigaon 
ends without mechanical compaction 
upto 15 June 1984. Meanwhile the 
contractor approached the Railway 
Administration in January 1984 and 
offered to do the earthwork at Bha­
yandar and Naigaon ends with mecha­
nical compaction without any extra ~ 
charge provided no deduction on 
account of shrinkage was made and 
that he might be given an option 
to progress the work upto final 
level in one working season instead 
of two. While the offer was under 
consideration of the Railway Admini­
stration, the contractor withdrew 
his offer on 29 February 1984 and 
later within a month, on 28 March 
1984, revived his offer with an 
additional condition that for the 
portion of work already done he 



should be paid as for the compacted 
earth i.e. without any deduction 
of shrinkage. 

. ./ The revised offer was examined 
by Railway Administration and was 
recommended for acceptance on the 
following grounds : 

(i) Mechanical compaction of earth 
was technically more sound 
a nd was in conformity with 
guidelines laid down by ROSO 
in August 1978; and 

(ii) Financially there would be 
no difference because due to 
mechanical compaction the net 
quantity would remain mor.e or 
less the same as compared with 
gross quantity of earthwork with­
out compaction less 12 per 
cent due to shrinkage. 

The General Manager did not, how­
ever, accept the recommendation but 
later suggested a reference t o be 
made to the Railway Board for a 
technical decision. A reference was, 
therefore, made to the Railway Board 
in May 1984 and in reply the Railway 
Board advised in the same month 
that it would be preferable from 
the technical considerations to go 
in for compaction of earthwork . 
The General Manger ultimately accorded 
his approval on 21 July 1984 to the 
modification in the agreements . 

For earthwork in Panju Island 
also the contractor agreed for mecha­
nical compaction with mar ginal reduction 
in rate from Rs . 93. 77 to Rs. 93 per 
cum. which was approved by Rail­
way Administration. The contract con­
ditions of all the three cont r acts were 
modified in December 1984/January 1985. 

In the light of these modifications 
an amount of Rs. 8. 14 lak hs which 
was originally deducted towards 
shrinkage in respect of Bhayandar 
and Naigaon ends was refunded to 
the contractor by way of adjustment 
through 'on account' bills in January 
1985. 

In this connection, the following points 
arise: 

(i) Initial award of the contracts 
for earthwork was not in conso­
nance with guidelines laid down 
b y ROSO in 1978. The deviation 
from the general policy was 
stated to be on consideration 
of economy but not supported 
by financial projections. It would 
have been more appropriate 
to i nvi.te tenders with and 
without mechanical compaction. 

(ii) Although the contractor started 
the work on 23 November 1983, 
he oftered to do the work with 
compaction only on 2 January 
1984 . He, however, withdrew 
the offer on 29 February 1984 
and later revised his offer on 
28 March 1984. The Exeuctlve 
Engineer issued instructions 
to the contractor in April 1984 
that until written orders were . 
given to him for mechanical 
compaction, he should continue 
to do the work as per agreement 
in force. It was only on 4 August 
1984 instructions were issued 
that the earthwork should be 
done by mechanical compaction. 
Despite these events, which 
clearly indicat e that the earthwork 
done till 3 August 1984 was 
without mechanical compaction, 
the Railway Administration re­
funded the amount of Rs.8.14 lakhs 
deducted earlier towards 12 per 

147 



cent shrinkage, as per the 
old conditions of the contract. 
This refund was not justified. 

(iii} The quantum of reduction in 
Island, if extended to Panju 

other 
resulted 
lakhs. 

contracts, would have 
in a saving of Rs.1 .87 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) stated (December 1988) that 
tests conducted at 58 sites showed 
required degree of compactions at 
41 places and the contractor carried 
out rectifications at 17 places where 
compaction was marginally inadequate, 
but could not, however, confirm whe­
ther mechanical compaction was done 
or the compaction was natural. 

3.31 Southern Railway - Construction of 
a swimming pool for the Railway 
Officers• Club at Madras 

The Sterling Club of the Railway Offi­
cers at Madras requested the Southern 
Railway Administration in April 1981 
for the construction of a swimming 
pool for the use of its members. 
The Railway Administration justified 
the work in December 1981 on grounds 
of providing recreational facilities 
to the occupants of the quarters in 
the a rea as also to serve as a provi­
sion for fire fighting arrangement 
for the quarters. The Railway Board 
in January 1983 approved the work 
be ing executed by contribution of 
rupees one la'<:h as notional cost of 
providing fire fighting arrangements 
for the 'Jfficers' quarters under con­
struction in the area and contribution 
of rupees one lakh from staff benefit 
fund. The balance cost was to be 
borne by the Club including any increase 
in cost. The Officers' Club agreed 

148 

to these conditions and deposited 
Rs.1.04 lakhs between January 1983 
and December 1 983 . 

An estimate for Rs.2.54 lakhs } 
was sanctioned by the Administration 
in March 1983 and the work was 
awarded to a contractor in June 
1983 for Rs. 1 .80 lakhs. In September 
1983, certain additional works, includ-
ing flooring with slabs/marbles, 
were entrusted to the contractor 
bringing the total contract value 
to Rs.2.48 lakhs. Again in December 
1983, some more items of work such 
as dress change room, circular 
bath places etc. were entrusted 
to the contractor raising the total 
contract value to Rs.3.65 lakhs. 
The work of swimming pool was ~ 
completed in August 1983, after pro­
viding for some more additional 
works such as compound wall, 
borewell, submersible pump, filter 
plant, etc. by the Administration. 
The total cost of the work, including 
the incidental works, was Rs.10.29 
lakhs. 

The entire expenditure, except 
for the small contribution of Rs. 1 .04 
lakhs by the Club, was borne by 
the Railway under heads chargeable 
to open line and construction of 
quarters. When Aud it _ raised the 
issue in May 1986, the Railway Admini- ~­
stration replied in September 1986 
that Rs.6.68 lakhs should be charged 
to the railway construction work 
and the balance Rs.3.61 lakhs represent-
ing the cost of compound wall, pitch­
ing, flooring, circular bath places, 
dress change room, borewell, filter 
plant, etc. to open line works and 
works of construction of type V 
quarters. The Club was requested 
in September 1986 to pay the balance 
of Rs .3.69 lakhs (Rs.6.73 lakhs-



Rs.3.04 lakhs). The .Club, however, 
contended in March 1987 that as 
per Coda! Provisions the initial 
cost of all infrastructures including 
recreation was to be borne by the 
Railway and, on the other hand, 
demanded reimbursement of Rs. 1 .04 
lakhs already paid by them. 

Although the cost of the work 
had exceeded the cost indicated 
to the Railway Board at the time 
of approval of the work, the Railway 
Administration proposed in October 
1987 that an amount of Rs.4. 64 lakhs 
might be distributed amongst the 
works relating to construction of 
various types of quarters in the 
area. In January 1988 the · Railway 
Administration justified the proposal 
on the ground that the swimming 
pool was proposed to be used as 
the ground level tank for fire fighting 
for four multistoreyed blocks consist­
ing of 12 type V units each although 
the original plan for swimming pool 
emanated from the Sterling Club 
for the use of its members. Railway 
Board in August 1988 decided t o 
regularise, as a special case, the 
excess by increasing the Railway's 
share of cost from rupees one lakh 
to Rs.4. 18 lakhs and insisting on 
an additional contribution of only 
Rs.46,000 from the Officer 's Club 
thereby i ncreasing the share of latter's 
cost from Rs. 1 .04 lakhs to Rs. 1 .50 
lakhs. Accordingly, an amount of 
Rs.46,000 was remitted by the Officer's 
Club in October 1988 and the amount 
of Rs.4 .1 8 lakhs was distributed 
to the works relating t o construction 
of quarters. The Railway Board, while 
regularising the excess, expressed 
its displeasure at the total disregard 
of financial discipline by the Zonal 
Railway in the processing and execu­
tion of the work and also desired that 
responsibility should be fixed on the 
officers concerned for the lapses. 

The debiting of an expenditure 
of Rs.6. 79 lakhs (Rs.10.29 lakhs-Rs.3.50 
lakhs) to Railway Estimates was irregu­
lar on the grounds indicated below: 

(a) The type V quarters constructed 
in Sterling Road in the vicinity 
of the swimming pool had two 
ground level reservoirs with 
capacity of 1 .59 lakh litres each 
which could be used for fire 
fighting in an emergenc y and the 
prov1s10n of an additional fire 
fighting was not necessary. 

( b) The decision to utilise the swimming 
pool which was constructed mainly 
for use of t he members of the 
Sterling Club and not for fire 
fighting as such was not taken 
after consultation with the Director 
of Fire Serv ices. Even the Madras 
Metropolitan Development Authority 
was approached for ex post facto 
sanction only in October 1 986 
and the sanction in still awaited 
(November 198.8 ) 

( c) The incidental works the cust 
of which had been debited of 
open line were taken up along 
with the construction of the 
swimming pool a nd completed 
around the same time . The debiting 
of their cost subsequently to 
open line is, therefore, considered 
purely as an afterthought. 

In the circumstances, the charging 
of the expenditure of · Rs.6. 79 lakhs 
to works relating to construction of 
quarters and open line treating them 
as incidental works is to be considered 
only as a measure to relieve the 
burden on the Officers' Club. If 
it were so> the Administration could 
have openly said so. 

149 



3.32 Western Railway Infructuous 
expenditure due to abandonment 
of the construction of a bridge 

A bridge was planned to be provided 
in two spans of 5 metre RCC slabs on 
the Kata - Cilittaurgarh new BG line . 
The work was commenced in November 
1984. The Chief Engineer incharge 
of the work ordered during his inspec­
tion on 6 December 1986 that the 
bridge was unnecessary as it was 
on a small channel and heavy catch­
ment was not involved. Further work 
on the bridge was stopped in December 
1987 and a pipe culvert in lieu was 
provided departmentally in April 
1988 at a total cost of Rs.1 .95 lakhs. 

The expenditure of Rs.6. 11 
lakhs Incurred on the abandoned 
bridge became infructuous due to 
inadequate survey to determine the 
need for a bridge before undertaking 
the work. 

3.33 Southern Railway - Extra expen­
diture on construction of two road 
over bridges 

The construction of two road over 
bridges in lieu of the existing level 
crossing near Tiruvarur Station, one 
in the Tiruvarur Peralam section 
and the other at Mayuram - Muthupet 
road State Highway, was included 
in the Final Works Programme of 
the Railway for 1977-78. The estimates 
for the works were sanctioned by 
the Southern Railway Administration 
on 6 November 1978 at a total cost 
of Rs.46.22 lakhs. Out of the total 
amount of Rs.9.63 lakhs required 
to be deposited by the Highwa ys 
Department of the State Gov ernment 
towards their share of cost a sum 

150 

of Rs.6.03 lakhs was received in 
September 1979 itself and the balance 
Rs.3.60 lakhs in February 1981. 

The works were awarded to f­
a contractor on 2 August 1979 at 
a cost of Rs.10.43 lakhs (on open 
tender basis) with the stipulation 
that these should be completed within 
a period of nine months, i.e., before 
1 May 1980. 

The c.ontractor could not start 
the works before 20 February 1981 I 
1 April 1981 due to non-receipt of 
well curbs and cement required to 
be supplied to him by the Railway 
Administration under the prov1s10ns 
oi the contract. The contractor, there-

x­
fore, demanded in March 1981 higher 
rates, to be settled through negotia­
tion/arbitration, in order to carry 
out the works. The work was stopped 
by the contr·actor on 7 April 1983 
and in June 1983 he sought arbitration 
in case the Ra.tlway Administration 
was not able to grant enhanced rates 
through negotiation. 

The pre-arbitration committee 
appointed by the Railway Administra­
tion in August 1983 with a view to 
settling the case without arbitration 
came to the conclusion in February 
1984 that the delay in commencement + 
of work upto February 1981 was 
on account of delay i n supply of 
well curbs and cement: by the Railway 
which was beyond the control of 
the contractor. 

The Committee recommended award 
of higher rates involving extra payment 
of Rs.2.82 lakhs. The wor ks were 
completed by the contractor in December 
1985 a nd the extra amount actually 



·+ 

paid amounted to Rs.2.35 lakhs. 

The Railway Administration stated 
in July 1988 that the main reason 
for the delay i11 taking up the works 
was the non-realisation ·of the cheque 
received towards State Government's 
share of work from the Highway Depart­
ment and that delay in supply of 
well curbs had not contributed to 
the delay in commencement oi the 
work as, in any case, the work could 
not be started in full swing till Feb­
ruary 1981 for want of cement. 

This is not, however, acceptable 
for the following reasons: 

(i) The extant rules provide that 
works for other Government 
Departments may be taken up 
after detailed estimates have 
been accepted by the department 
concerned of the Government 
and sanctioned by the competent 
authority. The estimates for 
these works had already been 
ac.cepted by the authorities con­
cerned and an amount of Rs.6.03 
lakhs was deposited with the Rail­
way in Sept01'ber 1979. 

(ii) A review of availability of 
cement in stock with the Railway 
revealed that only 1650 bags 
of cement equivalent to 82.5 
tonnes were diverted to other 
works and, even after these 
issues, there was enough quantity 
of cement available in stock 
with the Railway to start the 
works in the year 1979 itself. 

Lack of proper planning to arrange 
and supply well curbs and non-supply 
of cement in time resulted in an avoid­
able expenditure of Rs.2.35 lakhs 
to the Railway. 

151 

3.34 Western Railway - Delay in Com­
missioning of Fire StaUcns for 
Diesel Sheds 

The Railway Administration sanctioned 
during 1979-81 fire stations/ mobile 
fire stations at the Diesel Sheds 
at Abu Raod, Phulera and Ratlam. 
The construction of the buildings 
and procurement of equipments were 
completed at a total cost of RS. 20. 29 
lakhs . These fire stations could 
not be commis!::>ioned due to dealy in 
the creation of posts for provisioning 
of new staff • 

The posit?on at each of these 
stations is as under:-

(a) Abu Road 

The mobile fire station for Diesel 
Shed at Abu Road was sanctioned 
in November 1979 at an estimated cost 
of Rs .. 3.45 lakhs. Although the engi­
neering and e1ectrical works were 
completed in September 1981, yet 
the fire station could not be commis­
sioned for want of fire appliances 
and staff. The General Manager had 
desired (May 1982) that Civil Defence 
Volunteers at Abu Road be trained 
in fire fighting. Accordingly, one 
trailer fire pump and one trailer 
vehicle with two head consta bles 
and two constables were arranged 
from Ajmer for Abu Road fire station. 
Subsequently, one new t owing vehicle 
jeep and fire engine (water tender) 
were also received in March 1982 
and October 1 984 respect! v el y • The 
proposals sent in July 1983 and 
November 1985 to Railway Board 
for sanctioning of additional staff 
in various categories for the fire 
station have not been s anctioned 
so far (June 1988). The total expendi­
ture booked at the end of June 1988 
was Rs.4.96 lakhs. 



(b) Phulera 

The work estimated to cost Rs.6.37 
lakhs was sanctioned in June 1931 . 
While the building was completed 
in June 1983 and the fire fighting 
equipments and accessories were rece­
ived in 1984 and 1985, the battery 
chargers were received only in Septem­
ber 1987. The equipments continued 
to remain idle from 1984 at Ajmer. 
Proposal for creation of posts in 
various categories were sent by the 
Divisional Authorities in April 1984 
and November 1985 but the posts 
have not been sanctioned as yet (June 
1988). The total expenditure booked 
so far amounts to Rs.4.96 lakhs. 

(c) Ratlam 

The work estimated to cost Rs.6. 73 
lakhs was sanctioned by the Railway 
Board in February 1981. The construc­
tion of building for fire station was 
completed in August 1986 and fire 
fighting equipments (cost Rs. 5. OS 
lakhs) were received between August 
1982 to March 1987. The total expendi­
ture booked upto June 1988 wor k ed 
out to -Rs.10.36 lak hs. The proposal 
for sanctioning of staff for this fire 
station was initiated by the Security 
Department in July 1983 but the staff 
has not been sanctioned so far. 

The failure of the Administration 
in not sanctioning the staff for the 
fire stations in time has led to idling 
of assets costing Rs. 20. 29 lak hs pro­
v ided as a safety meas ure for Diesel 
Sheds and exposing these Diesel Sheds 
to the risk of fire accidents. 

The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) ex plained in Decem ber 1 988 

152 

that the manpower required for manning 
the Fire Stations could not be sanc­
tioned due to the ban on creation 
of posts and also because provision 
by matching surrender was not found 
feasible. Necessary action for creation )'-­
of the required posts by matching ' 
surrender was stated to be under way. 
They had also stated that the Fire 
Stations were expected to be manned 
and commissioned shortly and that 
there had been no fire accident so far 
at any of the above fire stations. 

3.35 Southern Railway - lnfructuous ex­
penditure on provision of traffic 
facilities at Chengalpattu station 

Metre Gauge wagons intended for 
transhipment at Arakkonam for onward ~ 
movement to the northeast and north­
west directions required sorting at 
Chengalpattu . station in the Villupuram­
Madras Egmore M.G. section of Southern 
Railway. With a v iew to reducing 
detention to wagons due to insufficient 
holding cap ad t y of the s orting lines 
and to improve the operational effici­
ency by increasing the holding capacity 
of these lines, the Railway Administra­
tion sanctioned in June 1981 an estimate 
for Rs.6.19 lakhs for provision of two 
sorting lines with a capacity of 63 
vehicles each by extending two of 
the existing short sidings at the 
Chengalpattu station. Items of earthwork + 
in formation and extension of culverts 
in connection with the work were 
let out in June 1982 on a contract 
for Rs.2.41 lakhs stipulating comple­
tion of work by 4 October 1982 . 
However, the work was actually com­
menced on 22 October 1982 and declared 
closed on 31 October 1984 after allow-
ing three extensions in the dates 
of completion upto February 1983, 
October 1983 and October 1984 respec­
tively on grounds of heavy rains and 



_J.. 

non-supply of cement by the Railway 
Administration. 

Meanwhile, the Administration 
decided in 1980 to rationalise the 
streams of traffic on the Railway 
and to effect economy in wagon handl­
ing by closing down as many tranship­
ment sheds as possible. Accordingly, 
the transhipment facilities at Arakkonam 
were closed with effect from 1 Septem­
ber 1982 with which the justification 
for provision of the two sorting lines 
at Chengalpattu also ceased to exist. 
Nevertheless, the work was allowed 
to be commenced on 22 October 1982 
and extension in the date of completion 
was sanctioned upto 28 February 1983. 
In view of the operational advan­
tages gained by closure of various 
small yards on the Railway and the 
volume of traffic dealt with at the 
station the Chengalpattu Yard itself 
was closed in September 1983. Despite 
this, the contractor was allowed to 
continue execution of works by granting 
further extensions upto October 1983 
and again up to October 1984. On 21 
January 1985 the Divisional Rall -
way Manager, advised that conse­
quent upon closure of the transhipment 
facilities at Arakkonam the allotment 
of funds for this work had been cur­
tailed and hence no more bills in 
respect of this work need be sent 
for payment. The agreement was fina­
lised in March 1985 showing date 
of completion of the work as 31 October 
1984. The total expenditure booked 
to the work to end of June 1988 was 
Rs.2.59 lakhs. As the work done 
consisted of only earthwork and exten­
sion to culverts and the track had 
not been laid it could not be put 
to any use. The expenditure of Rs.2.59 
lakhs ol") the work was thus rendered 
inf ructuous. 

The Railway Adminl5tration stated 

153 

in May 1988 that the agreement was 
finalised to the extent of work done 
upto August 1983 in view of the closure 
of Chengalpattu Yard. However, an 
expenditure of Rs.52, 791 was incurred 
on the work even after September 
1983. Moreover, the need for the 
work 

/ 
should have been reviewed in 

1980 itself when the rationalisation 
scheme was decided upon. Failure 
to do so resulted in an infructuous 
expenditure of Rs.2.59 lakhs. 

3.36 Eastern Railway Loss due to 
irregular appointment of a cont~ 
ct or 

The Railway Administration invited open 
tenders in January 1982 for operating 
the motor car stand at Howrah station 
for a period of two years·. Of the 
eight offers received, the highest 
was a late tender from a Co-operative 
Society of Calcutta. Although the 
tender was liable to be rejected out­
right _ on account of its late receipt, 
the Tender Committee consisting of 
three Divisional Officers of the Railway 
recommended acceptance thereof without 
verifying the antecedents and registra­
tion, etc. of the Society. The tender 
was accepted and a contract was exe­
cuted with the Society on 20 July 
1982 to be operative for a period 
of two years commencing from 26 
July 1982. 

Subsequently, the issue of irre­
gular appointment of the contractor 
was pointed out by the V !gila.nee 
Branch of the Railway to the Divisional 
Railway Manager, Howrah . A notice 
was served on the Society on 20 June 
1983 for termination of the contract 
after one month from that date. The 
agreement thus became inoperative 
with effect from 20 July 1983. However, 
the Society obtained inj~nctioo from 



the court and continued to carry on 
business without paying any licence 
fee beyond July 1984 (upto which 
they had remitted the fee) till 17 
October 1985 when the contract was 
awarded to another agency . An amount 
of Rs . 1 .58 lakhs was due from the 
Society on account of licence fee for 
the period from 26 July 1984 to 17 
October 1985 without any prospect 
of its recovery. 

Irregular appointment of the con­
tractor thus resulted in a loss of 
Rs.1 .58 lakhs. 

3. 37 Leasing of Rolling Stock by Indian 
Railway Finance Corporation 

To meet the substantial investment needs 
for modernisation and technological 
upgradation of the Indian Railways, 
the requ i rement of planned funds 
by the Railways increased from Rs. 
11 ,817 crores in the Sixth Five Year 
Plan to Rs . 18,500 crores in the Seventh 
Plan. The internal resource generation 
was, however, only Rs.2783 crores 
during the Six th Plan. The Railway 
Reforms Committee had recommended 
in June 1984 floating of bonds by 
the Government of India and lending 
the monies t o the Railways to meet 
their need for resources which would 
bear only the no rma l di vidend liability . 
The Railway Convention Committee, 
1985 r ecommended that a la rge co rpora­
tion may be set up unde r the Minis try 
of Finance t o r a ise fund s for a ll 
the Gove rnment Companies including 
the Railways . Gove rnment , however , 
decided to set up the Indian Railway 
Finance Cor por ation (!RFC ) a s a Govern­
ment Company for the limited purpose 
of mobilising resources for India n 
Ra ilways through flotation of bonds. 
It was incorpor at ed in December 1986 
with an Aut horised Ca p ital of Rs. 200 

154 

crores and Paid up capital of Rs.SO 
crores with the object of acquiring 
assets for Railways through these 
borrowings and lease them to the 
Railways on payment of leasing charges. 

Pending acquisition of assets 
by the Railways, the funds mobilised 
by !RFC were, in consultation with 
Ministry of Finance, deposited in 
the Public Account of India, which 
would attract interest at 1 O per cent 
annually . 

The Railway Board decided in 
February 1988 to acquire Rolling 
Stock . viz. wagons, coaches and locos 
through !RFC against the funds raised 
by it and use them by payment of 
leasing charges, tentatively determined 
at 16 per cent which include service 
charges, the element of interest pay­
able by the !RFC to the subscribers 
as also the element of redemption 
of capital. The Railway Board further 
confirmed in June 1988 the presumption 
of !RFC that lease rental would be 
paid from the first of the month 
in which assets were identified and 
placed on line, from 1 September 
1987 in respect of assets for which 
no date/ month have been indicated 
for plac ing on line and from 1 Marc h 
1988 in r espect of the remaining assets 
for whic h identification was not furni­
shed by the Railway Board. 

The Railway Board stated ( Decem­
be r 1988) that against Rs. 770 c r ore s 
p rov ided b y !RFC, Rolling Stoc k 
worth Rs . 588 . 48 c rores were identif i ed 
and fo r t he ba lance a mount ( Rs.1 81.52 
c r or es ) the process of identif ication 
of the stocks could not be finalised. 
They also sta t ed that the l ease r ent a l s 
pa id wer e tentative and t he amount 
of int erest ( 10 percent ) earned b y 
!RFC was deducted f rom the same. 



A reivew in Audit of the arrange­
ments made so far revealed the follow­
ing points: -

i) The !RFC since its incorporation 
in December 1986 raised Rs. 559. 3954 
crores in March 1987 and Rs.400 crores 
in January 1988. The contribution 
from the private sector and the general 
public towards the bond issues were 
only Rs.60. 71 and Rs.42. 75 crores 
respectively and the balance was 
contributed by the public sector. 
Public participation was, thus, not 
significant. 

ii) Though the !RFC was incorported 
in December 1986 i.e. over two years 
ago, the Railway Board has not fina­
lised any lease agreement defining 
its relations with !RFC. The Railway 
Board stated (December 1988) that 
the lease agreement was under f inalisa­
tion. In the absence of a lease agree­
ment, it is not known how the settle­
ment of claims, if any, on account 
of damages/loss due to causes other 
than accidents, insurance and other 
incidental matters would be dealt 
with. 

iii) The arrangement agreed to 
by the Railways for payment of lease 
charges from 1 September 1987 in 
respect of assets for which no date/ 
month have been indicated for placing 
them on line and from 1 March 1988 
in respect of remaining assets for 
which identification has not been 
furnished, though tentative, . is not 
correct as lease rental is to be based 
on the value of the assets which have 
been identified and plac ed on line. 
The payment of lease rental from 
1 September 1987 / 1 Marc h 1988 amount­
ing t o . Rs.25.89 crores was, thus, 
not covered by the arrangement worked 
out by the Railways. 

iv) The Ra ilway Board indicat~d in 

155 

May 1988 that assets of the value 
of Rs.588.48 crores only had been 
identif led and placed on line during 
the year out of Rs. 770 crores (Rs. 106 
crores in February 1988 and Rs. 664 
crores in March 1988) made available. 
It was then explained that the identi­
fication of assets was time consuming 
and the process of obtaining relevant 
information i.e. type, individual 
number of wagons (numbering thousands), 
coaches, locos etc. from the manufac­
turers was a huge task. The explana­
tion is hardly convincing considering 
the fact that these assets are being 
procured centrally· and the number 
involved even for a major portion 
of the Funds viz. Rs.588.48 crores 
was only 220 locos and 5958 wagons. 
Apparently the Railways have not 
been able to gear up their machinery 
adequately and complete the work 
of identification quickly. 

v) Out of Rs . 960 crores raised 
by !RFC, only a sum of Rs.770crores 
was transferred to Railways during 
1987-88. The balance sum of Rs. 
190 crores could not, so far, be drawn 
by Railways. As the Railways are 
not in a postion to invest these sur­
plus funds, IRFC has been advised 
(September 1988) by the Financial 
Commissioner to explore the possibi­
lities of financing other public sector 
undertakings like NTPC, etc. The 
!RFC was set up with the avowed 
purpose of providing the much needed 
funds to the Railways, and it is, 
therefore, strange that the latter 
could not utilise the funds available 
with them , Obviously the Railways 
have not been able to organise their 
operations to fully utilise the available 
funds to derive the max imum benefit . 
The Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) e x plained the delay 
in utilisation of the funds as due 
to procurement of assets (Rolling 
Stock) on lease being 'quite a new 
s ubj ect' for the Railways. 



3.38 Eastern Railway - Loss due to non­
reallsatlon of sales tax 

According to the provisions of the West 
Bengal Sales Tax Act every dealer 
registered under the Act is liable 
to pay the amount of sales tax due 
and to furnish to the Salex Tax 
Authorities a return at the prescri­
bed periodicity failing which interest 
at the rate of two per cent per month 
accrues on the tax liability. 

In respect of the various Railway 
stalls catering food and snacks at 
different Railway stations on the 
Eastern Railway within the jurisdic­
tion of the State of West Bengal the 
Railway Administration made only 
adhoc ·payments of sales tax during 
the years 1984 to 1986 without filing 
the prescribed returns · since 1 April 
1984. On this being taken up by 
the Sales Tax Authorities, the Rail­
way Administration submitted the 
requisite details on 6 January 1987 
showing a total sale turnover of 
Rs.8.30 crores during the period 
from 1 April 1984 to 30 September 
1986. Estimating the sales tax liability 
for the quarter ending 31 December 
1986 also the Sales Tax Authorities 
assessed in January 1987 the amount 
of sales tax payable by the Railway 
upto 31 December 1986 at Rs.60.24 
lakhs including a turnover tax · of 
Rs.6.66 lakhs and interest of Rs.5 
lakhs. On the basis of sales tax 
statement"s prepared by the Railway 
Administration after negotiations with 
the Commercial Tax Officer on 23 
March 1987 the Railway Administration 
assessed the total payable · amount 
of sales tax from 1 April 1985 to 
31 December 1986 at Rs.37 .48 lakhs 
besides an undischarged liability 
of Rs.5 lakhs towards interest charges 
for non-f !ling of returns and made 
payments of Rs.29 . 29 lakhs upto 
31 Marc h 1987. 

156 

Further, items of cooked food 
other than cakes, pastries, biscuits 
and sweetmeats sold at one time 
to a person at a price of not more 
than Rs. 15 (Rs. 10 w 1th effect from 
1 April 1984) were exempt from pay­
ment of tax from 1 October 1983 
to 31 March 1985. The exemption 
was withdrawn from 1 April 1985 
and thereafter all cooked food became 
liable to be tax ed at the general 
rate of 8 per cent of the amount 
of sale. As, however, the catering 
organisation of the Railway was not 
aware of the withdrawal of this 
exemption an amount of Rs.29.32 
lakhs on account of sales tax leviable 
on sale of cooked food with effect 
from 1 April 1985 was not recovered 
from the consumers during the . period 
April 1985 to December 1986. Th~ 
instructions to the units to recover 
the sales tax in such cases were 
issued only on 27 January 1987. 

Failure to collect the tax from 
respect of sale of food 
April 1985 to December 

consumers in 
items during 
1986 resulted 
lakhs and an 
of Rs.5 lakhs 
of returns. 

in a loss of Rs.29.32 
undischarged liability 

due to delay in filing 

3.39 Western Railway - Loss due to 
payment of energy bills without 
consumption of energy 

The Railway Administration executed 
an agreement with the Madhya Pradesh 
Electricity Board (MPEB) in October 
1986 for supply of 132 KV power 
at the traction sub-station , Ratlam 
from 1 January 1987. The terms of 
the agreement provided that the 
Railway Administration would have 
to pay the minimum charges as per 
tariff with effect from 1 January 
1987 irrespective of whet her energy 
was consumed or not. The MPEB in­
formed the Railway that power supply 
f rom the Board's mains to the premises 
of the traction sub- station at Ratla m 



was available from 30 December -1986. 
However, due to delay in completion 
of works by the contractor, the traction 

-( sub-station at Ratlam could be energised 
only on 15 March 1987. Bills for 
Rs. 7. 16 lak hs on account of minimum 
charges for the period from 1 January 
1987 to 14 March 1987 preferred by 
the MPEB had, nevertheless, to be 
paid by the Railway in terms of 
the agreement though no energy was 
consumed during this period • The 
Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) 
stated in December 1988 that an amount 
of Rs. 70, 500 had since been recovered 
and adjusted and the total amount 
paid to the MPEB stood finally at 
Rs.6.46 lakhs . 

Similarly, a payment of minimum 
charges amounting to Rs.3 . 04 lakhs 
relating to the period 5 April 1986 
to 11 May 1986 had to be made to 
the MPEB in respect of Bamnia traction 
sub-station in terms of the agreement 
without consumption of energy on 
account of delayed energisation of 
the station due to delay in charging 
132 KV railway feeder line and further 
delay in obtaining sanction of competent 
authority for energising the sub-station. 

Railway Administration's requests 
.., for wal ver of the charges in both 

the cases had been rejected by the 
MPEB. The delays in energisastion 
of the two traction sub-stations led 
to a total avoidable loss of Rs. 9. 50 
lakhs to the Railway. 

3.40 North Eastern Railway - Extra ex­
penditure due to delayed execution 
of agreement 

The supply. 
, consumption 
,,... the Railway 

of electric energy for 
at Sonepur station of 
was being obtained from 

157 

the Bihar State Electricity Board ( BSEB) 
on low tension circuit till 28 February 
1962. Due to increase in load, the 
Railway Administration installed its 
own transformer at the station and 
requested the BSEB to give high 
tension (HT) supply. The BSEB agreed 
to the Railway's request and gave 
the HT supply from 1 March 1962. 
Notwithstanding · the HT supply since 
1 March 1962 bills for consumption 
of energy at the station continued 
to be preferred by the BSEB at the 
low tension tariff rates till 31 January 
1973 and the same were also paid . 
by the Railway Administration without 
any protest as agreement for the 
HT supply had not been executed. 
The Railway Administration, however, 
executed the agreement only on 12 
November 1971 after a delay of more 
than nine · years . since they , began 
getting HT supply in March 1962. 
The total amount assessed by the 
Railway Administration as over paid 
for the period upto January 1973 
was Rs. 7 .41 lakhs. 

The Railway Administration 
stated that all possible efforts were 
made to execute the agreement from 
the very beginning and that there 
was no provision for retrospective 
operation of the agreement. However, 
they approached the BSEB in September 
1975 for obtaining refund of the ass­
essed over paid amount of Rs. 7 .41 
lakhs. Bihar State Electricity Board 
was inclined to favour the Railway 
only to the extent of allowing them 
credit from 12 November 1971 till . 
January 1973 . However, even this 
refund had not been obtained by 
the Railway so far (December 1988). 

Delayed execution of the agree­
ment for HT supply thus led to an 
·avoidable - extra expenditure of Rs. 7 .41 
lakhs. 



3.41 Eastern Railway - lnfructuous ex­
penditure due to unnecessary re­
tention of high tension lines 

The Railway Administration obtained from 
the West Bengal State Electricity Board 
( WBSEB) supply of electric energy 
on 33 KV lines at fl ve stations including 
the traction sub-stations at Bandel 
and Gangpur for use in D. C. traction 
as also for Signals, Railway Buildings, 
Staff Quarters, etc. As per tariff 
applicable to the supply, the Railway 
was Hable to pay demand charges 
for a minimum of 50 KVA per month 
even when the maximum demand · fell 
short of 50 KVA. The transformer 
installed at the Bandel sub-station 
was sent for repairs to the Railway 
Workshop at Jamalpur in October 1972 
and the sub-station became inoperative. 
The existing load at Bandel and that 
at Gangpur" was transferred to other 
sub-stations due to which the sub­
station at Gangpur also became inopera­
tive since February 1978. There was 
thus no consumption of energy at 
these two points. The Railway Admlnl­
st ration, however, continued the agree­
ment with the WBSEB and made. pay­
ments of the minimum demand charges 
in respect of these sub-stations. 

On this being pointed out 
by Audit in July 1983, the Railway 
Administration terminated the agreement 
for the sub-station at Bandel in Decem­
ber 1984 and that for Gangpur in 
October 1983. The payment of minimum 
demand charges of Rs.3 . 46 lakhs 
as per records available in respect 
of Gangpur from February 1978 to 
October 1983 and for Bandel from 
December 1974 to December 1984 without 
consumption of energy was, therefore, 
inf ructuous. 

158 

3.42 South Eastern Railway - Misappro­
priation of cash by a Senior 
Cashier 

On the basis of complaints from some '>'­
retired/ serving railway employees 
of Nagpur Division received in July/ 
August 1985 about non-payment of 
their settlement dues/other personal 
claims, a special check was arranged 
by the Cash Department of the vou­
chers, accounts maintained/cash handled 
by a cashier. The special check 
revealed that 90 vouchers partly 
paid/unpaid (Rs.3,17,363.28) pertain-
ing to the months of May, June, July 
and August 1985 shown by the cashier 
in his Cash Book as fully paid and 
returned to Accounts Office had, 
however, not actually been fully 
paid and returned. Out of 90 vouchers + 
involved one voucher was lying in 
Divisional Cash Office while the 
remaining 89 vouchers we·t'e found 
in the house of the c.13shier. Further 
verification revealed total shortage 
of Rs.1,72,497.63 representing the 
amount of Rs.1, 70,234.55 for which 
bills and cash had been received 
by the cashier but not paid to the 
staff concerned and Rs. 2, 263 • 08 
for which collection was made by 
the cashier as per recovery list 
at the time of disbursement but not 
credited to Railways' Account. This 
misappropriation of Rs. 1, 72,497 .63 
was not detected at the time of cash ~ 
verification conducted by the Accounts 
Office, Nagpur on 14 August 1985 . 

The Fact Finding Enquiry Commit­
tee consisting of three Senior Scale 
Officers appointed in September 1985 
had in their report of 31 January 
1986 held the Senior Cashier respon-
sible for wilful misappropriation 
of Rs.1,72,497.63 . Consequently, 

I ....... 



I 
/" 

the cashier was removed from service 
CJn 12 February 1986. A First Informa­
tion Report ( F. I. R.) was lodged with 
the local Police on 7 September 1985 
and the Senior Cashier was arrested 
on 13 September 1986. The criminal 
case was, however, filed by the 
Police only in September 1987. 

The Railway Administration which 
had decided in February 1986 to 
initiate a civil suit against the cashier 
has not filed the suit so far (December 
1988). 

The following were the lapses 
on the part of the Cash office and 
Accounts Department: -

(i) The return of the bills by the 
cashier alongwith the unpaid 
cash after 21 /30 days was to be 
watched both in the Cash Office 
as well as in the Accounts 
Office. This was not done. 
The advice slip of bills returned 
by the cashier was not got 
checked by the Divisional Cashier 
with the unpaid amount and 
the bills actually returned there­
with. Instead, credit was afforded 
to the cashier (though payments 
were not made to the payees) 
on the basis of adv ice slip 
without any check with the 
bills. 

(ii) The inspection of the records 
maintained by the cashier periodi­
cally to be done by Divisional 
Cashier was not done. 

The failure of the Cash Office 
and the Accounts Department in not 
following the laid down procedures 
resulted in misappropriation of Rs. 1. 72 
lakhs the recovery of which appears 
to be r emote. 

159 

The Ministry of Railways (Rail­
way Board) stated in December 1988 
that the case was under investigation 
and that prospect of recovery of 
Rs. 1. 72 lakhs could not be ruled 
out till such time the criminal and 
cl v il suits were finalised. 

3.43 Westeni Railway 
compensa:tlon due 
to a Railway tnJCk 

Payment of 
to accident 

A truck belonging to Permanent Way 
Inspector, Baroda on its way from 
Derol Stores Depot to Pratapnagar 
(PRTN) on 28 April 1982 loaded with 
4. 45 tonnes of unserviceable rails 
and fish plates and driven by a 
gangman overturned and fell into 
a ditch. At the time of the accident 
there were 15 railway employees 
and 10 outsiders in the truck. Four 
r.ailway employees and one outsider 
died in the accident and 11 railway 
employees and nine outsiders were 
injured. 

The legal heirs of the dead 
and the injured persons filed suits 
in the Motor Accidents Claim Tribunal, 
Baroda for compensation • The Tribunal 
found the truck driver guilty of 
rash and negligent driving. In two 
separate judgements of March 1984 
and February 1985 the tribunal awarded 
a sum of Rs.6. 76 lakhs including 
cost (legal expenses) and interest 
charges in favour of 12 railway em­
ployees and seven outsiders. The 
amount of compensation of Rs.4.47 
lakhs to railway employees and Rs .2.29 
lakhs to outsiders was paid in July 
1984 and February 1986. The Railway 
Administration made a payment of 
Rs.19 thousands in March 1987 towards 
interest charges on account of delay 
in payment of compensation. The 
driver of the trucK has been penalised 



(July 1988) by demoting him permanent­
ly to a lower post. 

The following points arise in 
this case: 

( 1) The Railway Administration, inst­
ead of appointing a regular 
truck driver, utilised the ser­
vices of a gangman who had only 
a driving licence to drive medium 
goods vehicle • 

(2) Despite the fact that adequate 
labour force was available at 
the Stores Depot at Derol, labour 
.working under Inspector of Works, 
Pratapnagar were sent for bring­
ing material from Derol Depot. 

( 3) 10 outsiders were also carried 
unauthorisedly resulting in pay­
ment of compensation of Rs. 2. 29 
lakhs to them. 

(4) The truck procured in February 
1982 at a cost of Rs . 1 .41 lakhs 
was damage d in April 1982 
and has not been repaired so 
far (October 1988) • 

3.44 South Cent~ Railway - Over pay­
ment· of , Pay and Allowances due 
to irregular promotions to chain 
vacancies 

A Committee of the Departmental Council 
of the Ministry o"' Pailways was set 
up to review the restructuring of Groups 
'C ' and 'D' cad res for removing 
distortions in the cadres that had 
taken place on account of upgradation 
by numbers envisaged by the Ministry 
of Railways in letter No. PC III/74/ PS-
3/ UPG / 5 dated 10 May 1976. The Com­
mittee's recommendations were accepted 

and instructions were issued by the 
Railway Board in January 1979 provid­
ing, inter-alia, that the staff posi­
tioned against the upgraded posts 
be fixed in the scale of the upgraded 
posts from 1 January 1979 and paid 
arrears of pay and allowances from 
that date. Cases of restructuring of )L 
cadres ordered subsequently by the 
Railway Board from time to time 
upto December 1983 were also to 
be regulated on the same principles. 

The South Central Railway, how­
ever, decided in September 1979 to 
extend the benefit of fixation of 
pay retrospect! vely from Ja11uary 
1979 also to the staff promoted in 
chain vacancies arising out of upgra­
dation of posts due to restructuring 
of cadres although this was nowhere 
envisaged in the Railway Board's .+­instructions. 

The Railway Board clarified 
vide letter No. PC lll/81 / FE-ll/ 4 
dated 17 March 1983 that the promo­
tions of persons appointed against 
the chain vacancies released by those 
appointed against the upgraded posts 
generated consequent on restructuring 
of cadre would take effect from the 
dates and posts were actually filled 
in The Railway Administration not 
only did not review its decision 
of September 1979 but also allowed 
the employees fitted against chain 
vacancies arising from restructuring ~ 
orders of July 1983 and December 
1983 the benefits of retrospect.Ive 
effect and payment of arrears though 
it was aware that similar benefits 
had not been allowed by the Central 
and Southern Railway Administrations . 

The total ove r-payment involved 
in the irregular promotions in chain 

160 
I 

' 



vacancies worked out to Rs.41.38 
Lakhs for the period January 1979 
to December 1985. The overpayments 
were continuing even thereafter and 
with the implementation of new scales 
of pay from 1 January 1986 the rates 
of overpay ments thereafter would 
be much more. The Railway Ad ministra­
tion initiated action in Oc t o be r 1988 
for assessment of the overpayments 
made in order t o seek Railway Board's 
sanction for its waiv er. This has 
not been completed so far (Janua ry 
1989). 

3.45 South Central Railway - Avoidable 
expenditure due to irregular re­
trenchment of casual labour 

+- In accordance with section 25-F of 
the Indus trial Disputes Ac t 1947, 
workmen who have been in continuou s 
service for not less tha n one year 
in a n y industry s hould not be retren­
c hed unless they have been· given 
one mont h's notice i n wr i t ing ind i cating 
the reasons for retrenchment ana 
paid wages in lieu of such noti ce. 
Fur-ther , such workmen should be 
paid, a t the time of r e trenchment , 
compensation at the rate of f ifteen 
days' average pay for every complet ed 
yea r of service or par t t her eof i n 
excess of six months. Non- compliance 
with p rovisions of section 25-F of 

.-t Industrial Disputes Act renders the 
r etrenchment i nvalid and inoperative. 

In December 1979 , South Centra l 
Railway Admi nist r a tion stopped f r om 
railwa y service 14 women casua l l a bour­
ers working continuous l y for more 
than one year without giving the m 
the necessar y one month 's notice 
or pa ying them wages in lie u the r eof 
and a lso the retrenc hment compensa­
tion, thus, contravening the provisions 

161 

of section 25-F of Industrial Disputes 
Act. Having failed to get their 
grievances redressed even after repre­
senting through Organised Labour 
Union, the affected labourers filed 
a writ petition in the High Court 
of Andhra Pra desh in February 1982 
praying for dec laration of the ir retren­
chment as illegal and for directing 
the Railway Administration to reinstate 
them with continuity of service as 
already agreed to by the Railway 
Administration in the meeting held 
with Organised Labour Union in August 
1980 which was not, howev er, imple­
mented. 

On hearing the case of the 
petitioners and respondents, the 
Honourable Court ordered in September 
1984 that the retrenchment of these 
women workers was illegal and con­
trary to the p rovisions of the Indus­
trial Disput es Act and direct ed the 
Ra ilway Ad minist r a tion t o r e instate 
a ll 14 women wor ke rs , pay wages 
from t he d a t e of retrench ment up to 
June 1982 i.e. till the mont h i n 
which the Railway Ad ministration 
offered payment of t he retrenchment 
compensation. With r egard to t he 
payment of wages from July 1982 
to d at e of reinstatement, the Court 
reserved its ruling. 

As d i rected by the Court, the 
Railway Ad ministration r e insta t ed a ll 
14 wome n worker s from 16 January 
1985 and pa id them in August 1985 
arrear s of wages from J anua r y 1980 
to June 1982 a mounting to Rs . 1 . 35 
lakhs . Pend i ng a deci s ion i n regard 
to t he r igh t of t hese laboure r s fo r 
being paid wages from J uly 1982 till 
t he date of their r e inst a t e ment ( 16 
January 1985) the Railway Admini­
s tra t ion in t e rms of Railway Board's 
ge ne r a l orde rs Issued in Se ptember 



1986 granted in October 1986 temporary 
status to · these labourers with effect 
from 1 January 1983 and arrears 
on this account have not been paid 
so far (December 1988). 

In this -:onnection the following 
points arise: 

( i) Due to non-compliance with the 
provisions of the section 25-F of 
Industrial Disputes Act the Rail­
way Administration had to pay 
an amount of Rs.1 .35 lakhs 
towards wages for the period 
January 1980 to June 1982 without 
getting any service from them 
in return for such payments. 

(ii) With the assignment of temporary 
status to workers with effect 
from 1 January 1983 the Railway 
Administration had become liable 
to pay a further amount of 
Rs. 1 • 80 lakhs from January 1983 
to the date of reinstatement 
(16 January 1985); 

(iii) In August 1980 the Railway Admini­
stration agreed in the meeting 
with Organised Labour Union 
to absorb these labourers against 
vacancies in any department 
of Railways but did not imple­
ment the decision. Had this been 
done the Railway Administra­
tion would not have been required 
to pay Rs.3.15 lakhs to these 
labourers w lthout utilising their 
services (Rs.1.36 lakhs + Rs.1.80 
lakhs); 

(iv) In August 1982 the Railway Advo · 
cate advised the Railway Admin5 -
stration to provide employme1 it 
to these labourers but the Ra' l­
way did not act on that advi1 ~: 
and 

( v) The Personnel Branch directed the 

Assistant Engineer concerned 
to investigate and fix responsi­
bility for irregular retrenchnent 
of the petitioners. This is 
yet to be done (December 1988). 

The ~ inistry of Railways (Rail­
way Board ) stated (January 1989) 
that non-compliance with Industrial 
Disputes Act has been viewed by 
the Board seriously and the Railway 
asked to fix responsibility therefor. 

3.46 Eastern Railway - Irregular grant 
of Provision Passes 

The Eastern Railway Free Pass Regu­
lations provide for grant of free 
Provision Passes to railway employees 
posted at wayside stations where 
provisions, etc. are not available 
so as to enable them to procure 
the same from the nearest marketing 
station. The privilege of the issue 
of such Provision Passes was granted 
decades ago to employees working 
in the railway workshops at Kanchara­
para and Liluah of the Eastern Railway 
for free journey between Kanchara­
para and Sealdah and Liluah and 
Howrah respectively. Both Kanchara­
para and Liluah having come up 
with the passage of time as suburbs 
of Calcutta with fully developed 
markets, the essential condition 
governing the issue of Provision 
Passes , viz., non-availability of 
facilities at these stations for pro­
curement of provisions ceased to 
exist long ago. The Eastern Railway 
Administration is, however, continuing 
to issue these passes involving a 
financial implication of about Rs. 2. 42 
lakhs per annum. 

The Railway Administration stated 
in April 1988 that though markets 

162 

+ . 



had developed at these stations they 
'were not on par with those in Calcutta. 
This is not, however, tenable in 
view of the fact that Kancharapara 
and Liluah stations are no longer 
wayside stations and have fullfledged 
markets. The Ministry of Railways 

163 

(Railway Board) stated (November 
1988) that a decision had been 
taken to reduce gradually the number 
of free provision passes and i nstruc­
tions had been issued to further bring 
down the number so that the practice 
of grant of such Provision Passes 
die a natural death. 



CHAPTER IV 

EARNINGS 

4.1 South Eastern Railway - Non-reallsa­
tlon of Railway dues from Port 
Trust Railways 

In Para 4.22 .c...· the Report of the Comp­
troller and Auditor General of India for 
the year ended 31 March 1987 -No.3 of 
1988 - Union Government (Railways) mention 
was made about heavy losses in inter­
change of traffic with the Port Trust Rail­
ways at Mormugao, Bombay · and Calcutta 
ports ·connected with the South Central, 
Central and Eastern Railways respectively. 

The South Eastern Railway is connec­
ted with four Port Railways at Calcutta, 
Haldia, Paradeep and Vishakhapatnam 
controlled by the respective Port Trusts. 
The interchange of freight traffic with 
these Port Trust Railways is done on the 
basis of working agreements executed with 
them in the years 1922 by the erstwhile 
Bengal Nagpur Railway Company (Calcutta), 
1979 (Haldia) and 1977 (Paradeep and Vis­
hakhapatnam), none of which have been . 
ratified by the South Eastern Railway Admi­
nistration/ Rail way Board so far. 

A review in Audit of the interchange 
of traffic with these Port Trust Railways 
revealed that an amount of Rs.1342 lakhs 
was due for realisation on various accounts 
as mentioned pelow • 

The working agreement with the Cal­
cutta Port Trust (CPT) Railway provides 
for apportionment of liability on account of 
loss and damages to goods between the 
CPT Railway and the South Eastern Rail­
way. However, debits raised by the South 
Eastern Railway Administration on account 
of apportionment of the amount of compen­
sation claims settled and paid by it in 
respect of traff le to and from the CPT 
Railway were not being accepted by 1e 
latter on the ground that there was no 
system for joint inspection and checking of 
the packing condition of consignments coming 
in open wagons at the point of interchange. 
An amount of Rs.14.20 lakhs was outstand­
ing for recovery from the CPT Railway on 
account of compensation claims paid by the 

Railway Administration during the 
years 1971-72 to 1987-88 (January 1988). ·)'.. 
However, the Railway Administration had 
neither taken any action to enforce the 
system of joint check at the interchange 
point as per agreement nor referred the 
disputed cases to the Traffic Claims 
Arbitration Committee as per require­
ments of the Conference Rules. 

The working agreement with Port Rail­
ways at Haldia, Paradeep and Vishakha­
patnam stipulate that hire charges shall 
be levied and realised in respect of 
wagons of Indian Railways operating in­
side the Port Trust area at such 
rate/rates as may be notified by the -+­
Indian Railway Conference Association 
from time to time and that where 
demurrage collected by the Port Rail­
ways in any month exceeded the amount 
of hire charges paid by them, the ex­
cess amount should be paid · to the 
Railways within a period of three 
months from the expiry of that month. 

The Haldia Port Trust (HPT) Rail­
way started functioning from 1 May 
1977. The Railway Administration did 
not take any action to recover hire 
charges from the HPT Railway reportedly 
for want of inadequate infrastructure 
of staff and absence of provision in the j.... 
agreement regarding the 'allowed free 
time'. However, in the year 1985, the· 
Railway Administration decided to reco­
ver hire charges and preferred in 
Marc h 1986 a bill for Rs. 7. 73 lakhs for 
the period January 1981 to March 
1981. This was turned down by the 
HPT Railway on the plea that 'free 
time' for wagons had not been fixed 
by the Railway. The Railway Admini­
stration's claim for Rs.415 lakhs 
relatin·g to certain periods of 1981, 
1982 and 1986 preferred in March 
1987 after fixation of the 'allowed ~ 
free time' in August 1986 was also 
rejected by the HPT Railway on . 
the ground that the 'free time' 
had not been fixed in consultation 
with the Haldia Port Railways. 

164 



The amount payable to the Railway 
on account of hire charges relating 
to the period from May 1977 to Decem­
ber 1980, April 1981 to December 
1981 and the years 1983, 1984 and 
1985 in full has not been assessed 
by the Administration due to non­
availability of records for the period. 
The total amount recoverable from 
the HPT Railway on account of wagon 
hire charges upto January 1987 was 
assessed at Rs.476 lakhs. 

On the Paradeep Port Trust 
( PPT) Railway although loading and 
unloading of wagons started from 10 
December 1975 an amount of Rs.108 
lakhs on account of hire charges for 
the period February 1976 to March 
1986 was pending recovery due to 
disputes in finalisation of the issue 
of terminal charges to be paid by 
Railway to the PPT Railway. 

The V Ishak hapatnam Port Trust 
(VPT) Railway started functioning 
in the year 1976. However, bills 
for wagon hire charges for the years 
1980 to May 1987 amounting to Rs. 1218 
lakhs were preferred by the Railway 
Adm inistration on various dates out 
of which the VPT Railway had made 
payments of Rs.474 lak hs upto 31 
May' 1987. An amount of Rs. 744 lakhs 
remains to be recovered. The VPT 
Railway had disputed the rates of 
hire charges and the free time allowed 
for detention to wagons within the 
Port area. 

The Railway Administration has 
not maintained records to keep a ccounts 
of the amount of demurrage charges 
realised by the Port Railways at 
Haldia, Paradeep and Vishakhapatnam 
to assess and realise the dues to 
the RaHway as per the working agree­
ments. 

165 

Failure of the Railway Admini­
stration to operate the provisions 
of the working agreements with the 
Port Railways and lack of adequate 
action to effect recovery of dues 
have resulted in an amount of Rs. 1342 
lakhs remaining unrealised for periods 
ranging between eight to six teen 
years thereby rendering the prospects 
of recovery remote due to non-avail­
ability of records, etc. with the 
passage of time. 

4.2 Western, Southern, South Central 
and Central Railways Non 
implementation of Rationalisation 
Orders 

Under the powers conferred on it by 
the provisions of Section 27-A of the 
Indian Railways Act, 1890, as amended 
in 1974, the Ministry of Railway s 
(Railway Board) issue necessary 
instructions from time to time under 
Rationalisation Schemes for carriage 
and freighting of traffic by rationa­
lised routes specified therein so 
as to optimise the utilisation of 
available routes and to avoid tranship­
ment of traffic to the maximum extent 
possible. Once a .gen er al order is 
issued it leaves no option to the 
consignor or the Railway to book 
and route the traffic by any route 
other than the rationalised route. 

A review in Audit of the rationa­
lisation orders issued by the Railway 
Board from time to time revealed 
cases of omission to include certain 
routes in the Rationalisation Scheme 
and non-observance of the routing 
instructions on the Western, Southern, 
South Central and Central Railways 
involving loss of revenue of about 
Rs.4.19 crores as brought out below:-



4. 2. 1 Omission of Routes 

Western Railway 

Or. Ajmer Division of the Railway 
Udaipur City and Rana Pratapnagar 
stations are connected with Ahmedabad 
by M.G. line via Himmatnagar in 
the south-west and via Chittaurgarh 
in the north- east There is a regular 
POL-traffic in tank wagons from Indian 
Oil Corporation ( IOC) siding, Sabarmati 
(Ahmedabad) to Udaipur City and 
Rana Pratapnagar stations for which 
the shortest and cheapest route is 
via Himmatnagar. 

This route was not operationally 
fit for movement of traffic on account 
of steep gradient of 1 in 60 encountered 
in between the section, The movement 
of trains between Himmatnagar and 
Udaipur City being non-controlled, 
the POL traffic to Udaipur City / Rana 
Prata,::rnagar was actually carried 
on the longer route via Palanpur, 
Marwar, Ajmer, Chittaurgarh and 
Mav li rationalised for gener al traffic. 
Although there was no other route 
for carriage of POL traffic from Sabar­
mati to Udaipur City / Rana Pratapnagar 
the Railway Board, while issuing 
the rationalisation orders, did not 
consider authorising this route for 
carriage of POL traffic also. In view 
of this freight charges for the POL 
traffic booked from Sabarmati were 
levied and realised for the shortest 
and cheapest route via Himmatnagar. 
Subsequently, trials were conducted 
to move trains via Himmatnagar when 
the Ajmer-Palanpur route became satu­
rated and the POL traffic was dive rted 
to the shortest route via Himmatnagar 
with effect from September 1985. 
Even after that 152 tank wagons were 
carried in January 1986 by the longer 
route though booked by the shortest 
rou~. T.hese involved undercharges 

for Rs. 295 .82 lakhs in respect of 
traffic in 16,446 tank wagons (in terms 
of four wheelers) during the period 
April 1981 to August 1985 and 152 
t a nk wagons during January 1986. 

Southern Railway 

As per the Rationalisation Scheme eff ec­
tl ve from 1 March 1982, all traffic 
in coal for metre gauge destinations 
on Mysore and Bangalore Divisions 
were to be booked and routed via 
Tondiarpet and Bangalore City (Baiyyap­
panahalli). While extending the Rationali­
sation Scheme from 1 March 1987, 
the provisions relating to the above 
rationalised route were not incorporated 
in the order issued by the Railway 
Board. The Railway Administration, 
therefore, resorted to levying freight 
charges on coal via t he shortest and 
the cheapest availab l e open route 
via Mau la Ali. 

The Southern Railway Administra­
tion made a reference to the Railway 
Board in April 1987 pointing out the 
omission and stated that there was 
no change in position regarding routing 
and charging of coal for metre gauge 
destinations on Mysore and Bangalore 
Divisions. In September 1987, the 
Railway Board issued an amendment 
to the rationalisation order stipulating 
that coal from coal fields other than 
Korea and Rewa to Metre Gauge s tations 
on Mysore and Bangalore Divisions 
should be booked and routed via Gudur/ 
Tondiarpet/Baiy yappanahalli. 

It was noticed in Audit that coal 
on Central, South wagons from stations 

Central and South 
received at the siding 
by Harihar station 
Division were booked 

166 

Eastern Railways 
of a firm ser ved 
on the Mysore 
and charged b y 



the cheapest r oute via Moula Ali 
but carried by the earlier rationa­
lised route via Gudur-Baiyyappanahalli. 
This resulted in loss of revenue amount­
ing to Rs.21. 73 lakhs during the 
period fro m March 1987 t o April 1988 
including an amount of Rs. 6 . 78 lakhs 
relating to the period after i ssue 
of amendment to the rationalisation 
order in Septem ber 1987. 

4.2.2. Non-observance of the provisions 
of the scheme 

A g ener a l r eview in Audit of the i mple­
mentation of the rationalisation orders 

51. 
No. 

Nature of omission 

on the Railways rev eal ed undercharges 
of Rs.101.25 lak hs on account of 
non-observance of the various p r ov i­
s ions of the scheme as mentioned 
below:-

Western Railway 

(i) In respect of booking of 
traffic by r out es other than those 
specifie d in the r ationalisation ord ers 
from 11 stations on the Railway 
there was l oss of revenue of Rs .72.81 
lakhs on the following accounts during 
the period from 1 March 1987 t o 31 
January 1988 as detailed in Annexure­
XII. 

Period Amount in 
Rupees 

1 . Traffic booked from dual ga '...lge stations 
t o dual gauge stations by all M. G. route 
instead of b y a ll B. G. route . 

1 . 3. 1987 
to 

31 .8.1 987 

39 , 48 ,918 

2 . Traffic booked from BG stations to dual 
ga'...lge s ta tions and charged by BG-cum­
MG r oute instead of by all BG r oute . 

3 . Traffic booked from dual 
to dua l gauge s t ations by 
instead of by a ll BG route. 

gauge siding 
a ll MG r oute 

4. Traffic booked from dual gauge sid ing 
to BG s t a tions b y MG- cum-BG. route invol­
v ing transhipment instead of by a ll BG 
route. 

Total 

167 

Ap ril 1987 

1 • 3 . 1987 
to 

31.8. 1987 

1 . 3. 1987 
t o 

31.1 2 .1 987 

97 , 469 

22, 37,401 

9 ,97,656 

72 , 81 ,444 



(ii) Traffic from Bardoli, a B.G. sta­
tion on Western Railway, to certain 
BG/ dual gauge stations on Northern 
Railway was booked and routed on 
BG-cum-MG route via Samdari-Bhildi 
instead cf by all BG route involving 
loss of revenue of Rs.O. 72 lakhs 
during April 1987. Some of the traffic 
booked to the BG stations and carried 
by BG-cum-MG route involved two 
transhipments. 

(iii) Traffic from Asarva, Kand la 
Port and Gandhidham dual gau·Je stations 
on the Railwa y to dual gauge statfons 
on Northern Railway and similarly 
traffic from certain dual gauge stations 
on Northern Railway to Asarva was 
booked and routed by all MG route 
instead of by all BG route, involving 
loss of revenue of Rs.5.31 lakhs 
during March 1987 to August 1987. 

(iv) Kankaria is 
Ahmedabad area on 
situated within 25 

a BG station in 
Western Railway 

kms. of the dual 
gauge station, Asarva. However, traffic 
was booked from Kankaria to M. G. 
stations of other Zonal Railways and 
vice-versa instead of from and to 
Asa r va as required unden the General 
Rationalisation Orders. The loss of 
revenue on this account worked out 
to Rs. 2. 20 lak hs in respect of traffic 
booked during March 1987 to Novem ber 
1987. 

South Central Railway 

As per the Railway Board's notifications 
issued under the 'Rationalisation Sche­
me' effective from 1 November 1984, 
goods traff le from one MG station 
to another MG station was to be routed 
and charged by all MG route upto 
the destination MG station. Contravening 
these instructions, cement traffic 
booked from Panyam Cement and Mineral 

168 

Industries Limited siding served by 
the Bugganappalli station on the Guntur­
Dronachalam MG section to Arakkonam 
MG station on the Southern Railway 
was routed via MG-cum-BG route with 
transhipment at Guntakal instead of 
by all MG rout e upto Arakkonam. Conse­
quently, the Administration suffered 
loss of earnings of Rs. 13. 27 lakhs 
during April 1985 to February 1987 
besides incurring extra avoidable 
expenditure of about Rs. 2.41 lakhs 
on transhipment of cement consignments 
at Guntakal, both of which continue 
to occur. 

The Railway Administration stated 
in September 1987 that this notification 
was not applicable to the subject 
bookings as these were made to M/s 
Southern Asbestos Siding at Arakkonam 
which is a BG siding. This is not, 
however, tenable as the Alphabetical 
List of Stations shows that the Asbes­
tos siding at Arakkonam is having 
both BG and MG sidings and as per 
the rationalisation rules factories 
having both BG and MG sidings ·are 
required to book from MG to MG 
stations and BG to BG stations involving 
no transhipment. 

Central Railway 

The instructions issued vide Rationali­
sation Scheme General Order No. 1 
of 1986 and General Order No. 1 of 
1987 stipulated that goods traffic 
in foodgrains from Northern Railway 
to stations on the Chheoki-Jabalpur 
section of Central Railway should 
be routed and charged via Chheoki. 
Contrary to these instructions, food 
grain consignments from certain stations 
on Northern Railway were booked 
to stations on Jabalpur-Chheoki section 
of Central Railway and routed and 
charged via Tuglakabad resulting in 

t 



loss of revenue of Rs.4.05 lakhs during 
January 1986 to April 1987. 

Solapur is a dual gauge station 
· lo\ of which the BG and MG portions 

are managed by Central and South 
Central Railways respectively. Accord­
ing to the rationalisation orders men­
tioned above, all inward and outward 
goods traffic between Solapur (MG) 
and various MG stations on Western 
and Northern Railways are required 
to be booked and routed by all MG 
route via Hotgi, Gadag, Khandwa, 
etc. However, a large number of goods 
traffic is received at Solapur BG 
station of Central Railway from the 
MG stations on Western and Northern 
Railways duly trans hipped at Sabarmati, 

.... Delhi, Sarai Rohila and other tranship­
ment points. Similarly, major portion 
of goods traffic to the MG stations 
on Western and Northern Railways 
are booked f ram Solapur (BG) station 
v la the shortest BG and MG route 
involving transhipment at various 
points. This involved loss of revenue 
of Rs.2.89 lakhs during the period 
from December 1986 to December 1987. 

4.3 South Central Railway - Loss of 
eamlngsdue to delay in notifica­
tion of enhancement of the axle 
load limit 

~ Prior tq 1983, the axle load limit 
in force was 10 tonnes on Mudkhed­
Adilabad section and 9. 14 tonnes on 
Gunda Road-Kottur and Bellary-Rayadurg 
sections of South Central Railway 
with a loading tolerance of half a 
tonne per four wheeler and one tonne 
for bogie wagons. 

,... 

In February 1983-, the Chief 
Engineer of the Railway reviewed 
the axle load restrictions and speeds 
on the various MG sections and sugg­
ested to the Chief Operating Superinten-

169 

dent (COPS) and the Divisional Railway 
Managers a proposed data of speed 
and axle load (12.2 tonnes) to be 
incorporated in the working time 
table to take effect f ram 1 April 
1983. Suitable provision was accord­
ingly made in the working time table 
effective from 1 May 1983. No action 
was, however, taken by the Commercial 
Department of the Railway to advise 
the enhanced axle load limit to the 
stations for loading and charging 
the wagons booked. It was only in 
January 1986, pursuant to the direc­
tions issued by the General Manager 
in October 1985, that the Commercial 
Department approached the Engineering 
Department for examining the possibi-
11 ty and feasibility of enhancing 
the axle load limits to 12.2 tonnes 
per axle in the three sections. In 
reply, it was clarified by the Engi­
neering Department in · January 1986 
that the review had already been 
conducted and the COPS and the Divi­
sions were advised in February 1983 
for effecting corrections to the working 
time table. The stations were notified 
by the Commercial Department of 
the revision in the axle load limits 
to 12.2 tonnes with effect from 1 
April 1987. 

The delay in communicating 
the revised axle load limit to the 
stations on the Mudkhed-Adilabad, 
Gunda Road-Kottur and Bellary-Rayadurg 
sections resulted in under loading 
of wagons and consequent loss of 
earnings to the extent of Rs.70.29 
lakhs during the period from 1 May 
1983 to 31 March 1987 in respect 
of the first two sections. There 
was no wagon load traffic on the 
third section. 

The Railway Administration stated 
in March f988 that the matter of 
confining the load to 12.2 tonnes 
in general as per provisions of the 



Indian Railway Conference Association 
Rules had been referred to the Re­
searc h, Designs and Standards Organi­
sation (ROSO) who, in turn, had 
referred the matter to the Railway 
Board. end that the limited problem 
of the three sections was a l so 
under their consideration and it was 
only in March 1987 that a final deci­
sion could be taken. The contention 
is not, however, tenable as the ·deci­
sion of March 1987 in respect of 
the three sections was taken without 
knowing the reaction of the ROSO or 
the Railway Board. Besides, the 
Engineering and the Operating Depart­
ments concerned with the safety aspect 
had already considered the matter 
and incorporated the revised axle 
loads in the working time table effec­
tive from 1 May 1983. 

4.4 Northern Railway - Loss of reve­
nue due to less recovery of 
siding charges 

The Railway Administration had been 
using two engines for placement/removal 
of coal rakes in/from some of the 
sidings on the Railway since August 
1984 but calculation of siding charges 
for recovery was being made on the 
basis of the cost of one engine only. 

On this being pointed out by 
Audit in August 1986 the Divisional 
Railway Manager, New Delhi issued 
instructions in October 1986 that 
siding charges at double the rates 
should be recovered in respect of 
sidings where double engines were 
used. The instructions were, however, 
not implemented and the matter was 
referred to the Railway Board in 
March 1987. However, based on a 
Railway Board's clarification issued 
in June 1987 on a reference from 
the Western Railway that the siding 
charges in such cases should be 

170 

based on the cost of two engines, 
the Railway Administration issued 
suitable instructions effective from 
1 July 1987. 

Failure of the Railway Admini­
stration to levy and realise siding 
charges at double the rates since 
the introduction of double headed 
engines resulted in loss of revenue 
of Rs. 25. 49 lakhs in respect of six 
sidings on the Railway during the 
period August 1984 to June 1987. 
The amount of undercharges involved 
in case of other sidings where two 
engines were used is not known. 

The Ministry of Railways (Rail­
way Board) stated (December 1988) 
that it has since been clarified to 
the Northern Railway that the order 
should have retrospective effect and 
past dues should be recovered. 

4.5 Southern Railway - Loss due to 
non-realisation of arrear charges 
for workmen special trains. 

Workmen special trains were run for 
over 40 years by the Railway between 
Bangalore City and Vimanapura for 
the Hindustan Aeronautics Limited 
(HAL) and between Madurai and T .lru­
param kund ram for M/s Madura Coats 
Limited (MCL). For running these 
s pecial trains, which were not open 
to the public, the Railway Admini­
stration had not executed any formal 
agreement with these two firms. The 
charges for these services were paid 
by the firms as fixed and levied 
by the Railway Administration periodi­
cally. As per the last revision 
done in 1974, ~harges for running 
these special trains wer e being re­
covered on the basis of cost of opera­
tion, t:he difference between the cost 
of operation and the fare realised by 



__j( 

' 

sale of season tickets being recovered 
from the HAL and MCL. 

In view of the considerable 
increase in the operating costs, the 
Railway Administration served notices 
on both the firms in April 1977 for 
the revision of charges to take effect 
from 1 May 1977. However, subsequ­
ently the Railway Administration advised 
the MCL and HAL in June 1978 and 
November 1978 that the charges would 
be revised from August 1978 and Janu­
ary 1979 respectively. No reason 
for this change was on record. later, 
after obtaining the particulars from 
the Traffic Costing Officer, the Comm­
ercial Department made necessary 
proposals in March 1979 for levy 
of revised charges and the Accounts 
Department advised the provisional 
figures in May 1979 subject to their re­
vision on receipt of escalation factor 
for coaching services from Railway 
Board. The parties were also adv lsed 
on 21 August 1979 regarding the revised 
charges to be effective from 1 January 
1979. On receipt of escalation factor 
from th~ Railway Board in August 
1979 the Accounts Department communi­
cated their revised rates in November 
1979. After protracted correspondence 
the Accounts Department intimated 
in July 1981 that the enhanced charges 
were due from 1 May 1977 . The Comm­
ercial Department ultimately preferred 
claims in September 1984 on HAL for 
Rs.10.61 lakhs and in August 1985 
for Rs.6.42 lakhs on MCL towards 
arrears from 1 May 1977 to 31 December 
1978. The firms disputed these claims 
and e x pressed their inability to pay 
the charges on the plea that these 
had been claimed belatedly and that 
they would not be in a position to 
recover the arrears from the workers 
after a lapse of 7 years as most 
of them had retired. However, the 
firms paid the revised charges only 

171 

from 1 January 1979 and 1 March 1979 
respectively. 

The failure of the Railway Admini­
stration to recover Rs. 17 .03 lakhs 
from the firms on account of arrears 
from 1 May 1977 to 31 December 
1978 was attributed by the Railway 
Administration in May 1988 to non­
issue of one month's notice before 
introducing the revised rates on .a 
new basis as well as to an unreason­
able claim for arrear charges with 
retrospective effect. The Railway 
Administration ·also informed (May 
1988) that the arbitrary adoption 
of a new method of working out the 
cost resulting in an increase of 400 
percent in the charges led the firms 
to have second thoughts about the 
continuance of the special serv lees 
which were later cancelled from 
1 May 1986 at the request of the 
firms. No explanation was, however, 
forthcoming as to why the Railway 
preferred claims on an unreasonable 
basis without examining adequately 
the cost of operation of the services. 
The Railway Administration is yet 
to realise the dues (December 1988). 

Failure of the Railway Admini­
stration to work out the costs periodi­
cally in time and p refer the claims 
regularly resulted in a loss of Rs.17.03 
lakhs towards non-realisation of arrear 
charges besides losing the two services 
with an annual revenue potential 
of over Rs.10 lakhs. 

4.6 Western Railway - Non-revision of 
siding charges 

The siding charges for placement 
and removal of wagons at Indian 
Farmers Fertiliser Cooperative limited 
(IFFCO) MG siding, Gandhidham were 

,. 
I 



fixed provisionally in May 1977 on 
the basis of engine trip time of 
2 hours and 49 minutes from the 
serving station to the siding and 
back arrived at after four trials. 
These charges were treated as final 
in March 1978. Fresh placement trials 
were required to be conducted if 
there were any changes in layout 
of the serving yards, changes in 
the system of working or change 
in the volume or pattern of traffic 
dealt within the siding. 

In May· 1983 the necessity to 
reassess the trip time was brought 
to the notice of the Railway Admini­
stration by Audit. Four fresh trials 
were conducted by the Railway in 
May 1985 which showed an average 
trip time of 5 hours and 15 minutes. 
The siding owner, however, disputed 
that the trials were taken under 
abnormal conditions and "with a preju­
dice to enhance the trip time". Con­
sequently, the Railway decided in 
May 1986 to conduct fresh trials. 
However, no fresh trials were con­
ducted the Accounts Officer con­
cerned felt that they would not satisfy 
the party who might raise other 
objections and hence the matter should 
be resolved in consultation with 
the Finance Branch at the headquarters 
office of the Railway. 

It was pointed out by Audit 
in May 1987 that there was short 
recovery of Rs.O. 70 lakh per month 
due to ncn-rev ision of siding charges 
on the basis of trials conducted 
in May 1985. The Railway Administra­
tion stated in October 1987 that there 
was no increase in traff le up to 1983 
and it was only at the end of 1984, 
drastic change in the volume of traffic 
was · discernible when MG traffic 
j umped from about 19 wagons in 1983 

172 

to 56 wagons on the average per 
day in 1984. They stated further 
that the issue was examined earlier 
and it was found that the time spent 
in the siding had increased because 
of overlapping stock remaining in 
siding, pilot being utilised for other 
parties also, sending pilot in advance 
in anticipation of completion of loading, 
deterioration in the hauling capacity 
of diesel shunters and more detentions 
on Carriage and Wagon account. None 
of these factors was attributable 
to the party and hence no fresh trials 
were conducted till 1985. The average 
number of MG wagons loaded by the 
party was 5.2 in 1978, 9.04 in 1980, 
18.61 in 1981 and 43.70 in 1982. 
It fell to 1 8. 82 in 1 983 but rose 
to 55.85 in 1984. Hence the contention 
of the Railway that the increase 
was discernible only in 1984 is not 
tenable. The traffic increased by 
over 300 per cent in 1981 itself. 

The Railway notified in April 
1987 that siding charges based on 
trip timings of 5 hours and 15 minutes 
would be effective from l May 1987 
and that siding charges would be 
recovered on the basis of actual 
utilisation of engine for the period 
8 May 1985 (date of trial) to 30 
April 1987. The amount was still 
to be assessed and recovered. The 
party, however, advised the Railway 
in April 1987 that they would not 
pay the charges at the revised rate. 

Due to delp.y in holding fresh 
trials of trip timings the siding char­
ges could not be revised. The irre­
coverable short recovery for the 
period 1 February 1980 to 30 April 
1985 alone is assessed at Rs.15.83 
lakhs. 



, 
4. 7 South Central Railway - Loss of 

revenue due to non-revision of 
minimum weight condition for 
timber logs and ballles In BG 
wagons 

Timber logs and ballies, when loaded 
in BG open and covered wagons, are 
to be charged on a minimum weight 
of 175 and 185 quintals respect! vely. 
Pursuant to the comment made in 
Para 2(e)(vi) of Chapter I of the 
Advance Report of the Comptroller 
and Auditor General of India for the 
year 1982-83 - Union Government (Rail­
ways) highlighting the need for enhanc­
ing the minimum weight condition 
for timber logs and ballies loaded 
in BG · wagons, the Railway Board 
sought in March 1984 the recommenda­
tions of the Zonal Railways by 30 
April 1984 duly supported by results 
of test weighment of atleast t en wagons . 

The South Central Railw~y Admini­
stration advised the Railway Board 
in July 1984 that only three open 
wagons loaded with timber logs and 
ballies could be test weighed and 
stated that based on the a verage 
weight of 217 quintals obtained from 
test weighment of the three wagons, 
timber logs and ballies could easily 
be loaded upto 200 quintals in BG 
open wagons. However, the minimum 
weight was not enhanced by the Railway 
Board as the number of wagons test 
weighed by South Central Railway 
was not found adequate. 

On the Railway Administration 
taking up the matter in February 
1986, the Railway Board enquired 
in April 1986 whether the Railway 
would favour enhancement of the mini­
mum weight condition to 215 quintals 
for open wagons and 220 quintals 
for covered wagons. The Railway 
Administration reported in November 

173 

1986 that it had no traffic in timber 
logs and ballies then and that fresh 
proposals, duly supported by results 
of test weighments, would be sent 
as and when the traff le was offered. 
Final r:eply to the Railway Board 
had not been furnishP.d so far ( Decem­
ber 1988). 

The following comments arise 
in this regard: 

(!) The Railway Administration furni­
shed in July 1984 results of 
test weighment of only three 
wagons booked from a station 
even thoug h there were 27 cases 
of booking of wagon loads of 
timbe r logs and ball!es from 
that station during the period 
from April to June 1984. 

(ii) Of these 27 wagon loads, 21 were 
weighed at the same station. It 
was noticed in 15 cases that the 
consignors had booked timber logs 
and balfies in exeess of the 
mini mum prescribed weight 
of 175 quintals, the actual 
weight ranging between 178 and 
233 quintals and that the average 
weight loaded per wagon was 205 
quintals. 

(iii) Though 9 wagon loads of timber 
were booked from the same 
station during the period May 
1986 to August 1986, the Railway 
Adm inistration did not furnish 
the results of test weighment 
of these wagons in reply to 
the Railway · Board's enquiry 
of April 1986 but advised the 
Railway Board in November 1986 
that there was no traffic of 
timber logs on the South Central 
Railway. 

Thus t he Railway AdmJnistratlon 
did not furnish all the cases of bookings 



while advising the Railway Board in 
July 1984 and November 1986 which, 
if done, would have justified the 
enhancement of the minimum weigt:lt 
condition to 200 quintals for BG open 
wagons. 

Non-revision of .the - minimum 
weight condition as above for the 
bookings of timber logs and ballies 
from the South Central Railway resulted 
in a loss of Rs.13.47 lakhs during 
the period October 1984 to March 
1900 in respect of Umber logs book~ 
from Rajahmundry and Vishakhapatnam 
port stations including an amount 
of Rs.4.83 lakhs in respect of bookings 
from the Vishakhapatnam port station 
since transferred to the control of 
South Eastern Railway from 1 April 
1987 onwards. 

4.8 Western Railway Loss due 
to non-levy of special surchar.ge 
on Naphtha booked from Mat~ 
Ref lnery 

With a view to meet.Ing the cost of 
empty haulage of tank wagons from 
Kandla to Mathura Refinery the Rall_way 
Board issued a notification in June 
1982 that. a special surcharge of ,fifty 
per cent of freight on Naphtha in 
tank wagons booked from Ma'.fhura 
Refinery to Kandla area for export 
should be levied. 

A test check in Audit of the 
records of Kandla Port conducted 
in March 1986 and of Khari Rohar 
Road station later in February 1987 
disclosed that in respect of Na'phtha 
booked in tank wagons from Mathura 
Refinery to the Indian Farmers Ferti­
lizer Co-operative Limited siding, 
Khodiyar and then rebooked to Kandla 

, Port and Khari Rohar Road station 
(Kand la area) the special surcharge 
of fifty per cent was neither levied 
by the rebooking station nor collected 
by the dstination station at .the 
time of deli very on the grOllld that 
the special surcharge was lev iable 
on the traffic .booked only from Ma­
thura 0 to stations in Kand la area and • not from any other station. 

On the undercharges on this account 
amounting to Rs.6.24 lakhs and Rs.3.34 
lakhs being pointed out by Audit 
in August 1986 and February 1987 
respectively only the Chief Goods 
Superintendent, Khari Rohar Road 
station preferred a claim on the 
Indian Oil Corporation for the latter 
in February 1987. The claim, how­
ever, was repudiated in April 1987 
on the ground that it was not preferred 
within six months as per Indian 
Railway Coda! provisions. 

The Railway Administration 
in June 1987 referred the matter 
to the Railway Board explaining 
that it was possible that the traffic 
was booked from Mathura Refinery 
in two spells to get the benefit 
and avoid payment of special surcharge 
of ·fifty per cent of freight and, 
therefore, reqijested the Railway 
Board to amend the order to avoid 
further loss. The Railway Board 
accordingly issued orders in January 
1988 for levy of the special surcharge 
from 1 March 1988 on Naphtha booked 
in tank wagons _from Mathura Refinery 
to stations not located in Kandla 
area and then rebooked to Kandla 
area. 

Failure to visualise at the 
time of issue of notification in June 
1982 such possibilities of avoidance of 

174 

+ 



• 

payment of special surcharge through 
r ebooking r esulted in a r evenue loss 
of Rs. 9.58 lakhs. 

4.9 Northeast Frontier and Westem 
Railways - Loss due to late issue 
of robtlng circulars 

Consequent upon conversion from MG to 
BG of the Katihar-Barauni MG section 
on North Eastern Railway goods traffic 
from and to Northeast Frontier Railway 
being routed on this section was 
diverted through Katihar -Purnea­
Saharsa-Mansi-Samastipur-Barauni MG 
route with effect from 15 May 1985 in­
volving an extra lead of 60 kms. The 
revision in the distance due from 
15 May 1985 was notified by the 
North Eastern Railway on 6 June 
1985. 

It was noticed in Audit that 
there was considerable delay on 
the Northeast Frontier and Westem 
Railways in issuing suitable notifica­
tions of the revised chargeable dis-

o tance by the longer route. Northeast 
Frontier Railway Administration issued 
the notification on 22 January 1986 
only. The resultant undercharges 
were calculated by the Administration 
at Rs.6.47 lakhs upto December 1985 
in respect of outward consigl)ments. 
For inward consignments on the North­
east Frontier Railway, advice of 
undercharges of Rs.0.80 lakh had 
been received from other Railways 
and action was being taken to raise 
necessary debits for the same. 

The Western Railway Administra­
tion notified the increased chargeable 
distance only in June 1986. During-­
review by Audit of the records of 
five MG stations on the Railway (Gan­
dhidham, Chiraf, Alwar, Bharatpur 
and Beawar) it was noticed that 
there was a further delay upto July 
1987 (except Gandhidham) in imple-

175 

menting the revised distance. 
short recovery of freight on 
Railway was of Rs. 1. 74 lakhs 
the period from 15 May 1985 to 
1987. 

The 
this 
for 

July 

Tt)e Northeast Frontier Railway 
Administration stated in August 1988 
that the revised chargeable distances 
could not be notified earlier for 
want of ir:itimation from the North 
Eastern Railway. The Western Railway 
Administration, however, attributed 
the delay to system failure. 

Delay in issuing 
notifications for the revised 
distance thus resulted in 
earnings of Rs.9.01 lakhs. 

necessary 
chargeable 
a loss of 

4.10 North Eastern 8nd Northern Rail­
ways - Loss due to non-reellsa­
tlon of passenger fares by 
the route actually travelled 

In para 29 of the Advance Report 
of the Comptroller and Auditor General 
of India for the year 1981-82 - Union 
Govemment (Railways) it was mentioned 
that the practice of charging passenger 
fares by shorter routes to stations 
reached by alternative routes involved 
loss of revenue to the Railways and 
that implementation of the instructions 
issued by the Ministry of Railways 
(Railway Board) in July 1981 to 
charge fares b y the routes actually 
travelled was under consideration. 
While advising the corrective/reme9ial 
action taken in the matter the Ministry 
of Railways (Railway Board) stated 
in December 1983 that instructions 
had been issued to the Railways 
in July 1983 and August 1983 for 
irnplementation of the instructions 
of July 1981 in three phases viz., 
Phase I where distance exceeded 
7 5 km s. from September 1983 and . 



Phases II and III comprising distances 
between 50 and 75 kms. and below 
50 kms. respect! vely from 1 January 
1984. Phases II and III were, however, 
allowed to be implemen~ed from 1 
April 1984 positively. 

The North Eastern Railway Admi­
nistration belatedly notified in August 
1984 an increase on actual basis of 
12 kms. distance for charge between 
Howrah and Barauni Junction via Bandel 
Main Line and Sitarampur - Kiul forming 
part of the route for 19 UP /20 ON 
Howrah-Gorakhpur Express with effect 
fr0m 1 January 1984. It was, however, 
noticed in Audit that the passenger 
fares in bookings from Gorakhpur, 
Chapra, Siwan, Pusa Road and Bachh­
wara stations of the Railway to Howrah 
via the above mentioned route were 
realised without taking into account 
the increased distance of 12 kms. 
This resulted in undercharge of Rs.5.41 
lakhs during the period January 1984 
to August 1987. 

On the Northern Railway the 
orders were implemented with effect 
from 1 September 1983 for Phase I 
and from 1 April 1984 for the remaining 
two p~ases as scheduled. However, 
during audit of Jammu Tawi station 
conducted in May 1987 it was noticed 
that the passenger fares ex-Jammu 
Tawi to How.r.ah by 174 ON and ex­
Jammu Tawi to Gaya, Asansol, Varanasi 
and Mughalsarai by 52 ON continued 
to be charged by the alternative 
shorter routes instead of by the routes 
actually travelled. This involved 
short realisation of passenger fares 
amounting to Rs.1.16 lakhs during Decen­
ber 1983 to May 1987. 

Non-observance 
Board • s instructions 

of the Railway 
on the North 

176 

Eastern and Northern Railways resulted 
in undercharges of Rs.6.57 lakhs. 

4. 11 North Eastern Railway - Loss 1n 
booking of POL traffic 

In Para 40 of the Report of the Com­
ptroller and Auditor General of India 
for 1984-85 - Union Government (Rail­
ways) mention was made of the loss 
of revenue due to short calculation 
of distance of about seven kms. and 
non-revision of siding charges for 
haulage over the BG byepass line 
of . POL traffic booked from the Indian 
Oil Refinery Siding (IORS), Barauni 
worked by Eastern Railway to BG 
destinations · on the Samastipur-Bara­
banki section of North Eastern Railway. 

While revising the siding charges 
in the course of action taken on 
the above paragraph the Railway 
Administration omitted a segment 
of 2.810 kms. between Garhara Central 
Yard and Barauni Junction from the 
total distance for calculation of siding 
charges. Subsequently in May 1987, 
although the Railway Administration 
admitted the need for inclusion 
of 2.810 kms. in the total distance 
for calculation of freight charges 
payable from the IORS, it issued 
instructions for revising the charge­
able distance for charge only with 
effect from 1 July 1987. 

A review in Audit of the out­
ward invoices of the IORS, Barauni 
for traffic booked to Muzaffarpur 
and Raxaul stations of the Railway 
revealed that the non-inclusion of 
the distance of 2.810 kms. in the 
total distance for charge resulted 
in undercharges of Rs.5.05 lakhs 
during 1985-86 and 1986-87 in respect 
of these two stations. Similar under-

1 



charges, if any, in respect of traffic 
booked from this siding to other 
destinations are yet to be assessed. 

4.12 Eastern and Southern Railways -
Loss due to incorrect recovery of 
demurrage charges from loco coal 
and ash handling contractors 

In accordance with Railway Board's 
instructions of December 1974, the 
concessional rate of demurr:age charges 
enjoyed by the goods handling agencies 
was to be extended to loco coal and 
ash handling contractors if there 
was no specific stipulation in the 
agreement for recovery of demurrage 
charges at public tariff rates. How­
ever, on one of the Divisions of Eas­
tern Railway, despite specific provi­
sion in the agreements to recover 
the demurrage charges at public t ariff 
rates, the recovery was made at 
concessional rate. between December 
1974 and November 1983. The matter 
having been taken up in Audit in 
October 1983, the Administration eff­
ected recoveries from December 1983 
at public tariff rates. 

The loss sustained due to irre­
gular ex tention of concessional rate 
during the period December 1974 to 
October 1980 could not be assessed 
for want of records. The loss from 
November 1980 to November 1983 was 
assessed in Audit at Rs.3.58 lakhs. 

On the Southern Railway, it 
was noticed that the higher rates 
of demurrage brought into effect in 
the notification of January 1973 and 
January 1981 as prescribed for public 
were not applied to the fuel handling 
contracts and the short recovery 

177 

on this account was 
Of this a sum of 
was written off. 

Rs.1 .39 lakhs. 
Rs.1 .38 lakhs 

4.13 Eastern Railway - Loss due to 
misappropriation of cash, non­
availability of recoras and non­
recovery of Admitted Debits 
in Budge-Budge goods office 

Mention was made In Para 38 of 
the Report of the Comptroller and 
Auditor .::J enera! of India for the 
year 1871-72 Union Government 
(Railways) t hat inv .~3tig.=tt t:->:1 lnto 
a case of theft in the Budge Budge 
goods office had revealed misapp ro­
priation of cash anounting to Rs.1.78 
lakhs during the period November 
1969 to March 1971 by showing the 
inward freight charges paid in cash 
by the siding holder as outstanding 
in the Railway records and that 
the Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) had issued instructions in 
October 1972 to have an enquiry 
into the case conducted by Divisional 
Officers. 

Results of this 
vealed the following 
larities:-

( i) Amount mis­
app rop riated 

( ii) Amount not 
misappropri­
ated but re­
cords not 
available 

(iii) Error sheet 
debit against 

enquiry re­
major irregu-

Rs. 3.41 lakhs 

Rs. 4. 11 lakhs 

Rs. 2.04 lakhs 

Mr. 'X' trans­
ferred to admitted 
side • 



Out of the misappropriated sum 
·of Rs.3.41 lakhs only an amount 
of Rs.20,701 . 50 had been recovered 
from the persons responsible. Due to 
inordinate delay in finalising the 
enquiry, recovery of Rs. 2 . 04 lakhs 
due from · Mr. ' X' could not be made 

New Delhi 

Dated the ' > .. :-:-- - - - ---
.., 1, 7 AIS ' VH 1911 

on account of his death in January 1979. 

Th·~ Ministry of Railways (Railway 
Board) stated (December 1988) that 
write off proposal had been initiated 
in February 1988 and was under 
processing. 

fl,~~ 
/ ~~~. MANI) 

Additional Deputy Comptroller and 
Auditor General of India (Railways) 

Countersigned 

New Delhi 
jL 1980 

~ 1 1911 
Dated the 

178 

TN. t J. °' 1-M-r'-' c J,· 
(T .N. CHATURVEOI) 

Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India 

I 

+-



~-

I 

,, 
~ 

1 • 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5 . 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

ANNEXURE I 
cf. Para 1.3 ) 

Summary of salient indicators of the financial and operating 
,performance of the Railways for the Years 1983- 84 to 1987-88 

1983-84 1984-85 1985- 86 1986-87 

Capital-at-charge 7,567.80 8,285.65 9,078 . 07 10,373.10 
at the end of the 
year (Rs.in crores)* 

Total Block assets 9 ,401.40 10 , 377 . 15 11,931 •. 03 13,836.59 
(Rs . in crores) 

Revenue Receipts 5,089.06 5,469 .09 6,590.67 7,683 . 08 
(Rs. in crores) 

Revenue ex penditure 4,701.11 5, 198 . 99 5,904.80 7,002 . 24 
(of which a mount 
appropriated to 1 ,044.26 1,084 . 09 1 '212 .44 1,630.92 
funds) 
(Rs. in crores ) 

Net revenue 378. 95 270 . 10 685.87 680 .84 
including subsid y 
(Rs. in crores) 

Net revenue ex- 285 .95 169. 67 557 . 73 536. 93 
eluding s ubs idy 
(Rs . in c rores) 

Revenue surpl us (- ) 44 . 75 (- ) 195 . 59 178.83 101. 99 
after prov iding 
for d i v idend d ue 
(Rs . in c r or es) 

Return on Capital- 5.01 3.26 7 . 56 6.56 
at- charge (rec koning 
subsidy-pe r centage 
of item 5 over item 1) 

Return on Capital-at- 3 . 78 2.05 6.14 5.18 
c harge (without 
reckoning subs idy-
percentage of i tern 
6 over item 1 ) 

10 . Return on Bloc k assets 3 . 91 2.52 5 .75 4.92 
( Per rentage of item 
5 over item 2 ) 

179 

1987-88 

11,622.22 

15,807. 17 

8,679.46 

7 ,956 . 31 

1 ,872.51 

723 . 15 

549 . 59 

84 . 29 

6 . 22 

4. 73 

4.57 



11 • Return on Block assets 2 . 95 1 .58 -4.67 3.88 3.48 
(Percentage of item 
6 over item 2) 

12. Total indebtedness ¥ (Rs . in crores) 
a) On account of shortfall 

in dividend liability 349.57 545. 16 428.44 428.44 428.44 

b) On account of 60.05 63.49 58.48 60.67 60.25 
deffered divident 
payable in respect 
of new lines which 
have completed 
moratorium 

C') On account of short 273.75 336.36 336 . 36 348. 17 401.96 
fall in Develop-
ment Fund 

Total (a to c) 683.37 945.01 823.28 837.28 890.65 ~ 

13. Revenue earning 230. 12 236.44 258.55 277 . 75 290.20 
goods traffic in 
million tonnes 

14. Total traffic 258.00 264. 17 286.38 307.31 318.50 
(million tonnes ) 

15. Passenger Kilo- -222,935 226,582 240,614 256,467 269,389 
metres (in 

I millions) 

16. (a) Goods earnings 3,353.50 3,602.42 4,376.38 5, 133.24 5,839.23 
(Rs. in crores) 

( b) Passenger 1 ,353 .55 1,458.82 1,719.68 1,940.96 2,060.06 
earnings 
(Rs.in crores) 

17. Fuel consumption 
by locomotives per 
thousand gross tonne 
kilometres 
(a) Passenger Service 
( i ) Coal (kg) 77.3 82.3 81.9 81.0 78.9 

(ii) Diesel (Litre) 5.40 5.25 5.27 5.37 5.27 

(b) Goods Services .... 

( i) Coal (Kg) 98.5 97.0 99.8 105.4 107.6 ....... 

( 11) Diesel (Litre) 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.48 3.46 

180 



18. Number of staff 1,593 1 ,603 1 ,613 1,612 1 ,617 
(thousands) 

19. Average annual 12,890 14,797 16,883 21,076 24,808 

-lf 
wages per employee 
(Rupees) 

20. Operating ratio 93.5 96.3 90.6 92.2 92.5 
(percent ) 

* Excludes expenditure on Metropolitan Transport Project • 

..... 

i 

I 181 



ANNEXURE II 

(cf Para 1 . 11 . 1) 

Deta ils of Audit Objections issued up to 31 March 1988 
but outstanding on 31 August 1988 . 

Money Value Known Money Val ue Not K Jwn 

Sl. Railways & Part I Audit Notes and Part I Insepctlon Part I Audit Notes Part I Inspection 
No. other Units Special letters Repor t s and Special letters Reports 

No. Items Amount Oldest No. Items Amount Oldest No. Items Oldest No . Items Oldest 
( Rs.000) pertains ( Rs.000) pertains pertains pertains 

to to to to 

1 . Central 50 71 85299 85-86 76 1 81 167853 83-84 4 8 85-86 12 43 83-84 

2. Eastern 30 34 161933 78-79 184 420 503409 80-81 12 13 80- 81 50 114 82-83 

3. Northern 305 320 159310 82-83 303 585 48990 83-84 996 1053 75-76 302 1781 78- 79 

4. North-Eas tern 167 183 101768 76-77 664 3746 543453 74-75 113 143 78-79 472 2802 77- 78 
CD 

"" 5. Northeast- 185 212 127469 75-76 197 1098 137785 71 - 72 514 652 67-68 1094 8476 70- 71 
Pron tier 

6. Southern 73 100 123719 85- 86 12 71 7830 86- 87 277 517 83-84 39 154 86-87 

7. Sout h- Central 171 268 65271 79-80 131 339 81043 81-82 50 114 76-77 104 346 78-79 

8. South-Eastern 166 179 190365 75-76 275 658 983231 76-77 24 24 75-76 57 82 76- 77 

9. Western 109 137 71849 78-79 255 1048 121279 82- 83 44 115 78-79 138 523 83-84 

10. Chlttaranjan 27 28 101713 76-77 105 231 178825 76- 77 4 5 82-83 86 203 77- 78 
LocomoU ve Works 

11 • Diesel Locomotive 
Works 40 50 19418 76-77 32 77 216165 77-78 37 37 84-85 106 189 77- 78 

12. Integral 3 5 2331 81- 82 59 146 85-86 37 136 82- 83 
Coach Factory 

f . • 



CX> 
w 

13. Metropolitan 4 5 1761 86-87 15 34 14213 84-85 
Transport 
Project, Calcutta 

Total 1330 1592 121 2206 2249 8488 3004076 

Note:- Audit Notes and Inspection Reports - Part-I deal with 
mo r e important matters. 

Special Letters deal with ind! v !dual lrregularltles 
of important and serious nature. 

1 87- 88 5 32 84-85 

2135 2828 2502 14881 



ANNEX URE III 

(c . f. Para-2.1. 7) 

Statement showing the delays in different stages in the installation of advanced computers, 
cost overrun and avoidable payment of maintenance charges 

Sl. Railway Dela~ b~ Railwa~ Administration Delay Idlin9 of comeuter Cost overrun/ Avoidable payment of 

In In Other Total by Month Month Delay Avoidable maintenancecharges 
signing handing reasons CMC/ of of in ex pend l tu re for ll::lM comeuters 
agree- over other receipt com mi- months (In lakhs 
ment site agency ssioning of rupees) Months Amount 

(In mont hs) (In (In lakhs 
months) of rupees) 

1 • Eastern 2 3 5 5 October February 4 6 2.54 
1986 1987 

2. North 5 5 September January 4 10.59 6 1.81 
Eastern 1986 1987 

CXl 
3. South 6 December June 6 20.24 6 1.98 

p. Eastern 1986 1987 

4 . Nor thern 8 8 3 September December 3 6 1 .81 
1986 1986 

5 . Northeast 5 July September 2 6 1 .81 
Frontier 1986 1986 

6. Southern August October 2 34.24 6 1.81 
1986 1986 

7 . Central 8 8 Au9ust September 13 3.97 19 5 . 32 
1984 1985 

8. Western ~ 57 65 J une June 12 25. 18 13 3.39 
1986 1987 

9, -· South February August 6 11.55 7 7.50 
Central 1984 1984 

T T 



10. Prod uction Uni ts 

(a ) CLW 2 to 20 November Febr uar y 3 65 . 98 6 1 . 81 
1986 1'.)87 

( b) OLW -· 52 Jul y January 6 44 . 97 6 1.81 
1986 1987 

(c) ICF 24 24 January October 9 85 . 97 20 4.30 
1984 1984 

(d ) WAP 7 Sept em tier December 3 0 . 95 
1985 1985 

Total 303.64 35. 89 

I 

l 



Year 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

_. 
1985-86 OJ 

°' 
1986-87 

1987-88 

Targeted 
turn round 
in days ' 

21.80 

21.80 

21.80 

21.80 

21.80 

21.80 

.:~ 

ANNEXURE - IV 
(cf Para - 2.2.7) 

Statement showing loss of earning capacity due to higher 
turn-round of BFR/BRH wagons on Indian Railwa~s 

Average turn- Excess Average loading Wagon days 
round achieved days during the year lost 
during the year in terms of 
in days 4 wheeler 

~9.16 17.36 2, 13,525 36,27,925 

45.25 23.45 1,68,500 38,75,500 

43.50 21. 70 2,02,575 44,56,650 

1.0.24 18.44 2,21,281 39,80,416 

43.00 21 .20 1,96,187 39,23,740 

35.66 13.86 2,43,550 34,09,700 

t 

Loss of 
earning 
capacity 
(Rs. in crores) 

70.02 

83.32 

98.03 

113.04 

131 .84 

114.57 

610.82 



Year 

1982-83 

1983-84 

-~ 1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

ANNEXURE - V 

(cf para - 2.2 . 8) 

Number of BFR/BRH wagons remained idle over and 
above the permissible limits per month 

Excess 
percen­
tage 

2.3 

2.6 

2.8 

3.3 

3.4 

4. 1 

Average 
owner­
ship 

9719 

9940 

10396 

10739 

10783 

10751 

Wagons 
remain­
ed idle 
over 
and 
above 

224 

258 

291 

354 

367 

441 

Wagons 
remained 
idle 
during 
the year 
(per month 

x 12) 

2688 

3096 

3492 

4248 

4404 

5292 

In terms of 4 wheeler 
L11its ( conv.ersion ratio 

6720 

7740 

8730 

10620 

11010 

13230 

Loss of earning capacity during the 
respect! ve years 

(Rs. in crore&) 

1982-83 = 3.89 

1983-84 = 4.99 

1984-85 = 7.43 

1985-86 = 9 . 04 

1986-87 = 11. 10 

1987-88 = 13.34 

49.79 

187 

2.5) 



ex> 
ex> 

Year 

1985-86 

1986-87 

1987-88 

Targeted 
turn round 
in days 

7 

7 

7 

ANNEXURE - VI 

(cf para - 2.2.17) 

Statement showing loss of earning capacity 
due to higher turn-round of BFR/ BFT 
wagons {MG} on Indian Railways 

Average turn­
round achieved 
during the years 
in days 

109.5 

88.2 

73. 1 

~-

Excess 
days 

102.5 

81.2 

66.1 

Average loading during 
the year in terms of 
4 wheeler 

7629 

6661 

7574 

Wagon 
days 
lost 

7,81,972 

5,40,~7~ 

5,o~,625 

Total · 

Loss of 
earning 
capacity 
(Rs. in 
crores) 

7.33 

5.50 

5.33 

18. 16 



r 

ANNEXURE VII 

(cf Para 2.3.8) 

Statement showing Transit and Handling 
losses of Coal on Railways 

Railway 

Central 

Eastern 

Northern 

North 
Eastern 

South 
Central 

South 
East em 

Western 

Total 

1984-85 

Shortage Percent-
age 

loss 

67,862 5 .61 

1,72,241 11 .43 

73,730 4.00 

40,296 3. 17 

15,679 1.91 

NA NA 

1'26, 136 11 • 16 

4,95,944 

Rate per: Rs.303 
tonne 

Value: Rs . 15.03 crores 

(In Tonnes) 

1985-86 1986-87 

Shortage Percent- Shortage Percentage 
age 

Loss Loss 

57,623 5.24 43,913 4.35 

80,326 5.93 83,675 7.40 

60,092 3.20 32,841 2.10 

38,430 3. 10 25,714 2.30 

10,876 1 .42 9,433 1 .45 

55,306 7.09 27,742 4.14 

1 ,09 ,840 10.03 74, 105 7.87 

4,12,493 2,97,423 

Rs.303 Rs.335 

Rs.12.5 crores Rs. 9. 96 crores 

189 



ANNEXURE VIII 

(cf Para - 2.4.8) 

Delay in commissioning of machines 

Sl. Name of the machine Cost Consignee Date of Date of Time taken Remarks 
No. (Rupees (Railway) receipt comm is- for commis-

in sioning sioning 
lakhs) from the 

date of 
receipt 
(in months) 

( 1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

1. Combination Turret 4.81 Central 10. 4. 1982 26. 10. 1982 6! Non-completion 
Lathe of foundation 

\.0 work 0 

2 . c & w Wheel Lathe 65.00 Central 24 .4. 1982 31 • 12 . 1982 8 - do -

3 . Combination Turret 3.58 South 26. 6. 1982 3. 2. 1983 8 - do -
Lathe Eastern 

4. Horizontal Boring 12 .86 South 14. 6. 1984 8. 3. 1985 8 - do -
Machine Eastern 

5. Electric Furnace 1 .89 Western 29 .5. 1983 2. 4. 1984 7 No specific re-
a sons recorded 

6. Radial Drilling 1.57 Eastern 4. 5. 1981 2. 2.1982 9 Non-completion of 
Machine foundation work 

7 . Axle Journal Turning 34.15 Central 20. 12. 1982 1. 2 . 1984 13 - d o -
and Burnishing Lathe 

i .................................. ... • ·-



. - · ~-

( 1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

8. c & w Wheel Lathe 55.46 Eastern 2. 3. 1982 19 .4. 1983 13t -do-

9 . Combination Turret 2 . 24 South 10.4.1982 6.8. 1983 15 -do-
Lathe Eastern 

10. Shaping Machine 2. 14 South 19. 9. 1981 2.8. 1982 1ot Control panel was , 
Eastern received in dam a-

ged condition 

11 . Centre Lathe 2 .07 South 
Eastern 20. 11 • 1981 18.11 .1982 12 Delay in installa-

tion was due to 
late receipt of 
relevant challenge 
packing flat for 

ljJ verification. The 
original having 
been lost in tran-
sit 

1 2 . Slothing Machine 2.65 Central 20.9.1982 6.5. 1983 7 Delay was due to 
extra time taken 
by the firm's 

J 
Engineer to visi t 

13 . Centre Lat he 2 .07 Eastern 11 .5. 1982 7. 12. 1982 1 t he consignee 
0 
( 

Reasons not 
0 

14. Horizontal Machining 99 . 00 C.L.W 6. 12. 1986 Not commissioned 8 0 
reco rded 

Cent re fo r M. G. Frame till August 1987 0 



( 1 ) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (7) (8) 

15. Horizontal Machining 99.00 C.L.W 6. 12. 1986 -do- 8 t Delay due to non-
Centre for M. G. Frame t finalisation of 

I site plan and 
16. 2000 Kg. Open Die 61.00 C.L.W. 24.3. 1985 -do- 27 I foundation draw-

Forging Hammer I ing in time, de-
0 fective engineer-

17. V .M.C. 19.29 C.L.W. 30.9.1986 -do- 11 • ing foundation, 
I delay in firm's 
0 engineers to re-
I port for commi-

• ssioning of the 
0 machines, etc. 

18. V .M.C. 19.29 C.L.W ·30.9.1986 Non commissioned 11 I Delay due to non-
till August 1987 I finalisation of 

l.O I site plan and 
N 

19. Precision T /R Lathe 2.50 C.L.W. 16. 1. 1986 -do- 19 I foundation draw-
I ing in time, de-

20. P&T type Furnace 9.56 C.L.W. 5. 7. 1986 -do- 13 I fecti ve engineer-
I ing foundation, de 

21. P&T type Furnace 9.56 C.L.W. -do- -do- 13 I lay in firm's en-
I gineers to report 
I for commissioning 
I of the machines etc 

22. Vertical Drilling 5.71 Central 18.3 . 1982 22. 1o.1982 7 I Delay due to non com-
Machine I pletion of Civil 

23. Combination Turret 3.24 Central 26.3.1982 3.3 •. 1983 11 I Engineering Works, non-
Lathe I receipt of some ace-

I essories, non-avail-
24. Semiautomatic Wheel 46.33 Central 26.5. 1983 3. 12. 1983 6i I ability of service 

and Ty re Boring I Engieers, etc. 
Machine 

·t-

. -· \ - I ~-



... ~ 

.+ ~ - t--

( 1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

25. Radial Drill- 22.70 Central 12. 11. 1981 14.5.1984 Over 2 0 
0 -do-

ing Machine years 0 

26. Electric Fur- 1. 75 West em 29.3.1983 2. 4.1984 7 I No specific reasons recorded. 
nace (TEJll>ering) 0 

0 
27. Motor Lorry 1.47 Western 12.2. 1981 19. 10. 1981 8 0 

5 tonnes 
28. Plate Strai- 3.52 Western 31. 7. 1984 4.3.1985 7 Due to delay in foundation, 

ghtening Machine electric connection, etc. 

29. Short Peaning 6.24 Western September December 15 The machine could not be 
Machine 1984 1985 commissioned due to non-

availability of shots 

IC 30. Surface Grinder 8.58 Eastern 27 .2.1983 4.4.1984 13 Reasons not recorded w 

31. Mono Box 19.00 Eastern 23.6.1985 19. 11. 1986 16 Crane could not be used 
Goliath Crane extensively for want of load 

and for working in the restricted 
track 

32 . Induction Tyre 4.60 Eastern 30.8. 1985 5. 3. 1987 18 Reasons not recorded 
Heater Machine 

Total : Rs. 632.83 lakhs 



Year 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

+ 

ANNEX URE IX 
(cf. Para 2 . 5. 5) 

Tonnage originating of parcel traffic on various Railways 
during the .period 1982-83- .to 1986-87 

(Figures in thousand tonnes) 

R A I L W A Y S 

Central Eastern Northern North 
Eastern 

472 192 594 167 

349 164 612 150 

349 187 604 150 

405 183 749 154 

380 182 634 171 

Northeast 
Frontier 

71 

68 

59 

59 

62 . 

Southern 

329 

338 

354 

357 

354 

South South Western Total 
Central Eastern 

253 353 330 2761 

248 326 315 2570 

254 3-43 317 2617 

295 403 331 2936 

439 426 345 . 2993 



Year 

1975-76 

1976-77 

1977-78 .. 
1978-79 

• 1979-80 

1980-81 

1981-82 

1982-83 

1983-84 

1984-85 

1985-86 

1986-87 

'I 

ANNE XU RE X 

(cf. Para 3.28) 

Statement showing absorption rate of 
creosote oil and furnace oil 

Absorption rate of oil mixture 
cubic metre kgs (oil mixture) 

119. 70 

129.73 

131.78 

124.08 

114.07 

114.33 

114.60 

104.63 

95.94 

96.90 

96.00 

Creosote oil per 
cubic metre kgs. 

59.85 

64.865 

60.89 

62.04 

57.035 

57. 165 

57.30 

52.315 

47.97 

48.45 

48.00 

The cost analysis report for the year has 
not been prepared so far (June 1987). 

195 



Year Sleepers 
treated 
(in cum.) 

1 2 

1975-76 21142 
_. 1976-77 14862 
ID 1977-78 15230 O"I 

1978-79 16041 
1979-80 10613 
1980-81 17193 
1981-82 12845 
1982-83 20391 
1983-84 16323 
1984-85 9456 
1985-86 12587 
1986-87 Preparation 

' 

ANNEXURE XI 

(cf para - 3.28) 

Statement showing extra consumption of oil mixture and 
resultant extra expenditure in Clutterbuckganj Plant 

Rate of Minimum Difference Per MT Quantity of mixture Extra 
absorption average per cum. 
per cum. required (in kgs.) 
(in kgs) (in kgs) 

3 4 5 

119. 70 96 kgs. 23.70 
129. 73 as per 33.73 
131.78 Report of 35.78 
124.08 Committee 28.08 
114. 70 on use of 18.70 
114. 33 treated 18.33 
110 .60 wooden 18.60 
104.63 sleepers 8.63 

95.94 ( 1972) 
96.90 
96.00 

of cost analysis report is awaited. 

Total 

average consumed extra 
rate of (in MT column 
creosote 2 x 5 ) 
and oil 

6 7 

Rs.633 501.06 
Rs.633 501.20 
Rs.973 544.92 
Rs.973 450.43 
Rs. 1393 198.46 
Rs. 1393 315. 14 
Rs.3151 238.91 
Rs.3151 175.97 

2926.09 

• 

expenditure 
as per 
column 7 (in 
(in lakhs 
of rupees) 

8 

3. 17 
3. 17 
5.30 
4.38 
2.76 
4.39 
7.52 
5.54 

36.23 
(Approx.) 

lakh 



I 

I 

-t 

ANNEX URE XII 

(cf. Para - 4.2.2) 

Statement showing loss of revenue on account of booking 
of traffic by incorrect route. 

(a) (i) 

Name of Station 

Kandla Port 

Gandhidham 

Ratlam 

Indore 

Ujjain 

Sawai Mad hopur 

Viramgam 

Traffic booked from Dual gauge Stations to Dual gauge 
Stat ions by all MG route instead of by all BG route 
during 1 March 1987 to 31 August 1987. 

Movement of traffic 

Local Outward 

Foreign Outward 

Foreign Inward 

Foreign Outward 

Foreign Inward 

Foreign Outward 

Foreign Inward 

Foreign Outward 

Foreign Inward 

Foreign Outward 

Foreign Outward 

Foreign Inward 

Total 

197 

Amount of under -
charges in Rupees 

80,783 

32, 61 '170 

80, 179 

48,638 

2,90,839 

5,555 

52,586 

53,253 

56,136 

2,512 

275 

16,992 

39,48,918 



( a) (ii) 

Name of Station 

Viramgam 

( b) (i) 

Name of Station 

IFFCO Si.ding (MG), 
Gandhidham 

IFFCO Siding, 
Kalol 

Total 

( b) (ii) 

Name of Station 

IFFCO Siding , 
Kalol 

Grand Total 

Traffic boo ked from BG stations to Dual Gauge stations 
and c ha r ged by BG- c um-MG r oute instead of by a ll 
BG route during April 1987 . 

Nature of 
Traffic 

Food grain ( FCI) 

Amount of 
Undercharges 
in Rupees 

97,469 

Traffic booked from Dual gauge siding to Dual gauge 
Stations by all MG route instead of by all BG route 
during 1 March 1987 to 31 August 1987. 

Movement of 
Traffic 

Local Outward 

Foreign Outward 

Foreign Outward 

Amount of 
Undercharges 
in Rupees 

65,638 

11' 88, 265 

9, 83,498 

22, 37,401 

Traffic booked from Dual gauge siding to BG stations 
by MG-cum-BG route involving transhipment instead 
of by all ffi route during 1 March 1987 to 31 December 
1987. 

Movement of 
Traffic 

Foreign Outward 

198 

Amount of 
Undercharges 
in Rupees 

9, 97 ,656 

72, 81 ,444 

Say Rs. 72.81 lakhs 

I 



t 
a 

' 



-I 
.
.
 

_ J.i.. 
~·
 

. \ 



ERRATA 

Page Column Line No. For Read 
No. No • - ... 
22 1 16 Aduit Audit 

..... 23 2 16 Stabliser Stabiliser 
34 1 39 necessasry necessary 
37 1 11 Jaipur Jodhpur 
44 1 6 achived achieved 
54 1 5 i nfrigement infringement 
81 2 5 from trnsport transport 

bot tom 
88 2 3 Railways the last Railways du r ing t h e 

five last s i x 
94 2 27 manufacutre manufacture 
104 1 10-11 considerataion consideration 
107 2 30 postion position 
126 2 19 condtion condition 

i1 _,. 127 1 34 electr ication electrification 
129 1 12 Sal ex Sal es 
132 1 12 indentical identical 
140 1 38 encahsed encashed 
142 1 10 foundar y found r y 
143 2 16 depoly ing deploying 
144 1 last line post part 
149 2 13 Add the word "facility" after "fighting" 
151 2 7 Raod Road 
151 2 12 dealy delay 
160 2 31 and the 
172 27-28 insert the word 'as' between 'conducted ' and 

-!- 'the' 
177 1 29 extention extension 
177 2 12 1871-72 1971-72 

~ 180 9 deffered deferred 
divident dividend 

~ 189 2 c.f . Para 2 . 3.8 c: . f. Para 2 . 3.5.4 



I 
l 



. 
--. 



-
.......... 

.. 


